Republic of Zambia

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

ON THE

GCONSTITUENGY
DEVELOPMENT FUND

FOR THE
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022




REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

ON THE CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND

FOR THE

FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31t DECEMBER 2022



VISION:

MISSION:

CORE VALUES:

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

An independent and credible audit institution promoting transparency and
accountability in the management of public resources for the well-being of

the citizenry

To provide timely quality audit services to promote transparency and

accountability in the management of public resources

Integrity
Objectivity
Excellence
Teamwork
Confidentiality

Professionalism



PREFACE

It is my honour and privilege to submit the Report of the Auditor General on the audit of
Constituency Development Fund (CDF) for the Financial Year ended 31%" December 2022 in

accordance with the Provisions of Article 250 of the Constitution of Zambia (Amendment) Act

No. 2 0f 2016 and Section 13 (3) of the CDF Act No. 11 of 2018.

The main function of my Office is to audit the accounts of State organs, State Institutions,
Provincial Administration, Local Authorities, the CDF and institutions financed from public funds.
In this regard, the Report covers audit findings on the management of the CDF in all the 156

constituencies for the financial year ended 31% December 2022.

The audit was conducted in accordance with International Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions

(ISSAIs) which are the standards relevant for the audit of Public Sector entities.

The Audit Findings mentioned in this Report are those which were not resolved during the audit

process.

I wish to take this opportunity to thank the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
and the Local Authorities for the support rendered to my office during the audits.

Dr Ron M. Mwambwa, FCMA, FZICA, CGMA, CFE

ACTING AUDITOR GENERAL






Table of Contents

Lo INEFOTUUCTION ..ottt ettt anis 1
N = - To3 (o ] £ 11 o SRS 2
3. OVErVIEW OF GUIAEIINES. ..ot 3
4. Audit Scope and MethodolOgy .......ccveiiiieiiiie e 4
TR AN (o [ Y/ [=1 1 g oo o] [0 | S SR PS 4
6. LIMItAtiON 1N SCOPE ...vvevieie ettt st et e et e e re e ste e e aneenae e 6
7. Funding and EXPENUITUIE.........cooiiiiiiiieie et e ettt ne e ne e 7
CroSS-CULtING FINGINGS ...ooveiiiicie ettt e et e s e sreesteeneesneenneens 8
SPECITIC FINAINGS. ....e ettt et be et e esaeeteeseeabaenbeaneenneas 14
8. Chadiza TOWN COUNCH ....c..eiiiiieiiiiiece e 14
9. Chama TOWN COUNCIHT......ccueiiiiiicii e 15
10. Chasefu TOWN COUNCH ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiese e 23
11. Chavuma TOWN COUNCHT ..ot 27
12. Chembe TOWN COUNCIL.........ooviiiiiiiciic e 28
13. Chienge TOWN COUNCIT.......ccuiiiiiieie ettt et sreesre e nneas 33
14, Chifunabuli TOWN COUNCIT......coiiiiiiiiiiie e 37
15. Chililabombwe Municipal COUNCIT ..........cccooviiiiiiie e 44
16. Chilubi TOWN COUNCI .....cuiiiiiiiiiec e 45
17. Chingola Municipal COUNCIT .........cc.oiiiiieie e 47
18. Chinsali Municipal COUNCIL.........c.ccoiiiiiiie e 51
19. Chipata City COUNCI .......eoiiiiiiiece et 54
20. Chipili TOWN COUNCH ...c.vviiiiiiie et 56
21. Chirundu TOWN COUNCIT......coiiiiieiie s 60
22. Chisamba TOWN COUNCH ......c.oiiiiiiiiiiici s 62
23. Chitambo TOWN COUNCHT ..o 66



24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

Choma MUNICIPal COUNCIL........cciiiiiiiie e 68

Chongwe Municipal COUNCI..........cooiiiiiiee e 71
GWembe TOWN COUNCHL.......coiiiii e 75
Ikelenge TOWN COUNCH .....c.viiiiiiiise e 77
ISOKA TOWN COUNCHL......oiiiiiiiic e 85
Itezhi Tezhi TOWN COUNCIT ..o 89
Kabompo TOWN COUNCHT .......cviiiiiiii e 92
Kabwe Municipal COUNCI...........ooiiiiiiiie e 95
Kafue TOWN COUNCIT ..o 104
Kalabo TOWN COUNCIHL........ooiiiiiii s 104
Kalomo TOWN COUNCH ... 110
Kalulushi Municipal COUNCIL............coooiiiiiii e 116
Kalumbila TOWN COUNCIT ......c.ooiiiiiiiiiee s 117
Kanchibiya TOWN COUNCI........co.oiiiiiiiiiee s 119
Kaoma TOWN COUNCHL........ooiiiiiii s 121
Kapiri Mposhi TOWN COUNCIL.........cocoiiiiiiii s 127
Kaputa TOWN COUNCHL......c.oiiiiiiiii e 130
Kasama Municipal COUNCIT .........cccooiiiiiiiiiee s 133
Kasempa TOWN COUNCHT ......ooiiiiiiiiee s 145
Katete TOWN COUNCHL ..o 152
Kawambwa TOWN COUNCIT ..ot 155
Kazungula TOWN COUNCIT......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiieeseee s 158
KItWe City COUNCIL......oiiiiiiiicee s 161
Limulunga TOWN COUNCIL......c..oiiiiiiiiiieee s 165
Livingstone City COUNCIL.......c.ooviiiiiiiiiieee s 168

Luampa TOWN COUNCIT ... 171



50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

S7.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

Luanshya Municipal COUNCIL............coooiiiiiii e 173

Lufwanyama TOWN COUNCI .......cciiiiiieiie e 176
LUKUIU TOWN COUNCHL.....ciiiiice e 179
LUMEZI TOWN COUNCI ... 179
Lundazi TOWN COUNCHT ... 181
LUuNga TOWN COUNCH ...t 181
Lunte TOWN COUNCHT ..o e 184
LUp0SOShT TOWN COUNCILL.....couiiiiiiiiicse s 184
LuSaKa City COUNCH ..o 189
Lusangazi TOWN COUNCHL.......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiieee s 190
LUuwingu TOWN COUNCIL ..o 191
Mafinga TOWN COUNCIL.........ooiiiiiiiii s 192
MamBbwe TOWN COUNCH .......ooiiiiiiic e 194
MaSaItTh TOWN COUNCHT ... 199
Mansa Municipal COUNCI ........cc.ooiiiiiiie e 208
Manyinga TOWN COUNCH.......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 209
Mazabuka Municipal COUNCI ..........coooiiiiiiice e 211
Mbala Municipal COUNCIT ..o 212
Milenge TOWN COUNCI.......coiiiiiiiiiie s 214
Mitete TOWN COUNCIL.......c.oiiiiiiii s 221
MKUSHT TOWN COUNCI ... s 221
Mongu MunicCipal COUNCIL.........c.ooiiiiiii s 225
MONZE TOWN COUNCI ..o 229
MPpPika TOWN COUNCHL......oouiiiiiiiiic s 232
MPONGWE TOWN COUNCH ...ttt 234

MPOrokoSO TOWN COUNCH.....c..eiiiiiiiiiiiiiseee e 237



76. Mpulungu TOWN COUNCH......cuviiiiiiiiei e 238
77. Mufulira Municipal COUNCIL..........ccoiiiiiii e 239
78. Mufumbwe TOWN COUNCIL......cviiiiiiiiii e 244
79. MUlobezi TOWN COUNCIL.......ciiiiiiieiec e 246
80. Mumbwa TOWN COUNCH.......cviiiiiiiiei e 248
81. MuNgWi TOWN COUNCIL.......ciiiiiiii i nae e 249
82. Mushindamo TOWN COUNCIT.......c.coiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 250
83. MwWandi TOWN COUNCH.....cc.eiuiiiiiiieieite e 261
84. Mwansabombwe TOWN COUNCI..........ociiiiiiiiiic e 263
85. MWense TOWN COUNCHL........coiiiiiiiie e 263
86. Mwinilunga TOWN COUNCIL.........coiiiiiiiiiie e 265
87. Nakonde TOWN COUNCIT........coiiiiiieiii e 268
88. Nalolo TOWN COUNCI ....cuoiiiiiiiiee e 271
89. Namwala TOWN COUNCI.......cooiiiiiiieii e 275
90. Nchelenge TOWN COUNCH ........oviiiiiiiiieeee e 279
91. NAOIa CitY COUNCI ..ottt bbb 280
92. NQabWe TOWN COUNCI.....ccuiiiiiiiiiieie it 283
93. Nkeyema TOWN COUNCI.......coiiiiiiiieii e 284
94. NSAMA TOWN COUNCH ....cviiiiiiiiiiieie et 295
95. Nyimba TOWN COUNCIT .....cc.iiiiiiiiie e 298
96. Pemba TOWN COUNCI ......coiiiiiiee e 300
97. Petauke TOWN COUNCI.....ciiiiiiiiiie e 301
98. RUFUNSA TOWN COUNCHT.....oiuiiiiiiieiiiie et 302
99. Samfya TOWN COUNCI ..ot 304
100. Senanga TOWN COUNCH........cviiiiiiiii it 305

101.Senga Hill TOWN COUNCIH .....ooviiiiiiiiiie e 308



102.Serenje TOWN COUNCH .....oouiiiiiiiiiee e 310

103. Sesheke TOWN COUNCH .......oiiiiiiiieiiei e 314
104. Shangombo TOWN COUNCH .....c..ocviiiiiiiiiiiieeec e 315
105. Shibuyunji TOWN COUNCH.......cviiiiiiiiiieiee e 319
106. Shiwang’andu ToOWn COUNCIL.........ccciiiiiiiiiiici s 321
107.S1koNgo TOWN COUNCHT ..o 323
108. SinazongWe TOWN COUNCIL.....c.oiviiiiiiiiiiieieee e 326
109. Sinda TOWN COUNCH ..o 328
110.S10Ma TOWN COUNCH ... 333
111. Solwezi Municipal COUNCI ..........cooiiiiiiiee e 334
112, VUBWI TOWN COUNCH ..ot 337
113. Zambezi TOWN COUNCH ..o e 338
114.Zimba TOWN COUNCH.....uiiiiiiiiiiie st 347
115. ACKNOWIEAGEMENTS ...ttt bbbt 349
116. RECOMMENUALIONS ...ttt bbbttt 349
117, CONCIUSION ...t bbbttt bbbttt 350
118. Appendix 1: Budget PErfOrManCe ..........ccoiiiiiieieeiesicese e 351
119. Appendix 2: Failure 10 SPENQ..........coveiiiiiiiiiere e 357
120. Appendix 3: Misapplication Of FUNTS ............ccooviiiiiiiiiiiccee e 363
121. Appendix 4: Unaccounted for Grant FUNGS...........ccooviieinineiiinccseeeeeseeee 364
122. Appendix 5: Questionable Disbursement of CDF..........ccccoooieiiiiiicineeee, 365
123. Appendix 6: Failure to Produce Monitoring REPOItS ...........ccoerviirereinineeeenieseeeen, 366
124. Appendix 7: Misappropriation Of FUNGS .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiinceee e 366
125. Appendix 8: Failure to Disburse SOft LOANS .........cccoovriveirinrciiine e 367

126. Appendix 9.1: Bursary - Secondary School and Skills Development- Unspent Grants.370



127. Appendix 9.2: Bursary - Secondary School (Boarding) and Skills Development - Failure

(O =] 00 o PP PPPR 374
128. Appendix 10: Missing Payment VOUCKEIS ..........cccevveiiiieiiee e 375
129. Appendix 11: Unretired Accountable IMPrest.........ccovveiieieiie e 376

130. Appendix 12 — GI0oSSary 0f TEIMS.......cccviiiiiece et 377



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Report has been produced in accordance with the Provisions of Article 250 of the
Constitution of Zambia (Amendment) Act No. 2 of 2016 and Section 13(3) of the Constituency
Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018.

During the audit process, there were various levels at which the Office interacted and

communicated with the Controlling Officer in the Ministry of Local Government and Rural

Development and Principal Officers of Local Authorities. The purpose of the interaction was

to provide an opportunity to the Controlling Officer and Principal Officers to clarify and take

corrective action on the findings of the audits.

The audit findings mentioned in this Report are those which were not resolved during the audit

process.

Some of the key findings raised in the Report are:

I.
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.
vi.
Vii.

viil.

Xi.

Xii.

Failure to Spend Funds

Failure to Monitor Implementation of Empowerment Grants and Bursaries
Misapplication of Empowerment Grants

Misappropriation of Empowerment Grants

Unaccounted for Empowerment Grant Funds

Disbursements of Funds to Unapproved Beneficiaries

Failure to Issue Soft Loans

Failure to Claim Funds from Schools and Skills Training Institutions
Missing Payment VVouchers

Unacquitted Payments

Unretired Accountable Imprest

Poor Execution of Projects






PART |

PREAMBLE






1.

Introduction

This Report contains findings on the management of the Constituency Development Fund (CDF) for
the financial year ended 31% December 2022. Section 13 (3) of the CDF Act No. 11 of 2018 require
my Office to audit the CDF. The Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018 provides for
the management, disbursement, utilisation and accountability of the Constituency Development Fund
established under the Constitution.

The Fund is being implemented in all the 156 constituencies and the Local Authorities are responsible

for the project planning, budgeting, implementation and monitoring and evaluation.
The CDF is part of the Government initiative to operationalize the National Decentralization Policy.

The local authorities are at the centre stage in the implementation of the National Decentralisation
Policy which is premised on Zambia’s aspiration to attain the status of a prosperous middle-income
nation by 2030. Through this Policy, the Government envisions “citizen-driven local governance
within a unitary State for sustainable development”. This is founded on Government's firm conviction

of citizen and community participation in local governance.

The policy prioritises community engagement, citizen-driven local development and inclusiveness in
the implementation of programmes. Further, the Policy empowers the citizens to hold their
representatives accountable for service delivery and local developments, a key pillar for our country's

socio-economic transformation agenda.

The operationalization of the CDF is guided by the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines of
2022. The Guidelines were developed to ensure effective coordination among stakeholders during the
implementation of CDF programmes. The stakeholders include Constituency Development Fund
Committees, Members of Parliament, Local Authorities, Cooperating Partners and members of the

communities.

I am required to issue an opinion on the consolidated financial statements of the Constituency
Development Fund at national level for the financial year ended 31% December 2022. Therefore, this

report covers the audit findings of the 156 constituencies.



Background

The Constituency Development Fund (CDF) was introduced in 1995 after approval by the National
Assembly as an “instrument” to facilitate the delivery of public goods and services to foster
development for local communities. The Fund is further provided for under Article 162 of the
Constitution of Zambia (Amendment) Act No. 2 of 2016. The objective of the CDF was to create an
enabling environment for holistic development at Constituency level where Members of Parliament
and the local community have the opportunity to make choices and implement projects which would

improve the well-being of the people in the respective constituencies.

The constitutional provision was operationalized by the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11
of 2018. The Act was enacted to provide for the management, disbursement, utilization and
accountability of the Fund. The Constitution and the Act therefore provide an important legal
framework to facilitate effective and enhanced community participation in decision making on local
socio-economic development programs and challenges affecting their well-being.

In addition, in supporting the management, disbursement, utilisation and accountability of the CDF,
the following statutes support its implementation:

a. The Local Government Act No.2 of 2019;

b. The Public Finance Management Act No.1 of 2018;

c. The Public Procurement Act No.8 of 2020;

d. The Urban and Regional Planning Act No.3 of 2015; and
e. The National Planning and Budgeting Act No.1 of 2020;

In pursuant to Section 25 of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018 and as a means
of ensuring that there is effective coordination among the various stakeholders during the
implementation of CDF projects and programmes, in February 2022, the Ministry of Local

Government and Rural Development developed the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines

The objective of the CDF is to create an enabling environment for holistic development at Constituency
level where Members of Parliament and the local community have the opportunity to make choices
and implement projects which would improve the well-being of the people in the respective

constituencies.

During the period under review, the funds for CDF projects increased from K1,600,000 to
K25,739,911 per constituency.



In 2022, allocation guidelines were introduced. According to the CDF guidelines for 2022, the

total allocation of the CDF per constituency was to be distributed among three (3) major

components out of which 5% was for administrative cost. The remaining 95% was to be

allocated as tabulated in table 1 below.

Table 1: CDF Allocation

No |Component Percg; tage
1 |Community Projects 60%
* 5% Disaster Contingency
2 |Youth, Women and Community Empowerment 20%
* 40% Grants
* 60% Soft Loans
3 |Secondary Boarding and Skills Development 20%
Total 100%

Overview of Guidelines

Each Constituency has a Constituency Development Fund Committee (CDFC) whose functions are as

follows:

Ensure the compilation of proper records, returns and reports from the Constituency;
Receive and discuss annual reports and returns from the Constituency;

Receive a project list from the Ward Development Committee within the Constituency

or proposals for joint projects with other Constituencies;
Deliberate on project proposals from the Wards; and

Develop and submit a project list to the Local Authority for onward transmission to the

Minister.

According to section 3.1.1 of the CDF Guidelines of 2022, the CDFC consists of:

Two community representatives nominated by the Member of Parliament from the

Constituency

Three Councillors in the Constituency, two of whom are elected by the Councillors in
the Constituency and one of whom is nominated by the Member of Parliament from the

Constituency



iii.  One representative of a Chief where a Constituency has one Chief, or two
representatives of Chiefs where the Constituency has two or more Chiefs, nominated by

those Chiefs from within the Constituency

Iv.  Arepresentative of the Director responsible for Planning at the Local Authority in which

the constituency is located

V. A representative of the Director responsible for Works or Engineering Services at the

Local Authority in which the Constituency is located

vi. A representative of a Civil Society Organisation operating in the Constituency

nominated by the Member of Parliament from the Constituency

vii. A representative of Religious Organisation in the Constituency nominated by the

Member of Parliament from the Constituency
viii.  The Member of Parliament from the Constituency and

iX.  Arepresentative of the Director responsible for Finance at the Local Authority in which

the Constituency is located.
Audit Scope and Methodology

This Report is as a result of reviews, test checks, inspections and examination of accounting, stores,
projects and other records maintained by public officers and others entrusted with the handling of
public resources. The audit programmes were designed to give reasonable assurance that the funds
disbursed by the Government have been utilised for the intended purposes. The Report is also intended
to provide information that would assist Parliament in its oversight responsibilities over the application
of resources and execution of programmes by the Executive. Accordingly, the programmes were
designed to highlight areas of weakness to facilitate formulation of recommendations by Parliament
for remedial action by the Executive. In the course of preparing the Report, the Controlling Officer at
the Ministry of Local Government and Housing was sent appropriate draft paragraphs for comments
and confirmation of the correctness of the facts presented. Where the comments varied with the facts

presented, and were proved to be valid, the affected draft paragraphs were amended accordingly.
Audit Methodology

The audit was conducted in accordance with International Standards for Supreme Audit Institutions

(ISSAISs). These standards require to plan an audit, conduct risk assessment, design and conduct audit



procedures and report on the audit findings. The standards require us to consider the following five (5)

steps:

Planning

During planning, we focus on obtaining an understanding of auditee business, its
challenges and risks, organisational structure, key business and financial reporting

processes and trends to heighten the effectiveness and efficiency of the audit.
Risk Assessment

This process includes meeting with the audit committee and key financial and other key
personnel of the auditee. It also involves reviewing the financial reporting implications
arising from strategic goals, objectives, business plans and risk areas. During risk
assessment we consider how fraud or error could result in a material misstatement of

the auditee’s financial statements.
Evaluation and Internal Controls

In developing an audit strategy, the standards require us to obtain an understanding of
the entity and its environment, including its internal controls and work performed by
the Internal Audit department. We begin this process by evaluating controls at the entity
level that relate to financial reporting. This assessment includes aspects of control
environment, risk assessment, monitoring, information system (including information
technology) and financial reporting processes. We also obtain an understanding of
controls over financial reporting activities such as the recording and processing of

transactions. This helps us to:
o identify the types of misstatements that could occur whether due to error or fraud;

e evaluate the internal control deficiencies that may increase the risk of material

misstatement; and

e design internal control testing strategies, where such an approach would be

appropriate.



iv. Audit Testing

Our audit approach focuses our audit efforts on those financial statement assertions that
have an increased risk of material misstatement. Based on our understanding and
knowledge of the auditee, we expect to perform a combination of tests of controls,
substantive tests of details and analytical procedures, such as testing high value,
unusual and other key items and items selected through sampling routines
recalculation, inspection, observation procedures analytical procedures, including
trend, ratio, and reasonableness tests. At this stage, we use different Computer Assisted
Audit Tools (CAATS) such as IDEA.

V. Concluding and Reporting

Reporting is normally done in a management letter to the auditee, but the ISSAIs allow
for verbal communication as an alternative. The management letter should describe the

misstatements clearly, and when appropriate include recommendations.

While preparing the Report, each Controlling Officer was sent appropriate Interim Management
Letters. A verification was done upon providing explanations and documents supporting the
explanations to the issues raised in the management letter after which a status report was issued to the

Controlling Officers indicating the resolved and unresolved issues.

A Draft Audit Report Paragraph (DARP) was then issued to the Controlling Officer for comments and
confirmation of the correctness of the facts presented. Where the comments varied with the facts

presented, and were proved to be valid, the affected DARP was amended accordingly.

In order to ensure optimal utilisation of resources at my disposal, a risk-based audit approach was used
to prioritise clients so that resources were targeted towards the most - risky areas of Government

operations.
Limitation in Scope

Audits were planned to obtain all the information and explanations which were considered necessary
to provide sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from
material misstatements, whether caused by fraud, error or other irregularities. The execution of the

audit programmes was limited by factors outside my control.



Funding and Expenditure

In the Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for the financial year ended 315 December 2022,
a total provision of K4,016,325,163 was disbursed to the 116 local authorities to cater for CDF
activities in the 156 constituencies against which amounts totalling K3,707,129,503 were
released while amounts totalling K309,195,660 were retained by the Ministry of Local
Government and Rural Development for the procurement of motor vehicles; one (1) for CDF
operational motor vehicle and one (1) motor vehicles for the police for each of the

constituencies.

In addition, amounts totalling K338,404,043 were brought forward from 2021 by the
respective constituencies that did not exhaust the funded amounts. Further, interest in amounts
totalling K12,406,703 was accrued in 2022.

As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K1,067,023,664 had been spent leaving a balance
of K2,990,916,585. Refer to Appendix 1 for details.






PART I

PARAGRAPHS



Cross-Cutting Findings

Crosscutting audit observations pertain to findings that are commonly identified across multiple
councils, highlighting recurring internal control deficiencies and instances of non-compliance with
various legal provisions. The cross-cutting observations have been classified in line with the three (3)
main components of the CDF and other areas that affect all the components under the CDF being,
missing payment vouchers; unacquitted payments; unretired accountable imprest; misappropriation of

funds; misapplication of funds. The following are the details on the cross-cutting audit observations:



b.

Community Projects

In January 2022, there were 740 projects which were brought forward for implementation
in 2022.

During the period under review, the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
approved 4,168 community projects for implementation by the 156 constituencies through
the 116 local authorities across the Country. The community projects included construction
of classroom blocks, construction of health posts, construction of crossing points,
procurement of school desks and drilling of boreholes.

As at 31% December 2022, the local authorities had completed 1,657 projects, 1,136 were
work in progress and 2,115 had not been implemented.

I Failure to Spend

Despite the availability of funds and the projects having been approved for
implementation by the Minister of Local Government and Rural Development
during the period under review, as at 31% December 2022, all the 116 local
authorities had only spent K321,867,208 out of a total allocation of K1,979,193,688
to implement 1,657 out of the 4,168 approved projects.

Consequently, 40 percent of the approved projects had been implemented as at 31
December 2022. Refer to Appendix 2 for further details.

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Empowerment Grants

Failure to Monitor Empowerment Grants

Guideline No. 3.3.7 (d) of the CDF Guidelines confers on the Local Authorities the

responsibility to implement, manage, monitor and evaluate the CDF projects.

During the period under review, there were various cooperatives and groups which were
issued with empowerment grants. Contrary to the provision, it was observed that fifteen
(15) local authorities did not carry out effective monitoring of the implementation of

projects despite the availability of funds meant for monitoring.



Misapplication of Funds - Implementation of Unapproved Projects

During the period under review, grants in amounts totalling K7,312,795.00 were
disbursed to 353 clubs and cooperatives to support the execution of designated activities
and projects outlined in their respective grant agreements. However, these groups and
cooperatives deviated from the agreed upon projects without securing the approval of

the Council thereby breaching the terms of the grant agreement.

This non-compliance poses a risk of unsuccessful project implementation, as the
deviations were not subjected to proper and appropriate feasibility assessments before

execution. Refer to Appendix 3 for for further details.
Unaccounted for Grant Funds

During the period under review, grants in amounts totalling K4,361,682 were disbursed
to 387 clubs and cooperatives for the execution of various projects. However, there was
no evidence supporting the implementation of the intended projects in that there was
neither information on the expenditure nor were the funds found on hand raising

concerns on how the funds were actually utilized.

As at 31% October 2023, the funds remained unaccounted for. Refer to Appendix 4 for

further details.
Disbursements to Unapproved Beneficiaries

According to Section 5.4 of the Constituency Development Fund guidelines, project
approvals and the endorsement of empowerments and bursaries are subject to the

Minister’s approval, as sanctioned by the Constituency Development Fund Committee.

However, in violation of these guidelines, various local authorities irregularly disbursed
empowerment grants in amounts totalling K90,000 to various beneficiaries. These
disbursements were deemed irregular because the recipients were not included in the list
approved by the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development, as endorsed by

the Constituency Development Fund Committee.
Questionable Disbursement of Empowerment Funds to Unregistered Clubs

Every beneficiary group receiving funds from the CDF Empowerment Fund is mandated



Vi.

Vili.

viii.

to be registered with institutions such as Patents and Companies Registration Agency
(PACRA), Registrar of Non-Governmental Organisations, Zambia Agency for Persons
with Disability and Registrar of Cooperatives before the funds are disbursed. However,
in contravention of this requirement, 226 clubs and cooperatives received empowerment
funds in amounts totalling K4,799,678 during the period under review, despite not being
registered with any of the institutions under which they must be registered. Refer to

Appendix 5 for further details.
Failure to Produce Monitoring Reports

According to CDF Guidelines Part 8.1.4, the Ward Development and Empowerment
Committee (WDEC) is tasked with forming a team to oversee project implementation
at the ward level. The WDEC is then responsible for preparing and submitting
monitoring reports to the Ward Development Committee (WDC), which in turn submits
them to the Constituency Development Fund Executive Committee (CDFEC).

However, in violation of this guideline, fifteen (15) local authorities failed to produce
the required monitoring reports as at 31% October 2023. Refer to Appendix 6 for further
details.

Misappropriation of Funds

During the period under review, fifteen (15) local authorities disbursed empowerment
grants, in amounts totalling K2,130,486 to various groups to be utilized on projects set
out in the respective grant agreements.

However, it was observed that the members of the 109 groups that were in receipt of
these funds deviated from implementing the projects agreed upon by channelling the
funds towards personal endeavours resulting in misappropriation of the funds. Refer to
Appendix 6 for further details.

Soft Loans - Failure to Issue Loans

During the period under review, various eligible applicants under ninety (90)
constituencies submitted applications to seventy (70) local authorities seeking soft loans
under the CDF empowerment program. During the period under review, the local

authorities assessed and approved the application for which it was expected that loans

10



to the successful applicants would be disbursed not later than 315 December 2022.

Despite, the availability of funds in amounts totalling K245,375,960, as at 31%
December 2022, the local authorities had not yet disbursed the approved loans to the
successful applicants. As at 31% October 2023, the loans had not been disbursed. Refer

to Appendix 7 for further details.

Secondary Boarding and Skills Development - Bursaries — Secondary School and

Skills Development

During the period under review, the Local Authorities through CDF bursaries sponsored a
total of 15,029 pupils for boarding school education and 23,327 students for skills training
in various secondary schools and training colleges for which cumulative expenditure of
K126,501,862 was incurred to facilitate the support.

The following were observed:

Boarding Schools and Bursaries

Among the beneficiaries of the bursaries sponsored under the CDF where 15,029
pupils and 23327 students for whom seventy (7) local authorities paid amounts
totalling K126,501,862 as bursaries during the period under review but did not attend
classes either from the inception of the sponsorship or withdrawal prior to the expiry
of the sponsored period.

As the sponsored individuals did not attend the classes, the schools and colleges did
not render the services that were charged under the sponsorship program and therefore
not justified to retain the funds. However, as at 31% October 2023, the funds had neither
been returned to the local authorities by the schools and colleges nor had the local
authorities initiated claims against the schools and colleges to recover the funds. Refer
to Appendix 8 for further details.

Unspent Funds

During the period under review, the eighty-seven (87) Local Authorities received
applications, for bursary support to secondary and skills development schools under
the CDF, from various pupils and students. Subsequently, the Local Authorities

approved applications for 41,115 pupils and students for which K499,542,066 were to

11



be spent as bursary support.

However, despite the available of funds, as at 31 December 2022, the Local
Authorities had only provided bursary support at a cost of K126,501,862 leaving a
balance of K374,602,413 unutilized, it was further observed that 2,759 pupils and
students had not reported. Refer to Appendix 9(i) and 9(ii) for further details.

Missing Payment VVouchers

Regulation No. 72(1) of the Public Finance Management (General) Regulations of 2020
states that, “all payment vouchers with supporting documents, and any other forms which
support a charge entered in the accounts, shall be carefully filed, secured against loss, and

be readily available for audit”.

Contrary to the regulation, ninety-one (91) payment vouchers in amounts totalling
K2,816,020 made at five (5) local authorities were not availed for audit as required. Refer
to Appendix 10 for further details.

Unacquitted Payments

Regulation No. 68 (1) (a) of the Public Finance Management (General) Regulations of 2020
stipulates that a payment made through a third party should be supported with a receipt or

acquittal sheet.

Contrary to the Regulation, imprest in amounts totalling K161,558 issued to various
officers at one (1) local authority meant to facilitate the payment of allowances and other

benefits to various beneficiaries had not been acquitted as at 31% October 2023.

Unretired Accountable Imprest

Regulation No. 104 (1) of the Public Finance Management (General) Regulations of 2020
states, “Special or accountable imprest shall be retired immediately after the purpose for

which the imprest was issued is fulfilled”.

12



Contrary to the Regulation, accountable imprest in amounts totalling K271,226 issued to
various officers at two (2) local authorities, during the period under review, had not been
retired as at 31% October 2023. Refer to Appendix 10 for further details.

13



Specific Findings

Specific audit findings refer to observations that specifically relate to individual Councils and are

not cross cutting within the local government.

There are 107 Councils which have specific findings as follows:






8.

a.

Chadiza Town Council

Chadiza Constituency - Community Projects - Use of Wrong Materials specification —

Chathomba Primary School

On 23" August 2021, the Council procured building materials costing K38,365 from Fort
Suppliers for the construction of 1x3 Classroom Block (CRB) at Chathomba Primary School.
Among the building materials procured were IT4 roofing sheets with specification of 5

meters x 0.5gauge costing K625 each and 7 meters x 0 .5 gauge at K 875 each,

Contrary to the Specifications in the Bill of Quantities (BOQ), the Council procured roofing

sheets which were less than 0.5 gauge. See picture below.

Roof at Chathomba Primary School

Grants — Empowerment - Failure to Commence Poultry Business — Onani Ambidzi

Youth Group

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling K1,811,591 were
given to fifty one (51) selected applicants to undertake various projects such as poultry, goat
keeping and piggery.

On 11" October 2022, the Council paid an amount of K19,174 to Onani Ambidzi Youth
Group in respect of CDF grants for the purpose of starting up a poultry business.

An inspection of accounting records and physical inspection of the co-operatives carried out
in September 2023 revealed that the co-operative constructed a chicken run, bought feeders

and drinkers.

However, as at 30" September 2023, the co-operative had not yet started operating the

poultry. See picture below.

14



9.

Non-operational Chicken Run

Chama Town Council

a.

Chama North Constituency

Community Projects

Borehole Siting, Drilling and Installation of 12 Hand Pumps — Chama North

On 12" December 2022, the Council engaged Evelyn and Welcome Properties
Limited for borehole siting, drilling and installation of twelve (12) hand pumps
under Lot 1 and 4 at a contract sum of K1,230,000 VAT inclusive with a
completion period of eight (8) weeks commencing from 12" December 2022 to
6" February 2023.

The payment terms included the following:

®© The employer to pay the contractor for successful completed water point
only with the submission of correctly completed borehole completion forms;

and
®© Performance security of 10%.

However, on 14" December 2022, two (2) days after entering into the contract,
the Council paid the contractor an advance payment of K307,500 despite the
contract agreement that required a payment to be made upon successful
completion of a water point. As at 30" June 2023, six (6) months after the contract

was entered, the contractor had failed to drill any water point.

In addition, the contract provided for performance security valued at K123,000 to

be made by the contractor.

15



However, the Council failed to surcharge the contractor for failing to complete

works within the stipulated eight (8) weeks.

Further, the Council failed to withhold VAT of K42,345 from the payment of
K307,500 made to the contractor.

Management of CDF Projects

A review of the accounting records revealed that the Council undertook to
implement community projects out of the funds brought forward from 2021 CDF

funding.

A physical inspection of selected projects conducted in June 2023 revealed
weaknesses in the management of projects such as failure to complete projects on

time and poor workmanship.

Construction of a 1x2 Classroom Block at Kaozi Primary School in Kaozi Ward
of Chama North

On 2nd November 2022, the Council engaged Kwasu General Dealers for the
construction of a 1x2 Classroom block at Kaozi Primary School with a contract
price of K216,861. The duration of the contract was sixteen (16) weeks from 16th
November 2022 to 16th March 2023.

The scope of works included excavation and earthwork, disposal, dump proof
membrane, anti-termite treatment, brickwork, substructure, superstructure,
roofing, carpentry, finishes, joinery, plastering, ironmongery, drainage, painting

and decorations.

As of 31st December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K127,586.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in June 2023, revealed that the
works had not been completed, seven (7) months after the expected completion
date and the contractor was not on site.

The outstanding works included fitting of doors and windowpanes, fitting of

wardrobe, drainage, painting and decorating. See Picture below.

16



Uncompleted 1x2 Classroom block

Kambombo Water Reticulation Project Scheme in Kalinkhu Ward of Chama
North

On 2nd November 2022, the Council engaged Evelyn and Welcome Properties
Limited for the installation of Kambombo water scheme at a contract price of
K99,672. The duration of the contract was sixteen (16) weeks from 16th
November 2022 to 16th March 2023.

The scope of works included excavation, backfilling, plumbing, installation of 300
watts solar panels with all connections to the borehole, cleaning and disinfection
of tank, repair any leakages in the tank, spreading of crushed stones inside the
fenced area, concrete works, fencing and erecting of poles.

As of 31st December 2022, the contractor had been paid K69,902.

In addition, the contract provided for retention of the toolbox and dies kit by the

Council at the end of the contract.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in June 2023, revealed that the
project had been completed. However, the following observations were made;
crushed stones had not been spread inside the fenced area, control box was
hanging using electric cables instead of fixing it with bolts and nuts as provided

for and five (5) poles were not erected.

Due to poor workmanship, the tank had leakages and the taps could not close

resulting in continuous loss of water.

Further, the toolbox and dies kit valued at K19,000 had not been retained to the

Council by the contractor after the completion of works.

17



As of 30" September 2023, the Council had not taken any action. See pictures

below.

Formation of Mwalala Road and Culvert Installation in Mwalala Ward of Chama North

On 7th November 2022, the Council engaged Chaffor Contractors and Suppliers
Limited for the formulation of Mwalala Road and installation of a culvert in
Mwalala Ward at a contract price of K135,236. The duration of the contract was
sixteen (16) weeks from 21st November 2022 to 21st March, 2023.

The scope of works included site mobilisation, excavation and earthwork, concrete

works, embankment and construction of lined side drain to protect against erosion.

As of 31st December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K97,793.

A physical verification carried out in September 2022, revealed that the contractor
was on site. However, the following were still outstanding gravelling and slab on
the base of the culvert, embankments, compacting and lined side drain. See Picture

below.

18



Uncompleted Culvert in Mwalala Ward

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants

During the period under review, the Council received an amount of K1,956,233 for

empowerment grants out of which amounts totalling K1,953,200 were disbursed to

134 selected applicants to undertake various projects such as village banking, goat

rearing and poultry.

As of 31st December 2022, amounts totalling K1,953,200 had been spent leaving a
balance of K3,033.

The following were observed:

Failure to Implement Projects

As of 31% December 2022, a total of 105 beneficiaries had implemented their
projects while twenty-five (25) had not implemented any and four (4) were still

implementing the projects.
Soft Loans

During the period under review, thirty-one (31) applicants were selected and
allocated soft loans in amounts totalling K2,929,620 to undertake various projects

such as agriculture, farming and other activities.
Failure to Utilize Interest Earned

Guideline No. 4.3.2 (d) of the CDF Guidelines states, “The interest earned on the

revolving bank account shall be retained and used as part of the revolving fund.”

However, amounts totalling K228,878 earned as bank interest from the revolving

fund account for Chama North had not been utilised as of June 2023.

19



b.

Chama South Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block at Mangwere Primary School in
Lunzi Ward of Chama South

On 2" November 2022, the Council engaged Rayview Investments Limited
for the construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block (CRB) at Mangwere Primary
School at a contract price of K289,994. The duration of the contract was
sixteen (16) weeks from 16" November 2022 to 16™ March 2023.

The scope of works included the construction of substructure, superstructure,
roofing, plastering, painting, fitting of doorframes and window frames, fitting

of doors, glazing, carpentry, finishes and drainage works and decorations.

As of 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K84,399.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023, revealed
that the works had not been completed, seven (7) months after the expected

completion date.

The outstanding works included fitting of doors and windowpanes, painting,
drainage works, finishes and decorations. See picture below.

Uncompleted 1x3 Classroom Block

20



e Completion of Police Post in Vilimukulu Ward of Chama South

On 16" September 2022, the Council engaged Caledonean Cleaning Services,
Suppliers and General Dealers for the completion of a Police Post in
Vilimukulu ward at a contract price of K97,640. The duration of the contract
was sixteen (16) weeks from 2" November 2022 to 2" February 2023.

The scope of works included the construction of substructure, superstructure,
roofing, plastering, painting, fitting of door frames and window frames, fitting

of doors, glazing, carpentry, finishes, drainage works and decorations.

As of 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K14,646.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023, revealed
that the works had not been completed, eight (8) months after the expected
completion date and the contractor was not on site.

The outstanding works included burglar bars in the ceiling of the cell room,
grille door to the cell room, flooring, painting interior and exterior and fitting

of doors. See Picture below.

Uncompleted Police Post in Vilimukulu
ii.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants
e Failure to Implement Projects

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,937,950 were awarded to seventy one (71) beneficiaries to undertake

various projects such as poultry, village banking and goat rearing

21



However, as at 31% December 2022, fifty three (53) beneficiaries had
implemented the projects while ten (10) had not and eight (8) were still

implementing the projects.
Soft Loans

During the period under review, twenty eight (28) applicants were selected to
be funded amounts totalling K2,706,350 to undertake various projects such as

agriculture, commercial fish farming and livestock.
The following were observed:
Failure to Utilize Interest Received from Revolving Fund Accounts

Guideline No. 4.3.2 (d) of the CDF guideline states, “The interest earned on
the revolving bank account shall be retained and used as part of the revolving
fund.”

However, amounts totalling K225,330 earned as bank interest from the
revolving fund accounts for Chama Constituency had not been utilised as at
30" June 2023.

Other Observations

Lack of Monitoring Reports

Guideline No. 8.1.3 of the CDF Guidelines of 2022 requires that the Principal
Officer of a Local Authority should constitute a team to monitor the
implementation of projects at the district level and that the principal officer
should submit monitoring reports to the Council.

Contrary to the Guideline, the Council paid amounts totalling K416,502
(K208,251 for ten officers each per constituency) as subsistence and fuel
allowances when conducting site handovers and monitoring of various projects

without preparing monitoring reports on the activities conducted.

22



e Irregular Transfer of Funds - Chama North Constituency

The Public Finance Management Regulation No. 60 (1) states, “A public body
shall maintain a cash flow account for a program or activity for each head of

expenditure.”

Contrary to the Regulation, the Council transferred an amount of K47,793 on
30" May 2022, from the Chama North Constituency Development Fund
account to the District Fund Account without stating the purpose for the funds

transferred.

10. Chasefu Town Council
a. Delayed Completion of Projects

A physical inspection carried in October 2023 revealed that out of thirty (30) projects, ten (10)
with amounts totalling K5,754,532 had not yet been completed as at 18" October 2023. See
table 1 below.

23



ve

Bunuied e
"SMOPUIM 3WOS
u1 ssuedmopuim

Bumnd Buize|s e

-€20¢ 1370100 TE 1®

SYIOM [eulalxe pue Bunured

Buize|o

Jabuow uoJi pue Asauior
Uo119NJISU0I J0OY
s|assnJ1 Japids Jo uonesLige4

Bull pa2JojuIal JO UONINAISUOD

Slgjesd

|Jooyas Arewlid
awnjnaoz
Te wool

%00]q WO0.Sse|d

se BuIpuBISINO ||NS alam [9A9) €XT 10
s3om Buimoyjoy ay L MOPUIM 0] $301ig J0 Buysijowsq 169'€S¢ 000'vE | €2'20°0¢ uoneljiqeysy T
A A
suoleA1ssqO 48410 ’ '
340m Jo adoas 10R13U0D 108l0.d "ON
pue snyes 103foad Pled wns 19R1U0D
unowy [30e43u0d

108044 Jo uonsjdwod pakelaq :T a|geL




14

Buize|o e

Bunured eusaqul

pue [euialx3 e

SyJom [eulalxa pue Bunured
Buize|o

Jabuow uodi pue Asauior
uo119N1ISU0I J00Y

sjassnJl Japids Jo uoneauge

Bull padJojulal JO UOIdNASUOD

-€20¢ 1390130 sIE 1e suoljeaouu| | |ooyas Areuwlid
se BulpuelsIno |11S a4am [T 06 ssauisng | eAamiyd 10
S}40M BUIMO|[0} BUL |  MOpUIM 0} $I1iq Jo Bulysijowaq "8G0°€8T 000'S€E €¢'80'90 | €¢'90°90 €2'9090 oquriefeN uolnel|iqeysy
SHIOM Jeulalxg
Buize|o
suoI1eI093p pue Bunuied
Buize e Buiysiuyy |fem pue Jooj4
Bulioo]4 e SHIOM [e1s |
Bulsiseld uole|[elsul [eal308|3
SYIOM [eOLI03|T o A1abuowuoui p
pue Assuiol ‘Anuadied ‘Buijooy 100ydS AlEUild
:€20C 1300100 TE 1© P11 Buipel L | 1Zems|A Je 42014
ainponnsiadng aom xoo|g
se BuIpuelsIno |11S aJam /8 [eJausS) | WIO0ISSBID  EXT
sy4om Buimoyjoy ay L ainnisqns ‘v26'v6Y | L8'126'L6L €290'¢¢ €2e0ee BIOPEIA | JO UONONIISUOD




b. Failure to Complete Desk Refurbishment

The Council allocated funds totalling K812,812 for refurbishment of 1,700 desks which
was approved on 30" September 2022 by the Ministry.

A review of records revealed that amounts totalling K670,195 were spent leaving a
balance of K142,617.

In this regard, the council signed labour based contracts with four (4) contractors
namely Rumac Pharmacy Limited, Saniv Enterprises, Agreed Youth Cooperative and
Sekelela Construction and General dealers on 26" April 2023 for the rehabilitation of

one thousand seven hundred (1,700) desks at contract sums of K46,750 each.
The scope of works included the following:

e Assembly of desk frame pairs;

e Painting of desk frame pairs;

e Fabrication works;

e Cutting, joinery and vanishing.

Amounts totalling K670,195 (Labour — K99,860, Materials — K570,335) were spent
leaving a balance of K142,617.

However, out of the 1,700 desks to be refurbished, only 500 desks were refurbished
leaving 1,200 desks not refurbished.
c. Failure to Complete Maintenance and Sport Gravelling of Feeder Roads

The Council allocated funds totalling K500,000 for maintenance and sport gravelling

of 100 km of feeder roads in 10 wards. The gravelling was to be done by the Council.

A physical inspection and review of records carried out on 18" October 2023 revealed
that out of 100 km only 8km with amounts totalling K166,845 was graveled from

Phikamalaza school to Chama Lundazi Road leaving a balance of K333,155.

26



11. Chavuma Town Council
a. Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

The Constituency Development Fund (CDF) Guideline No. 5.4 (a) states that; The
Constituency Development Fund Committee shall submit to the Minister proposed
applications and the estimated costs before the end of the month of March in each year

in the prescribed manner and form.

Contrary to the guideline, the Council submitted thirty-two (32) proposed project list
for 2022 to the Minister for approval on 31 August 2022 five (5) months after the
expected date prescribed by the Act.

b. Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants — Empowerment -

Failure to Disburse Amounts Applied for - Empowerment Grants

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling K1,304,400
were issued to 115 selected applicants to undertake various projects such as such as

fish farming, rice cultivation, milling processing and poultry production business.

CDF Guideline No. 2.1.2 states that ‘Empowerment beneficiaries shall be equipped
with seed money in form of grants given to Organized Groups, Clubs and

Cooperatives.’

However, a review of accounting and other records revealed that seventy-eight (78)
beneficiaries were paid empowerment grants in amounts totalling K903,000 instead
of the applied for amounts totalling K3,120,000 despite receiving and approving the
project proposals or estimates. This resulted in beneficiaries failing to implement the

projects as planned.

27



12. Chembe Town Council

a.

Utilisation of CDF

Construction of 1 x 3 Classroom Block - Fikombo Primary School

On 12" August 2022, Chembe Town Council engaged Crisswood Engineering
Limited of Kitwe to construct a 1 x 3 Classroom Block (CRB) at a contract sum of
K380,000 which was revised to K428,558. The contract was for a period of sixteen
(16) weeks starting from 24" August 2022 to 30" December 2022.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K387,115 leaving a balance of K47,443.

The scope of works included the following: construction of sub and super structure,
roofing, electrical installations, joinery and ironmongery, glazing and painting and
decorations.

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that although the school
was completed and in use, wall skirting had not been done while the floor was
poorly done in that multiple potholes had developed in all the three (3) classrooms.
See pictures below.

Potholes developed in classroom No. 2 and classroom No. 3

As of 12" October 2023, the contractor had demobilised and the defects had not

been corrected, ten (10) months after the completion of the works.
Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block - Chembe Primary School

On 12 August 2022, Chembe Town Council engaged Northen Shasa Limited of
Kitwe to construct a 1 x 3 Classroom Block (CRB) at a contract sum of K380,000

which was revised to K533,391. The contract was for an initial period of sixteen

28



(16) weeks starting from 24" August 2022 to 30" December 2022, and the
completion date was revised to 30" September 2023. On 21% August 2023, the

completion date was further revised to 10" November 2023.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K437,422 leaving a balance of K95,9609.

The scope of works included the following; construction of sub and super structure,
roofing, electrical installations, joinery and ironmongery, glazing and painting and

decorations.

A physical verification carried out in October 2023 revealed that although the
school was roofed, the windows were fitted with Y10 burglar bars instead of Y12
and the veranda ring beam for classroom No. 1 was poorly done in that the roof

was warping.
As of 26" October 2023, the following works were still outstanding.

e Reinforcement of trusses and ring beam to straighten the warping roof at the

veranda to classroom No 1.

e Replacement of Y10 window burglar bars with Y12 on all twenty (20)

windows.
e Glazing.
e Painting and decorations.
e Door installation.

Electrical installations.

At the time of inspection, the contractor was on site.
Construction of Staff House at Chipete

On 5™ December 2022, Chembe Town Council engaged Wafra Contractors
Limited of Mansa to construct a staff house at a contract sum of K449,865. The
contract was for a period of sixteen (16) weeks starting from 5" December 2022 to
31% March 2023, with a revised completion date of 30" September 2023.

As of 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling

K254,422 leaving a balance of K195,443.
29



The scope of works included the following: construction of sub and super structure,
roofing, electrical installations, joinery and ironmongery, glazing, painting and

decorations.

A physical verification carried out on 13" October 2023 revealed that the house
was roofed and at 70% completion. However, the project had delayed by two (2)
weeks, works had stalled and the contractor was not on site with the following

works outstanding:
e Installation of doors,
e Glazing,
e Completion of plumbing works
e Painting, and

e Electrical installations. See picture below.

Incomplete staff house at Chipete

Construction of a Police Post at Chipete

On 5" December 2022, Chembe Town Council engaged PI-Techlogistics Limited
of Kitwe to construct a Police Post at a contract sum of K540,805. The contract
was for a period of sixteen (16) weeks starting from 5" December 2022 to 31%
March 2023, with a revised completion date of 30" October 2023. On 16" October
2023, the completion date was further revised to 22" November 2023.

As of 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K247,590 leaving a balance of K293,215.

30



The scope of works included the following: construction of sub and super structure,
roofing, electrical installations, joinery and ironmongery, glazing, painting and

decorations.

A physical verification carried out on 12" October 2023 revealed that the Police
Post was at wall plate and at 60% completion stage. Although the contractor was
on site, the works stalled in September 2023 and the project had delayed by two
(2) weeks with the following outstanding: -

e Completion of ring beam
e Roofing

e Fixing ceiling board

¢ Installation of doors,

e Glazing,

e Plumbing

e Painting, and

e Electrical installations. See picture below.

Uncompleted Police Post at Chipete

The delay in completing the project was attributed to poor road network.

31



Construction of a Mortuary and Supply of Equipment at Chembe Mini
Hospital

In 2013, the Government of the Republic of Zambia established and gazetted
Chembe as a District in Luapula Province. However, since its attainment of District
status, there has hitherto been no mortuary facility resulting in dead bodies being
ferried to Mansa General Hospital for storage before burial and in some cases,

bodies being buried instantly to avoid decomposition.

In this regard, in an effort to address the problem, on 25" November 2022, Chembe
Town Council engaged JKMM of Mansa to construct a Mortuary at a contract sum
of K2,081,272. The contract was for a period of twenty-six (26) weeks starting
from 15" December 2022 to 30" June 2023, with a revised completion date of 30"
October 2023. On 26" September 2023, the completion date was further revised to
20™ November 2023.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K1,874,629 leaving a balance of K206,643.

The scope of works included the following: construction of sub and super structure,
roofing, electrical installations, joinery and ironmongery, glazing, painting and

decorations, supply and installation of cadavers (Mortuary Units).

A physical verification carried out in October 2023 revealed that the mortuary was

roofed and was at 80% complete with the following works outstanding.
e Installation of doors

e Fixing ceiling board

e Installation of doors,

e Glazing,

e Plumbing

e Supply and installation of Cavaders (Mortuary Units)

e Painting, and

e Electrical installations.

= Asat the time of inspection, the contractor was not on site.
32



vi.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K2,156,831 were awarded to 115 selected applicants to undertake various projects
such as chicken rearing, gardening, and block making.

The following were observed:

e As at 13" October 2023, only one (1) out of seven (7) applicants visited in
Luapula ward had implemented the projects while five (5) applicants had not
implemented any projects and one (1) group were still implementing the

project.

e As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K2,156,831 had been disbursed
resulting in excess expenditure of K200,598.

13. Chienge Town Council
a. Chienge Constituency
i. Community Projects

e Construction of a 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Chilimba Primary
School — Phase One

On 15™ March 2022, the Council engaged Dmak Logistics Limited for
the construction of a 1x3 classroom block at a contract price of K260,281
with a completion period of twelve (12) weeks commencing 12" July
2022 and ending on 12" October 2022.

The scope of works included substructure, concrete work, block work
and brick work, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal
work, electrical, glazing, floor and wall finishes, painting and

decorations.

As at 315 December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling

K246,782 leaving a balance of K13,499.
33



A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that the
contract had been completed, however there was poor workmanship as

illustrated by the following observations and pictures.:

o The building has started developing cracks on the floor in all the

three (3) classrooms.
o One grill gate has fallen off.
o Cracks have developed on the spoon drain.

o Cracks on the superstructure.

Cracks on the superstructure

Construction of a 1 x 3 Classroom Block and a Double VIP Toilet at

Bwafwano Community School

On 14" July 2022, the Council engaged Jogore General Enterprises for
the construction of a 1x 3 classroom block and a double VIP toilet at a
contract price of K454,102 with a completion period of three (3) months

commencing 21 July 2022 and ending on 21% October 2022.
34



The scope of works included substructure, concrete work, block work
and brick work, roof covering, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery,
metal work, structural steel work, glazing, floor, wall and ceiling

finishing, painting and decoration.

As at 315 December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K286,243 leaving a balance of K167,859

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that, the
contract had been completed.

However there was poor workmanship as illustrated by the following

observations and pictures:
o The building has developed cracks on the floors and verandah.
o The spoon drain hasdeveloped cracks.

o The double VIP has developed cracks on the floor. See pictures

below:

Cracks developing on the spoon drain

35



Cracks developing on the floor of the double VIP toilet

Construction of a 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Njelesani Community
School

On 18™ July 2022, the Council engaged Joe Chang Construction Limited
for the construction of a 1x3 classroom block at a contract price of
K406,310 with a completion period of four (4) months commencing 1%
August 2022 and ending on 1% December 2022.

The scope of works included substructure, concrete work, block work
and brick work, roof covering, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery,
metal work, electrical, glazing, floor and wall finishes, painting and

decoration.

As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amount totalling
K384,222 leaving a balance of K22,087

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023, revealed that the

contract had been completed, however the following were observed:

o The building has developed cracks on the floor in all the three (3)

classrooms and the verandah.

o Cracks developed on the spoon drain.

Multiple cracks on the floor in all the three (3) classroom blocks

36



Cracks on the spoon drain and veranda

14. Chifunabuli Town Council

a.

Chifunabuli Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block (CRB) at Chamalawa
Primary School

On 7™ July 2022, the Council engaged Fungala Investment Limited for
the construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Chamalawa Primary
School at a contract price of K490,000 with completion period of
sixteen (16) weeks commencing on 12" July 2022 and ending on 12'"
November 2022.

The scope of works included substructure, concrete work, brickwork
and block work, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal

work, finishings, glazing, painting and decoration.

As at 31 December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts
totalling K318,500 leaving the balance of K 171,500.

A physical inspection carried out in July 2023 revealed that, although
the classroom block had been completed, there was poor workmanship
in that;

37



e Cracks had developed on the spoon drain.
e  Multiple cracks in all the three (3) classrooms had developed.

e Window frames had fallen off the structure.

e The strong room had no grill gate. See pictures below:

Part of the window has fallen off

38



Strong room not fitted with the grill gate  Cracks on the spoon drain

The delay in implementing the projects was attributed to the delayed

approval of projects in 2022 due to the long process.

Construction of 1x3 CRB at Kapoma Primary School — Delayed
Completion

On 3™ May 2021, the Council engaged Glens Cort Construction for the
construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Kapoma Primary School at a
contract price of K258,240 with a contract period of sixteen (16) weeks

commencing on 7" May and ending on 13" September 2021.

The scope of works included; substructure, superstructure, construction

of ring beam, installation of trusses and roofing.

As at 30" September 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts

totalling K167,856. A physical inspection carried out in September
2022, revealed that the project had not been completed twelve (12)
months after the expected completion date. The outstanding works

included installation of trusses and roofing. See picture below.

39



Incomplete 1x3 CRB

Further, the Council terminated the contract on 101" January 2022 due to
non-performance of the contractor but had not engaged another

contractor to complete the project as at 30" September 2022.

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block at Kapumpe Primary School
— Delayed Completion

On 6™ May 2021, the Council engaged Nkumbu Lubuto Enterprise for
the construction of a 1x3 classroom block (CRB) at Kapumpe Primary
School at a contract sum of K259,259 with a contract period of sixteen

(16) weeks commencing on 7" May and ending on 13" August 2021.

The scope of works included; substructure, superstructure, construction
of ring beam, installation of trusses and roofing, window frames, door

frames, doors and grill gates, plastering, painting and finishes.

As at 30" September 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts
totalling K116,666.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2022, revealed that the
project had not been completed thirteen (13) months after the expected
completion date. The outstanding works included installation of trusses
and roofing, window frames, door frames, eight (8) doors, grill gates,

plastering, painting and finishes. See picture below.

40



Incomplete 1x3 CRB

Further, the Council terminated the contract on 10" January 2022 due
to non-performance of the contractor but had not engaged another

contractor to complete the project as at 30" September 2022.

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block at Shikamushile Primary

School — Delayed Completion

On 6™ May 2021, the Council engaged Chanewa Enterprises for the
construction of a 1x3 classroom block (CRB) at Shikamushile Primary
School at a contract sum of K168,351 with a contract period of sixteen

(16) weeks commencing on 7" May and ending on 13" August 2021.

The scope of works included; superstructure, construction of a ring

beam, installation of trusses and roofing.

As at 30" September 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts
totalling K117,846.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2022 revealed that the
project had not been completed thirteen (13) months after the expected
completion date with roofing outstanding. See picture below.

41



=4 |

) - ?‘:i;:‘“‘-;;-;w“

Incomplete 1x3 CRB

Further, the Council terminated the contract on 6 May 2022 due to
non-performance of the contractor but had not engaged another

contractor to complete the project as at 30" September 2022.
Irregular Cash Drawings

Ministry of Finance Treasury and Financial Circular No.1 of 2020 guided
Controlling Officers that no cash should be withdrawn for payment of
subsistence allowances, fuel refunds and any other allowances as these

should be paid directly into the beneficiary’s account.

Contrary to the Circular, imprest in amounts totalling K37,126 was
irregularly issued to an officer to facilitate payments of allowances to several

officers instead of paying directly into the beneficiary’s account.

42



a.

Chikankata Town Council

Chikankanta Constituency

Community Projects

Delayed Completion - Construction of Laboratory at Ngangula
Secondary School-2021

On 13" May 2022, the Council engaged Conproc Zambia Ltd to
construct a laboratory block at a contract sum of K434,469 for a contract
period of twelve (12) weeks commencing in May 2022 and ending in
August 2022. The scope of works included super structural block works,
carpentry, plumbing works joinery and ironmongery, stormwater

drainage, floor and wall finishings, glazing and painting.

As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K391,471 had been paid to

the contractor.

Contrary to the terms of the contract, as of October 2023 the project had
not been completed, fourteen (14) months after the expected date of
completion and the contractor was not on site. The outstanding works
included flooring, painting, fitting of door frames, doors and grille doors

and plumbing. See pictures below.

Unpainted and no floor screed laboratory and undone carpentry and iron mongery

Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling

K1,922,740 were given to fifty - three (53) selected applicants to undertake

various projects such as village banking, farming, hammer mill projects, fish

farming, goat rearing, piggery and chicken rearing.

43



As at 315 December 2022, forty four (44) had implemented the projects while

nine (9) had not implemented any projects.

15. Chililabombwe Municipal Council
a.  Chililabombwe Constituency
i.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

e Unauthorised Change of Approved Grant Project/Misapplication of
Project Funds by Recipients

Section 16 (1) of the constituency development fund act No. 11 of 2018
states, “A Committee shall, prior to the submission of a proposed project
list to the Minister, invite a ward development committee to submit
proposals during the first quarter of every year preceding the year in
which a project is proposed to be implemented by way of an
advertisement, open meeting and fixing of a poster in conspicuous

places.”

Contrary to the Regulation, during the period under review, ten (10)
cooperatives which received grants in amounts totalling K200,000
changed the projects to other uses without authority. See table 1 below.

44



Table 1: Unauthorised Change of Approved Grant Project

Grant Given

Contact

16. Chilubi Town Council

a.

No. |Name of Organisation Project Approved K Ward Number Projet Undertaken
1 |Kamenza East Multi-Purpose |Block Making and 20,000 |[Kamenza East  {0963305916/0 |Savings and internal lending
Selling of Plumbing 968601994  |community
Materials
2 |Lukundo Multi-Purpose Block Making 20,000 |Kamenza East  |0969587130/0 |Village Banking
Cooperative 761486960
3 |Dinewelise Multi-Purpose Block Making and 20,000 |[Kamenza East  |0969598424/0 |Savings and internal lending
Cooperative Supplying of Cement 762393756  |community (Silc) and
Charcoal Business.
4 |Impangwe Women Multi- Selling of Cement 20,000 |[Kamenza East  {0965049201/0 |Village Banking.
Purpose Cooperative Society 969765668
5 [Youth Maker Multi-Purpose  |Block Making Machines 20,000 |Kamenza East 966293424| Buying and Selling of Maize
Block Making
6 [Mapage Multi-Purpose Co-  |Gardening - water pump, 20,000 |llute Yeta 0965594520/0 | Sweet Potato Business and
operative Polly pipes, vegetable 765889240  |Chicken Rearing
chemicals, sprayer
7 |Mopage Multi-Purpose Cement Retail 20,000 [Hellen Kaunda 0963458122/0 |Saving and internal lending
Cooperative Society 966892229  |community (Silc)
8 |Lemmah Multi-Purpose Block Making 20,000 |Kamima 0960178415/0 |Savings and internal lending
Cooperative Society 760075006  |community  (Silc) and
Charcoal Business
9 [Twilaitambafye Youth Multi- |Brick Making 20,000 [Joseph Mwilwa |0965503731/0 |Chicken rearing
Purpose Co-operative 963971152
10 |Lukabu MP co-op Cement Retail and Block 20,000 |Kafue Gabbage collection
Total 200,000

Chilubi Constituency

i. Supply and Installation of Step-Down Transformer

On 20™ October 2021, the Council engaged the Zambia Electricity Supply

Corporation (ZESCO) for the supply and installation of a step-down transformer

in Chibula at a cost of K291,417 in order to provide service to Chibula Primary
School and Mule Rural Health Centre in Kanchindi Ward.

The scope of works included the carrying out wayleave acquisition, bush

clearing and pole pegging of 300m of 11KV line routes, insert a 12m pole on

the existing complete with isolation links with stay wire, among others. As at

30" September 2023, the amount had been paid in full.

However, as at 30" September 2023, the transformer had not been supplied and

installed along with the associated services despite ZESCO being paid in full.

45




ii.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

Unauthorised Projects

Nineteen (19) organised groups had used funds in amounts totalling
K562,692 on projects that were not endorsed by the Constituency
Development Fund Committee.

Failure to Prepare Consolidated Lists-Grants

Guideline 5.2.3.2 (b) of the CDF Guidelines states, “the WDC shall submit
a consolidated list of applicants for empowerment loans to the CDFC for

information.”

Contrary to the Guidelines, during the period under review the WDCs did
not prepare consolidated lists in respect of empowerment loans for

subsequent submission to the CDFC.

iii. Secondary Schools (Boarding) and Skills Development

Questionable Award of Bursary

Payments in amounts totalling K97,000 were made as bursaries in respect

of twelve (12) students under the support to the nursing school.

However, there were no records to indicate that the students had applied for

sponsorship making the award of the bursaries questionable.
Failure to Prepare Consolidated List-Bursaries

Guideline 5.3.2 (ii) of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines
states, “the WDC shall submit a consolidated list of names of bursary
applicants received from applicants for onward submission to the CDF

Committee.”

Contrary to the Guidelines, the WDCs did not prepare a consolidated list of

bursary applicants for onward submission to the CDFC.

b. Administrative Costs Irregular Cash Withdrawals

The Ministry of Finance Treasury and Finance Management Circular No. 1 of

2020 guided Controlling officers that no cash shall be withdrawn for payment of

46



subsistence allowances, fuel refunds and any other allowances as these should be

paid directly into the beneficiary’s account.

Contrary to the Circular, cash totalling K388,451 was drawn as imprest to
facilitate payments of daily subsistence and fuel allowances and paid to forty (40)

officers, instead of paying directly into the beneficiaries’ accounts.

17. Chingola Municipal Council
a. Nchanga Constituency

i.  Poor Workmanship — Completion of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Nchanga

School of Excellence

On 20™ September 2022, the Council engaged Prodea Business Investments Ltd to
complete a 1x3 classroom block at a contract sum of K368,508 over a period of

twelve (12) weeks commencing in September 2022 and ending in January 2023.

The scope of works included; super structural block works, carpentry, joinery and

ironmongery, stormwater drainage, floor and wall finishings, glazing and painting.
As at 9" May 2023, amounts totalling K323,620 had been paid to the contractor.

A physical inspection carried out in July 2023 revealed that the project was
completed and handed over to the Council. However, the following poor

workmanship were observed:

. The spoon drain and floor had developed cracks and the floor screed inside

the classroom had been removed so that it can be redone. See pictures below.

Floor screed removed Cracked Staircase Floor

o The wall was not done with a rough cast as per Bill of Quantity for which a

K3,375 was quoted. See pictures below;
47



.

i
gt
b

No Rough Cast on Blockwork
Delayed Implementation of Community Projects - Chifinsa Bridge (2021)

On 22" November, 2021, the Council engaged Cretans Zambia Ltd to complete a
Chifinsa Bridge (2021) at a contract sum of K282,200 over a period of forty-eight
(48) weeks commencing on 29" November, 2021 and ending on 19" October,

2022.
As at 9" May 2023, amounts totalling K228,163 had been paid to the contractor.

A physical inspection carried out in July 2023 revealed that the following works
were outstanding; embarkments and aprons of roads, top base and headwalls, guide

poles and stone pitching on the sides. See pictures below.

Chinfisa Bridge

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Over Expenditure on Grants
During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,900,100 were given to 270 selected applicants to undertake various projects

such as village banking, fish farming and poultry among others.

The Council received an amount of K1,956,233 for youth and women
empowerment grant. However, a review of accounting records revealed that the

council spent K2,110,100 resulting in excess expenditure of K153,876.

48



b. Chingola Constituency

Completion of an Ablution Block and Min Water Scheme

On 18™ November 2022, the Council engaged Glenfield Engineering Ltd to
complete the construction of an ablution block and min water scheme at a contract
sum of K642,344 over a period of forty-eight (48) weeks commencing on 30"
November 2022 and ending on 2" March 2023.

As of 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K268,172 had been paid to the

contractor.

A physical inspection revealed that the following were outstanding works; the
mini water scheme had not been done yet, the ceiling board, plumbing
installations, power connection and completion of wall fence building. See

pictures below.

Plumbing not done Incomplete wall fence Ceiling not done

Construction of 1X3 Classroom Block at Kasompe Combined School

On 18™ November 2022, the Council engaged Jucitech Zambia Limited to
complete the construction of 1X3 classroom block at Kasompe combined school
at a contract sum of K805,456 over a period of twelve (12) weeks commencing
on 28" September 2022 and ending on 29" February 2023.

The scope of works included substructure works, concrete works, roofing and
steel roof structure, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metalwork, electrical

works, floor, wall and ceiling finishes, painting and decorating.

As of 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K381,525 had been paid to the

contractor.

49



A physical inspection revealed the following the outstanding works; roofing and
steel roof structure, flooring, wall and ceiling finishes and painting and decorating

and external works. See picture below.

Incomplete 1X 3 Classroom block
Youth, Women and Community Empowerment
Grants - Over Expenditure
During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling

K1,961,800 were given to 216 selected applicants to undertake various projects

such as such as poultry, village banking and fish farming.

The Council received from the treasury K1,956,233 for youth and women

empowerment grant.

However, a review accounting records revealed that the council spent

K1,961,800 resulting in excess expenditure of K5,567.

50



18. Chinsali Municipal Council

a.

Chinsali Constituency

Poor Implementation of Projects - Construction of Bwinambo Primary
School 1x2 CRB.

On 20" September 2022, the Council engaged Econegy Civil limited to complete
Bwinambo Primary School in Chunga ward at contract sum of K44,839. The
duration was twelve (12) weeks with an expected completion date of 20™
December 2022.

The scope of works included metal work, glazing, painting and decorating of

internal and external walls.

As at 30" December 2022, the contractor had been paid the full contract sum.
A Physical inspection conducted in September 2023, revealed that the project had

not been completed with the following works outstanding:

fitting of two (2) doors and two (2) mortice locks, painting, glazing, installation

of two (2) rubber door stoppers and drainage.

It was also observed that the contractor failed to follow the specifications in the
bill of quantities and fitted 1200x1000mm window frames instead of
1900x1000mm.

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,953,200 were given to 110 selected applicants to undertake various projects

such as poultry, goat rearing and village banking.
However, the following were observed:
e Fraudulent Acquisition of Empowerment Grants

Section 5.2.4 of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines stipulates
that the Youth, Women and Community shall be eligible to access an
empowerment grant upon satisfaction of being a cooperative, club,
association and organised groups, must have a minimum of ten (10)

members, must have proof of a bank account or mobile wallet registered for

51



the group, and applicants must have been residents in the Constituency for

over 6 months.

On 5" September 2022, Shimukokotansono Youth Multipurpose
Cooperative Society Limited, a community group that was purportedly based
in Masandiko Village in Lubu Ward was paid an amount of K20,000 to

undertake village banking activity.

However, a physical inspection and inquiries with community members
revealed that the group members were not residents of Masandiko Village
despite their application form having been signed by the Ward Development
Chairperson for Lubu Ward. The Council could not locate the whereabout of

the members as at May 2023.

Further, a review of the application forms revealed that the approval of the
application was questionable in that only one national registration card

(NRC) for a member was attached contrary to the guideline.
e Disbursement of Grants to Unknown Residents

Clause 5.2.4 of the CDF guidelines requires that applicants must have been
residents in the Constituency for over 6 months. The Council disbursed
amounts totalling K422,200 to twenty-two (22) groups as grants for various

activities.

A physical inspection in the respective ward revealed that these groups were
not known by the Ward Development Chairperson, as a result, the physical
existence of the group members could not be verified.

Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

A total of 152 pupils were sponsored under CDF to go to boarding schools and

112 students to undergo skills training at a total cost of K904,885.

As at 30" September 2023, no pupils had completed school while forty-two (42)
students had graduated.

52



The following were observed:

Learners not Residents of the Constituency

Section No. 5.3.4.1 (b) of CDF guideline requires that learners must be a

resident of the Constituency in which the Fund is sitting.

Contrary to the Guideline, the Council irregularly paid boarding fees in
amounts totalling K39,000 for thirteen (13) learners at Kenneth Kaunda and
Chinsali Girls Secondary schools who were not resident in the Chinsali

Constituency.
Double Sponsorship

During the period under review, a Grade 12 learner at Chinsali Girls
Secondary school was paid an amount of K3,000 to cater for boarding fees.

However, the learner was also under CAMFED sponsorship at the same time

resulting in a double payment.

Payment of Sponsorships to Parents or Guardians in Formal

Employment

Section No. 5.3.4.1 (j) of Constituency Development Fund (CDF) guideline
states that “Learners whose parents or guardians have no reliable source of

income are eligible for Secondary boarding school bursary.”

Contrary to the Regulation, the Council paid amounts totalling K21,000 as
boarding fees for seven (7) learners at Kenneth Kaunda and Chinsali Girls
Secondary schools whose parents or guardians were in formal employment.

Further, Contrary to the guideline the Council paid an amount of K8,715 for
two (2) learners leaving outstanding balance of K11,620 as boarding fees at
Isoka trades Institute whose parents or guardians were working as a driver

for the mayor and a clerk at Chinsali Municipal Council respectively.
Unregistered Institutions

The Constituency Development Fund (CDF) guideline No.5.3.4.2 (c) states

that “the applicant must be in possession of an admission or acceptance letter

53



from any of the Public TEVETA institutions or the Zambia National

Service.”

Further, the Technical Education, VVocational and Entrepreneurship Training
(TEVETA) Act Number 13 of 1998 Part (IV) (20) requires that the training
institutions be registered with the TEVETA to be able to provide trade

training.

However, the Council paid tuition fees in amounts totalling K149,400 for
twenty (20) students to pursue skills development programmes at Excavator

Operations Training Institute which was not registered under TEVETA.

19. Chipata City Council

a. Chipata Central Constituency

i.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling

K1,920,281 were disbursed to 132 selected applicants to undertake various projects

such as poultry, goat keeping and piggery.

As at 31 December 2022, a total of 129 applicants had implemented the projects

while three (3) had not implemented any projects.

The following were observed:

Approval of Incomplete Applications for Grants

Section 5.2.3.1 of the CDF guidelines requires that Empowerment
Applications for grants to the CDFC should be accompanied by the following

documents:

= Signed Minutes of the Ward Development Executive Committee Meeting;

and

= Signed application forms by the Ward Development Committee

Chairperson.

54



Contrary to the Guideline, twenty (20) applications with an approved funding
of K247,675 were processed and approved for payment without signed

minutes of the Ward Development Executive Committee Minutes.
b. Luangeni Constituency
i.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,953,000 were given to eighty eight (88) selected applicants to undertake various
projects such as poultry, goat keeping and piggery.

An examination of accounting records and a visit to ten (10) selected beneficiary

cooperatives revealed the following:
e Approval of Incomplete Applications for Grants

Section 5.2.3.1 of the CDF Guidelines requires that Empowerment Applications
for grants to the CDFC should be accompanied by the following documents:

= Signed Minutes of the Ward Development Executive Committee Meeting;

and

= Signed application forms by the Ward Development Committee

Chairperson.

Contrary to the Guidelines, twenty (20) applications with an approved funding
of K503,975 were processed and approved for payment without signed minutes

of the Ward Development Executive Committee Minutes.

55



20. Chipili Town Council

a.

Chipili Constituency - Community Projects

Construction of Staff House at Mulunda Primary School

On 18" April 2022, the Council engaged Yambet General dealers for the
construction of a Staff House at Mulunda Primary school at a contract price of
K160,145. The duration of the contract was eight (8) weeks commencing on 18"
April 2022 and ending on 18" June 2022. The defect liability period was one (1)
year from the day the contractor handed over the project to the Council and a 15%

advance payment was to be made to the contractor.

The scope of works included substructure, concrete work, brickwork and
blockwork, roof covering, ceiling boards, doors, door and window frames, wall

finishes, grazing, painting and decorating.
As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid K24,022.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that the
project had not been completed seventeen (17) months after the expected

completion date.

The outstanding works included; burglar bars, painting doors and concrete in the
closet, two (2) doors for the toilet and bathroom, mortice locks for three (3) doors
not fitted, floor and walls had developed cracks, five doors were fitted with three
(3) leaver mortice lock and not eight doors, timber not treated with wood

preservative in the bedroom, plumbing works and drainage. See pictures below.

Staff House at Mulanda primary school Cracks on the floor

56



Construction of Maternity Wing - Kamami Rural Health Post

On 18™ April 2022, the Council engaged Sowers General dealers for the
construction of a Maternity wing at Kamami Rural Health Post at a contract price
of K212,280. The duration of the contract was twelve (12) weeks commencing 18"
April 2022 and ending on 18" July 2022. The defect liability period was one (1)
year from the day the contractor handed over the project to the Council and a 15%

advance payment was to be made to the contractor.

The scope of works included among others substructure, superstructure, concrete
work, brickwork, blockwork, roof covering, ceiling board, doors, wall finishes,

grazing, painting, decorating, window and door frames.
As at 31% December 2022, the Contractor had been paid K95,766.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that the
project had not been completed, six (6) months after the expected completion date.

The outstanding works included; plumbing works, grill door, painting partially

done, window handles on five windows. See picture below.

Maternity Wing at Kamami Rural Health Post
Completion of 1x3 Classroom Block at Mupeta Primary School

On 23 March 2022, the Council engaged Munale Constructors and General
dealers for the completion of a 1x3 classroom block at Mupeta primary school at a
contract price of K318,008. The duration of the contract was four (4) weeks
commencing on 23" March 2022 and ending on 23 July 2022.The defect liability
period was one (1) year from the day the contractor handed over the project to the

Council.

57



The scope of works included, concrete work, brickwork, blockwork, roof covering,
ceiling board, doors, window frames, external works, drainage, ramps, wall

finishes, grazing, painting and decorating.
As at 31 December 2022, the contractor had been paid K318,008.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that the

project had been completed.

However, the following were observed; the floor had developed cracks in all the
classrooms and offices and the roof had spaces which would leak during rainy

season. See pictures below.

Cracks on the floor at Mupeta Primary School

Installation of Culverts - Mwenda to Fisheries Road

On 18" April 2022, the Council engaged Wafra Contractors and general dealers
for the installation of pipe culverts at Mwanda to Fisheries road at a contract price
of K136,331. The duration of the contract was four (4) weeks commencing on 18"
April 2022 and ending on 18th May 2022.

The scope of works included excavation, backfilling, drains, concrete, formworks,

stone pitching and steel reinforcement.
As at 31% December 2022, the Contractor had been paid K122,302.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that the
project had not been completed seventeen (17) months after the expected

completion date.

The outstanding works included construction of embankment of 150m long, fitting

of culverts and top bed.

58



In addition, the following defects were observed; the bed had developed two (2)

cracks and one head wall had developed cracks on the rings. See pictures below.

Pipe Culvert on Mwenda - Fisheries Road

The delay in implementing the projects was attributed to failure to source for local
contractors while the poor workmanship was attributed to lack of adequate

monitoring by the Council.

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Failure to Maintain
Database for Individual Recipients in the Groups

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,943,910 were given to fifty-one (51) selected applicants to undertake various
projects such as poultry, cattle rearing and village banking out of K1,956,233 that

was received.

On 23 September 2022, the Ministry of Local Government and Rural
Development on minute No. LUA/04/CHIP/58 approved fifty-one (51)
beneficiaries for an allocation of an empowerment grant of K1,943,910 to
undertake various projects they had applied for such as village banking, chicken
rearing and farming among others. However, the Council failed to provide a
database showing individual beneficiaries of the empowerment grant. Therefore, it
was not possible to ascertain whether some beneficiaries belonged to more than

one group or if any group or individuals were blacklisted.

59



21. Chirundu Town Council

a.

Community Projects

On 17" August 2022, the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
approved fifteen (15) community projects with a total allocation of K11,938,162 out
of which amounts totalling K4,680,788 had been spent leaving a balance of
K9,537,636 outstanding. The projects included drilling of boreholes, construction of
1x3 classroom blocks, purchase of desk and staff house among others The projects
were to be implemented in 2022. However, as at 31st October 2023, the Council had
implemented twelve (12) projects while three (3) implemented projects had not been

completed and were in progress.

In particular, the following observations were made:

60



19

"€20¢ Arenuer ,0¢ Jo arep uond[duwiod
paoadxo oy} Ioye syeam (9¢) XIS AMIY) Aq poAe[op

useq pey 3O0[q WOOISSE[O oy} JO UONONISU0d Y],

auop jou S3uiLf [po11322]7

‘Mm0[9q sa1n3o1d 099G 100p wool 3uons

Jo Suroerdar pue so119138q PUB [0NUOD dFILYD ‘SIOJUSAUL [ooyos Arewrig
‘sjoued Ie[0S JO UONE[[BISUI ‘TULIM PUL SSUINI [BOLIOJ[D eqeSURIA
‘Gunarys ‘Sunured [euryy (Surpueisino syrom JuIMol[of sIoTea( -yoorg
oY) yIm Juop Suize[3 pue papy smopuim ‘paoiserd €202 70T [eI9UQOD) pue WwooIsse[)
‘pajoor uoaq pey 109foid oy eyl pofeardl ‘70T Krenuer Toquiaydag s10joB1UO)) | €X] ®
Ioqundog 81 uo o pared uondadsur [eosAyd v y0S‘6¥€ | 00€°STS w0€ 91 e3uneN | Jo uopoNNSUO)) npunIIyD
pu3 uels
. | b |
SHIOAN JO 3doog preq wng e Penuo) 1039B.1U0D) 193foag Kdudmpsuo)
SUONBAIISqQ YO puk snyel§ 133foag
junoury JeNUO)




The delay in implementing the projects was attributed to delayed approval

and lengthy procurement procedures.

22. Chisamba Town Council

a.

Chisamba Constituency

Community Projects

Delayed Construction — Construction of Chipandaike Community
School (2021 Funds)

On 18"™ July 2022, the Council engaged Silconet Solutions Limited for
the construction of a 1x2 classroom block at Chipandaike Community
School at a contract price of K344,611 with a completion period of

twelve (12) weeks ending on 11" November 2022.

The scope of works included casting of reinforced concrete slab,
construction of super structure, roofing, fixing of metal works,

plastering, painting and glazing, fixing of doors and finishing.

As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling had been paid K287,667
leaving a balance of K56,943.

A physical inspection carried out on 29" August 2023 revealed that the
contractor was not on site and the project had not been completed as
metal works, glazing, painting, flooring, fixing of doors and finishing

were still outstanding.

In addition, the project had delayed by ten (10) months to be completed.

See picture below.

62



1x2 CRB at Chipandaike under construction

Failure to Connect Power — Electrification of Malombe Primary
School (2021 Funds)

On 31% August 2022, the Council engaged Denmu General Dealers for
the electrification of Malombe Primary School at a contract price of

K112,913 with a completion period of ten (10) weeks.

The approved amount for the project was K100,000 and amounts
totalling K112,913 were allocated.

The scope of works included wiring of the classroom block and

connecting of ZESCO power supply to the classroom block.

As at 31% August 2023, amounts totalling K91,234 had been paid to the

contractor leaving a balance of K21,679.

A physical inspection carried out on 31% August 2023 revealed that
although wiring was completed, power had not been connected by
ZESCO.

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,956,233 were paid to sixty-five (65) selected applicants to undertake
various projects such as village banking, chicken rearing, goat rearing,

piggery, oil machine expeller, hammer mill, and peanut butter making.

63



However, the following were observed:

Questionable Transfer of Grants to Beneficiaries

During the period under review, the Council transferred K240,000 from
the CDF account to NATSAVE Bank as empowerment grant for

unknown beneficiaries.

Therefore, the transfer of funds in the absence of supporting

documentation was questionable.

As at 31 October 2023, the council had not provided documents for

audit to support the transfer of the funds.

Procurement of Non-functional Oil Expeller

On 5™ October 2022, the Council disbursed K40,000 to Mukumba

Women’s Club for the procurement of an Oil Expeller.

However, a physical inspection conducted in August 2023 revealed that

the equipment procured was non- functional. See picture below.

Non-functional Oil Expeller
Procurement of Non-functional Hammer Mill

On 5™ October 2022, the Council disbursed K40,000 to Chikwata
Development Club for the procurement of a hammermill.

However, a physical inspection conducted in August 2023, revealed that
the equipment procured was non- functional in that the stand was
damaged and two (2) fan belts were not connected due to the damaged

stand.

64



Failure to Rear Pigs - Kasololo Women Club
On 12" October 2022, the Council disbursed K30,000 to Kasololo
Womens Club for the procurement of pigs for the pigs rearing project.

However, a physical inspection conducted in August 2023 revealed that
there were no pigs at the rearing project site and there was no evidence

of how the money was utilised. See picture below.

No pigs at - rearing projects

Overpayments — Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

grants

A review of the expenditure files and the bank statement revealed that
the Council had over paid amounts totalling K15,000 to two (2) groups
in respect of empowerment grants. Although management indicated that
the two (2) projects were viable, when in fact not rendering the upward

adjustment wasteful. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Overpayments of Empowerment Grants

Cheaque Amount| Amount |Overpayment
No |Date Payee Details Project 4 Applied Paid
No.
K K
Mukumba Empowerment | ..
1 10/5/2022 Womens Club | Grant Oil Expeller RTGS | 30,000 40,000
Chikwata Empowerment
10/5/2022 |Development P Hammer Mill RTGS 35,000 40,000
Grant
2 Club
Total 65,000 80,000

65




23. Chitambo Town Council

a.

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, an amount of K1,956,233 was allocated for

empowerment grants to forty-nine (49) cooperatives.

However, as of 31% December 2022, only amounts totalling K410,795 had been paid

to twenty-two (22) applicants to undertake various projects such a as poultry, fish

farming and goat rearing leaving a balance of K1,545,438

In particular, the following were observed.

Failure to Recover Funds — Village Banking

On 27" December 2022, the Council disbursed K35,000 and K40,000 to Sunbird
Womens Club and Lapwing Womens Cooperatives respectively. The funds were
lent to community members and civil servants at 10% interest and were to be

repaid over six (6) months from January 2023.

However, as at 30" June, 2023, the cooperatives failed to recover the funds, six
months from the time they paid out the funds making it difficult for the
cooperatives to continue sustaining the village bank business.

Further the list of the people owing the cooperatives was not availed for audit.
Non-Operational Tailoring Business — Natwange Womens Club

On 27" October 2022, the Council disbursed K40,000 to Natwange Womens Club
to establish and operate a tailoring and design business. The cooperative used
K13,000 to procure three (3) sewing machines and some materials for making

primary school uniforms.

However, a physical inspection conducted in May 2023 revealed that no tailoring
activities were being conducted and the sewing machines were still packed in

boxes, six (6) months after being procured.

Further, no cash was found at hand and there were no records of how the balance
of K27,000 was utilised.

66



Failure to Establish Maize and Rice Fields — Chipulilo Cooperative

On 27" October 2022, the Council disbursed K40,000 to Chipulilo Cooperative
to establish maize and rice fields.

However, a physical inspection conducted in May 2023 revealed that cooperative

had not commenced the activity.

Further, no cash was found at hand and there were no records on how the K40,000

was utilised.
Failure to Procure a Hammer Mill

On 27" December 2022, the Council disbursed K40,000 to Mipundu Women’s

Club to procure a hammer mill for business.

However, a physical inspection conducted in May 2023 revealed that the
cooperative had not yet procured the hammer mill and the K40,000 received had

been withdrawn and used on unknown activities.
Lack of Adequate Poultry Houses to Sustain Poultry Business

On 27" December 2022, the Council disbursed K50,000 (K25,000 each to
Bukanda Multi-Purpose Cooperative and Muchinka Central Multi-Purpose) for

establishing poultry businesses.

However, a physical inspection conducted in May 2023 revealed that the
cooperatives lacked adequate poultry houses to sustain the broiler chickens in that
the space could only accommodate fifty (50) chickens. Consequently, the

cooperatives:

e kept 100 chickens per slot resulting in higher mortality rate for the chickens

(out of 100 chickens, as many as forty (40) mortality).

e lacked readily available market for the products forcing the cooperatives to

sell on credit resulting in uncollected funds from their customers, and

e the cooperatives had no available cash to sustain the broiler businesses. See

pictures below.

67



1x2 meters poultry house Stunted and lame chicken due to overcrowding.

24. Choma Municipal Council

a.

Choma Central Constituency

Construction of 1 x 3 CRB at Simukanka Primary School

On 10" May 2022, the Council engaged Rack Up General Dealers for the
construction of a 1 x 3 classroom block at Simukanka Primary School in
Nakeempa Ward at a contract sum of K298,533 with a contract period of twelve
(12) weeks starting from 18" May 2022 to 21 Auguts 2022.

The scope of works included construction of sub and superstructures, flooring,
plastering, painting, iron mongery, roofing, fitting of doors, glazing and

construction of strong room ramps, steps and spoon drain.
As at 31% July 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K284,241.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in July 2023, revealed that the
project had been completed but not handed over. However,the following defects
were observed; the roofs in all the classrooms including the office were leaking
in between the ridges that were installed and the floor in the whole classroom
block had started developing hairline cracks and in some parts the floor was
peeling off. See pictures below.

68



Hair Line cracks on the floor Floor peeling off

b. Mbabala Constituency

Construction of a Police Post in Mapanza Ward

On 2" November 2022, the Council engaged Matview Construction for the
construction of a Police Station in Mapanza Ward at a contract sum of
K569,624 with a contract period of twelve(12) weeks starting from 9%
November 2022 to 7" February 2023.

The scope of works included; concrete works, sub and superstructure, roofing
and ceiling, metal works, finishings, carpentry joinery and iron mongery,

painting, plumbing installations and septic tank.
As at 31% July 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K249,691.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in July 2023, revealed that the
works were not complete twenty four (24) weeks after the expected completion
date. The outstanding works included; r oofing, blockwork above ring beam,
plastering , painting, plumbing, septic tank, fitting ceiling board, carpenty

joinery and iron mongery and metal work. See picture below.

Stalled Project- Mapaza Police Post

Further, the contractor was not on site and the project had stalled since April
2023.

69



Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Ndawana Primary School and

Supply of Desks

On 17" October 2022, the Council engaged Mulbec Investment Limited for
the construction of 1 x 3 classroom block at Ndawana Primary School
Kalundu ward and for the supply of sixty (60) desks at a contract sum of
K662,129 with a contract period of twelve (12) weeks starting from 24"
October 2022 to 24" January 2023.

The scope of works included; substructure, concrete works
superstructure,roofing, metal works,finishings,carpentry,joinery and iron
mongery, painting and glazing.

As at 31 July 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K578,130.
A physical inspection of the project carried out in July 2023, revealed that the
works were not complete twenty four (24) weeks after the expected completion

date. The outstanding works included fitting of doors, glass panes,

painting,spoon drain and supply of sixty (60) desks. See pictures below.

Incomplete 1 x 3 classroom block at Ndawana Primary School

70



25. Chongwe Municipal Council
a. Chongwe Constituency
i.  Community Projects

A total of twenty five (25) community projects such as construction of police post,
schools and clinics, procurement of furniture at the police and drilling and
equipping of boreholes were approved on 17" August 2022, for implementation in
2022 out of which twenty four (24) projects were implemented and completed
while one (1) was in progress as at 31% December 2022.

In particular, the following were observed:

e Construction of Lwimba Police Post - Failure to Adhere to Contract

Conditions

On 23" September 2022, the Council engaged Chilisha Enterprise for the
construction of Lwimba Police Post at a contract sum of K503,738 with a
contract period of eight (8) weeks starting from 1% October 2022 to 26™
November 2022.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K489,946 had been paid to the

contractor.
However, the following were observed;

o Bid document, bid evaluations and first interim payment certificate (IPC)
had a contract sum of K498,109. However, the amount was different from
that in the contract of K503,738 resulting in an un-explained variance of
K5629.

o Second and third interim payment certificates were certified and
authorised based on the contract sum of K502,509 whose amount was

different from the amount in the contract availed for audit.

o Special conditions of contract (SCC) required the Council to retain five
percent (5%) of the contract sum in amounts totalling K25,187 from the
completion of the project until after the defect liability period of six (6)

months.

71



However, the Council had paid the contractor an amount of K11,396
which is 45% of the total retention amount within the month of inssuance
of final completion certificate contrary to the terms of the contract. See

table 1 below.

Table 1: Failure to Adhere to Contract Conditions

Interim Payment Amount
No. [Name of Contractor Date of Payment Certificate Date K
1 |Chilisha Enterprise Company Ltd 06.12.2022 30.11.2022 155,591.25
2 |Chilisha Enterprise Company Ltd 28.12.2022 22.12.2022 220,628.00
3 |Chilisha Enterprise Company Ltd 11.05.2023 26.04.2023 113,727.03
Total Paid 489,946.28
Contract Sum 503,737.50
Balance 13,791.22
Retention @ 5% 25,186.88
Advance Paid on Rentention (11,395.66)

Irregular Procurement of Specialised Equipment

Section 46 (1) and (2) of the Public Procurement Act of 2020 states, “The
objective of direct bidding is to achieve timely and efficient procurement,
where the circumstances or value of the procurement do not justify or permit

the use of competition.”

Further, the Act states, “Direct bidding may be used where (a) the goods, works
or non-consulting services are only available from a single source and no
reasonable alternative or substitute exists; (b) due to an emergency, there is
urgent need for the goods, works or non-consulting services making it
impractical to use other methods of procurement because of the time involved

in using those methods.”

In addition, Section 67 (1-4) of the Public Procurement Act of 2020 states, “A
procuring entity may, where specified in the solicitation document, conduct a
post-qualification of the best evaluated bidder to determine whether that bidder
is qualified to perform the contract effectively, the criteria for post-
qualification shall be set out in the solicitation document, as prescribed and a
procuring entity shall, where a pre-qualification is conducted, use a post-
qualification procedure to verify the information submitted by the bidder who

submitted the best evaluated bid.”

72



On 25" August 2023, the Council engaged Saro Agro Industrial Limited to

supply and deliver a motor grader and tractor backhoe loader at a contract sum
of K4,571,100. On the same day, the Council engaged SDLG Investments

Limited to supply and deliver a water bowser, tipper truck and roller compactor

at a contract sum of K4,655,050 bring the total cost of procuring equipment to
K9,226,150.

A scrutiny of pertinent records for the procurement of the equipment revealed

the following:

©)

Single Sourcing of Suppliers

Contrary to the Act, the Council single sourced the procurement of these
equipment from Saro Agro Industrial Limited and SDLG Investment
Limited despite the same equipment being available with other suppliers
and the procurement of the same was not an emergency. Therefore, the
rational for not subjecting the procurement process to open national

bidding was questionable.
Questionable Performance of Due Diligence

The Council spent a sum of K25,650 to conduct due diligence (post
qualification) exercise on five (5) suppliers of equipment namely Higer
Buses Zambia, SDLG Investments Ltd, Tata Zambia, Saro Agro Industrial
Ltd and Barloworld between 27" April and 11" May 2023 for the purpose

of appreciating the products and after sales services offered.
In addition, the Council solicited for bids from suppliers.

Contrary to the Act that requires the use of a post-qualification procedure
to verify the information submitted by the bidder who submitted the best
evaluated bid, the Council conducted due diligence to selected suppliers

before soliciting for bids from them.

Further, the recommendation from the due diligence committee to procure
the equipment from Saro Agro Industrial Limited and SDLG Investments
limited was based on the availability of stock and spare parts a criterion

that was not made available to other competing suppliers.

73



©)

Advance Payments and Performance Bonds

The two (2) contracts with the suppliers provided for advance payments
of twenty five percent (25%) of the contract price within twenty eight (28)
days of signing the contracts against receipts of advance payment bonds

or bank guarantees for the equivalent amounts.

Further, fifty 50% of the contract price was to be paid on receipt or
delivery of the goods and the remaining twenty five percent (25%) was be
paid to each supplier within twenty eight (28) days after the acceptance

certificate was issued by the procuring entity. See table 2 below.

Table 2: Advance Payments and Performance Bonds

. Contract Sum|Advance - 25% |Payment -50% |Payment -25%

No|Name of Supplier K K K K
1 |Saro Agro Industrial Ltd 4,571,100 1,142,775 2,285,550 1,142,775
2 |SDLG Investment Ltd 4,655,050 1,163,763 2,327,525 1,163,763
Total 9,226,150 2,306,538 4,613,075 2,306,538

Contrary to the Special Contract Conditions (SCC)) that required the
payment of twenty five (25%) of the contract price amounting to
K1,142,775 and K1,163,763 to Saro Agro Industrial Limited and SDLG
Industrial Limited respectively, on 4" September 2023 the Council paid
Saro Agro Industrial Limited an amount of K3,491,288 and SDLG
Industrial Limited an amount of K3,428,325 representing seventy six
percent (76%).

According to the SCC each supplier was required to provide a
performance bond equivalent to the advance payment. However, out of
the advance of K2,306,538 paid to both suppliers, only a total of K922,615
performance bond was provided leaving a balance of K1,383,922 not
covered contrary to the terms of the contracts.

Contrary to Special Contract Conditions (SCC) which required the
payment of 50% after the goods were delivered, the Council paid various
suppliers on 4" September 2023 nine days after signing the contracts
before the equipment was delivered. SDLG Investment Ltd delivered part
of the equipment on 11" September 2023 and Saro Agro Industrial
Limited on 20" September 2023.

74



Further, it was observed that SDLG Investment Ltd had not delivered the
water bowser costing K1,770,000 at the time of audit on 27" October
2023.

26. Gwembe Town Council

a.

Utilisation of CDF

Community Projects

During the period under review, the Ministry of Local Government and Rural

Development approved seven (7) community projects which included the

construction of staff house, completion of classroom blocks and procurement of

Earth Moving Equipment. The projects were to be implemented in 2022.

The following were observed:

Construction of Staff House - Chipepo

The Council engaged Lyansa Contractors and Hardware Supplies Limited for
construction of a staff house at Chipepo Local Court at a contract sum of
K280,024. The contract duration was five (5) months commencing on 10"
October 2022 and ending on 10" March 2023.

The scope of works included earth and concrete, block works, doors, windows,
carpentry, joinery, ironmongery, metal work, floor, roofing, plumbing
installations, electrical and electrical testing, drainage system, internal and

external painting and decoration.

As at 31 October 2023, amounts totalling K270,181 had been paid to the

contractor leaving a balance of K9,843.

A physical inspection carried out on 26" October 2023 revealed that the project
had not been completed seven (7) months after the expected completion date.
The remaining works included internal and external painting, fitting of four (4)

doors, construction of the spoon drain and fitting of fascia board.

75



e Completion of 1 x 2 Classroom Block at Chimanda Primary School

On 6™ June 2022, the Council engaged Kitov Investments Limited for the
completion of a 1 x 2 Classroom Block at Chimanda Primary School at
contract sum of K271,867 with a contract period of three (3) months starting
from 16" June to 16" September 2022.

The scope of works included; metal works, flooring, plastering, glazing,

carpentry, fixing of trusses, roofing, painting and external works.

As at 27" October 2023, amounts totalling K264,866 had been paid to the
contractor leaving a balance of K7,001.

A physical inspection carried out on 25" October 2023 revealed that the project
had been completed and handed over to the community. However, 10mm
burglar bars had been fitted on 13 window frames of the building instead of
Y16 as per BOQ and the floor was peeling off.

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,916,960 were issued to 110 selected applicants to undertake various projects

such as piggery, fish rearing, village banking and goat rearing.
Irregular Payments of Sitting Allowance

A review of payments made during the period under review, revealed that the
Council made payments in amounts totalling K52,150 involving six (6)
transactions as sitting allowances to Constituency Development Fund Committee

members.

However, it was observed that amounts totalling K9,000 were irregularly paid as
sitting allowances to council employees who were attending the meetings during

their normal working hours.

76



27. Ikelenge Town Council

a.

Ikelenge Constituency

Community Projects

Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

According to Section 15 (1) of the CDF Act 2018, a Committee shall
submit to the Minister a proposed project list and the estimated costs of
the proposed projects before the end of the month of March in each year

in the prescribed manner and form to ensure timely release of funds.

Contrary to the Act, the Council submitted the 2022 proposed project
lists to the Minister for approval on 21 July 2022, three (3) months after
the expected date prescribed by the Act.

Failure to Follow Approved Standard Designs

Section 5.1.4 b (iii) of the CDF Guidelines of 2022 requires that the
projects to be undertaken should use approved designs by planning
authorities.

Contrary to the guidelines, three (3) projects were implemented without

following the approved designs as detailed below.

Construction of a Laboratory at Jimbe Secondary School Using a

Classroom Design

On 20™ November 2022, the Council entered into a labour only contract
with Kayombo Kajiko for the completion of a laboratory at Jimbe
Secondary School in Jimbe Ward at a contract price of K60,500 for a

contract duration of six (6) months.

The scope of work included: substructure, superstructure, block works,

carpentry, steel works, roofing and external works.

As at 18" September 2022, K481,838 had been spent from the total
allocation of K737,000 leaving a balance of K255,162.

However, the Lab was being built using specifications of a 1 x 3

classroom block instead of that of a laboratory.

77



The project was at roof level with the following works outstanding,
flooring, glazing, plastering, painting & external works. See picture

below.

1 x 3 roofed CRB instead of a lab

Construction of a Laboratory Using 1x 2 CRB Design at Kamata

Primary School.

On 9" February 2021, the Council contracted Mr Delphine Kabwita to
construct the sub structure of a 1 x 2 classroom block at a labour only
contract price of K6,500 and a contract period of six (6) months in Sakeji

ward.

Further, on 13™ September 2022, the Council entered into another labour
only contract with Mr Delphine Kabwita for the construction of a 1 x 2
classroom block at Kamata Primary School at a Labour only contract
price of K20,000 for a contract period of six (6) months. The scope of
works included construction of a superstructure, metal works, carpentry
and joinery, roofing, plastering, painting, decorations and external

works.

The project had the following allocations: 2019 — K32,500, 2020-
K100,000 and 2022 — K384,000 bringing the total allocation to
K516,500.

As at 18" September 2022, K290,732 had been spent leaving a balance
of K225,768.

A physical verification conducted on September 2023 revealed that the

Council was constructing a laboratory using the specifications of a

78



classroom block contrary to the CDF guidelines making the building

unsuitable for the intended purpose.
Delayed Completion of Projects

In 2022, the Council embarked on several projects. An inquiry and a
physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the
projects had not been completed for periods ranging between four (4)
months and seven (7) months from their expected dates of completion in
2023. In particular, the following were observed as shown in table 1

below.

79



08

SHI0M
[eua1xa ‘Buijool €20¢/50/0¢ ceoe/Ttioe
SHIOM [381S 1202
29 Anuadied (paseg
‘19QIBAON T20z sunp noge)
syom Jeulalxa ‘Asauiol 7 Anuadied ‘SYI0M X20[q ae
‘Buipurisino syiom Buimoljoy syl ‘alnjonnsiadng oquioAeyy njox1Auey
UMM [3A3] saysiuly Je sem 103load ay | ‘81nansgns G9z'8yre 000962 1¢02/€0/T 0202/0T/T0 | SyuoN (9) XIS oxifey Te asnoH Jeis 14
SYI0M
L [eulaIxe 7
‘Bunyesodap 7 Bunuied Buijool ‘sylom
h , _ (peseg
Bunisise|d ‘Buijoou pue ainjonas [931s ‘Anuadired £202°50°02 22021102 nogen)
Joou ‘Aiauiol 7 Anuadies ‘Buize|b ‘SYI0M X20[q
‘Buriooyy ‘Buipuelsino syiom Buimojjoy ‘alnjonnsiadng oquioAey] 1504 Y1jeaH
AU} Yum a3 31qeb e sem 109foid ‘aInNnnsans 0G8°€ST 000252 020¢/60/T 0202/€0/T | SYWO (9) XIS oxifex | [einy ojoxoAyd T
A A
a1eq uonajdwo)d
£20¢ ‘43qwialdss ;6T 1e se sniels SMJ0/A J0 8dodas pa1e0| |V d a1eq MeIS poliad 10eq1u0) | J1039B4IU0D 108l01d ‘ON
P8133dx3y
aanyipuadx3gy unowy




18

SHIOM |eula]lXa

. . . T¢0¢ sunt
Buneloosp ‘Bunuied ‘Bulisised  SousILly o
‘a19]dwoaul Bulyooy ‘Bunured 119N41sU0D runwnjesey|
- Buipuelsino aiem sxIom Buimoljoy ay L ‘Buiyooy GGE'TTC 000'€2 0202/TT/10 0202/90/T0 | SO (9) XIS odador gy ZXT
SyJom
[eusa1Xe ‘Bu100] €20¢/50/0¢ 2¢0¢/TT/0¢
‘SHIOM 8915
oM g Anusdieo T20Z/L0/T0 | 1202720710
[eusaxa 7 Bunured ‘Burisiseld ‘Buize|h ‘SYI0M X20[q Jooyos Alewlid
‘Buriooyy ‘Buipuelsino syiom Buimojjoy ‘alnjonnsiadng ebuidey Ilaquie A
au} yum pajood sem 10foid ay L ‘a1nanasgns €0C'1EC 000'95¢ 020¢/80/10 0202/20/T0 | SsyuoN (9) XIS S8lleyo Je asnoH He1s
SyJom
[eusa1Xe ‘BUIL00] €20¢/¥0/0¢ 2¢0¢/0T/0¢
d ‘SHIOM 9915
SHoM 3 Anuadies T20z SNy | T20Z Yote
[eusa1xa 72 Bunured ‘Burisiseld ‘Buize|h ‘SYI0M X20[q
‘Buriooy} ‘Buipuelsino syiom Buimojjoy ‘alnjonnsiadng 1A0puos 1 eANqIN
au} yum pajool sem 1osfoud ay L ‘a1noniisgns v6T'69T 000°09¢ 0202/60/T0 0202/€0/T0 | syuoN (9) XIS | aydoistyd regdoeEXT




¢8

(005'2&M (000'55M (paseq
Inoge Inoge] inoger])
SHIOM [eUIBIX3 |ooyds
"SYJOM [BUJSIX3 pue saysiuly ‘Buijool pue saysiulj €659 000'S.A al Alunwwo)
. _ S|elsrew) S[eLIarew)
‘Burpueisino |Ins sy1om Buimojjoy Bunured IMePURY N BPUNARIA
UM [9A3] axeld |fem Je sem Joafoid ay L ‘Buiyooy 6TT'SOTH 0000ETH €202'S0°0¢ 2202°TT0Z | SYUo (9) x1S UO0S38IN regdlexT
pax1) 10U SJUBA I/
saued mopuIm ON
919]dwod jou Buljooy
'sloop
Jo Bumiy pue sabip Jo uole|[elsul €202/¥0/T0
‘Buriooy} ‘suaA are Bumiy ‘Buize|b
1100}4 'S} le bumly ‘buize) 1202 220e/TT/T0
‘SHIOM [©211109]9 ‘19QUBAON




€8

‘paxoeld

919M SI00|4 pue S3J0Y pey S18ays UoJ|

.9pew alaM SUOIleAIasqo

A1019ejsiresun Buimoljo) sy

P]00. 10U 81NJONJIS JO Led

"auop 10U
uresp uoods ‘(auop 1809 1511} AjUo) apisul
Bunured a1ajdwoour ‘Buijoos s19dwoosul

yum a191dwios 1sow e sem 19aloud sy

SHJOM [eulaIxd
pue saysiuly
‘Bunured

‘Burjooy

(000'9TH
Jnoge

€ST' TS
S[ellarew)

€ST'LOM

(0002
JnogeT]

00S‘88M
s[eLiarew)

000°CTTHM

€¢02'50°0¢

¢c0C'1T 02

SyIuo (9) XIS

obu
emuwrebuny

BI_3UYD

Jooyos Arewid
eulyeWeS

gy ¢XT




84



Secondary (Boarding) School and Skills Development

Late Submission of Skills Development Bursary Applications for

Approval

Part 5.4 of the CDF Guidelines states, “the CDFC shall submit to the
Minister proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries
before the end of the month of March in each year in the prescribed

manner and form.”

Contrary to the guidelines, the proposed applications and estimated costs
were submitted in June 2022, three (3) months after the prescribed

period.

28. Isoka Town Council

a. Isoka Constituency

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling

K1,953,200 were paid to 111 selected applicants to undertake various

projects such as village banking, goat rearing, and poultry.

However, the following were observed:

Payment of Grants without Following the Application Procedure

Guideline No. 5.2.3.1 of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines
2022 states, “Empowerment Applications for grants to the CDFC shall
be accompanied by the following documents: Signed Minutes of the
Ward Development Executive Committee Meeting; and Signed
application forms by the Ward Development Committee Chairperson.
Where the Chairperson is not available, the Vice Chairperson shall sign
and where the Vice Chairperson is not available, the Committee shall
nominate a member amongst themselves who shall sign the

applications.”

85



Contrary to the Guideline, the Council paid amounts totalling K143,961

to eight (8) empowerment groups that had no accompanying minutes.

In addition, amounts totalling K148,961 were paid to ten (10) groups that
had application forms that were not signed by the WDC Chairperson.

Further, amounts totalling K808,200 were paid to thirty-eight (38)
groups that had applications forms which were not signed by the

Constituency Development Fund Committee Chairperson (CDFC).
Missing Applications

During the period under review, the Council paid amounts totalling
K120,000 to eight (8) groups as empowerment grants. However, the

empowerment applications were not availed for audit as of March 2023.
Questionable WDC Chairperson Signatures

The Council paid amounts totalling K279,239 to fourteen (14)
empowerment groups for various purposes during the period under

review.

However, a scrutiny of documents revealed that the applications had
unmatching signatures bearing the same name of the chairperson

rendering the empowerment applications questionable.
Poor Handling of Unsuccessful Applications

Guideline No. 5.6 of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines
2022 requires that where a proposal or application has not been
considered by the Constituency Development Fund Committee (CDFC),
the CDFC Secretariat shall provide written feedback to the Ward
Development Committee (WDC) Secretariat on the list of rejected
proposals, including the necessary actions that may be taken to correct

and enhance the applications where necessary.

Contrary to the Guideline, the Council received a total of 357
applications for empowerment grants from fourteen (14) wards in the

constituency out of which only 111 were successful.

86



A review of documents and an inquiry with management revealed that
the Council did not provide feedback to the unsuccessful applicants for

the rejection.
e Soft Loans - Failure to Disburse Loans

Guideline No. 2.2 of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines
2022 requires that the Council should allocate 60% of the 20% Youth
and Women Empowerment Constituency Development funds toward
empowerment loans. In this regard, the council was supposed to transfer
amounts totalling K2,934,350 to an interest-bearing bank for

Empowerment loans.

However, the Council transferred K2,706,198 to the CDF revolving fund

account for loan disbursements.

As at 31% October 2023, the Council had not spent the funds transferred

for revolving loans.

Further, there was no evidence that the bank had credited interest to the
revolving funds account during the period under review. Inquiries
revealed that the council management had not been informed by the bank
as to what rate of interest the revolving funds were to gain.

e Failure to Provide Bank Agreement on Revolving Fund Account

Guideline No. 4.3.2 of the of the Constituency Development Fund
Guidelines 2022 requires that the Revolving Fund Bank Account for
Youth, Women and Community Empowerment to be interest earning.
The Council transferred amounts totalling K2,706,198 into the revolving

account at an Atlasmara Account held in Isoka.

However, the Council failed to provide an agreement with the bank as an
established disbursing institution. In addition, the council did not

generate any revenue from the funds as interest receivable.
ii. Bursaries — Secondary (Boarding) School and Skills Development

A total of 220 pupils were sponsored under CDF to go to boarding schools

and 228 students to undergo skills training at a total cost of K386,783.

87



The following observations were made:

Learners Not Physically Verified

The Council paid amounts totalling K12,000 on behalf of four (4)
learners in grades 8 and 9 at Isoka Boys Secondary school for boarding

fees.

However, as of March 2023, the physical presence of the learners could

not be established making it difficult to ascertain their existence.
Sponsorship of Unapproved Beneficiaries

During the period under review, amounts totalling K73,812 were paid to
Isoka Trades Training Institute for nine (9) students enrolled under skills
development Bursaries to pursue various skills for a period ranging from

three (3) months to twelve (12) months.

However, a review of the documentation revealed that the students
undertaking the programme were not on the approved list for

sponsorship by the council.
Students not Physically Verified

A physical inspection carried in March 2023, revealed that out of the
sponsored students, forty-one (41) students who were sponsored for
K320,513 to pursue various programmes at Isoka Trades were not
available for head count at the institution. It was therefore, not clear

whether, the students had actually reported for lessons.

88



29. Itezhi Tezhi Town Council

a.

Itezhi-tezhi Constituency

Community Projects

The Constituency had a funding of K11,938,162 to carter for community projects

and an amount of K3,027,116 was spent on various projects leaving a balance of
K8,911,046.

The following observations were made:

Delayed Completion — Construction of a 1x2 semi-detached staff house

On 25" October 2022, the Council engaged Hach-man Engineering Limited
and Mazumwaka Construction & Financial Solutions Limited in a joint
venture to construct a 1x2 semi-detached staff house, ablution block,
incinerator, septic tank and drilling of a solar powered borehole with a 10,000
litres water tank at Mauluzhi Health Post at a contract price of K909,096.

The contract period was four (4) months, the contract start date was seven (7)
days after the contract date and the site was handed over to the contractor on
31% October 2022. The project was supposed to be completed by 28%"
February 2023.

The approved amount for the project was K950,000 and amounts totalling
K950,000 were allocated.

As at 30" September 2023, an amount of K273,266 had been spent on the
project leaving a balance of K676,734.

Staff House

The scope of works for the staff house was construction of substructure,
concrete works, carpentry, joinery and iron mongery, plumbing, painting and

electrical installation and glazing, fixing of doors, finishes.

A physical verification conducted on 30" September 2023 revealed that the
following works had been done: substructure, concrete works, plastering and
roofing while the following works were still outstanding: carpentry, iron
mongery, plumbing, paintings and electrical installations. See pictures

below.

89



1x2 Semi-detached Staff House

Ablution Block

The scope of works for the ablution block was construction of substructure,
concrete works, carpentry, joinery & iron mongery, plumbing, painting and

electrical installation and glazing, fixing of doors, finishes.

A physical verification conducted on 30™ September 2023 revealed that the
following works had been done: substructure, concrete works, roofing while
the following works were still outstanding: carpentry, iron monger,
plumbing, paintings, wall finishes and electrical installations. See pictures

below.

Ablution Block

Septic Tank

The scope of works for the septic tank was construction of septic tank,

soakaway and manhole.

A physical verification conducted on 30" September 2023 revealed that all

works were still outstanding.

90



e Drilling of Solar Powered Borehole

The scope of works for drilling of a solar powered borehole was borehole
drilling, lining, testing, solar power pump, panels and panel stand
installations, PVC tank and steel tank stand installations and water

distribution and fencing.

A physical verification conducted on 30" September 2023 revealed that the
following works had been done: borehole drilling, lining, testing, solar panels
procured while the following works were still outstanding: solar power
pump, panels and panel stand installations, PVC tank and steel tank stand

installations. See pictures below.

Drilled borehole Uninstalled solar panels

e Incinerator

The scope of works for the incinerator was substructure, concrete works,

brickwork, roofing, carpentry, iron monegery, metal work and plumbing.

A physical verification conducted on 30" September 2023 revealed that all

works were still outstanding.

The contractor was on site at the time of inspection and the project had

delayed by seven (7) months.
Secondary Schools (Boarding) and Skills Development

Late Submission of Secondary and Skills Development Bursary

Applications for Approval

CDF Guidelines Part 5.4 states that, “the CDFC shall submit to the Minister
proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries before the end of the

month of March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.”

91



During the period under review, the proposed applications and estimated costs
were submitted in the month of June, three (3) months after the required

prescribed period.
e Excess Disbursement of Secondary School Bursaries

Section 5.3.2 (iii) of the Constituency Development Fund (CDF) Guidelines
states that, “The CDF Committee shall submit a consolidated final list of
selected applicants from the Constituency to the Local Authority for processing

of payments.”

Contrary to the Guideline, the CDF Committee submitted to the Ministry a list
of forty-eight (48) applicants with amounts totalling K100,110 which was
approved by the Ministry. However, a review of ledgers and payments vouchers
revealed that an amount of K134,000 was disbursed as secondary school
bursaries against the approved amount of K100,110 resulting in excess
disbursement of K33,890 as tabulated in table 3 below.

As at the time of audit documentation for approval of excess disbursement was

not availed.

30. Kabompo Town Council
a. Kabompo Constituency
i. Community Projects

e Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

The Constituency Development Fund (CDF) guideline No. 5.4 (a) states that;
The Constituency Development Fund Committee shall submit to the Minister
proposed applications and the estimated costs before the end of the month of

March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.

Contrary to the guideline, the Council submitted two consolidated lists of
applicants to the Minister for approval on 30" May 2022 and 31% August
2022 resulting in a delay of two (2) to five (5) months. Consequently, funds
were not utilised during the intended financial year while implementation of

projects was delayed.

92



Stalled Project — Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Kamisamba
Primary School (2021 CDF Project) - Delayed Completion

On 5™ April 2022, the Council engaged Amiros Construction and Money
Lenders Limited for the construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at
Kamisamba Primary School at a contract sum of K399,496. The duration of
the contract was three (3) months commencing on 5" April 2022 and ending

on 5™ July 2022.

The scope of works included; construction of sub and super structures,
roofing, ironmongery, metal works, glazing, fixing of doors, plastering,

painting.

As at 30™ April 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K317,409 leaving a balance of K82,087.

A physical inspection carried out in April 2023 revealed that the school was
not complete, eight (8) months after the expected completion date and the
following works were outstanding: roofing (K63,320), carpentry, joinery and
iron mongery (K52,750), glazing (K6,080), painting and decorating (K9,307)
and drainage (K11,838). See picture below.

e

Incomplete 1x3 Classroom block at Gable Level

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Failure to provide Ward

Development Executive Committee Minutes

According to the CDF Guideline 5.2.3.1 (a), empowerment applications for grants
to the CDFC shall be accompanied by Signed Minutes of the Ward Development

Executive Committee Meeting.

Contrary to the guideline, the Council disbursed empowerment grants in amounts
totalling K188,000 to eight (8) applicants without Ward Development Executive

Committee Minutes evidencing approval by the committee.

93



Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

Late Submission of Skills Development Bursary Applications for

Approval

CDF Guidelines Part 5.4 states that, “the CDFC shall submit to the Minister
proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries before the end of

the month of March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.”

Contrary to the guideline, proposed applications and estimated costs were
submitted to the Minister for approval in the month of June 2023 two (2)

months after the required prescribed period.
Consequently, sponsorship of beneficiaries was delayed.

Excess Expenditure

During the period under review Kabompo Town Council enrolled sixty-five
(65) students at Mufumbwe Youth Resource Centre under the CDF Skills
Development Bursaries at a cost of K297,500 as approved by the Ministry.
However, the Council had instead paid the institution amounts totalling
K488,250 in respect of the sixty-five (65) students resulting in an excess
payment of K190,750.

The excess payment was not approved by the Ministry and as at 31 October
2023, the excess payment had not been refunded to the Council.

Wasteful Expenditure
o Mufumbwe Youth Resources Centre

A review of selected files and other records for Institutions that benefited
from the CDF Secondary School and Skills Development Bursaries
revealed that the Council had paid Mufumbwe Youth Resource Centre
amounts totalling K387,600 in respect of fifty- one (51) students that

had not reported for school.
o Kabompo Boarding School

During the period under review, the Council paid amounts totalling
K270,000 for ninety (90) pupils sponsored under the CDF secondary

school bursaries to Kabompo Secondary School.

94



However, a review of the Council minutes and a physical inspection
conducted on 5" May 2023 at the school revealed that the institution had
forty-two (42) pupils that had not reported to the school thereby
rendering amounts totalling K126,000 paid as tuition fees wasteful.

31. Kabwe Municipal Council

a.

Kabwe Central Constituency
Failure to Implement Approved Projects

Section 15(5) of the Constituency Development Act No.11 of 2018 states, “A
project that is approved by the Minister shall be funded and the implementation

of the approved project shall be completed within the agreed contractual period.”

However, a review of the approved list and progress reports for 2021 and 2022
Constituency Development Fund revealed that five (5) approved projects with a
total allocated amount of K2,481,000 had not been implemented although the
projects were approved by the Ministry of Local Government and Rural

Development.

As at 30" April 2023, the projects had still not been implemented. See table 1

below.

Table 1: Unimplemented Projects

) vear of Datt_e of Period Approved
No. |Project Funding Project Delayed Amount
Approval |(Monthly) K
1 |Water Supply at Gombe 2021 07.12.2021 28 40,000
Secondary & Primary
school
2 |Completion of 2022 08.08.2022 8 813,000
Magandanyama Clinic
3 |Completion of Market 2022 08.08.2022 8 90,000
Shelter at Kamushanga
Market
4 |Completion of wall fence 2022 08.08.2022 8 138,000
and installation of gate at
Buyantanshi Community
School
5 |CDF Inspection vehicle 2022 08.08.2022 8 1,400,000
Total 2,481,000

95



ii. Stalled Works — Completion of Pupils Ablution Block at Gombe Primary
School

On 16" February 2022, the Council engaged Chaambya Richwell for the
completion of a pupil’s ablution block at Gombe Primary School at a labour
only contract price of K16,000. The commencement and the completion

dates were not provided for in the contract.

The scope of works included: bricklaying and plumbing, carpentry and
electrical, tiling and painting and general works.

The approved amount for the project was K190,000 from 2021 funds. As at
31%t December 2022, amounts totalling K191,755 had been spent on the
project comprising K9,500 labour expense and K182,255 materials resulting
in an expenditure above the approved amount by K1,755.

A physical inspection conducted in April 2023 revealed that the following
works were outstanding: completing the construction of a soak away, toilet
pan fittings, and connection of water to the ablution block. Further, the

contractor was not on site. See pictures below.

Stalled works construction of -Ablution Block and Soakaway

ii.  Stalled Works — Completion of Teachers Ablution Block at Gombe

Primary School

On 16™ February 2022, the Council engaged Chaambya Richwell for
completion of a teachers’ ablution block at Gombe Primary School at a
labour only contract price of K10,000. The commencement and the
completion dates were not indicated in the contract. Therefore, the contract
period could not be ascertained.

96



The scope of works included: bricklaying and plumbing, carpentry and

electrical, tiling and painting and general works.

The approved amount for the project was K76,000 from 2021 funds. As of
31% December 2022, amounts totalling K43,580.00 had been spent on the
project comprising labour expense (K10,000) and materials (K33,580)
leaving a balance of K32,420.

A physical inspection conducted in April 2023 revealed that the following
works were outstanding: completion of the construction of a soak away,
fitting of the toilet pan, connection of water to the ablution block, fitting of
the toilet door and power connection although the materials were available

on site. At the time of audit, the contractor was not on site.

iv.  Stalled Works — Completion of Ablution Block at Gombe Secondary
School

On 28" February 2022, the Council engaged Lackson Mambwe for the
completion of an ablution block at Gombe Secondary School at a labour
only contract price of K8,200 with a contract period of six (6) weeks.
However, the start and end date for the contract were not indicated in the

contract document.

The scope of works included: painting and decoration, carpentry, joinery
and glazing, metal works, electrical works, wall and floor finishes.

The approved amount for the project was K72,000 from 2021 funds and
amounts totalling K72,000 had been disbursed.

As at 31 December 2022, amounts totalling K95,383.00 had been spent on
the project comprising labour expense (K6,910) and materials (K88,473)

resulting in an expenditure over the approved amount by K23,383.

A review physical inspection conducted in April 2023 revealed that the
following works were outstanding: completing construction of the soak
away, second coat of painting both internally and externally, fitting back
windows panes, connecting water and power to the ablution block. Although

the building materials were available, the contractor was not on site.

97



V. Delayed Construction — Completion of 1x3 CRB at Neemtree Secondary
School

On 30" September 2022, the Council engaged Lima Agro Supplies Ltd to
construct a 1X3 classroom block at Neemtree Secondary School at a full
contract price of K587,896. The contract period was twelve (12) weeks
starting on 30" September 2022 and ending on 23™ December 2022.

The scope of works included constructing the super structure, metal works,
electrical installation, carpentry and joinery, finishes, roofing, painting and

external works.

As of 30" April 2023, amounts totalling K22,500 had been spent on the
project leaving a balance of K565,396.

A physical verification conducted in April 2023 revealed that the following
works had been done: brick and blockwork done from window level to wall

plate and ring beam.

However, the following works were outstanding: metal work, electrical
installation, carpentry and joinery, iron monger, structural steel, finishes
(paintings), roofing and drainage works. Further, the contractor was not on
site at the time of inspection and the project had delayed by seven (7) weeks.

See pictures below.

Classroom block under construction

vi. Stalled Works — Completion of 1 x 2 CRB at C-Gate Community School

On 14™ April 2021, the Council engaged Francis Muteba for the completion
of 1x2 classroom block at C-Gate Community School at a labour only

98



contract price of K35,000. The commencement and the completion dates

were not provided for in the contract.

The scope of works included casting of slab, construction of super structure
to wall plate level. As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K384,028
(labour - K31,500 and K352,528 on materials) had been spent on the project.

A physical inspection conducted in April 2023 revealed that carpentry,
joinery and ironmongery, painting and decoration and flooring works were

outstanding.
The following were also observed:

e 130 pockets of cement costing K17,550 had started hardening thus

rendering expenditure wasteful,

e building materials such as paint, window frames and flash doors were
at site but the contractor was not on site thereby exposing the materials

to loss through theft and expiry. See pictures below.

Unused materials

99



Vii.

viii.

Stalled Works — Completion of Nakoli Market Shelter

On 28™ November 2022, the Council engaged Patrick Tembo for the
completion of Nakoli Market Shelter at a labour contract price of K13,500.
The commencement and the completion dates were not provided for in the

contract. The scope of works included roofing, painting and metal works.

The approved amount for the project was K300,000 from 2022 funds out of
which amounts totalling K187,188 had been spent on materials leaving a
balance of K112,812 as at 31% December 2022.

A physical inspection conducted in April 2023 revealed that roofing and
metal works had been completed while painting and installation of two (2)

pillars were outstanding.

Further, building materials such as blocks and paint were still on site at the

time of audit while the contractor was not on site. See picture below.

Stalled Nakoli Market Shelter

Failure to Drill Boreholes - Drilling of Thirteen (13) Boreholes

On 30™ September 2022, the Council engaged Aquatech Drilling Company
Limited for the siting, drilling and installation of thirteen (13) boreholes at a
contract price of K645,993 with a completion period of thirty (30) days
starting on 11" October 2022 and ending on 9" November 2022.

The scope of works included borehole drilling, borehole lining and
installation, siting, development, pump testing and equipping with India

Mark 11 hand pumps.

As at 30" April 2023, amounts totalling K325,393 had been paid to the

contractor leaving a balance of K320,600.

100



A physical inspection carried out in April 2023, revealed that out of the
thirteen (13) drilled boreholes, ten (10) were fully equipped and functional
while one (1) borehole drilled at Waya Market was not functional as the
installation of a submersible pump and tank stand had not been done. Further,
one (1) borehole each drilled at Kafulamase Clinic and Mpima Dairy Primary

School were dry and were buried.

However, as the time of verification, the two (2) dry boreholes had not been
replaced.

Dry and burried borehole at Mpima

Other Observations-Overpayments on Projects

CDF Guideline No. 2.2.1 requires “’Variation of the CDF allocation across
components at 2.2 Shall not be allowed unless with express permission by
the Minister.”’

A review of the expenditure ledgers revealed that the Council spent amounts
totalling K107,770 on two (2) completed projects that were allocated
amounts totalling K95,000 resulting in an overpayment of K12,770.

However, the authority to vary funds was not availed for audit. See table 2

below.

Table 2: Overpayments on Projects

1 |Completion of Gombe Primary CRB 10,000 12,350 2,350
2 |Completion of CRB at Gombe Sec school 85,000 95,420 10,420
Total 95,000 107,770 12,770

101



b. Bwacha Constituency

Implementation of projects not approved by the Constituency
Development Fund Committee (CDFC)

Guideline No 5.4 of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines for
2022 stipulates that the Minister should approve projects, empowerments and
bursaries endorsed by the CDFC.

Contrary to the Guideline, four (4) projects with a total allocated amount of
K205,160 had been implemented without being approved by the CDFC. See

table 3 below.

Table 3: projects not approved by CDFC

Allocated
No. |Project Amount
K

1 |Drilling of Boreholes and Hand pump 119,160
> Construction of a water tank stand at

Rapheal Kombe Secondary School 15,000

3 |Improvement of Indeni Grounds 66,000

4 |VIP toilet at Charity Primary School 5,000

Total 205,160

Stalled Works — Construction of a 1x2 CRB at Katuntulu Primary
School

On 24" December 2020, the Council engaged Eswell Siwale to construct a
1x2 CRB at Katuntulu Primary School at a labour only contract price of
K49,790. The commencement and the completion dates were not provided

for in the contract.

The scope of works included construction of substructure, block work to wall
plate level, roofing and ironmongery, electrical works, carpentry, painting

and finishes.

The approved amount for the project was K419,967 and as at 31%* December
2022, amounts totalling K404,776 had been spent on the project comprising
labour expense (K35,000) and building materials (K369,776)

A physical inspection conducted in April 2023 revealed that the substructure,
blockwork, iron monger and roofing had been completed. However,
electrical works, carpentry, finishes, external works and painting were

outstanding.

102



The following were also observed:
o The contractor was not on site.

o Fifty (50) pockets of cement costing K7,000 that remained at the school

had gone to waste as it had hardened, and

o Eighteen (18) softwood timber which cost K4,200 was not used on the

project despite having been procured and delivered. See pictures below.

1x2 CRB at Katuntulu Primary Hardened pockets of cement

Delay in commencement of works — Completion of 1x2 CRB at Justine
Kabwe Primary School — 2021 CDF

During the year under review, an amount of K238,655 was used to procure
building materials for the completion of a 1x2 classroom block at Justine

Kabwe Primary School. The approved amount for the project was K238,000.

The scope of work included roofing, glazing, plastering and flooring among

others.

However, as of April 2023, the works had not commenced despite the
materials being at the school thereby exposing the building materials to loss
through theft and obsolescence. Further, the contractor had not been engaged.

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Soft Loans

During the period under review, the Council received K2,934,350 for soft
loans and twenty-seven (27) applicants were selected and awarded soft loans
in amounts totalling K2,868,390 to undertake various projects such as
aquaculture, poultry farming, radio station, brick manufacturing and

transportation.

103



32. Kafue Town Council
a. Kafue Constituency

I.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Secondary Boarding and

Skills Development

e Payment for Skills Development to Institution Not Registered with
TEVETA

The CDF Guidelines under annex 1 require that applications for Skills
Training Bursary to be submitted together with an admission or acceptance
letter from any public or private institution accredited by TEVETA or Zambia

National Service.

Contrary to the guideline, the Council paid tuition fees in amounts totalling
K229,534 for various students to two (2) Institutions which were not

accredited with TEVETA. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Institutions not Registered with TEVETA

No. | DATE PAYEE DETAILS No. of AMOUNT
Student K
S
1 |27-Jun-22 |Kasaka Fisheries  [Skills Training 3 23,894.00
Training
2 |27-Jun-22 |Kafue Youth Skills Training| 82 205,640.00
Resource Center
229,534.00

33. Kalabo Town Council
a. Kalabo Central Constituency
I. Community Projects
e Construction of a Maternity Annex

On 12" December 2022, the Council engaged Silverbay Limited to construct
the maternity Annex at Mapungu Health Post at a contract sum of K303,630
for a period of twelve (12) weeks, commencing on 12" December 2022 and
ending on 7" March 2023.

104



The scope of works included; substructure, concrete works, blockwork and
brickwork, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal works,
plumbing and electrical installations, floor and wall finishing, glazing and
painting and decorations.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K166,434 had been paid to the

contractor leaving a balance of K137,196.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2022, revealed that the project
had not been completed twenty-seven weeks (27) after expected completion
date.

The following works were still outstanding; metal works, roofing, carpentry,
ironmongery and joinery, plumbing works, electrical installation, floor

finishes, wall finishes, glazing, painting and decorations.

Further, concrete works were poorly done in that the slab had developed

cracks. See picture below.

Incomplete maternity annex
Construction of a Police Post in Lukona

On 15™ September 2022, the Council engaged Zamworks Enterprise Ltd to
construct a Police Post in Lukona ward at a contract sum of K423,510

commencing on 15" September 2022 and ending on 7" December 2022.

The scope of works included construction of substructure, concrete works,
brickwork and blockwork, roofing, carpentry joinery and ironmongery, metal
works, electricals, plumbing, septic tank and soakaway, floor, wall and ceiling

finishes, glazing, painting and decoration.

105



As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K274,492 had been paid to the
contractor leaving a balance of K149,018 with thirty-nine (39) weeks beyond
the completion date.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2022, revealed that the project

had not been completed thirty-nine (39) weeks after the completion date.

The following works were outstanding; metal works, carpentry joinery and
ironmongery in progress, wall finishes, glazing, painting and decorating in
progress, external works, septic tank and soak way and both the male and

female cells are not having a reinforced concrete roof cell cover.
Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K2,030,000were given to fifty-five (55) selected applicants to undertake various

projects such as poultry, fishing farming, rice farming and cattle rearing.

As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K2,030,000 had been spent resulting
into over- expenditure of K73,767.

However, the following were observed:
e Failure to Implement Projects

Out of the fifty five (55) applicants that were awarded loans fifty (50) had
not implemented their projects while only three (3) applicants had
implemented the projects and two (2) applicants projects were work in

progress.
e Failure to Utilise the Empowerment Grants

During the period under review, the Council paid amounts totalling
K2,030,000 to various beneficiaries to undertake projects in Kalabo

Central Constituency.

However, a physical inspection carried out in September 2023, revealed
that eight (8) groups that were funded amounts totalling K162,400 did not
use the funds according to the business plan and there was neither evidence

of any alternative business activities being carried out by the groups.

106



iii. Secondary Boarding and Skills Development - Undelivered Desks

During period under review, the Council made payments in amounts totalling
K394,250 to procure 375 desks for various schools in Kalabo Central

Constituency.

However, as 31% October 2023, 105 desks in amounts totalling K105,000 had

not been delivered.
b. Liuwa Constituency
I.  Community Projects
e Construction of Staff House 1 at Kalumbu Primary School

On 12™ September 2022, the Council engaged Sasez Investment Limited for
the construction of a staff house at Kalumbu Primary School in Luola Ward at
a contract sum of K320,000 with a completion period of twelve (12) weeks
commencing on 12" September 2022 and ending on 10" December 2022.

The scope of works included construction of substructure, concrete works,
block, brick works, roofing, metal work carpentry, joinery and iron mongery,

floor and wall finishes, wall, painting and decorations and external works.

As of September 2023, a total amount of K275,125 was paid to the contractor
leaving a balance of K44,875.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2022, revealed that the project

had not been completed thirty six (36) weeks after the completion date.

The following works were still outstanding; glazing, painting and decoration
and external works-drainage still outstanding, fitting of doors and redoing the

door frames See picture below.

Incomplete staff house

107



Construction of Staff House at Kalumbu Primary School — Abandoned
Works

On 12" September 2022, the Council engaged Transjos Zambia Limited for
the construction of a staff house at Kalumbu Primary School at a contract sum
of K317,535 with a completion period of twelve (12) weeks commencing on
12" September 2022 and ending on 10" December 2022.

The scope of works included construction of substructure, concrete works,
block, brick work, roofing, metal work carpentry, joinery and ironmongery,

floor and wall finishes, wall, painting and decorations and external works.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K79,384 had been paid to the

contractor leaving a balance of K238, 151.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2022, revealed that the project
had not been completed thirty-six (36) weeks after completion date.

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block at Litapuya Primary School

On 12" September 2022, the Council engaged Koshe Koshe Business Center
to construct a 1X3 Classroom block at Litapuya Community School in Siluwe
ward at a contract sum of K430,000 with a completion period of twelve (12)

weeks commencing on 12" September 2022 and ending on 4" December 2022.

The scope of work included construction of substructure, concrete works,
block, brick works, roofing, metal work carpentry, joinery and ironmongery,

floor and wall finishes, wall painting and decorations and external works.

As at 30" September 2023, a total amount of K290,002 was paid to the
contractor leaving a balance of K139,998

A physical inspection carried out in September 2022, revealed that the project
had not been completed thirty nine (39) weeks after the expected completion
date.

The following works were still outstanding; roofing, metal works, fitting of
doors and door frames, glazing, drainage, painting and decoration and external

works. See picture below.

108



Incomplete 1x3 CRB

Construction of a 1x2 CRB at Kuuli Primary School

On the 12" °F September 2022, the Council engaged Waguman Investment
Limited to construct a 1x2 Classroom block at a contract price of K318,689
with a completion period of twelve (12) weeks commencing on 12" September
2022 and ending on 4" December 2022.

The scope of work included construction of substructure, concrete work, brick
and block work, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal work,
flooring, wall and ceiling finishing and plastering, glazing, painting and

decoration and external drainage works.

As at 30" September 2023, a total amount of K173,712 was paid to the
contractor leaving a balance of K144,977.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023, revealed that the project
had not been completed thirty-nine (39) weeks after the expected completion
date.

The following works were outstanding: block work up to wall plate, roofing,
carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal work, flooring, wall and ceiling
finishing and plastering, glazing, painting and decoration and external

drainage works. See pictures below.

Incomplete 1x3 classroom block

109



34. Kalomo Town Council

a.

Kalomo Central Constituency

Community Projects

Delayed Completion of 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Chifusa Secondary
School

The Council allocated an amount of K160,000 towards the completion of a 1
x 3 classroom block at Chifusa Secondary School in Chifusa ward of the
Constituency. The amount was to cater for labour costs, materials and
transportation expenses. In this regard, on 24" May 2022, the Council
engaged Chizongo Jacobs for the completion of a 1 x 3 classroom block at a
labour contract sum of K15,000 with a contract period of three (3) months
starting from 30" May 2022 to 30" August 2022.

The scope of works included roofing, plastering, painting, concrete works for

lab basin, metal works, flooring and external works.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K149,975 (materials -
K141,975 and labour - K8,000) had been spent.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023 revealed
that the project had not been completed. Consequentlty, the project had
delayed by forty (40) weeks and the outstanding works included painting-
final coat, fitting of glass panes on three (3) window frames, doors and spoon

drain. See pictures below.

'|=IT i

Glass panes and doors not fitted Spoon drain final coat for paint not done

110



Delayed Completion of Maternity Wing at Chifusa Rural Health

Centre

The Council allocated an amount of K105,802 towards the completion
of a maternity wing at Chifusa Rural Health Centre in Chifusa Ward of
the Constituency. The amount was to cater for labour costs, materials
and transportation expenses. In this regard, on 20" August 2022, the
Council engaged Fredson Sing’andu for the completion of a maternity
wing at Chifusa Rural Health Centre at a labour contract sum of K10,000
with a contract period of three (3) months starting from 20" August
2022 to 20" November 2022.

The scope of works included casting substructure, slab, superstructure,

ring beam, roofing, metal works and carpentry works.

As at September 2023, amounts totalling K100,519 (materials - K95,519
and labour - K5,000) had been spent.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023
revealed that the project had not been completed ten (10) months after
the expected completion date and the outstanding works included;
roofing, plastering, metal works, painting and carpentry works.

Further, the project had stalled despite the materials being on site and the
Council had not engaged another contractor after terminating the
contract for Fredson Sing’andu 22" August 2023. The materials were
kept in the stores and included Y12 steel bars, iron sheets, timber, doors

and door frames.See pictures below.

Stalled project — Maternity wing Materials in the stores at Chifusa Clinic

111



b. Dundumwenzi Constituency

Community Projects

Delayed Completion of Staff House at Nakatala Primary School

The Council allocated an amount of K70,000 towards the completion of a
staff house at Nakatala Primary School. The amount was to cater for labour
costs, materials and transportation expenses. In this regard, on 9" January
2023, the Council engaged Notty Simompo for the completion of a staff
house at Nakatala Primary School in Kasukwe Ward of the Constituency at
a labour only contract sum of K6,500 with a contract period of twelve (12)
weeks starting from 9™ January 2023 to 9" April 2023.

The scope of works included excavations, substructure and slab,
superstructure blockwork, roofing, glazing, plastering and painting, internal

and external wall finishes.

As at September 2023, amounts totalling K57,535 (materials -K53,535 and
labour - K4,000) had been spent.

A review of expenditure records revealed that materials costing K53,535
for the project were procured on 26" May 2022 and labour payment of
K 3,000 was made on 5" April 2023.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the
project had not been completed and the outstanding works included;
flooring, plastering -exterior, painting, spoon drain, fitting of glass panes
and interior doors. See picture below.

|

N -

= y g - T -

8 .“}\R‘ ) ,_.)—;r:.’”( W -—

S AN ey B
: R il

Staff house at Nakatala Primaryc School

112



Completion of Staff House at Katanda Ward

The Council allocated an amount of K40,000 towards the completion of a
staff house in Katanda ward of the Constituency. The amount was to cater
for labour costs, materials and transportation expenses. In this regard, on
11" July 2022, the Council engaged Spencer Mulinda for the completion of
a staff house at a labour contract sum of K4,000 with a contract period of
five (5) weeks starting from 11" July 2022 to 16" August 2022.

The scope of works included roofing, metal works, flooring, plastering,
carpentry works and other general works.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K39,508 (materials -
K35,508 and labour —K4,000) had spent been spent.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023 revealed
that the project had not been completed thirteen (13) months after the
expected completion date. The outstanding works included plastering,

painting, fitting of doors (interior) and spoon drain. See picture below.

Incomplete staff house - Katanda Ward

Further a scrutiny of expenditure records revealed that the Contractor had
been paid the full labour cost of K4,000 before completing the works.

Construction of Staff House at Nachocho Community School

The Council allocated an amount of K104,000 towards the construction of
a staff house at Nachocho Community school. The amount was to cater for
labour costs, materials and transportation expenses. In this regard, on 13™
May 2022, the Council engaged Triplet Cornhill Moomba for the
construction of a staff house at Nachocho Community School in Katanda
ward of the Constituency at a labour contract sum of K8,000 with a contract
period of ten (10) weeks starting from 6" June 2022 to 28" August 2022.

113



The scope of works included excavations, concrete works (footing, slab and
ring beam), substructure, superstructure, roofing, metal works, flooring,

plastering, glazing, carpentry works, painting and other general finishes.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K95,349 had been spent on

materials.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 and a scrutiny of the
bill of quantities revealed that the contractor had fitted a flush door at the
veranda instead of mukwa door quoted in the BoQ.

Further, the project had delayed by thirteen (13) months and the
outstanding works included painting, fitting of glasspanes and airvents. See

pictures below.

Incomplete staff house at Nachocho Community Flush door fitted instead of mukwa

Construction of Simwanda Bridge

The Council allocated an amount of K483,763 towards the construction of
a bridge in Simwanda Community of Naluja Ward in the Constituency.
The amount was to cater for labour, materials and transportation expenses.
In this regard, on 2" December 2022, the Council engaged Rasco Sikalele
for the construction of a bridge at a labour contract sum of K80,000 with a
contract period of six (6) weeks starting from 5" December 2022 to 16"
January 2023.

The scope of works included mobilization on site, excavations to a depth
not less than 1m, concrete base 250mm, concrete works 250mm piers,
300mm concrete deck slab, installation of three (3) relief culverts,

compacting of embarkment and demobilization.

114



As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K380,111 (materials -
K350,111 and labour - K30,000) had been spent.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023 revealed
that the project had not been completed thirty two (32) weeks after the
expected completion date despite the contractor being given an extension
period to the contract of eight (8) weeks starting on the 20" June to 9
August 2023. The outstanding works included backfilling of the
embarkment, decking (concrete deck slab) and casting of concrete on the

middle section of the bridge. See pictures below.

Simwanda bridge

Construction of Ngole Bridge

The Council allocated an amount of K267,031 towards the construction of
Ngole Bridge in Chamuka Ward in the Constituency. The amount was to
cater for labour, materials and transportation expenses. In this regard, on
17" November 2022, the Council engaged Ernest Phiri for the construction
of Ngole bridge at a labour contract sum of K30,000 with a contract period
of six (6) weeks starting from 18" November 2022 to 30" December 2022.

The scope of works included mobilization on site, excavations to a depth
not less than 1m, concrete base 250mm, concrete works 250mm piers,
200mm concrete deck slab, compacting of embarkment and demobilization.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K246,537 had been spent on

materials.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023 revealed
that the project had not been completed twenty four (24) weeks after the

115



expected completion date. The outstanding works were backfilling of the

embarkment.

Further, it was observed that there was poor workmanship as cracks had

developed on both sides of the embarkment. See pictures below.

Partially done bridge with cracks

35. Kalulushi Municipal Council

a.

Kalulushi Constituency

Community Projects — Failure to Implement Activities

Poor workmanship-Construction of 1x2 Classroom block at Lukoshi
Secondary School-2020

On 25 January 2021, the Council engaged Sebenza Nawe Limited to construct
a 1x2 classroom block at Lukoshi Secondary School at a contract sum of
K310,752.50 with a contract period of eleven (11) weeks commencing in January
2021 and ending in April 2021.

The scope of works included; super structure, block works, carpentry, joinery and
ironmongery, floor, wall and ceiling finishing’s, glazing, painting and decorations

and external works.

As of September 2023, a total of K293,493.82 had been paid leaving a balance of
K17,258.68

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the project was
completed but had defects such as the floor peeling off and the window frame and

glass to one of the windows was detached.

116



Further, one (1) classroom was being used as a storeroom for construction

materials. See pictures below.

Peeling floor Classroom being used as a storeroom

36. Kalumbila Town Council

a.

Solwezi West Constituency

Community Projects

Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

Section 15 (1) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of
2018 states, “Subject to section 6 (e) of the CDF Act 2018, a Committee
shall submit to the Minister a proposed project list and the estimated
costs of the proposed projects before the end of the month of March in
each year in the prescribed manner and form to ensure timely release of

funds.”

Contrary to the Guideline, the Council submitted the 2022 proposed
project list to the Minister for approval on 22" June 2022, three (3)

months after due date.
Payments of VAT to non-VAT registered Contractors

According to VAT Act No. 14 of 2019 of the Laws of Zambia, all
businesses that qualify for registration of VAT are required to complete
registration forms and be allocated a VAT registration number and a

certificate.

117



An inquiry from the Zambia Revenue Authority (ZRA) revealed that
contrary to the provisions of the Act, the Council awarded contracts to
two (2) contractors to undertake various projects and paid amounts
totalling K458,917 VAT inclusive to the contractors during the period
under review. This resulted in loss of K63,299 being Value Added Tax
(VAT) paid to the contractors who were not VAT registered.

ii. Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Late Submission of Skills Development Bursary Applications for
Approval

Guideline 5.4 of the CDF Guidelines states, “the CDFC shall submit to
the Minister proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries
before the end of the month of March in each year in the prescribed

manner and form.”

Contrary to the Guidelines, the Council submitted for approval the
proposed applications and estimated costs in June 2022, three (3) months

after the required period.
Failure to Prepare and Submit Quarterly Implementation Reports

According to the Conveyance of Notification for Approval of Skills
Development Bursaries for  Solwezi West Constituency (Kalumbila),
the approval was made by the Minister subject to the condition that the
Council prepared and submitted quarterly implementation reports to the
Ministry and share with the Hon. Member of Parliament, beneficiaries

and other stakeholders.

During the period under review, the Council did not prepare quarterly
implementation reports for submission to the Ministry and other

stakeholders.
Students Not on Approved List

A physical verification conducted at Solwezi Trades Training Institute
revealed that the Council paid amounts totalling K19,500 for five (5)
students that were not on the approved list by the Ministry.

118



37. Kanchibiya Town Council

a.

Kanchibiya Constituency

Awarding of Contracts to Ineligible Bidders

Clause 7.4.6 of the CDF Guidelines of 2022 provides that preference should be

given to local contractors in the Ward, Constituency, District or Province.

Contrary to the Guideline, a review of contract documents revealed that the
Council awarded ten (10) out of fifteen (15) contracts with contract sums in
amounts totalling K5,290,000 for the implementation of various projects to
contractors that were not from Muchinga Province thereby disadvantaging the

local contractors in the Province.
Delayed Construction of the Civic Centre

On 13" December 2022, the Council engaged Diamond Palace Construction
Limited for the construction of the Civic Centre at a contract price of K1,426,970.
The duration of the contract was twelve (12) weeks commencing from 13"
December 2022 and ending on 12" March 2023.

The scope of works included substructure, concrete work, brickwork and block
work, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal work, plumbing,
electrical works, floor and wall finishes, painting and decoration, external works,
drainage, solar installation, solar powered pump, supply and installation of tank
stand and tank.

The Contractor had been paid K356,742 as at 31% December 2022.

A physical inspection carried out in June 2023 on the project, revealed that the
project was at slab level while the rest of the works were still outstanding. Further,
the project had delayed for (3) months. See pictures below.

Civic Centre at Slab level

119



iv.

Delayed Construction of the Kanchibiya Community Radio Station

On 14" December 2022, the Council engaged Fungala Investment Limited for the
construction of the Kanchibiya Community Radio Station at a contract price of
K760,000. The duration of the contract was twelve (12) weeks commencing from
14" December 2022 and ending on 13" March 2023.

The scope of works included; substructure and earth work, reinforced concrete,
blockwork, roof installations, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal work
and glazing, electrical installations, plumbing installations, finishings, painting

and decorations.

The Contractor had been paid amounts totalling K134,000 as at 31 December
2022.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the project had
not been completed seven (7) months after the expected completion date and the

contract had not been extended.

The outstanding works included; roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery,
metal work and glazing, electrical installations partially done, plumbing

installations, plastering, finishing, painting and decorations. See pictures below.

Delayed completion of Kanchibiya Community Radio Station

The delay in the implementation of the projects was attributed to delay in delivery

of building materials.
Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants
Wasteful Expenditure on Empowerment Project

On 7" May 2021, the Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Local

Government and Rural Development authorised the implementation of five

120



community projects in amounts totalling K1,400,000 from the 2021 CDF. In
this regard, the Council sought authority to vary an amount of K800,000 towards
empowerments to cooperatives within the district. Inquiries made revealed that

cooperatives undertook to cultivate beans with the aim of selling the harvest.

However, there was neither evidence of beans produced nor sell proceeds to
indicate that cooperatives undertook the production of beans activity rendering
the whole amount of K800,000 wasteful.

Irregular Use of Empowerment Fund

The Council disbursed K130,000 to four groups for activities like village
banking, chicken rearing, and farming. However, a physical inspection revealed
that group members irregularly shared the funds for personal use, deviating from

the intended purposes.

In addition, K466,130 could not be accounted for as documentation such as
receipts or bank deposits to trace their utilization was lacking. Further, twenty
one (21) groups misapplied amounts totalling K724,000 on unauthorized
activities like village banking and unverified businesses, without prior
authorization. No records were maintained, and despite withdrawing all the
funds from the bank, group members had no cash on hand, raising concerns

about the proper usage of the allocated funds.

38. Kaoma Town Council

a.

Kaoma Central Constituency

Community Projects

Contract for Construction of Staff House at Chilombo Health Post

On 3™ October 2022, the Council engaged Moge Construction and Civil
Engineering Limited for the construction of a staff house at Chilombo Health
Post at a contract sum of K234,689 VAT inclusive with a completion period

of four (4) months.
The scope of works included the following:

o Sub-structure and concrete works:;

121



o Brick work and block work;

o Carpentry, joinery, ironmongery and roofing;

o Metal work, floor and wall finishes; and

o Glazing, painting, decorating and External works.

As of February 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K211,220 leaving a balance of K23,469.

A physical inspection conducted on 4™ October 2023 revealed that the house

was completed and in use.

However, there was poor workmanship in that;
o the floor had cracks in all rooms, and

o windows could not close.

See pictures below.

Poor quality door Evidence of cracks on floor

Contract for construction of 1x2 Classroom at Mulamatila Secondary
School

On 3" October 2022, the Council engaged Limuli Stationery and Hardware
Limited in partnership with Lukao Enterprises for the construction of a 1x2
Classroom block at Mulamatila Secondary School at a contract sum of

K366,045 VAT inclusive with a completion period of four (4) months.
The scope of works included the following:

o  Sub-structure and concrete works;

122



o Brickwork and blockwork;

o Carpentry, joinery, ironmongery and roofing;

o Metal work, floor and wall finishes; and

o Glazing, painting, decorating and External works.

As at 31% October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K329,441 leaving a balance of K36,605.

A physical inspection conducted on 4™ October 2023, revealed that the

classroom block was complete and in use.

However, there was poor workmanship in that the floor had cracks in all the

rooms and windows were not closing. See pictures below.

S e

Poorly made window frame Window frame without window
b. Mangango Constituency
i Community Projects

e Contract for the Construction of Two Staff Houses at Kalumeyoyo and

Lymunale Primary Schools

On 3™ October 2022, the Council awarded two (2) contracts to Mbunge Ya
Yesu Hardware and Construction Limited for the construction of two (2) staff
houses at Kalumeyoyo and Lymunale Primary Schools in Mangango
Constituency at a total contract sum of K541,450 for contract periods of four

(4) months up to 3™ February 2022.

The scope of works included construction sub-structure, concrete works, brick

and blockwork, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metalwork, floor

123



and wall finishes, glazing, painting and decorating, external works, electricals

and plumbing works.

As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling

K487,305 leaving a balance of K54,145 to cater for the defect liability period.

Following the delay in completing the works within the contract period, the

contractor, in a letter dated 6™ June 2023, was granted a contract extension of

four (4) weeks from 6™ June to 4™ July 2023.

The following were observed:

o

©)

Variation without Authority

Clause 7.4.20 of the CDF Guidelines stipulates that an amendment or
variation to a contract should not be effected without the approval of the
Treasury and the legal advice of the Attorney General. Although the
contract period was extended for four (4) weeks, there was no authority

from the procurement committee and the Attorney General.
Failure to Complete Works

A physical inspection conducted in October 2023 revealed that works
such as roofing, sub-structure, brickwork and blockwork and concrete

works were completed.

However, the following works were outstanding:
® Plumbing works, fisher boards and skating
® Glazing of one (1) window

® Soak away and septic tank at Lymunale Primary School had not

been completed.

© Electricals, floor finishes, painting, carpentry and joinery,
ironmongery and metal works had not been completed at

Kalumeyoyo.
Failure to Engage Contractor to Complete Remaining Works

The Council had terminated the contract in October 2023

124



However, as of November 2023, no new contractor had been engaged to

complete the remaining works. See pictures below.

Uncompleted Staff houses at Kalumeyoyo

Contract for the Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block in Shabo
Community School — Mangango Constituency — Failure to Provide for
Toilets

On 3" October 2022, the Council engaged Jasto Suppliers for the construction
of a 1x3 classroom block at Shabo Community School in Mangango
Constituency at a contract sum of K601,318 VAT inclusive for a contract

period of four (4) months.
As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid the full contract sum.

A physical inspection conducted on 6™ October 2023 revealed that the

contractor had completed the works and the school was in use.

However, it was observed that even if the project had been completed, the
contract did not provide for toilets. Consequently, the school children and

teaching staff were using thatched toilets. See pictures below.

125



C.

Completed school Thatched toilet used by school staff and pupils

Other Observations

Failure to Withhold VAT from Contracts-Kaoma Central

The VAT Amendment Act of 2017 and Treasury and Financial Management
Circular No. 6 of 2017 directed all institutions which were appointed as tax
agents, to withhold and remit VAT from payments to suppliers of goods and

services.

Contrary to the Circular, the Council failed to withhold VAT in amounts totalling
K376,084 from contract sums in amounts totalling K2,726,609 VAT inclusive,

incurred on capital projects under CDF.

Award of Contracts without Approval from the Attorney General-

Mangango

Section 72 (2) (e) of the Public Procurement Act No. 8 of 2020 stipulates that a
contract, purchase order, letter of bid acceptance or other communication in any
form conveying acceptance of a bid or award of contract shall not be issued prior
to any other approvals required, including clearance of the contract by the

Treasury and the legal advice of the Attorney General.

Contrary to the Act, the Council awarded six (6) contracts to various contractors

at a contract sum of K3,026,993 without the Attorney General’s legal advice.

In a letter dated 12 September 2022, Ministry of Justice guided that considering
that the draft contracts were unacceptable in their current form, the contracts were
to be redrafted in accordance with the template and to be resubmitted for further

scrutiny and approval.

However, the Council did not redraft and resubmit the contracts.

126



iii. Failure to Withhold VAT from Contracts - Mangango

Contrary to the VAT Amendment Act of 2017 and Treasury and Financial

Management Circular No. 6 of 2017, which directed all institutions which were

appointed as tax agents, withhold and remit VAT from payments to suppliers of

goods and services, the Council failed to withhold VAT in amounts totalling

K417,516 from contract sums in amounts totalling K3,026,993 VAT inclusive,

incurred on capital projects under CDF.

39. Kapiri Mposhi Town Council

a. Kapiri Mposhi Constituency

Community Projects

Failure to Implement Approved Projects

Section 15(5) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No.11 of 2018
states, “a project that is approved by the Minister shall be funded and the
implementation of the approved project shall be completed within the agreed

contractual period.”

However, it was observed that as at 30" September 2023, thirty seven (37)
approved projects with a total allocated amount of K13,531,815 had not been
implemented despite being approved by the Ministry of Local Government

and Rural Development on 26" August 2022.

Poor Workmanship and Delayed Completion — Rehabilitation of 1x2
CRB at Mobe Primary School

On 27" July 2022, the Council engaged Divimus Enterprises for the
rehabilitation of a 1x2 classroom block at Mobe primary school at a contract
price of K84,000. The contract period was four (4) weeks, the contract start
date was fourteen (14) days after the contract date. The contractor mobilized
in August 2022.

The scope of works included re-roofing, metal and carpentry works, window

glazing, painting, finishes (applying new floor screed).

As at 31% December, 2022 an amount of K73,778 was spent on the project

127



leaving a balance of K10,222.

Stalled Works — Construction of Luanchele Clinic Staff House

On 27" July 2022, the Council engaged Chipope Mcrich Construction and

General Suppliers Ltd for the completion of Luanchele Clinic at a contract

price of K84,000. The contract period was four (4) weeks. The scope of

works included fitting of doors, glazing, plastering and painting.

However, on 20" June 2022, the Council changed works to the construction

of a Staff House at the clinic purporting that the clinic was funded and worked

on by World Vision.

A physical verification conducted on 11" July 2023 revealed the following:

o

Implementation of Unapproved Project

According to CDF Guidelines No. 3.3.1 (¢) The Minister shall be
responsible for: Receipt, review and approval of project lists from
CDFC; Contrary to the Guideline the Council implemented the
construction of a staff house at Luanchele Clinic without approval from
the Minister.

However, no documents were availed for verification despite the
Council stating that “the contract at Luanchele Clinic had its scope
changed at a CDF committee meeting held on 20" and 30" June 2022.

Failure to Provide Documents

The Council did not provide documents which included the contract, bill
of quantities (BOQ), scope of works and site possession certificate

among others.
Stalled Works

As at 30" September 2023, the works had stalled after completing the
following works; sub structure, super structure to ring beam level and
plastering of the exterior walls. In this regard, on 29" June 2023, the

Council terminated the contract. See picture below.

128



Staff house at Luanchele clinic

Grants — Empowerment - Irregular Approval and Award of Grant

A review of the 2022 CDF Empowerment Grants Monitoring Report from

the Social Economic Planner dated 21% December 2022 and application

forms for two (2) clubs revealed that, six (6) members of Kasanta Women’s

club belonged to one (1) family and at the same time three (3) members were

also members of Ukubombesha Ebwikashi club which was also a beneficiary
of the CDF 2022 grants. Further, amounts totalling K54,000 (Kasanta
women’s club — K27,000, Kemesha ebwikashi club — K27,000) were paid.

Other Observations

o

Failure to Maintain a Register of Assets and Stores for the
Constituency

Section 6.4 (a) of the Constituency Development Fund guidelines states,
“a Local Authority shall maintain a register of Assets and Stores for each

Ward and Constituency.”

Contrary to the Guideline, as at 31 October 2023, the Council did not

maintain a register of assets and stores for the Constituency.
Failure to Code Payments

Section 49 (1) of the Public Finance Management (General) Regulations
2020, states, “A payment voucher shall be completed with details
indicating coding allocations, date, serial number, quantity, rate,

authority and any other relevant description.”

Contrary to the provision, as at 31% December 2023, seventy six (76)
payment vouchers in amounts totalling to K3,074,089 made during the

period under review were not coded.

129



40. Kaputa Town Council

a.

Kaputa Constituency

Failure to Implement Approved 2022 CDF Projects

A total of seven (7) approved CDF activities such as procurement of earth-moving
equipment, tipper truck and rehabilitation of schools were approved for
implementation in 2022, out of which two (2) were implemented and completed
whilst procurement of five (5) earth-moving equipment had not been

implemented.

Further, two (2) activities brought forward from 2021 were in progress as at 30"
September 2023, while one (1) activity brought forward from 2019 had stalled.

In particular, the following were observed:
Failure to Fund Completion of Chief Kaputa’s Palace (Chitandala)

Section 17(2) of the Constituency Development Fund Act of 2018 states that an
uncompleted project from a previous financial year shall remain on the project

list, for purposes of the total number of projects.

On 22" QOctober 2020, the Council awarded a contract to Lovenic Construction

Limited for the partial completion of Chitandala Palace at a cost of K99,045.
The scope of works involved building the structure to ring beam level.

As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K94,250 had been spent leaving a
balance of K4,795.

A physical inspection of the Palace conducted on 8" October 2023 revealed that
the Palace had been built up to roof level with the following works still

outstanding: roofing, plastering, electrical wiring, plumbing works, and flooring.

Further, as at 30" September 2023, works had stalled and the contractor was not

on site. See picture below.

Stalled Chief Kaputa Palace Project

130



Delayed Construction of 1x2 Classroom Block and one Double VIP Toilet at

James Village

On 12" August 2022, the Council awarded a contract to Chamchi general
contractors for the construction of a 1x2 classroom block and one double VIP
toilet at James village at a contract sum of K449,111.

The contract was for a period of ninety (90) days starting from 29" August 2022
to 29" November 2022.

The scope of works included strip foundation, slab, floor, ramp, block work,
plastering, painting, rough cast, roofing, ring beam, windows, doors, making
classroom boards, staff room shelves and one double VIP toilet.

As at 9™ October 2023, the contractor had been paid a total amount of K386,267
leaving a balance of K62,844.

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that the project had
delayed to be completed by 323 days. The outstanding works included
construction of doorstep on VIP toilets and provision of staff room shelves.

It was also observed that there was poor workmanship in that, there were cracks
that had developed along the wall, floor and sections of drainage slab.

In addition, the floor for the slab of the VIP toilet had peeled off. See pictures

below.

4

Delayed Construction of Staff House at Chimpatika Health Post and one
Double VIP Toilet

Peeled VIP Toilet floor Cracks on classroom block

On 11" November 2022, the Council awarded a contract to Chamchi general
contractors for the construction of a Staff house at Chimpatika health post and
one double VIP toilet at a contract sum of K317,477. The contract was for a period
of sixty (60) days starting from the date of contract signing.

The scope of works included strip foundation, slab, floor, block work, plastering,
painting, roughcast, roofing, ring beam, windows, doors, plumbing works,

electrical fittings and one double VIP toilet.

131



As at 18" September 2023, the contractor had been paid a total amount of
K96,026 leaving a balance of K221,450.

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that the structure had
not been completed with the following works still outstanding: Plumbing works,
electrical fittings, window frames/ doorframes, glazing and painting. The project
had delayed to be completed by nine (9) months.

See pictures below.

Incomplete Chimpatika Health post staff house and one double VIP toilet

Failure to Collect Amounts Due on Performance Bonds

On 6™ April 2022 Kaputa Town Council entered into a contract with InvestCorp
Zambia Limited and Artic Equipment Zambia Limited for the two companies to
supply and deliver seven (7) earth-moving equipment at a total cost of
K12,599,400 with a delivery period of six (6) weeks ending on 20" May 2022.
Clause 7.1 and 7.2 of the contracts required successful bidders to furnish the
Council with a performance security for proceeds payable to the Council as
compensation for any loss resulting from the supplier’s failure to complete its
obligations under the contract. Consequently, the two suppliers issued seven (7)
performance bonds totalling K1,751,500

An inspection of various documents such as the termination letter revealed that
the Suppliers failed to supply and deliver the equipment within the agreed
delivery date resulting in the Council terminating the contracts on 11% July 2023.
The performance bonds for Investcorp amounting K764,500 remained in full
force and effective up to 18" July 2023, whilst those for Arctic Equipment
Zambia Limited amounting K987,000 remained in full force and effective up to
30" June 2023.

The failure by the Council to procure the earth-moving equipment resulted in the

Council failing to service the area for residential and commercial plots.

132



Further, a physical inspection of various roads in Kaputa District revealed that the
township and remote road network of Kaputa were in poor state due to

depressions, potholes and lack of maintenance. See pictures below.

Damaged road leading to Kaputa District Hospital Ungraded Road to Tembo Village
vi.  Grants — Empowerment - Failure to Provide Information

As at 30" September 2023, 145 applicants had received grants. However, the
Council had no information on how many groups had implemented projects or

not.

41. Kasama Municipal Council
a. Kasama Central Constituency
i.  Community Projects

A total of twenty (20) community projects such as construction and rehabilitation

of bridges, schools and health centres were approved for implementation in 2022.
However, the following were observed:
e Delayed Completion

Section (5) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018 states,
“a project that is approved by the Minister shall be funded and the
implementation of the approved project shall be completed within the agreed

contractual period”.

Contrary to the Act, two (2) projects had delayed for periods ranging from
three (3) to six (6) months. See table 1 below.

133



vET

Qe[S 9Jo10U0) e

:Sururewar syzom FUIMor[oJ
oY) YIM [9AQ] JOOI JB SeM IJOUs
1o3JeW QU) JBY} PI[edAdl €70T

AIeniqa ur pojonpuood Jisia AIs Y

Suused
Qe[S 91210U0))

3uyooy

S€S°S6

000°001

[1a4mn!

¢C80°11

paseq Inmoqe]

19)]oys
Jo3JeW oUTUBWINNIYD

Jo uonddwo)

ednyng

[enua)) ewesey]

"POpUIXd Udq pey pordd 10eu0d
g ey Summoys [eaoidde ou
sem 2191 pue uono[dwod jo ojep
paoadxe oy woyy syuow (9) XIS

Aq pakerep pey j0sloxd o “roying
JIoM [BOIN e
Sury weog e

:Sururewar syIom
SuIMO[[0} o) UM [JAQ] [oUI| JE
sem j00foxd oy Jey) pPo[eOAdI £Z0T

Areniqo Ul pojonpuod SIA 9IS

SYIOM [BIRIN
Surp[y weog

Surjooy

6L9°69

LES'SL

¢T'80°0¢C

¢T90°0¢

paseq Inoqe]

TGN
e[nyey]

Je 300[q WOOISSE[O

Arewrtid

€X[ JO uOonodNIsuo))

ooy

[enua) ewesey

SUONBAIISq /S IBWY

SI0A\ JO 3dodg

). |
juadg

junouwry

Y Junowry

pareIO[Y

aeq pug

Ae(q
FELATN

10)de13U0)

393foag

prem

Lyuampsuo)




GET

-ou1s 100fo1xd oy
0] PAIOAI[P U29q jou pey jodloid
oy 10 pamooxd (8% ‘7T Sunsod
awad soxood (0¢) Aary) Toypng

"PapuaIXa udaq pey porrad
joB1U0 A} jey) Surmoys Jeaordde
ou sem 019y} pue 9jep uono[dwod
poroadxe oy woy syuowr (¢)

oa1y) Aq pakerop pey 30ofoxd oy,

Sulose|d e




Soft Loans — Failure to Disburse Funds

During the period under review, an amount of K2,706,350 was received as

funding towards the payment of soft loans.

However, as at 31% December 2022, the amount had not been disbursed

despite the component being fully funded.
Grants — Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,952,845 were given to fifty two (52) selected applicants to undertake
various projects such as fish farming, piggery, and poultry. As at 31%

December 2022, the applicants were still implementing the projects.
The following were observed:
e Unauthorised Projects

Section 5.4 of the Constituency Development Fund guidelines states,
“the Minister shall approve projects, empowerments and bursaries

endorsed by the Constituency Development Fund Committee.”

Contrary to the Guidelines, nineteen (19) organised groups had used
funds in amounts totalling K133,600 on projects that were not endorsed
by the Constituency Development Fund Committee. See table 2 below.

136



LET

jueid oy yorym 10§ osodind ayy 03 Arenyuoo dnoid

oy} Jo s1oquiowl 0} sueo[ se jno pred sem 0000
Jjojunowre uy e

‘Tesodouad 103fo1d oy 03 Surpioooe
[ sowwey a3 paseyoind jou pey dnoi3 ayj e
:SuIMO[[0F oY) pa[eaAal

€707 Areniqoj ur jno poued uonoadsul poy v

Surn

000°0%

000°0%

000°0%

oAneradoo)) Suraeg

sejLrey) BUIIE)]

eouoweyIy)

elny

Tenua)) ewesed|

QORI JJD Y
woiy Ajuoyne ynoyiim 1oy parjdde o1om spuny oy
yorym 1oy osodind oy 03 Arenuod sueof se dnoi3

oy} Jo s1equiow 0} pred sem )09‘9 [ JO UNOWE UY e

‘uonoadsur Surmp dnoid oy Ym punoy
jou a1om dnoi3 oy Aq pamooid s3id oy ‘oypIng
-amyrpuadxe oy poddns 03 sydiooor ou orom
0I101]) SE 10J POIUNOIOE J0U sem syoLIq pue joid ‘sSid

Jo juowainood oy uo Juads OO I JO JUNOWR UY

:3u1mo[[0J oY) poredAal

€207 Areniqog ur jno parued uonodadsur py v

Surureq Sid

008¥C

000°0%

000°0%

sasudiojuy exodey

eouoweyIy)

elnf

Jenua)) ewesey

SUOTIBAIIS( (/S IBUIY

SNJ0,] 10393§

. |

juadg

junouwry

. |

pasangsiq

junouwry

b |
10y parddy

junoury

Janeadoo)/dnoin

PIep\

Adudaninsuo)




8T

“90N W09
QD oy woy Auoyne Jnoyiim pasingsip Sem
jueid o yorym 1oy asodind ayy 0} A1enuod jueIne}sal

pue 1eq e Sunerdo sem dnoi3 oy eyl PI[EOAAI

asudiojuyg

€707 Areniqoj ur jno pouaed uonoadsul poy v Sunyeq yoorg 000°S€ 000°0% 000°0t INOA JIOM JO UOISSBJ oyosng | [enud)) ewesey]
*001IIILIO0D

AaD ayr woyy Auoyne jnoyim pred sem jueid oy

yorym 1oy asodind a3 03 A1enuoo uononpoid doio pue

Surrear uoyoryo ur pages3ud pey dnois oy Jey) P[edAdl Sunyey edednyeyN

€207 Arenigqoq ur jno porued uonododsur poy v | 1enng mnueaq 008°€¢ 000°0% 000°0% oureu ededjy oAe|y O[OSUB[I[N]N | [e1U)) BUIESEY]

“90NTWITOD

40D oy woy Auoyme noynum pred sem




b. Lukashya Constituency

Community Projects

A total of twenty four (24) community projects such as construction and

rehabilitation of bridges, schools and health post were approved for

implementation in 2022.

However, the following were observed:

Construction of a Staff House at Isashiba Primary School

During the period under review, an amount of K62,000 was allocated towards

the completion of a staff house at Isashiba Primary School through a labour-

based contract.

The scope of works included concrete works, metal works, floor screed,

plastering, carpentry, glazing and painting.

As at 28" February 2023, amounts totalling K52,055 had been spent on the

project leaving a balance of K9,945.

The following were observed:

©

Poor Project Management

A site visit conducted in February 2023 revealed that the initial works
funded using the Constituency Development Fund for 2020 were only
done to box level despite amounts totalling K45,000 spent on the
project. The scope of works included the substructure, concrete works,
brick wall, roofing and carpentry. Further, fifty one (51) pockets of
cement costing K7,140 had gone to waste as it had caked.

Staff house at box level

Undelivered Building Materials

Building materials costing K50,055 procured for the project from three

(3) suppliers using the Constituency Development Fund 2021

139



allocation had not been delivered as of February 2023. See table 3
below.
Table 3: Undelivered Building Materials
No. |Date Chqg. No. |Payee Description Amount
K
1 ]09.08.22 |Transfer  [Nkolelela General Dealers [Building Materials 30,705
2 [11.08.22 [002247 Barakas General MaintenanqBuilding Materials 14,050
3 [15.11.22 [002289 A. M. Nile Building Materials 2,000
4 130.11.22  [002300 Barakas General MaintenanqBuilding Materials 3,300
Total 50,055

Delayed Completion

Section (5) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018 states,

“a project that is approved by the Minister shall be funded and the

implementation of the approved project shall be completed within the agreed

contractual period.”

Contrary to the Act, five (5) projects had delayed for periods ranging from

two (2) to three (3) months. See table 4 below.

140



4’

‘Sururewrar
syIom  SUIMO[[O} oy} PIm  pajordwod SYIOM [EION
o1oMm 3UI[[IF WEdq PUB PIAIOS JOO[J ‘SYIOM 1504 yoeannQ
SIOM 9JIOUOD) e
[BIOUWI ‘SYIOM 9)IOU0D ‘FUIJOOI JBY) PI[BIAII paseq BM[OMN
€207 ‘ATenIqo Ul Pajonpuod JISIA NS 3uyooy e 0LETY 9L9°8% | TT60°6T | TT90'6T mogqeT | Jo uonsjdwo) npunquyy eAysexn
uondwod
Jo 9ep paadxe 2y} WOl Syuow
(¢) 2o1yy £q pake[ap pey 100foxd o “Toypmg
Sunurey e
SI00p IOLIOUI JO UOLB[[RISU] o 3ujy weaq e
Sypom Suiqunyg e Bundised e
SIOM [BOLIOJ[T] e Poalos 10011 e
‘Sururewor sytom | SHOM Sulquinid e 1504 eI
Suimoroy yim  99[dwod o1om  Suize[3 SYIOM [BOLIOO[H e npunjnweN
pue Jury weaq ‘Sudyse[d ‘pasIds 100} e Xouue
SYIOM BN e
‘SYI0M [BIOUI ‘SYIOM 9)2IOUOD JeT[} PI[BIAI paseq | Ayurojewr  ®
€20 AIeniqaf ur pajonpuod JSIA IS Y SHIOM 91910U0])  © vrSv6 19°901 | TTTI'S0 | TTLO'80 moqeT | Jo uonajdwon g[newndny eAysexny
D. | . |
aeq
SUONBAIISq)/SHIBWNY SHIO0AA JO 9d0dS juadg junowry eq pulg 10)9e1)U0)) 399foag PIeAA Lduamnsuo)
B LATN
junowry P3Oy




44

Sulose|d e

Sury weog e [o0yog
PooI0S 100[] e N frewg
‘Sururewar sy10m JuIMO[[0F oY) YIIm BUIYSEY
33e)s 3uryool 1 sem 109fo1d ayp 1Y) poEIAAL PooIos T0OLd e peseqg | 1® QuD TXI
€207 Areniqa Ul pajonpuod JSIA NS 3uyooy e 9009 TIL'EL | TTTIEL | TTO0E] InoqeT | Jo uonejdwo) eguasny eAysexn
"To0Yd8
K18pU093g
o3uojey oS
pue A1910ma)
o3uojey]
"popeis jou peol 1330S 03 939[10D)
oy Jo wryg'| Suraes] poy[eAeIS ud9q pey BUIBSEY
peol 2y} Jo sanauw ()09 AJUO J[Iym ‘papeisd ‘peol peol  unj§'g
uddq pey peol Ay} JO WIS Z AU} Pa[edAdl | unG'z Jo Suroaeid JUN0%oY | Jo 3ul[[oARID
€707 A1eniqe ur pojonpuod JSIA S Y | pue Suipein 61€81¢€ LTSPEE B/N B/N o010 | pue  Surpein e[newndny] eAyseyn|
Sunureq e
uono[dwos
Suize|n o

Jo oep popoadxe oy wol  syIUOW

() so1yy £q pake[ap pey 100foid o “Toyang
Sunurey e
soopJo3umiy e

Sulose]d e

s100p Jo Sumig
Surp[y weog
Suroise|d

Pa910S 100]]




evl

‘uono[dwos
Jo 9ep poadxo oy woy  Syuowr

(7) omy Aq pakefop pey j09foxd oty “Toyang
Suize|n e
Sunurey e
SIOOp JO UOTJE[[BISU] e

‘Sururewar
syrom Surmor[oy oyl ym 39[dwod orom
Surqy weoq pue Juudse[d ‘podIods I00[)
‘SIIOM 9JQIOUO0D “IOM [RIOUI JRY) PI[BIAI

€707 A1eniqe] Ul pojonpuod JSIA S Y

Jo

Sunureq
Suize|n

S100p

uone[[eIsu]
Surp[y weog

Surise|d
P9219s 100]
SYIOM [RIIN

SI0OM 91210U0))

LSS

669°€9

€C'10°L0

¢T60°L0

paseg

Imoqe|

[00728
Krewtig
nwepuoy

e asnoy
Jels ON ¢

Jo uonsrdwo)

e3uasng

eAyseyn|

‘uono[dwod
Jo oep popoadxe oy wol  syIUOW

(7) omy Aq pakejop pey 309foxd oy ‘Toyang
Sunurey e
SIOOp JO UOTJE[[EISU] e

SYIOM [N e

Jo

Sunjureq
Suize|n

S100p

uone[eIsu]

SYIOM TR




Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

A total of sixty nine (69) pupils were sponsored under CDF to enrol into boarding

schools and 581 students to undergo skills training at a total cost of K1,199,098.

As at 31% December 2022, none of the applicants had graduated as they were

still undergoing training in their respective training institutions.

Further, 160 students had not reported to two (2) institutions that were paid
amounts totalling K363,431 by the Council.

Soft Loans — Failure to Disburse

During the period under review, an amount of K2,706,350 was received as

funding towards the payment of soft loans.

However, as at 31% December 2022 the amount had not been disbursed despite
the component being fully funded.

Grants — Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,950,866 were given to fifty-three (53) selected applicants to undertake
various projects such as energy production, purchase of hammer mills and
poultry farming. As at 31 December 2022, the applicants were still

implementing the projects.
However, the following were observed:
e Unauthorised Business

During the period under review, Namulundu Kosapo Women’s Enterprises
applied for a grant of K40,000 all of which was disbursed to the club. A
review of their business proposal revealed that the club was to engage in a
bakery business. As at 315 December 2022, amounts totalling K33,000 had
been spent by the group leaving a balance of K7,000.

A site visit conducted in February 2023 revealed that the club was engaged

in chicken rearing and village banking against the purpose for which the

144



funds were disbursed and there was no authority from the Constituency

Development Fund Committee authorising the change of business.

42. Kasempa Town Council

a.

Kasempa Constituency

Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

Section 15 (1) of the CDF Act No. 11 of 2018 requires a CDF Committee to submit to
the Minister a proposed project list and the estimated costs of the proposed projects
before the end of the month of March in each year in the prescribed manner and form

to ensure timely release of funds.

Contrary to the Act, the Council submitted the 2022 proposed project lists to the
Minister for approval on 13™ July 2022, three (3) months after the prescribed date.

Delayed Completion of 2020 and 2022 Projects
During the period under review, the Council embarked on several projects.

Inquiries with management conducted in October 2023 revealed that two (2) projects
from 2020 and five (5) projects from 2022 had not been completed within the specified

timelines. In this regard, the delays ranged from 3 to 36 months. See table 1 below.

145



Contract

Amount

No. |Project Contractor |Contract |Start Date  |Completionf  Amount Paid Scope of Works ST
K K October 2023
Costruction of a included;roofing
1*2 Class Room |Kalikonga , painting,
1 at Kakuyu Ent Lid 5 months {26.11.20 20.02.21 186,251.00 46,563.00 finishes & Not Completed
community sch external works
Costruction OF included;roofin
A 1*2 Class ucec;roofing
Opulent , painting,
2 |Room At - 5 months 26.11.20 20.02.21 201,011.00 48,750.00 ... Not Completed
Africa Ltd finishes &
Kayefula external works
Community Sch
Construction of . included;roofing
1x3 CRB at Lexline aintin
3 Enterprises |5 months [21.11.22 10.03.23 895,592.00 223,898.00 ,_p_ 9, Not Completed
Lunga Sec finishes &
Itd
School external works
Construction of included;roofing
1x2 CRB at - , painting,
4 Shikulukila Krel Mining|5 months |21.11.22 10.03.23 445,609.00 145,609.00 finishes & Not Completed
Primary School external works
Completion of Morumo mce:iundt?:;rmfmg
ablution at - 5 months |21.11.22 10.03.23 253,130.00 63,283.00 : Pe 9 Not Completed
Innovations finishes &
Kasempa Boys
external works
Construction of |Dynamic mc;iundt?:;roofmg
Mekema Police |and United |5 months |21.11.22 10.03.23 443,584.00 415,626.00 ;‘iﬂishes%‘ Not Completed
Post Youth
external works
Drilling and ML Drilling Drilling and
Installation of 20 |and 5 months (21.11.22 10.03.23 1,231,000.00 310,125.00 |Installation of 20|Not Completed
Boreholes Exprolation boreholes
Total 3,656,177.00 | 1,253,854.00

Delayed Construction of two (2) Staff Houses at Lubofu Secondary School

On 14" November 2022, the Council engaged Almon Construction and General
Dealers Limited to construct two (2) staff houses at Lubofu Secondary School at a
contract price of K579,229 with the contract period of twelve (12) weeks. The contract
start date was 21 November 2022 with the expected completion date of 10™ March
2023.

The scope of works included substructure works, concrete works, roofing and steel
roof structure, carpentry and joinery, metal works including door flames and window

flames, floor and wall finishes, plastering, painting and external works.

As at 30" September 2023, an amount of K384,199 had been spent on the project
leaving a balance of K195,027.

A physical inspection conducted on 25" October 2023 revealed that the following
works were still outstanding: substructure for kitchens, plastering, painting, metal
works including window and door flames glazing, fixing of doors, drainages and

external works. The project had delayed by thirty six (36) weeks. See pictures below.

146




House 1 at roofing stage House 2 at gable level

Delayed Construction of a Health Post at Kamakunka

On 21% November 2022, the Council engaged Morumo Innovation Limited to
construct a health post at Kamakunka Rural Health Centre at a contract price of
K419,866 with the contract period of fourteen (14) weeks. The contract start date was
215 November 2022 with the expected completion date of 10™ March 2023.

The scope of works included substructure work, concrete works, brickworks, roofing,

carpentry and joinery, metal works, plastering, painting, electricals and drainages.

As at 30" September 2023, an amount of K358,873 had been spent on the project
leaving a balance of K60,994.

A physical inspection conducted on 25" October 2023 revealed that the following
works were still outstanding: plastering, painting, glazing, woodwork, metal works,
drainages and other external works. The project had delayed by thirty six (36) weeks.

See pictures below.

Window frames not done Floor and plastering not done

147



Vi.

Vii.

Delayed Completion of a Public Library

On 12" August 2022, the Council engaged Krel Mining and Construction Limited to
complete the public library at a contract price of K517,425 with a period of twelve (12)
weeks. The contract start date was 22°¢ August 2022 to 15 November 2022.

The scope of works included carpentry and joinery, ironmongery, metal works,
drainage, floor and wall finishes, glazing, painting and ceiling, plumbing and electrical

installations.

As at 31% December 2022, an amount of K491,553 had been spent on the project
leaving a balance of K25,872.

A physical inspection conducted on 25" October 2023 revealed that plumbing works
such as pipes and water connection were still outstanding forty four (44) weeks after

the end of the contract period and the contractor was not on site.
Unaccounted for Borehole Spare Parts

On 12" August 2022, the Council engaged Jomanya Enterprises Limited to supply
borehole spare parts at a contract price of K197,950 with a contract period of four (4)
weeks. The contract start date was 22" August 2022 with the expected completion
date of 19" September 2022.

The supply included cylinder, riser pipes handle, connecting rods, chain with coupling,

rubber seals and ball bearing.

As at 31% December 2022, an amount of K199,350 had been spent. However, the
receipt and disposal details for the materials such as delivery notes, goods received

and issue notes were not availed for audit.
Drilling and Installation of twenty (20) Boreholes — Questionable Payments

On 11™ November 2022, the Council engaged Laxmi Srinivasa Drilling and
Exploration Limited for drilling and installation of twenty (20) boreholes at a contract
price of K1,231,000 with a contract period of sixteen (16) weeks. The contract start
date was 21 November 2022 with the expected completion date of 10" March 2023.

148



viii.

The scope of works included: installation of hand pumps, borehole lining, pump and

laboratory test, civil works and sterilisations.

As at 22" February 2023, amounts totalling K1,169,450 had been spent on the project
leaving a balance of K61,550.

The following observations were made:
e Advance Payment

Section VIII of the Special Conditions of the Contract stated that advance payment
shall be 25% against bank guarantee or performance bond of an equivalent amount
and shall be paid to the Contractor not later than seven (7) days from the date of

contract signing.

Contrary to the special conditions, an advance payment of K903,450 was made on
20" December 2022 instead of an amount of K307,750 (25% of contract price)
twenty-nine (29) days after awarding the contract and not within seven (7) days
stated in the contract. Further, a bank guarantee or performance bond of an

equivalent amount were not availed for audit.

e Site Inspection Report

A review of the site inspection report dated 19" December 2022 revealed that
drilling of all twenty (20) boreholes and installation of fifteen (15) hand pumps
were approved and complete. However, no details of the twenty (20) boreholes
drilled and fifteen (15) hand pumps installed including water points and ward,

depths, pump and water quality laboratory results were availed for audit.
Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

During the period under review, a total of 215 pupils were sponsored under CDF to
enroll in boarding schools and 242 students to undergo skills training out of which

forty four (44) pupils and fourteen (14) students graduated.

As at 31% December 2022 out of amounts totalling K4,938,370 received as funding, a
total of K730,702 was spent leaving a balance K4,159,881. The following were

observed:

149



Unaccounted for Pupils

During the period under review, the Council approved the sponsorship of 215
pupils in various Schools with total cost of K236,780 per term. However, amounts
totalling K85,550 were paid for seventy-two (72) pupils who could not be
physically verified as having reported for school.

Wasteful Expenditure-Solwezi School for Continued Education

During the period under review, the Council approved forty-nine (49) applications
for skills training costing K115,500. However, a review of selected files and other
records revealed that tuition fees amounting to K47,400 were paid for twenty (20)
students out of which three (3) students reported and left the institution resulting
in wasteful expenditure amounting to K7,725.

Failure to Follow Constituency Development Fund Guidelines-Bursaries

Guideline 5.3.3.1 of the CDF Guidelines requires the following application

procedures for Secondary Boarding School Bursary:

o Bursary application forms (Appendix G) to be obtained free of charge from
the Local Authority, Parliamentary Constituency Office, District Education
Board Office or any other Public Institution in the District as well as the Local
Authority Website;

o Application forms to be typed or filled in a clear handwriting;

o Applications to the Constituency Development Fund Committee to be
accompanied by the following documents:

® Signed Minutes of the Ward Development Executive Committee
Meeting;

® A signed application forms by the Ward Development Committee
Chairperson. Where the Chairperson is not available, the Vice
Chairperson shall sign and where the Vice Chairperson is not available,
the Committee shall nominate a member amongst themselves who shall

sign the applications.

150



Contrary to the guidelines, the Council did not avail typed or written bursary
application forms and signed minutes from Ward Development Executive

Committee Meetings.
Soft Loans — Failure to Disburse Funds

During the period under review, the Council received amounts totalling K2,934,350
for disbursement as loans. However, there were no disbursements made despite there

being forty four (44) successful applicants.
Grants — Empowerment

During the period under review, amounts totalling K1,953,233 were received for
empowerment out of which K1,025,278 was disbursed to fifty-two (52) selected
applicants to undertake various projects such as poultry farming, hammer mill and pig
farming leaving a balance of K930,955 unspent.

As at 31% December 2022, a total of twenty seven (27) projects were implemented,

while twenty five (25) were not implemented.
The following were observed:
e Failure to Provide Ward Development Executive Committee Minutes

According to CDF Guideline 5.2.3.1 (a), empowerment applications for grants to
the CDFC shall be accompanied by signed minutes of the Ward Development

Executive Committee meeting.

Contrary to the Guidelines, minutes from the Ward Development Executive
Committee meeting were not availed for audit. In this regard, approval of
empowerment grants to fifty (50) successful applicants involving K1,827,200

could not be verified.

e Late Submission of Youth and Women Empowerment Grants Applications

for Approval

Section 15 (1) of the CDF Act No. 11 of 2018 requires a committee to submit to

the Minister a proposed project list and the estimated costs of the proposed

151



projects before the end of the month of March in each year in the prescribed

manner and form to ensure timely release of funds.

Contrary to the Act, it was observed that during the period under review, the
proposed applications and estimated costs were submitted in the month of May,

two (2) months after the prescribed period.

43. Katete Town Council
a. Mkaika Constituency

i Community Projects - Community Projects - Failure to Implement CDF Approved

Projects

As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K13,833,290 (K11,938,162 from 2022
approved plan and K1,895,128 from 2021) was available for CDF community project
implementation against which amounts totalling K1,641,550 had been spent leaving a
balance of K10,296,612.

A total of fourteen (14) community projects such as construction of staff houses for
primary schools, health posts and maternity wing were approved for implementation in
2022 out of which none of the projects were implemented as at 315 December 2022. See

table 1 below.

152



Table 1: CDF Allocation and Number of Projects Approved

. Year of |Date of Amount
No. [Name and Type of Project e o K

Construction of 1*4 CRB at Kanjeza School in

1 |Kadula Ward 2022 07.02.2022 1,533,224

2 |Construction of 1*4 CRB at Matunga School 2022 07.02.2022 1,495,500
Completion of Dormitory at Imena School in

3 [Vulamukoko 2022 07.02.2022 562,408
Construction of Health Post, Staff house,

4 |Placement Pit and Water Supply at Mkale 2022 07.02.2022 1,033,505
Contruction of 1*2 CRB at Kachele School in

5 |Chilongamabwe 2022 07.02.2022 440,347
Contruction of Health Post, State house, Placenta

6 |Pit and Water supply at Mtsanya 2022 07.02.2022 1,117,398

7 |Contruction of 1*2 CRB at Nyembe Primary 2022 07.02.2022 523,008

8 |Completion of 1*3 CRB at Omelo Mumba School|{2022 07.02.2022 470,170

9 [Completion of 1*3 CRB at Tikondane 2022 625,480
Community School 07.02.2022

10 |Construction of Maternity Wing at Magobo 2022 394,145
Health Post in Kamiza ward 07.02.2022

11 |Contruction of Staff houses for Vet at 2022 325,699
Chinkombe 07.02.2022

12 |Completion of Ablution Block at Katete Primary |2022 189,501
School in Mpangwe 07.02.2022

13 |Drilling of 9 Boreholes and 1 Rehabiliation 2022 07.02.2022 462,200

14 |Construction of a Water scheme at Chisale 2022 07.02.2022 309,816
TOTAL 9,482,400

Milanzi Constituency - Community Projects - Failure to Implement Approved Projects

As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K14,113,019 (K11,938,162 from 2022
approved plan and K2,174,857 from 2021) was available for CDF community project
implementation against which amounts totalling K1,554,609 had been spent leaving a

balance of K12,558.410.

A total of thirteen (13) community projects such as construction of staff houses for primary
schools, health posts and maternity wing were approved by Ministry of Local Government
and Rural Development for implementation in 2022 out of which none of the projects were

implemented as at 315 December 2022. See table 2 below.

153




Table 2: CDF Allocation and Number of Projects Approved

. Year of Date of Amount
No. [Name and Type of Project Project Approval <
Construction of staff houses at
1 [Umodzi Primary School 2022 9th February 2022 634,966
Construction of health facility
and 1 staff house at
2 [Chimwalala Community 2022 9th February 2022 1,040,520
Construction of health post,
staff house, placenta pit and
3 |water supply at Dole 2022 9th February 2022 1,067,367
Construction of 1x4 CRB at
4 |Katuila Day 2022 9th February 2022 1,561,015
Construction of admission
ward at kagoro zonal health
5 |[centre 2022 9th February 2022 642,391
Construction of maternity
6 |wing at kwaza health post 2022 9th February 2022 444,068
Construction of 1x4 CRB at
7 |Kamphmabe ward 2022 9th February 2022 1,573,866
Construction of two (2) staff
houses at chibondo in
8 |chindwale ward 2022 9th February 2022 690,656
9 |Rehabilitation of kagoro office 2022 9th February 2022 312,493
Construction of mother's
shelter at kafumbwe health
10 |post 2022 9th February 2022 232,544
Construction of Police Post at
11 |Kagoro 2022 9th February 2022 870,053
Drilling of 15 boreholes in
12 |Milanzi 2022 9th February 2022 643,500
Construction of water scheme
13 |at Mthipia 2022 9th February 2022 309,884
Total 10,023,324

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling K1,414,385 had
been disbursed to seventy five (75) selected applicants to undertake various projects such as
Poultry, Piggery, Agro dealer, Oil processing and buying and selling of grain among others.

Despite amounts totalling K1,414,385 being disbursed to all the seventy five (75) applicants,

no project had been implemented as at 31 December 2022.

154




44. Kawambwa Town Council

a.

Kawambwa Central Constituency

Community Projects

Completion of 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Kawambwa School for Continuity
Education

On 22" August 2022, the Council engaged Pamaos Investment Limited for the
completion of a 1x3 classroom block (CRB) at Kawambwa School of Continuity
Education at a contract price of K196,662.20 with completion period of nine (9) weeks
commencing on 26" August 2022 and ending on 28" October 2022.

The scope of works included demolition/site clearing, substructure, concrete,
formwork, brickwork and blockwork, structural steel work roof cladding, carpentry,
joinery and ironmongery, metal work, glazing to summary, floor and wall finishes,

electricals, painting and decorating and external works.
As at 31 December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K179,913.

A physical inspection carried out in March 2023 revealed that although the works had
been completed, the cracks had developed on the floor and grille gates were not

properly mounted as they were not embedded in the wall. See pictures below.

Cracked Floor Grilled Door not Imbedded in Wall

Other Observations - Irregular Cash Drawings

Ministry of Finance Treasury and Financial Circular No.1 of 2020 guided Controlling
Officers that no cash should be withdrawn for payment of subsistence allowances, fuel
refunds and any other allowances as these should be paid directly into the beneficiary’s

account.

155



Contrary to the Circular, an imprest of K37,126 was issued on 7! June 2022 to an officer
to facilitate payments of allowances to several officers instead of paying directly into

the beneficiary’s account.
b. Pambashe Constituency
i.  Community Projects
e Delayed Implementation of Approved Projects

A review of the approved list and progress reports for the Constituency Development
Fund revealed that the twenty five (25) approved projects with a total allocated amount
of K12,356,649 were as at 30" September 2023 still being implemented, seventeen
(17) months after the date of approval.

e Construction of a Two Bedroomed Staff House at Chansenga Primary school

On 22" July 2022, the Council engaged Mwefew Suppliers and Contractors for the
construction of a two (2) bedroomed staff house at Chansenga Primary school at a
contract price of K314,000 with completion period of nine (9) weeks commencing on
25" July 2022, and ending on 25" September 2022.

The scope of works included demolition/site clearing, substructure, concrete,
formwork, brickwork and blockwork, roof cladding, carpentry, joinery and
ironmongery, metalwork, glazing, plumbing and engineering installation, floor and

wall finishes, decorating and painting, electrical and external works.
As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K291,080

A physical inspection carried out in March 2023 revealed that although the house had
been completed, the cracks had developed on the spoon drain and the galley was poorly

done. See pictures below.

Poor workmanship on the galley and spoon drain

156



Construction of a Two Bedroomed Staff house at Chabanya Primary school

On 22" July 2022, the Council engaged Jenifu General Dealers for the construction of
a two (2) bedroomed staff house at Chabanya Primary School at a contract price of
K312,339 with completion period of nine (9) weeks commencing on 25" July 2022
and ending on 25" September 2022.

The scope of works included demolition/site clearing, substructure, concrete,
formwork, brickwork and blockwork, roof cladding, carpentry, joinery and
ironmongery, metalwork, glazing, plumbing and engineering installation, floor and

wall finishes, decorating and painting, electrical and external works.
As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K261,394.

However, a physical inspection carried out in March 2023 revealed that though the
works had been completed, one (1) window was not closing and the roof was leaking.

See pictures below.

Window not closing properly Stained Ceiling Board
Failure to Hand Over Completed Project

On 22" August 2022, the Council awarded a contract to Chamchi General Contractors
for the construction of a 1x2 classroom block, two (2) bedroomed staff houses and two
(2) VIP toilets at Chikoti Primary School in Pambashe ward at a contract sum of
K619,111.40 VAT inclusive commencing on 26" August 2022. The contract was for

eleven (11) weeks and the expected completion date was 11" November 2022,

The scope of works included foundation, floor, slab, super structure walls, structural

roof, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal work, glazing, painting and

decoration, wiring, glazing and external works.

As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K532,083.
157



45. Kazungula Town Council

a.

Katombola Constituency

Community Project

Delayed Implementation of Project

The Constituency Development Fund Act No.11 of 2018 Section 21 (1) states, “A
project under this Act shall be implemented by the Council, and where necessary
with the assistance of a relevant department of the Government in the district in

which the constituency is located”.

On 24™ May 2022, the Council approved an amount of K5,557,550 for the
construction of a secondary school in Moomba ward. The works were to include
the construction of a 1x3 CRB, 1x2 CRB, four (4) staff houses, ablution block and

water reticulation.
However, as at 30" September 2023 the project had not been implemented.
Rehabilitation of Piped Water Reticulation System

On 20" October 2022, the council engaged Tarkisha Company Limited for
rehabilitation of piped water reticulation system in Mukuni ward Katombola
Constituency at a contract sum of K237,350 with a contract period of four (4) weeks
starting 31°t October 2022 to 30" November 2022.

The scope of works included supply and installing 5 x 10,000 litres and 1 x 5000
litres poly tank including all inlet, outlet and connections, distribution networks,
supply and installation of twenty (20) three quarter inch tap stands and seven (7)
kiosks.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K225,482 and the project had been completed.

However, A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that four
(4) kiosks and ten (10) tap stands did not have running water from the time the

project was completed. See pictures below.

158



Three quarter Tap stand without running water Kiosk without running water
Construction of a Septic Tank at Makunka Primary School

The Council allocated an amount of K50,000 towards the construction of a septic
tank at Makunka Primary School. The amount was to cater for labour costs as well
as materials and transportation expenses. In this regard on 7" November 2022, the

Council procured materials costing K38,175.

Further, on 24" June 2023, the council engaged Oliver B and Sons Investments
Steel Fabricators for the construction of a septic tank at Makunka Primary School
at a labour contract of K8,005 with a contract period of two (2) months

commencing 24" June to 24™ August 2023.

The scope of works included excavation works, concrete, masonry, formwork and

reinforcement.

A physical inspection carried out on 15" September 2023 revealed that the project
had not been completed with plumbing, plastering, casting concrete lids and back
filling outstanding. See pictures below.

Delayed completion- Septic Tank at Makunka Primary School
Construction of 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Kanchele Primary School

On 19" October 2022, the Council engaged Golden Confort Enterprises Limted and
Joint Partner White Chakama Contractors Limited at a contract price of K631,760

for the construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Kanchele primary school in

159



Kanchele ward. The contract period was twenty (20) weeks commencing 1%
November 2022 to 31 March 2023.

The scope of works included substructure, superstructure, metal works and glazing,
carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, painting and decoration, roofing and external

works.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K368,642 leaving a balance of K263,118.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023 revealed that the
project had not been completed five (5) months after the expected completion date.
The outstanding works included fitting of window frames, doors, glass panes,

painting, construction of the spoon drain and floor screed. See picture below.

1 x 3 Classroom Block at Kanchele Primary School
Failure to Deliver Desks - Kabuyu Primary School

On 19" October 2022, the Council engaged Millenium Tight Engineering for the
construction of a 1x 3 classroom block at Kabuyu primary school in Simango ward
at a contract sum of K373,400 with a contract period of twenty (20) weeks
commencing 1% November 2022 to 31 March 2023.

The scope of works included substructure, superstructure, metal works and glazing,
carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, painting and decoration, roofing, external

works and supply of sixty (60) desks.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K270,810 leaving a balance of K102,590.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the construction

of the classroom block had been completed.

160



However, the contractor had not delivered the sixty (60) desks as at 30" September
2023.

46. Kitwe City Council

a.

Nkana Constituency

Community Projects

Questionable Transfer of Constituency Development Funds — Nkana Water and

Sewerage Company

Guideline 4.2 (a) and (b) of the CDF Guidelines of 2022 states “The Local Authority
shall make payments from the CDF and Revolving Bank Accounts based on invoices,
certificates of works done, signed agreement forms and other required supporting
documentation; and payments shall be made from the CDF and Revolving Bank

Accounts on a regular basis based on request made for payments.”

Contrary to the Regulations, on 22" November 2022, the Council paid Nkana Water
Supply and Sanitation Company an amount of K850,000 to rehabilitate existing water
network in selected areas of Bupe Ward without a contract, an invoice and certificate of

works done.

A physical verification conducted in September 2023 revealed that the projects had not

been implemented.

161



b. Kamfinsa Constituency

i.  Community Projects

e Completion of 1 x 3 Classroom Block — Kakolo Combined School — 2020

On 8™ April 2021, the Council awarded Ashbel Invesment Limited a contract for the
completion of a 1 x 3 classroom block at Kakolo combined school in Kamfinsa

constituency at a contract sum of K374,469.

The scope of works included superstructure, roofing, steel roof structure, carpentry and
joinery, ironmongery, metal work, floor and wall finishes, painting, decoration and

glazing.

As at 30" June 2023, the contractor had been paid a total of K369,521 leaving a balance
of K4,948.

A physical inspection carried out in June 2023, revealed that the classroom block had

been completed. However, the works were poorly done in that;
® Five (5) window frames had fallen off due to lack of hinges.
® Window handles had fallen off.

® The floor and spoon drain had developed cracks and potholes. See picture below.

Cracks and potholes in spoon drain Cracks and potholes inside CRB

162



C.

Kwacha Constituency

Community Projects

Failure to Commission Maternity Wing at Ipusukilo Clinic (2020)

On 5" June 2021, the Council awarded the construction of the Maternity wing at
Ipusukilo Clinic in Kwacha constituency to Saloba limited at a contract sum of
K1,430,832.

The scope of works was the full construction of the maternity wing and drilling and
equipping of a borehole with a tank for water reticulation for the maternity wing and
the clinic.

As at 30" June 2023, the contractor had been paid a total of K1,312,387 leaving a
balance of K118,445. The project was completed and the site handed over on 15" June
2022.

A physical inspection carried out in June 2023 revealed that the Maternity wing was
not in use a year after the contractor had handed over the project.

Further, the following were observed:

®© The paint had peeled off from the building;
®© Security lights had stopped working;

® Some manhole covers had been stolen; and

®© the borehole was not working as the pump had malfunctioned. See pictures below.

Manhole without covers

163



Construction of Tambalala and Shimwansa Foot Bridge along Kwacha Stream

On 19" July 2022, the Council awarded a contract to Jacma Enterprises Limited for
the construction of tambalala and shimwansa foot bridge in Kwacha constituency at a
contract sum of K411,780.

The scope of works were site clearing of vegetation, removal of existing structures,
establishing of detour temporary bridge, excavation of earthworks to receive concrete
base pre-cast portal culverts positioning, pitching stonework and protection against

erosion.

As of June 2023, the contractor had been paid a total of K370,780 leaving a balance
of K41,178.

A physical inspection carried out in June 2023 revealed that the bridge was not serving
its purpose as the stream had washed away the embankment just before the bridge. See

pictures below.

Foot Bridge

164



47. Limulunga Town Council

a.

Luena Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of a 1x2 Classroom Block at Multi-purpose Skills Centre

On 28™ October 2022, the Council engaged Makalu Contractors and Hardware to
construct a 1x2 CRB at the Multi-Skills Centre in Nang’oko at a contract sum of
K289,612. The contract period was of eight (8) weeks commencing 11" November
2022 and ending 7™ January 2023.

The scope of work included the construction of substructure, concrete work, brick and
block work, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal work, finishing and

plastering, glazing, painting and decoration and external works.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid a total amount of K232,881
leaving a balance K56,731.

A physical inspection conducted in September 2023, revealed that the construction of
a 1x2 Classroom Block had not been completed with works such as fitting of doors,

glazing, painting and decoration and external works outstanding. See picture below.

Uncompleted CRB at Nang 'oko Multi-Skilled Centre
Construction of a Mortuary at Limulunga Health Centre
On the 28" October 2022, the Council engaged Fungala Investment Ltd to construct a
Mortuary at Limulunga Health Centre at a contract sum of K801,171. The contract was

for a period of twelve (12) weeks commencing 11" November 2022 and ending 3™
February 2023.

165



The scope of works included construction of substructure, concrete work, brick and
block work, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal work, finishing and
plastering, glazing, painting and decoration and external works. The contract also
included supply and installation of the cold room in the mortuary.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K290,540.
A physical inspection carried out in September 2023, revealed the following:
o Installation of the refrigerator in cold room had not been done

o The sewer pipes for effluents from the mortuary to the septic tank was not fully

buried in the soil, thus exposing it to the open environment. See pictures below.

Structure without Ceiling Exposed Sewer pipes

Construction of a 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Sisiye Primary School

On 28" October 2022, the Council engaged Brother Paul Chilemu Enterprises to
construct a 1 X 3 Classroom block at Sisiye Primary School at a contract sum of
K452,520 with a completion period of twelve (12) weeks commencing 11" November
2022 and ending 3" February 2023.

The scope of work included construction of substructure, concrete works,
superstructure masonry, roofing and steel roof structure, carpentry, joinery and iron

mongery, metal work, floor, plastering, painting and decorations and external works.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid a total of K216,462 leaving a
balance K236,058.

166



A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the project was at

slab level with the rest of the works still outstanding. See picture below.

Sisiye CRB at slab level

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment
e Soft Loans- Delayed Utilisation of Empowerment Loans

During the period under review, twenty three (23) eligible applicants made applications
to the Council to obtain soft loans under the CDF. Subsequently, the Council approved
twenty three (23) applications amounting to K2,923,300 for which the loans were to be
disbursed to the successful applicants.

During the period under review, an amount of K2,934,350 was allocated towards
Empowerment Loans in accordance with Constituency Development Fund Guideline
No. 2.2.

In this regard, the Council transferred the allocated funds from the CDF Accounts to the
Loan Revolving account on two separate instalments of K732,450 on 7" September
2022 and K2,201,900 on 14" April,2023.

However, the loans were disbursed to beneficiaries on 1% June 2023, ten (10) months
after opening a ZANACO CDF Loan Revolving Account.

As at 30" September 2023, the projects had not been implemented.
e Secondary School (Boarding) and Skills Development - Unutilised funds

During the period under review, amounts totalling K4,890,583 were allocated towards

Secondary Boarding Schools and Skills Development Bursaries.

167



On 16™ December 2022, the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
authorised the Council to vary K3,888,280 out of the allocated amount of K4,890,583
meant for Secondary Boarding Schools and Skills Development Bursaries to
Community Projects thereby leaving a balance of K1,002,303.

However, as at 31% December 2022, the Council had paid out amounts totalling

K937,615 leaving an amount of K64,688 unutilised.

48. Livingstone City Council

a. Livingstone Central Constituency

Community Project
e Delayed Completion of Rehabilitation of 4 km Road in Simonga Ward

The Council allocated amounts totalling K228,976 towards the rehabilitation of
4km of a road in Simonga Ward. The materials for the works were procured on
31% October 2022.

However, despite the materials being available, the Council only embarked on

the rehabilitation of the road using force account on 9" January 2023.

The scope of works included grading, gravelling and compacting of 4km of the

road.
As at February 2023, the whole amount had been spent on the project.

A physical inspection of the works carried out in February 2023 revealed that
works had not been completed and had stalled four (4) months after the payment
for fuel had been made. It was observed that while the grading was done,

graveling and compacting had not been done. See pictures below.

168



Incomplete Road in Simonga Ward

Delayed Completion of Construction of Lizuma Drainage

On 8™ November 2022, the Council engaged Kamaz Investment Limited for the
construction of a 70m drainage in Lizuma Ward at a contract price of K174,504
with a contract period of eight (8) weeks starting from 15" November 2022 to
15" January 2023.

The scope of works included; marking out of alignment, haulage of gravel,
excavation and shaping of the drainage into a trapezoid, gravel blinding,
reinforcement positioning, casting of concrete C25, stone pitching of the sides
and quality control of concrete.

As at 28"February 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K95,627.

A physical inspection carried out in February 2023 revealed that the project had
not been completed six (6) weeks after the expected completion date. The

outstanding works were compaction of fourteen (14) meters of the drainage.

It was also observed that there was poor workmanship in that there were cracks
that had developed along the wall of the drainage and sections of the compaction
of the drainage.

Further, the purpose for constructing the drainage which was to stop rain water
from damaging the road had not been achieved as it was observed at the time of
audit inspection that the road had been damaged despite the drainage having been

constructed. See picture below.

169



Cracks on the Compaction of the Lizuma Drainage
Delayed Completion of Rehabilitation of Kariba Drainage

On 4" November 2022, the Council engaged Techland Enterprises Limited for
the construction of 300 metres of a drainage in Kariba Ward, at a contract price
of K608,426 with a contract period of thirteen (13) weeks starting from 11"
November 2022 to 9" February 2023.

The scope of works included; marking out of alignment (K11,000), excavation
and shaping of the drainage into a trapezoid (K110,000), gravel blinding
(K66,000), reinforcement positioning (K24,750), casting of concrete C25
(K88,825), stone pitching of the sides (K148,500), quality control of concrete
(K2,700) and construction of drainage crossing (K23,964).

As at 31% October 2023, the contractor had been paid a total amount of K214,038.

A physical inspection carried out in February 2023 revealed that the project had
not been completed fifteen (15) weeks after the expected completion date. The

outstanding works were construction of the drainage crossing point.
Failure to Pay and Enrol Approved Skills Development Learners

On 24™ May 2022, the Minister of Local Government and Rural Development
approved and recommended 783 learners to access the 2022 CDF Skills
Development bursary with directives such as to revisit the bursary offered to the
learners in private institutes in view of the CDF Guidelines, to disburse funds to
public institutions with an exception of private institutions and not to alter the
list of learners approved and recommended for sponsorship without consulting
the CDFC.

170



However, a review of documents revealed that at the time of audit in February
2023 there was no conveyance that had been made to the Council on the
enrolment of the learners that had been approved from private institutions of

learning.

Consequently, a review of the approved list and physical head count carried out
in February 2023 revealed that 173 approved learners from private institutes with

approved amounts totalling K969,421 had neither been enrolled nor paid for.
Students not Physically Verified at LIBES

During the period under review, the Council approved and paid amounts totalling
K737,990 to Livingstone Institute of Business and Engineering Studies (LIBES)

as bursaries for 359 learners for skills development.

A physical headcount of the learners at LIBES carried out in February 2023,
revealed that 114 learners who were approved and recommended for training at
LIBES were not available for the physical head count. The Council had paid
amounts totalling K468,680 for the 114 learners.

As at 31% February 2023, eight (8) months after the payment, the Council had

not claimed a refund for these learners.

49. Luampa Town Council

a.

Luampa Constituency
Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, an amount of K1,956,233 was allocated towards
grant empowerment against which amounts totalling K1,953,200 were issued to sixty
(60) selected applicants to undertake various projects such as chicken rearing, goat
rearing, piggery, carpentry, village banking, animal drafting, toiling and designing,
block making, music production among others. However, as at 315 December 2022,
thirty seven (37) applicants implemented the projects while twenty three (23)

applicants had not implemented the projects.

171



The following were observed:

Diversion of Funds from Approved Business Plans

Section 6 (d) (e) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018
stipulates that the function of the Constituency Development Fund Committee
was among others, appraising project proposals from the wards and submit a

list of projects to the local authority for onward transmission to the Minister.

However, a physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that ten
(10) cooperatives implemented projects that were different from those

appraised and approved.

Further, twenty seven (27) clubs were underfunded in that they received
amounts totalling K772,000 instead of K1,160,000 that the Ward Development
Committee (WDC) had approved resulting in under funding of K388,000.

Excess Expenditure

During the period under review, the Council paid amounts totalling K2,010,000
to sixty (60) cooperatives and clubs against the total allocated provision of

K1,956,233 resulting in over expenditure of K53,767.
Village Banking Groups Without Money Lender’s Certificate

Village banking/savings groups are small savings and lending schemes
organised outside the formal financial sector. Section 3 (3) (b) of the Money
Lenders Act provides that if any person carries on business as a money-lender
without having in force a proper money-lender's license authorizing him to do
so he shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable, on conviction by a
subordinate court of the first or second class, to a fine not exceeding three

thousand penalty units in respect of each offence.

Contrary to the provision, the Council paid amounts totalling K110,000 to four
(4) village banking groups as grants for village banking purposes.

172



However, a review of documents supporting the application forms revealed that
the four (4) village banking groups obtained the grants without money lenders

certificates.

ii. Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Underutilisation of Funds

During the period under review, amounts totalling K4,890,583 was apportioned

towards Secondary Boarding Schools and Skills Development Bursaries.

However, as at 31%' December 2022, the Council had only paid amounts totalling

K 646,868 for bursaries and skills development leaving a balance of K4,243,715.
Failure to Settle Student Bills — Kaoma Boarding School

During the period under review, Luampa Town Council sponsored twenty three
(23) students at Kaoma Boarding School at a total cost of K69,000, out of which
fourteen (14) students had not reported. However, a scrutiny of documents availed
for audit revealed that the Council had not settled boarding fees in amounts

totalling K16,000 for the nine (9) students that reported as at 31%* October 2023.

50. Luanshya Municipal Council

a. Luanshya Constituency

Community Projects

During the period under review, amounts totalling K11,938,162 were received as funding

towards community projects out of which K950,458 had been spent leaving a balance of
K10,987,704.

A total of twenty six (26) community projects such as rehabilitation of health facilities,

feeder roads, bus shelters, markets, construction of primary schools, secondary schools,

feeder roads, market and asset acquisition were approved for implementation in 2022 out

of which seven (7) projects were implemented while nineteen (19) projects were not

implemented as at 31% December 2022.

173



The following observations were made:

Delayed implementation/ Failure to Disburse Funds

Section 15(5) of the Constituency Development Act No.11 of 2018 states, “a project
that is approved by the Minister shall be funded and the implementation of the

approved project shall be completed within the agreed contractual period.”

Contrary to the Act, the Council had not spent K10,987,704 on Community projects
resulting in delayed implementation of nineteen (19) projects as at 315 December

2022 which were approved in August 2022.
Wasteful Expenditure-Purchase of Water Tank

On 3" August 2022, the Council purchased a 10,000 litres water tank at a cost of
K 24,887 for Fisenge Secondary School. The tank was delivered on 10" August 2022.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023, thirteen (13) months after
delivery revealed that the tank was still in stores at the Council workshop. See picture

below.

10,000ltr Water Tank

Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling K1,956,233

were received for disbursement out of which amounts totalling K1,915,800 were given to

sixty (60) selected applicants to undertake various projects such as village banking,

farming, hammer mill projects, fish farming, piggery, carpentry, chicken rearing, cooking

oil production, peanut butter and tailoring.

174



b. Roan Constituency

Completion of 1 x 2 Classroom Block — Mansansa Primary School (2021)

On 12" July 2022, the Council engaged T and M Engineering Limited to construct a 1 x
2 classroom block at a contract sum of K350,000 over a period of twelve (12) weeks

commencing in July 2022 and ending in October 2022.

The scope of works included; block work, concrete work, carpentry works, metal works,

roofing and finishing works.

As at 30" September, 2023 amounts totalling K202,176 had been paid to the contractor
leaving a balance of K147,824.

A physical inspection conducted in September 2023 revealed that all the works were
complete and the classroom block was yet to be handed over to the school. However, due

to poor workmanship, the following were observed:

The inside and outside floor, outside wall and aprons had started cracking. See pictures

below.

Cracks on floors, walls, aprons

Construction of a Market Shelter — Kawama Market (2021)

On 121" July 2022, the Council engaged Jucitech Zambia Limited to construct a market
shelter at a contract sum of K289,069 over a period of four (4) weeks commencing in July
2022 and ending in August 2022.

175



The scope of works included; block work, concrete works, installation of metallic
structural poles, installation of timber truss poles, installation of roofing sheets, electricals

and finishing works.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K274,616 had been paid to the contractor
leaving a balance of K14,453.

A physical inspection conducted in September 2023 revealed that the market shelter was
incomplete as electrical installations were yet to be done. It was also observed that due to
poor workmanship the wall skating and market counters had started to disintegrate and

cracks had developed on the floor, apron and spoon drain. See pictures below.

Poor Workmanship

51. Lufwanyama Town Council

a.

Lufwanyama Constituency

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block at Mibila Zone — Delayed Completion

On 12" February 2022 the Council engaged El Mech Zambia Limited for the
construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Mibila at a contract price of K689,613 with a
contract duration of twelve (12) weeks commencing on 12" February 2022 and ending
on 11" May 2022.

The scope of works included site clearing and set out, excavation and earthwork,
substructure, super structure, roofing, plastering, floor screed, iron works, glazing,

carpentry and joinery, painting and other finishes.

176



As at 31% October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K352,716.93
leaving a balance of K336,895.85.

A review of contract documents and physical inspection of the project conducted in
October 2023 revealed that the project was at gable level with the following works still
outstanding; roofing, plastering, floor screed, metal works, glazing, carpentry and

joinery, painting and other finishes. See picture below:

1x3 CRB at super structure

Construction of Ablution block at Mushingashi Market — Delayed Completion and

Abandonment of Site

On 3" October 2022, the Council engaged Jucitech Zambia Ltd to construct an ablution
block at Mushingashi Market at a contract price of K416,429 with a contract duration
of twelve (12) weeks commencing on 27" October 2022 and ending on 26" January
2023.

The scope of work included site clearing and set out, excavation and earthwork,
substructure, super structure, roofing, plastering, floor screed, iron works, glazing,

carpentry and joinery, painting and decorating, other concrete works and other finishes.

As of 31 October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K348,891
leaving a balance of K67,538.

A review of contract documents and physical inspection of the project conducted in
October 2023 revealed that the works had not been completed thirty six (36) weeks after
the expected completion date as it was at roof level with plastering, painting, flooring,

wood and metal works and electrical wiring completed

177



Outstanding works included the following: solar supply and connection, fixing of meter

box and MCBs, door stops and water connection.

Further, the contractor had abandoned the site. See pictures below:

Ablution block at Mushingashi ~ Market without Solar Connection

iii. Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants

o Failure to Disburse Approved Amounts

Applicants had applied for grants ranging from K20,000 to K399,945 based on the cost
for the projects they intended to undertake. It was however, observed that the Council
disbursed K13,215 to each of the 153 organised groups, clubs and cooperatives. As a
result, most clubs diverted into undertaking projects different from what they applied

for.
J Over Expenditure on Community Empowerment

CDF guideline No 2.2 requires that Youth and Women Empowerment should be 40%
of the total funds set aside for empowerment grants. It was however, observed that the
Council spent K2,021,919 on grants instead of the allocated K1,956,233 resulting in
over expenditure of K65,686.34.

178



52. Lukulu Town Council

a.

Lukulu East Constituency

Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development
Low Student Turnout - Lukulu Skills Training Centre

A review of confirmation letters at Lukulu Training Centre revealed that out of the
sixty six (66) students who were awarded sponsorship for skills training only forty
three (43) students reported to the training centre resulting in low turnout by twenty

three (23) students.
Paid for Students but not on the Enrolled Class List

A review of records at the Council for students revealed that four (4) students paid
for by the Council to undertake skills training at Lukulu Skill Training Centre were
not on the list of students that had reported at Lukulu Skill Training Centre.

Soft Loans - Failure to Avail Approved Loan Application Forms

During the period under, the Council disbursed loans amounting to K2,890,000 to
twenty four (24) applicants.

However, approved application forms and supporting documents were not availed

for audit.

53. Lumezi Town Council

a. Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

Failure to Provide Financial Records by Co-operatives

Between September and October 2022, Lumezi Town Council paid an amount of
K1,954,640 to 168 co-operatives in respect of CDF grants for the purpose of starting up

various business ventures.

An inspection of accounting records and physical inspection of the co-operatives carried
out in September 2023 revealed that three (3) co-operatives that received grants in

amounts totalling K33,338 did not provide records such as minutes, expenditure and

179



sales records for the business ventures making it difficult to ascertain how the received

funds were utilised.
Fixed Payment of Grants to Co-operatives

The Council paid a sum of K1,954,640 for Youth, Women and Community
Empowerment Grants to 168 co-operatives for starting up various business ventures as
indicated in the application forms. However, a review of accounting documents and
physical inspection of co-operatives carried out in September 2023 revealed that 158
co-operatives were paid a fixed amount of K11,113 each irrespective of the amounts
applied for, therefore the rationale of how the fixed amount were arrived at is
questionable. It was further observed that some co-operatives had engaged in business

ventures which were different from the ones applied for and approved by the Council.
Unprofitable Co-operative — Kafukufuku Women’s Club

On 30" September 2022, the Council paid out an amount of K11,113 to Kafukufuku
Women’s Club in respect of a CDF grant for the purpose of opening up a poultry

business.

However, an inspection of documents and physical inspection of the co-operative
carried out in September 2023 revealed that the co-operative incurred expenses in
amounts totalling K8,500 for seventy five (75) chicks ordered and didn’t realise
anything as all the ordered chicks died before they could be ready to be sold thereby
incurring a loss of K8,500.

Selling of Petroleum Product without a License — Vizenge Zenge Multi-Purpose

Co-operative Limited

Petroleum Act of 2008 states that “every application for a license to possess dangerous
petroleum shall be in writing and shall be accompanied by a plan drawn to scale showing
the site of the installation and design of the storage shed (if any) in all respects in

sufficient detail to enable the project to be fully understood”.

Contrary to the Act, Vizenge Zenge Multi-Purpose Co-operative was paid an amount of
K11,113 in respect of CDF grants for the purpose buying a Tractor Machine.

180



An inquiry with the group chairperson carried out in September 2023 revealed that the

Co-operative had ventured into selling of diesel without a license.

54. Lundazi Town Council
a. Lundazi Constituency
i.  Community Projects — Failure to Complete Projects

As at 31% December 2022, out of amounts totalling K11,938,162 received, amounts
totalling K1,641,550 had been spent leaving a balance of K10,296,612.

A total of twenty-five (25) community projects such as construction of classroom
blocks, rehabilitation of health posts and grading of roads were approved for
implementation in 2022 out of which fourteen (14) were implemented and completed
while one (1) had not been implemented and ten (10) were in progress as at 31%
December 2022.

55. Lunga Town Council
a. Lunga Constituency
i.  Community Projects
° Construction of a 1 x 2 Classroom Block at Chikonde Primary School

On 20™ June 2022, the Council engaged Kasmuke Contractors and Suppliers
Limited for the construction of a 1x2 classroom block at a contract price of
K402,948 with completion period of ten (10) weeks with the commencement date
of 20" June 2022 and ending on 29" August 2022.

The scope of works included substructure, concrete work, block work and brick
work, roofing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, metal work, structural steel

work, glazing, floor and wall finishes, painting and external works.

As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K382,800
leaving a balance of K20,147.

181



A physical inspection carried out in June 2023 revealed that the contract had been

completed, however the following were observed:

® The building has started developing cracks in the super structure at the main
entrance.

®© The structure lacked a spoon drain thus compromising the building in that water

was collecting around.
One window was not closing properly.
The structure was completed but not handed over.

The structure risked being a ‘white elephant’ in that there is no indication as to
when it is likely to be put to use.
® No security measures have been put in place to secure and protect the structure

as it was in unkempt surroundings. See pictures below.

Cracks on the walls

182



o

No spoon drain Window not closing properly

Grants — Empowerment

Failure to Implement Projects

Contrary to the agreement, nineteen (19) applicants who were issued with grants in
amounts totalling K592,000 to carry out various projects such as chicken rearing, duck
rearing, tailoring, village banking and goat rearing had not implemented the projects
as at 31% December 2022.

Failure to Provide Written Feedback - Handling of Unsuccessful Applicants

Guideline 5.6 (a) and (b) of the Constituency Development Fund stipulates that the
Constituency Development Fund Committee (CDFC) Secretariat shall provide written
feedback to the Ward Development Committee (WDC) secretariat on the list of
rejected proposals and the feedback to WDC Secretariat shall include the necessary
actions that may be taken to correct and enhance the applications where necessary.

Contrary to the Guidelines, twenty-seven (27) project proposals were rejected by the
CDFC without providing written feedback to the WDC.

183



56. Lunte Town Council

a.

Lunte Constituency

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants

Failure to Implement Projects

Contrary to the agreement, twenty one (21) applicants who were issued with grants
in amounts totalling K540,000 had not implemented the projects as at 31% October
2023.

Soft Loans-Delayed Approval

During the period under review, eighty three (83) applications were recommended
by the Constituency Development Fund Committee in respect of the awarded soft
loans in amounts totalling K2,929,700 to undertake various projects such as block

making, milk production and seed growing.

In this regard, on 27" May 2022 the Council submitted the list of the recommended
applicants to the Ministry for approval.

However, as at 31% December 2022 the Ministry of Local Government had not

approved the applications.

57. Lupososhi Town Council

a.
I.

Lupososhi Constituency
Community Projects
Awarding of Contracts to Ineligible Bidders

Guideline 7.4.6 of the Constituency Development Funds Guidelines 2022 provides that
preference shall be given to local contractors in the Ward, Constituency, District or

Province.

Contrary to the Requirement, during the period under review, the Council awarded four
(4) out of six (6) contracts amounting to K1,105,967 for the implementation of various

projects to contractors that were not from the Ward, Constituency, District or Province.

184



Delayed Completion of the Construction of a 1x2 Classroom Block at Ikamonga

On 13" September 2022, the Council engaged Oval Builders and General Contractors
Limited for the construction of a 1x2 Classroom Block at Ikamonga at a contract price
of K340,392 with a duration three (3) months commencing on 13" September 2022 and
ending on 12" December 2022.

The scope of works included; substructure, superstructure, roofing, metal works,
structural steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes and decorations, carpentry and

joinery and external works.
As at 30" September 2023 the contractor had been paid K279,826.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that the project
had not been completed ten (10) months after the expected completion date. Further, the

floor had developed cracks.

The outstanding works included; fitting of window stays and handles, glazing, flooring,
ramping, fitting of three (3) doors and painting one part of fisher board and store room.

See pictures below.

Delayed completion of 1x2 CRB at Ikamonga

Completion of Ikamonga School Staff House

On 13" September 2022, the Council engaged Messrs Oval Building and General
Contractors Limited for the completion of Ikamonga School staff house at a contract
price of K122,716.80 with a duration of twelve (12) weeks commencing on 13"
September 2022 and ending on 6" December 2022.

185



The scope of works included; completion of superstructure from lintel level, roofing,
metal works, structural steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes, carpentry and

joinery and external works.
The Contractor had been paid K90,113 as at 31 October 2023.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023, revealed that the

project had been completed.

However, it was observed that the panels on top of the doors had been removed for both
front and rear doors thereby weakening the doors. See pictures below.

Completion of Ikamonga School Staff House

Delayed Completion of a Maternity Annex at Shindaila Rural Health Post in

Kafinsa

On 13" September 2022, the Council engaged Mervisco General Dealers Limited for
the construction of a Maternity Annex at Shindaila in Kafinsa ward at a contract price
of K338,648.80 with a duration of fourteen (14) weeks commencing on 13" September
2022 and ending on 24" December 2022.

The scope of works included; substructure, superstructure, roofing, metal works,
structural steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes and decorations, carpentry and

joinery and external works.

The Contractor had been paid K283,629 as of September 2023, leaving a balance of
K84,081.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that the project
had not been completed ten (10) months after the expected completion date.

186



The outstanding works included; ceiling board fitting, glazing, fitting of doors, painting,

plumbing, installation of solar system, electrical fittings, water supply and sewer system.

A review of documents revealed that stage completion certificates were not issued and
the total cost of the outstanding works is K102,070. The outstanding works included:;
plumbing works (K11,455), water reticulation (K9,090), electricals (K14,470), Ceiling
(K37,055) and borehole accessories such as pipes, water tank and steel tank (K30,000).

The outstanding works are K102,070 while the outstanding balance as per contract
amount was K84,081, resulting in an overpayment of K17,989.

Further, it was observed that the floor had developed cracks and one of the rooms had a

stair posing a risk to expecting women. See pictures below;

Delayed Completion of a Maternity Annex at Shindaila Rural Health

Construction of 50x40 Wire Fence Around Fish Ponds at Musopelo in Ibale

On 13" September 2022, the Council engaged Messrs Tachima Trust Company Limited
for the construction of a 50mX40m wire fence around fish ponds at Musopelo in Ibale
ward at a contract price of K71,643 with a duration of fourteen (14) weeks commencing
on 13" September 2022 and ending on 24" December 2022.

The scope of works included; surveying, excavation of steel pole trenches and
compaction of the trenches, casting of 50mm blind (foot) concrete, machining of 75mm
steel poles, machining of 40mm steel pole support, installation of 75mm steel poles,
curing of concrete, installation of 40mm steel support poles, installation of angle iron,
installation of steel door frame (900x2000mm) and padlocks, installation of chicken

wire, installation of barbed wire and installation of mesh wire.

187



The Contractor had been paid K67,344 as of September 2022 leaving a balance of
K4,299.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that the project
had been completed.

However, it was observed that the contractor only installed 20 out of the 40 75mm G1
pipes, resulting in a loss of K7,000 and 10 out of the 20 50mm GL1 pipes had not been
installed resulting in a loss of K3,000. See pictures below;

Construction of a Wire Fence

ii. Grants — Empowerment
. Overpayment of Grant

A review of application forms revealed that eight (8) groups had applied for grants in
amounts totalling K225,000. However, amounts totalling K308,000 had been paid to
the groups resulting in an overpayment of K83,000. As at 31% October 2023, the

grants had not been recovered.
. Failure to Recover Wrongly Paid Grant

On 7™ October 2022, the Council paid K40,000 to the Ministry of Agriculture FISP
account domiciled in Lusaka instead of Fiteba Multipurpose Cooperative as an

empowerment grant for cattle rearing.

The Council informed the bank on 4™ October 2023. However, as at 315 October

2023, the funds had not been recovered.

188



. Village Banking Groups Without Money Lender’s Certificate

Village banking/savings groups are small savings and lending schemes organised
outside the formal financial sector. Section 3 (3) (b) of the Money Lenders Act
provides that if any person carries on business as a money-lender without having in
force a proper money-lender's licence authorising him to do so he shall be guilty of an
offence and shall be liable, on conviction by a subordinate court of the first or second

class, to a fine not exceeding three thousand penalty units in respect of each offence.

Contrary to the Provision, the Council paid K20,000 to Kasakalabwe Multi-Purpose
Cooperative as a grant for village banking purposes without a money lenders

certificate.

58. Lusaka City Council
a. Kabwata Constituency
i.  Irregular Enrolment and Registration of CDF Beneficiaries

The Constituency Development Fund Guideline No. 5.4 states, “the Minister shall
approve projects, empowerments and bursaries endorsed by the CDF Committee”.
Further, CDF Guideline No. 5.3.2 (ii) states that, “the ward development committee
(WDC) shall submit a consolidated list of names of bursary applicants received from

applicants for onward submission to the CDF Committee.”

Contrary to the Guidelines, it was observed that thirty three (33) beneficiaries who had
been enrolled at the Lusaka Business and Technical College and paid for training fees in
amounts totalling K230,212 were not on the approved list of beneficiaries from the
Ministry. See table 1 below.

189



Table 1: Beneficiaries not on Approved List

. No. of Amount
No.Constituency Beneficiaries K
1 |Kabwata 26 177,152
2 |Kanyama 1 7,580
3 |Matero 2 15,160
4 |Munali 4 30,320
Total 33 230,212

59. Lusangazi Town Council
a. Msanzala Constituency

i. Secondary Board and Skills Development - Students Pursuing Non-SkKills

Courses

According to CDF guidelines, skills development bursaries covers skills in the
following areas; Agro-Farming and Livestock, Creative Arts, Electrician,
Plumbing, Carpentry, Bricklayer, Tailoring and designing, Welding, Mechanics and

Painting among others.

However, a scrutiny of a list of students sponsored under skills development bursary
component revealed that amounts totalling K79,100 had been paid to two (2) trades
training institutes as tuition fees for five (5) students who were pursuing non-skills

courses such as social work, and secretarial and office management.
ii.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment
e Grants

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,920,000 were awarded to 325 selected applicants to undertake various

projects such as tailoring and poultry farming.

As at 31% December 2022, the Council had disbursed K1,920,000.

190



The following were observed:
o Failure to Disburse Approved Amounts

A review of application forms and interviews with members of benefiting
groups revealed that all cooperatives had applied for project grants in the
range of K40,000 to K45,000.

However, only K6,000 was approved and disbursed equally to each of the
326 participating cooperatives. The reduction in the approved project funds
resulted into cooperatives changing the types of projects which also altered
the expected impact of original proposed project such as creation of

employment and generating members’ income.
o Preference for Contractors Outside the Province

CDF Guideline No 7.4.6 states, “A bidder is eligible to participate in a
procurement if the bidder has legal capacity to enter into a contract and is
compliant with Section 89 of the Public Procurement Act, 2020. Preference shall

be given to local contractors in the Ward, Constituency, District or Province.”

Contrary to the Guideline, the Council engaged Agro-link Investment based in
Lusaka to supply and deliver 250 school desks at a contract sum of K375,000
instead of engaging a contractor within the Province.

60. Luwingu Town Council
a.  Lubansenshi Constituency
I. Grants
o Failure to Disburse Funds

During the period under review, amounts totalling K2,934,350 were allocated for

soft loans for various projects.

However, as at 31% December 2022, the funds had not been disbursed despite the

component being fully funded.

191



o Failure to Implement Projects

As at 331 December 2022, thirty (30) applicants had implemented the projects
costing K1,697,459 while seven (7) applicants with projects costing K255,000 had

not implemented the projects.

61. Mafinga Town Council
a. Mafinga Constituency
i.  Community Projects
e Construction of a Mortuary at Muyombe Level one Hospital

On 16™ September 2022, the Council engaged 1C Perfect Contractors Limited
on a full based contract at a contract price of K599,265 for the construction
of a Mortuary at Muyombe level one hospital. The duration of the contract
was three months commencing on 16" September 2022 and ending on 16"
December 2022.

The scope of works included substructure and earth works, reinforced
concrete, blockwork, roof installations, carpentry, joinery and iron monger,
metal work and glazing, electrical installation, pluming installation, finishing,

painting and decoration.

As of September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K555,759 leaving a balance of K43,506.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023, revealed
that the project had not been completed twelve (12) months after the expected

completion date.

The outstanding works and defects included brise soleil for ventilation for
fridges was not fitted, washing basin had no slope, toilet interiors not painted,
bristle lay not fitted, doors on toilet rooms not painted, toilet floor not tiled,

drainages not done despite the contractor being on site. See pictures below.

192



Mortuary not completed at Muyombe Level one Hospital

Construction of a Mortuary at Thendele level one Hospital

On 16™ September 2022, the Council engaged 1C Perfect Contractors Limited
to construct a Mortuary at Thendele level one hospital on a full contract at a
contract sum of K585,471. The duration of the contract was three months

commencing on 16" September 2022 and ending on 16" December 2022.

The scope of works included substructure and earth works, reinforced
concrete, blockwork, roof installations, carpentry, joinery and iron monger,
metal work and glazing, electrical installation, pluming installation, finishing,

painting and decoration.

As at 31% October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K571,548 leaving a balance of K13,923.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023, revealed
that the project had not been completed nine (9) months after the expected

completion date.

The outstanding works and defects included brise soleil for ventilation for
fridges was not fitted, electricity was not connected, and painting was poorly

done.

193



Mortuary at Thendele Level one Hospital

The delay in implementing the projects was attributed to the contractor
deserting the sites while the poor workmanship was attributed to not

following specifications on the bill of quantities.

62. Mambwe Town Council

a. Malambo Constituency

I.  Community Projects

Poor Workmanship- Mthundumula Crossing Point

In July 2022, the Council embarked on the project of constructing a box and ring
culvert along Mthundumula stream using a force account with a total allocation of
K1,400,000.

The scope of works included;
— Mobilising to site

— Clearing and grabbing
— Road alignment

— Road bed formation

— Construction of gravel-filled road layers to a total height of 1.5m over a
stretch of 250m

— Cutting of embarkments and installation of box and ring culverts.

194



— Stone pitching of the roadside slope to prevent erosion.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K1,386,788 had been spent.
A physical inspection carried out on 9" June 2023, revealed the following:
o 200 metres of stretch of embarkment was done.

o 2Xx 2.4 box culvert and 4x1 ring culvert installed.

However, a 10-metre stretch from the box culvert was eroded. See pictures

below.

Part of eroded bridge

ii. Grants - Empowerment

Failure to follow Constituency Development Fund (CDF) Guidelines

During the period under review, amounts totalling K1,804,233 being 40% of
the 20% received after deducting the 5% administration cost, were supposed to
be spent on the Grants to Youths, Women and Cooperatives as per the 2022
Guidelines in pursuant to section 25 of the Constituency Development Fund
(CDF).

Contrary to the Guidelines, the Council disbursed amounts totalling K2,033,300

as grants resulting in over expenditure of K229,067.

Irregular Disbursement of Grant — Nsenzi General Dealers

On 9" November 2022, the Council paid an amount of K5,000 to Nsenzi
General Dealers in respect of CDF grant for the purpose of starting up a grocery
business.

A physical inspection and a review of records for the co-operative carried out

in September 2023 revealed that the amount was paid to an individual instead

195



of a co-operative contrary to CDF guidelines in pursuant to Section 25 of the
Constituency Development Fund (CDF) Act No. 11 of 2018 which requires a
co-operative to have a minimum number of ten (10) members for it to be
eligible to access the grant. In addition, it was observed that the funds had been
misappropriated by the recipient in that no items were bought using the received
funds.

Use of a Non-Existing Institution to Obtain Funds

On 9" November 2022, the Council paid an amount of K30,000 to Kunenepa
General Dealers in respect of CDF grant for the purpose of starting up a

restaurant business.

A physical inspection and a review of records carried out in September 2023
revealed that there were no records of the existence of the beneficiary firm and
no activity was undertaken. Further inquiry revealed that funds were shared
among the six (6) members (the chairperson got a K10,000 while the other
members got a K5,000 each).

In addition, the Council disbursed grants to a cooperative which had less than

ten (10) members contrary to the requirements of the of the guidelines.
Nyamusafya Youth Co-operative — Abandoned Chicken Run

The Council paid a sum of K15,000 to Nyamusafya Youth co-operative on 13™
October 2022 in respect of CDF grant for the purpose of starting up a poultry

business.

A physical inspection and a review of accounting records for the co-operative
carried out in September 2023 revealed that the co-operative had ordered and
received a batch of 100 chicks out of which only 25 survived and were sold. No
financial records were provided as both the treasurer and the secretary resigned

from the club. There was no more activity taking place.

196



Failure to Start Operating the Co-operative — Sichipandwe Multi-Purpose

Co-operative.

On 13" October 2022, the Council paid an amount of K40,000 to Sichipandwe
Multi-Purpose co-operative in respect of CDF grants for the purpose of starting
up a carpentry business. The cooperative bought a chain saw, two (2) bicycles,

cooking pots, fuel among others and kept this equipment at the treasurer’s place.

A physical inspection of the co-operative carried out in September 2023
revealed that although the co-operative begun the process of cutting down trees
with a view of commencing the desk making business, the co-operative had not

yet started making the desks.

Furthermore, one (1) bicycle was being used by the chairperson of the co-
operative to run his personal errands as it was not found at the treasurer’s house
and 60.46 litres of fuel costing K1,470 which was misappropriated had not yet
been paid back.

Non-Operational of Youth, Women and Community Empowerment Grant

— Manthalaza Group

On 13" October 2022, the Council paid an amount of K15,000 to Manthalaza
Group in respect of CDF grants for the purpose of starting up a tailoring
business. An amount of K3,500 was purported to be given to a club member as
sponsorship to school to acquire tailoring skills, but there was no documentary
evidence to support the sponsorship.

An inspection of accounting records and physical inspection of the co-
operative carried out in September 2023 revealed that although the co-operative
had paid back the misapplied amount of K3,000 to the Council leaving a
balance of K500, the club had not yet started operating.

197



Chipako Women’s Club - Indebted Co-operative

On 13" October 2022, the Council paid an amount of K40,000 to Chipako
Women’s Club in respect of CDF grants for the purpose of starting up a grocery

business.

An inspection of accounting records and physical inspection of the co-operative
carried out in September 2023 revealed that the co-operative had spent the
entire amount of K40,000 to build the grocery shop and had to borrow an
additional K30,000 in order to complete the shop. The tenant occupying the
shop pays a monthly rental of K500. See picture below.

The Shop built by Chipako Women’s Club

Underfunding to Cooperatives

The Council paid a sum of K2,033,300 for Youth, Women and Community
Empowerment Grants to 111 co-operatives for starting up various business
ventures as indicated in the application forms. However, a review of accounting
documents and physical inspection of co-operatives carried out in September
2023 revealed that some co-operatives were paid a smaller amount compared
to the amount applied for in the project proposals submitted by the co-
operatives. Consequently, most co-operatives made changes from their original
business ventures which appeared in their approved application form to other

business ventures due to inadequate funding by the Council.

198



63. Masaiti Town Council

a. Kafulafuta Constituency

Community Projects

Rehabilitation of a Staff House - Mutaba Combined School

In 2022, the Council engaged Oggie Ngazhi on a labour based contract to
rehabilitate a staff house at Mutaba Combined School. The contract was not
availed for audit verification making it difficult to ascertain the scope of works,

contract period and contract sum.

A scrutiny of the ledger accounts and bank statements revealed that as at 31
December 2022, amounts totalling K72,906 were spent on the purchase of

building materials.

However, a review of the material schedule, goods issued voucher (GIV) and
physical inspection of the project carried out on 6™ October 2023 revealed the

following:

® On 21% June 2022, the Council procured twenty-six (26) roofing sheets 0.3
IBRx3.5m and six (6) roofing sheets 0.3 IBRx1m at a cost of K6,098.

However, the roofing sheets were rejected by the school due to poor quality
and had not been used as of October 2023 thereby rendering the expenditure

wasteful.

® Although 5x20 litres of PVA paint costing K9,100 was procured, the house
was partially painted inside. Inquiries made with school management
revealed that the paint had expired.

® Two (2) grill doors were procured at a total cost of K5,500 out of which
one (1) was fitted. A physical verification revealed that the grill door fitted

was poorly fitted in that it has no hooks.

© Two (2) flush doors purchased at a cost of K950 could not be fitted as they

had been damaged by termites.

199



®© Although the Council had procured three (3) doors at a total cost of K4,800,
a physical inspection of the doors revealed that the house was fitted with
two (2) mukwa doors thereby questioning the rationale for which the
Council procured the three (3) doors.

®© Although five (5) rubber stoppers and ten (10) hook bolts were bought at a

total cost of K445 and issued, the items were not delivered at the school.

®© The spoon drains and the apron were poorly done as they had developed
cracks.

®© The timber used to roof the house was of poor quality.
Rehabilitation of 125 Desks — Mutaba Combined School

On 2" May 2022, the Council awarded a contract to Mwabombeni Youth
Cooperative to rehabilitate 125 desks at Mutaba Combined School at a contract
sum of K15,227 with a contract duration of twenty (20) days starting from 2"
May and ending on 22" May 2022 and the whole amount was paid to the

contractor.

A physical verification of the project carried out on 6™ October 2023, revealed
that the desks were of poor quality as the reinforced frames and planks were of
substandard and the screws were not well fitted.

Further, twenty five (25) rehabilitated desks had broken down, a few months

after being worked on. See pictures below.

Broken down desks Poorly rehabilitated desk

200



Failure to Complete Works - Construction of Katonte Rural Health

Centre

On 22" August 2022, the Council engaged Juctech Zambia Ltd for the
completion of a mother’s shelter at Katonte Clinic at a contract sum of
K194,534 for a duration of four (4) weeks and completion date of 23™
September 2022.

The scope of the works included flooring, plastering, roofing, fitting of door

frames, doors, window frames, glazing of glass panes and plumbing.

As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K184,775.

A physical inspection of the project carried out on 6™ October 2023 revealed
that the works had not been completed with works such as fitting of grille doors
(2), window stays (8), handles (8), pad locks (2) and water connection still

outstanding.

ii.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

Grants - Failure to Provide WDC Minutes

CDF Guideline number 5.2.3.1 stipulates that Empowerment Applications for
grants to the Constituency Development Funds Committee (CDFC) should be

accompanied by the following documents:

= Signed Minutes of the Ward Development Executive Committee Meeting;

and

= Signed application forms by the Ward Development Committee
Chairperson. Where the Chairperson is not available, the Vice Chairperson
should sign and where the Vice Chairperson is not available, the
Committee should nominate a member amongst themselves who should

sign the applications.

201



Contrary to the Guidelines, amounts totalling K 964,000 paid to fifty five (55)
applicants during the period under review were not supported with Ward

Development Committee Minutes.
Failure to Provide Approved Consolidated List

Constituency Development Funds (CDF) guideline No. 5.2.2 (ii) requires that
the Constituency Development Funds Committee (CDFC) should receive and
review applications submitted by the Ward Development Committee (WDC)
and submit the consolidated list for approval by the Minister.

Contrary to the Guideline, amounts totalling K1,521,883 were paid as grants to
eighty eight (88) cooperatives and clubs without evidence that the list was

approved by the Minister.

iii.  Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

o

Irregular Payment of Bursaries to Non TEVETA Accredited Institutions

Constituency Development Funds (CDF) guidelines No. 5.3.5.2 requires that
the application for Skills Training Bursary should be submitted together with
an admission or acceptance letter from any TEVETA accredited public or

private institution or the Zambia National Service.

Contrary to the Guidelines, amounts totalling K28,400 were paid as bursaries
for five (5) students at two (2) non TEVETA accredited institutions.

b.  Masaiti Constituency

Community Projects
Completion of 1 x 2 Classroom Block — Musase Community School

On 10" May 2022, the Council engaged Rodwelo Phiri on a labour-based
contract for the completion of a 1x2 Classroom Block at Musase Community
School at a contract sum of K6,800 with a contract duration of seven (7) days
starting from 11" May to 17" May 2022.

202



The scope of work included the following: completion of Musase Community
School, fitting of doors and frames, fitting of window frames and panes,

plastering and painting.

As at 31% December 2022, a total amount of K53,690 had been spent on

building materials.

A physical inspection of the project carried out on 6™ October 2023 revealed
that the works had not been completed with works such as such as fitting of a

glass panes and peg stays outstanding.

Further, a review of stores records and physical count revealed that materials

costing K9,600 were not accounted for. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Unaccounted for Materials

ltems _ Unit | Total Cost of
Fitted | Unaccounted | Cost unaccounted
No|ltems Bought
Qty for Qty for stores

Qty K K
1 |Door Flames - 900mm x 2000mm 3 2 1 600 600
2 |Mukwa doors 825mm x 1960mm 5 2 3 1,700 5,100
3 |Window frames - 1100mm 5 4 1 450 450
4 |Glass sheet 3 0 3 750 2,250
5 |Window patty (Kg) 5 0 5 150 750
6 |Peg stays 5 0 5 90 450
Total 9,600

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block — Lisomona Day Secondary School

On 26™ October 2022, the Council engaged Chimuso Investment Ltd for the
construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Lisomona Day Secondary School
at a contract sum of K449,037 with a duration of eight (8) weeks starting from
26' October to 21 December 2022.

The scope of works included excavations, earth works, construction of sub
and superstructures, concrete works, masonry works, metal works, steel roof

structure and roofing.

As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K180,890.

203



A physical inspection of the project carried out on 6™ October 2023 revealed
that the works were not complete as the following works valued at K32,360

were outstanding:

®© Application of two (2) coats of bituminous black paint

®© Putting of 400mm X 400mm X 200mm concrete pad stone
®© Putting of sides concrete pad stones

®© Putting of air vents. See pictures below.

1x3 Classroom Block with Incomplete Works

Construction a Health Centre at Lumano

On 26" October 2022, the Council engaged Trigger Inn Investments for the
construction of a Health Centre at Lumano at a contract sum of K298,541

with a contract duration of eight (8) weeks ending on 21 December 2022.

The scope of works included construction of sub and superstructures, concrete
works, brick work, block work, roofing, metal works, carpentry, joinery and

ironmongery.

As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K142,500.

A physical inspection of the project carried out on 6" October 2023 revealed
that the works were not complete as excavating of edge of lamp thickening

and putting of 200mm x 200mm square PVC air brick were not done.
Construction of a Health Centre at Chinondo

On 19" October 2022, the council engaged Gigal Enterprises for the

construction of a Health Centre at Chinondo at a contract sum of K297,596

204



with a contract duration of eight (8) weeks starting on 23™ October and ending
on 18" December 2022.

The scope of works included construction of sub and superstructures, concrete
works, brick and block works, roof coverings, metal works, carpentry, joinery

and ironmongery.

As of 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid a total amount of
K178,590

A physical inspection of the project carried out on 6™ October 2023 revealed

that the works were not complete as the following works were not done:
®© Putting sawn formwork to edge of surface bed and ramp

®© Application of two (2) coats of bituminous black paint

® Putting of 200mm X 200mm square PVC air brick

®© Fitting of two (2) door frames. See picture below.

Incomplete Health Centre

Construction of Health Centre — Lumano Ward

On 26™ October 2022, the Council engaged Trigger Inn Investments for the
construction of a Health Centre in Lumano ward at a contract sum of
K283,093 with a contract duration of eight (8) weeks started ending on 21%
December 2022.

The scope of works included the following: construction of sub and
superstructures, concrete works, brick and block works, roof coverings, metal

works, carpentry, joinery and iron mongery.

205



As at 31% December 2022, the contractor had been paid a total amount of
K142,500.

A physical inspection of the project carried out on 6™ October 2023 revealed
that the construction works were completed. However, the contractor used
50mmX50mm timber instead of 75mmX50mm which was specified in the

BOQ resulting in the compromising of the strength of the roof.
Electrification of Miputu Health Centre and Maternity Ward

On 18" November 2022, the Council engaged Keelz Investment Ltd for the
electrification of Miputu Health Centre and the Maternity Ward in Miputu
ward at a contract sum of K140,828 with a contract duration of thirty (30)

days starting from 24" November and ending on 23™ December 2022.

The scope of the work included supply of materials, installation and
electrification of the facility.

As at 31 December 2022, the contractor had been paid a total amount of
K21,124

A physical inspection carried out on 6™ October 2023 revealed that the works
were not completed as materials costing K8,945 were not fitted: See table 2
below.

Table 2: Materials Not Fitted

Unit| Total
No |ltems Quantity | Cost| Cost

K K
1 |Circuit breakers (60 Amp) 2 400 800
2 |Circuit breakers ( 30 Amp ) 3 230 690
3 |Double Socket 3 140 420
4 |Single switches 4 110 | 440
5 |Double socket housing 3 165 | 495
6 |Switch housing 11 320 | 3,520
7 |Flourescent fittings 2 460 | 920
8 |Flourescent tubes 2 110 220
9 |Cooker control unit 2 720 | 1,440
10 |Total 8,945

206



©)

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

Failure to Provide Application Forms

Constituency Development Funds (CDF) guideline number 5.2.2 (i) requires that
Cooperatives, Clubs, Associations and Organised Groups should apply for grants
to the WDCs to be used as seed money to establish a revolving fund to support

their members.

Contrary to the Guideline, grants in amounts totalling K280,000 were paid to
seven (7) beneficiaries without filling in application forms.

Failure to Provide Ward Development Committee Minutes

CDF Guideline number 5.2.3.1 stipulates that Empowerment Applications for
grants to the CDFC should be accompanied by the following documents:

®© Signed Minutes of the Ward Development Executive Committee Meeting;

and

®© Signed application forms by the Ward Development Committee
Chairperson. Where the Chairperson is not available, the Vice Chairperson
should sign and where the Vice Chairperson is not available, the Committee
should nominate a member amongst themselves who should sign the

applications.

Contrary to the Guideline, amounts totalling K657,116 paid to forty-two (42)
applicants as grants during the period under review were not supported with

Ward Development Committee Minutes.
Failure to Provide Approved Consolidated List

Constituency Development Funds (CDF) guideline No. 5.2.2 (ii) requires that
the CDFC should receive and review applications submitted by the WDC and

submit the consolidated list for approval by the Minister.

Contrary to the Guidelines, amounts totalling K3,459,000 were paid as grants to
various cooperatives and clubs without evidence that the list was approved by
the Minister.

207



iii.  Secondary Boarding and Skills Development
e Irregular Payment of Bursaries to Non TEVETA Accredited Institutions

Constituency Development Funds (CDF) guideline No. 5.3.5.2 requires that the
application for Skills Training Bursary should be submitted together with an
admission or acceptance letter from any TEVETA accredited public or private

institution or the Zambia National Service.

Contrary to the Guideline, amounts totalling K21,000 were paid for four (4)
students who were on bursary at two (2) non TEVETA accredited institutions.

64. Mansa Municipal Council
a. Mansa Central Constituency
i.  Community Projects

e Completion of 1 x 3 CRB at Musenga Primary school (Namwandwe
Ward)

On 7" June 2022, the Council engaged Compstat Limited for the completion
of a 1x3 Classroom Block (CRB) at Musenga Primary School at a contract
sum of K281,257 with a completion period of 112 days commencing 7" June
2022 and ending on 28™ September 2022.

The scope of works included brickwork and block work, roofing, carpentry,
joinery and ironmongery, metalwork, electrical installation, flooring and wall

finishes, glazing, painting and decoration and external works.

A physical inspection carried out in February 2023 revealed that the works
had been completed. However, cracks had developed on the spoon drain and

floor. See pictures below.

208



Cracked Spoon drain and Floor

65. Manyinga Town Council

a. Manyinga Constituency

Late Submission of Skills Development Bursary Applications for Approval

CDF Guidelines Part 5.4 states that the Constituency Development Fund Committee
should submit to the Minister proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries

before the end of March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.

Contrary to the Guidelines, proposed applications and estimated costs for the period
under review were submitted in June 2022, two (2) months after the prescribed date.

Soft Loans - Failure to Avail Signed Loan Agreements

A physical inspection and interviews carried out in October 2023 at the premises of two
(2) soft loan beneficiaries revealed that they did not have copies of signed loan
agreements thereby making it not possible to ascertain the terms of the loan agreement.

Grants - Empowerment
Kuzatachakazenene Multi-Purpose Cooperative Society

During the period under review, Kuzatachakazenene Multi-Purpose Cooperative
Society of Kaula Ward was paid amounts totalling K37,310 for a poultry farming

business.

209



A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that the cooperative bought
280 chickens out of which thirteen (13) died while amounts totalling K26,700 were

realised from the sale of 267 chickens.

However, the Cooperative decided to change to Village Banking and shared amounts
totalling K11,480.

Further, there were no records showing how much and how the loaned amounts were

going to be recovered under the village banking cycle.
Failure to Provide Bank Statements

CDF 5.2.4 (a) (ii) states that the Youth, Women and community shall be eligible to

access an empowerment grant by availing proof of a bank account.

Contrary to the Guidelines, the Cooperative did not avail for audit verification the bank

statements to show proof of use of the funds and receipts.
Seha Wesekele Youth Club

The Seha Wesekele Youth Club of Chongo Ward had an approved amount of K40,000
for a poultry and gardening farming business which was disbursed directly to the bank
account of the Club on 12th December 2022. A physical inspection carried out in
October 2023 revealed that the Youth Club did not venture into the Poultry and
Farming Project but instead bought a hammer mill for K27,000 and the difference of
K13,000 was spent on transportation of the hammer mill and purchase of materials for

operations.

Although the hammer mill business was operational, the Club was not depositing the
sales. Further a physical cash count witnessed at the Club’s premises revealed an

amount of K1,335 was being kept as cash on hand.

There was poor record keeping resulting in non-availability of expenditure details for

the hammer mill and records of sales and cash kept by members.
Dadika Multipurpose

Dadika Multi-Purpose Cooperative of Kaula Ward had an approved amount of

K40,000 for poultry farming business.

210



As at 31 December 2022, amounts totalling K37,310 had been disbursed resulting in
an underfunding of K2,690.

As at 30" September 2023, the Cooperative had bought a hammer mill for K17,000
while the difference of K20,310 had been used on transport for the hammer mill and

construction of a chicken run with all the accessories.

However, although the hammer mill business was operational, there were no records

of funds deposited and records sales and expenditure details, availed for audit.
e Failure to Provide Bank Statements

CDF 5.2.4 (a) (ii) states that the Youth, Women and community shall be eligible to

access an empowerment grant by availing proof of a bank account.

Contrary to the Guidelines, the Cooperative did not avail the bank statements to show

proof of use of the funds and receipts.

66. Mazabuka Municipal Council
a. Magoye Constituency
i.  Community Projects
e  Completion of a 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Choobana Primary School

On 10" August 2022, the Council engaged Luntech Pro Business Solution for the
completion of 1x3 Classroom Block at Choobana Primary School at a contract
sum of K105,858 with a contract period of eight (8) weeks commencing 19%"
August 2022 and ending on 19" October 2022.

The scope of works included, carpentry joinery and ironmongery, metal work,

wall and floor finishes, painting and decoration, external works .
As at 31% October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K96,566.

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that the structure had
not been completed with painting of the final coat both inside and out still

outstanding.

211



However, it was observed that the plastering and under-coat painting was poorly
done in that the plastered wall was rough, cracked and the painted surfaces were

uneven. In addition, cracks had started developing on the wall. See pictures below.

Rough and uneven plastered Surface-Interior part of the strong room

Cracked wall

67. Mbala Municipal Council
a. Mbala Central Constituency
I. Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

e Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,910,000 were issued to forty-eight (48) selected applicants to undertake various
projects such as fish farming, poultry farming and village banking.

212



However, the following were observed:
e Failure to Implement Projects

Thirty six (36) applicants had implemented the projects while thirteen (13)
applicants with grants amounts totalling K520,000 had not implemented the
projects as at 31% October 2023.

e Unapproved Disbursements

Section 5.2.2 (a) ii of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines requires
that the Constituency Development Fund Committee shall receive and review
applications submitted by the Ward Development Committee and submit the

consolidated list for approval by the Minister.

However, the Council disbursed an amount of K32,000 to Town Centre
Multipurpose Cooperative an organisation that was not part of the list approved
by the Minister.

Administrative Costs - Irregular Cash Withdrawals

Ministry of Finance Treasury and Finance Management Circular No. 1 of 2021,
stipulates that no cash should be withdrawn for payment of subsistence allowances,
fuel refunds and any other allowances and that the allowances should be paid

directly into the beneficiary’s bank account.

Contrary to the Circular, the Council issued imprest in amounts totalling K218,950
to seven (7) officers to facilitate the payment of daily subsistence and meal
allowances to other officers instead of paying directly into the beneficiary’s

account.

213



68. Milenge Town Council

a.

Milenge Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of Mother’s Shelter - Sokontwe Rural Health Centre

On 23" May 2022, the Council engaged Zaneva General Dealers for the
completion of the Mother’s Shelter at Sokontwe Health Post at the contract
sum of K118,462 with the contract period of twelve (12) weeks.

The scope of works included; substructure, superstructure, metal work,

carpentry, joinery and ironmongery and roofing.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had completed all the works and had

been paid the full contract sum.

A physical inspection conducted in September 2023 revealed that the roof had
visible depressions. Further, it was observed that the windowpanes were

poorly done resulting in the windows not closing properly. See picture below.

Roof with depression

Completion of a 1 x 2 Classroom Block — Butimbwe Secondary School

On 12" May 2022, the Council engaged Eastwest Investment Limited for the
construction of a 1 x 2 Classroom block at Butimbwe Secondary School at a

revised contract sum of K313,508.46. with a contract duration of 85 days.

214



The scope of works included; superstructure, roof structure, metal work,

Carpentry, Joinery and Ironmongery, flooring and plastering

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had completed all the works and had
been paid the full contract price.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the plaster
had peeled off the walls in the classrooms, the floor had cracks, there were
depressions in the classrooms and the door to the office leading to the strong
room had a crack. See pictures below.

Plaster peeling off the wall Wall with peeled off plaster

Installation of Mechanised Water Scheme - Milenge District Hospital

On 12" May 2022, the Council engaged Pro-specs Zambia Limited for the
installation of a mechanised water scheme at Milenge District Hospital at the

contract sum of K136,114 with a contract period of five (5) weeks.
The scope of works included:

— Supply and erection of a 6 meters high steel tank stand.

— Supply and installation of 10,000 litres polyclone tank

— Supply and installation of electric pump

— Laying of 1000 meters water distribution network

— Installation of Stand taps.

However, in November 2022, the Council terminated the contract citing the

failure by the contractor to complete the works on time and the contractor had

215



been paid amounts totalling K76,516 for the works that were completed

representing 56% of the contract price.

Among the works that the contractor was paid for was the supply of a
polyclone water tank costing K12,000 and electrical works at K2,000.

However, a physical inspection conducted on 10" October 2023, revealed that
the contractor supplied a 5,000 litres polyclone water tank instead of 10,000
litres as per BOQ.

Irregular Selection of Ineligible Bidders

Public Procurement Regulations No. 70 (1) of 2022 stipulates that an award of
contract shall be recommended to the best evaluated bidder as determined by

the evaluation methodology and criteria specified in the solicitation document.

However, the Council awarded three (3) contracts in amounts totalling
K558,880 to three (3) bidders who were not responsive at either preliminary
or technical evaluation stages leaving out other bidders who were responsive.

See table 1 below.

216



LT¢

sabes

uonenfeAns  |ealuydal

pue Areunwijaid

e aAIsuodsal pJeAn B IYSIH

jou sem lsppig — 150d Yl[eaH jo uonsjdwo)d G8'8¢6'L9T pawi Auedwod paljua €
abels uonenpens

[e21UY28) T8 BAISUOdSaI Arepuodass amquinng — o019

J0U Sem lappid WI00JSSB|D Z X T JO Uonansuo) 9y'80G'STE PalIWIT JUSWISBAU| 1S8MISe] Z
abes uolen|ens

[e21UY28) T8 BAISUOdSaI OHY 9MIUoN0S —

10U SeMm lappig 1[oYS SIYIOW Jo uonddwo)) 0T'29v'STIM Slajeaq |elauss) ensuez T

A
JUBWIWO0D s|relaQ wunowy 1019B11U0)D "'ON
10eJ1U0D

abe1s uonenjeAd [ealuyds ] Je aAlsuodsay 10U a1aMm oym saapplg T a|gel




Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,953,000 were given to 124 selected applicants to undertake various

projects such as farming, small scale mining and village banking.

However, as at 30" September 2023, the majority of applicants had not

implemented any projects.

Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

During the period under review, a total of 272 pupils were sponsored under CDF

for boarding schools and 104 students for skills training at a total cost of
K1,397,635.

As at 31% December 2022, thirty two (32) pupils and thirty nine (39) students

had graduated.

However, the following were observed:

Payment of Boarding Fees for Unknown Pupils — Milenge Boarding

Secondary School

Section. 5.3.4.1 (a) of the CDF guidelines requires among other conditions
that, to be eligible for secondary boarding school bursary, a learner must

be enrolled at a particular public boarding school.

During the period under review, the Council sponsored a total of 188 pupils
at Milenge Boarding School and paid amounts totalling K558,000 in
respect of boarding fees.

However, a review of the pupils’ database for the year 2022 obtained from
Milenge Boarding Secondary School revealed that thirty nine (39) pupils
whose boarding fees amounted to K117,000 were unknown by the school
management in that the pupils were not appearing on the school’s pupils’

database for the year 2022.

218



Overpayment of Boarding Fees — Lwela Secondary School

The Council sponsored eighty one (81) pupils at Lwela Secondary School
for three (3) terms at the rate of K1,000 per term, thus translating into a
total of K243,000.

However, in June 2022, the Council paid Lwela Secondary School amounts
totalling K246,000 for eighty one (81) pupils instead of K243,000 resulting

in an overpayment of K3,000.
As at 31% October 2023, the overpayment had not been recovered.

Irregular Payment of Boarding Fees for Pupils Sponsored by another
Institution — Milenge Secondary School.

The CDF Guidelines Section. 5.3.4.1 stipulates that the following
eligibility criteria shall apply for Secondary Boarding School:

- Allearner must be enrolled at a particular public boarding school,

- A learner must have qualified to grade eight or already enrolled in
grade 9 to 12;

- School drop-outs who failed to pay school fees shall be eligible for a

bursary;

- Learners that are enrolled in the boarding schools but are
accommodated in the nearby villages due to failure to pay boarding

fees;

- Double Orphaned where the guardian has no reliable source of

income; and

- Single Orphaned where the surviving parent has no reliable source of

income among others.

In June 2022, amounts totalling K21,000 were irregularly paid for seven

(7) pupils in respect of boarding fees at Milenge Secondary School.

However, the payment was irregular in that the same pupils boarding fees
were already paid for by the Zambia Campaign for Female Education
(CAMFED).

219



As at 31% October 2023, the matter had not been rectified.

Double Payments of Boarding Fees — Milenge Boarding Secondary
School

A comparison of the pupils’ database maintained at Milenge boarding
Secondary School and the approved list of pupils used for the payment of
boarding fees revealed that eight (8) pupils had their boarding fees paid for

twice as their names were captured twice on the payment list.

In this regard, the Council paid amounts totalling K48,000 in respect of the
eight (8) pupils instead of K24,000 resulting in an excess payment of
K24,000.

As at 31 October 2023, the excess payment had not been reimbursed.

Questionable Payment of Fees for an Extra Term for Pupils in

Examination Classes

The Council sponsored a total of 272 pupils at three (3) boarding schools
namely, Samfya, Lwela and Milenge Secondary Schools. The bursaries

application forms for the pupils were approved in June 2022.

In this regard, the Council paid a total amount of K816,000 for three (3)
school terms for all the 272 pupils whose applications were approved. The
boarding fees were meant to cater for the second and third school terms of
2022 and the first term of 2023.

It was however, observed that, out of K816,000 paid, were boarding fees
in amounts totalling K429,000 for 143 pupils in their final examination
classes who were paid for three (3) terms at the rate of K1,000 per term
instead of K286,000 had the fees been paid for two (2) terms. This resulted
in an overpayment of K143,000.

220



69. Mitete Town Council
a. Mitete Constituency - Administrative Costs
i.  Unauthorised Payments

Public Finance Management (General) Regulation No. 54 (1) of 2020 stipulates
that where a hard copy payment voucher is used, the original of a payment voucher
should be signed by a warrant holder, sub warrant holder or by any other authorized

office holder.

Contrary to the Regulation, payments in amounts totalling K142,948 involving five
(5) transactions were processed without authority from the Council Secretary or

any authorised person.

70. Mkushi Town Council
a. Mkushi North Constituency
i. Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants — Empowerment
e Failure to Implement Funded Projects

During the period under review, amounts totalling K465,000 were disbursed
to fifty-one (51) groups to carry out various projects such as fish farming, goat

rearing, poultry and piggery.

However, the funds were either shared by members or used on other purposes
thereby negatively impacting financially on the growth of the cooperatives.

See table 1 below.

221



444

"pUBY UO pUe 3uBg 3y} U Ysed ou pey gnjd ay ‘Jayund ‘padejd aq 01 sem aulyoew
Janng nuead ayy a1am doys e Hunodnasuod oy ybnoua 10U Sem panladal Asuow ay)
ey} Buikes ‘dnoub ayy 4oy swiogiun pue auoyd ewsS e aind0.ad 03 pasn sem 09T‘GH JO
aouefeq au1 ‘009 TH Bunsod siaureIuod Q08 PUB OFZ €M 10 1509 €10} B 1 sinupuno.B
30 (sBX0g) sbeq ¢ BuiAng uo spuny sy Juads gnja ay JuelB ayy BuiAlzdes uodn
'SpuUNy UMO J1ays wiody painaold Asyr yaiym auryoew Bunppew Jenng inuead e pey qnjo

8U31 ey} pajeanal gnjo 8y} 01 USIA 7 "2Z0Z 18quisidas 6T U0 gnjd 8y} 01 000‘0TH ssauisng anio
PaA3IYIe 10U Sem pasingsip pue paaoidde [1ouno) ayL ‘ssauisng Buen Jsnng inuead e jo ssodind Bunein S, USWIO A\
asodind papua)u| ayy 10§ Jueid 000°0$ 3 10§ paridde qnid s udWOA 1Zpouin) ‘ZZ0Z YU 02 UO 000'0TH 000°0S3 | Jonng Inuead IZpown | ¢
"sy21y9 Burinooud
10 spuny Jo 9e| 01 anp ssauisng Aijjnod auy 1els J0u pInod aANesadood ay) ‘Jsyung
"ssauisng Bulwiey
USI4 B JO JuaWysI|aelsa Jo) ybBnoua 10U sem panladal Asuow ayl Jeyl BulAes ssauisng
Buiwrey Anynod e 1iels 0] Japio Ul asnoy Annod e Jo UoIINASU0d 3yl Uo 2/ ‘0TM
Bununowe spuny Juads aA1eIado0d au) Tey) pa[eanal sisquia aAleladood auy)
UMM MBIAUSIUI U pUB 8A1IeIad00d a3 0 JISIA W 220 1aquisidas ,6T Uo aAlieladood aAneladoo)
PaA3IYde 10U SeMm 31 01 000‘0TM pasingsip pue panoidde [1ounod ay L Buiwire) ysiy Jo asodind ayy Jo) asodindnnin
asodund papuaiul | 1uesB 9zG'9TTH 4oy paljdde sanessdood asodindiniyl epuldein ‘2z0z YoJeln ;02 Uo Anjnod 000°0TM 92G'9TTM | Buiwieq ysi4 epuidepy | T
A3LNINFTdINI ¢ § =04
aIvd aNy a31ddv dNO¥o .
SININWNOD 3AVIN SNOILVYAH3ISF0 153rodd ON
ST a3an0ydddV a31ddy 103roydd 40 FNVN
LNNOWY 40 INVN

INNONY




€ce

PaA3IYoe 10U SBM

asodind papuaju|

8y} Jey} pajeanal qnjo ay 0} MISIA v "2Z02 Jequisldas 6T U0 gnjd 8yl 01 000 0TH
pasingsip pue panoidde J19unod ay] ‘ssauisng Bulw.rey Ajnod e Bunuess Jo asodind

39]0s ay) 10J Jueib e 1o} paljdde gnjD YINOA BaIyse ‘Malaal Japun pouad ayr buling

Buiwred

000'0TH

000°0¥M

Anjnod

PaAaIyoe 10U SeM

asodind papuaju|

"ssauisng Bulw.rey Anjnod

© LIels 0 40} yBnous 10U a1am paAladal spuny syl Jeyy paure|dxs uosiadireyd ay
"sIaquiaw ay) Buowe paseys a1am spuny auy) Jey) pajesass uosiadireyd gnja ayr yium
MB3IAIBIUI U PUB N[O 84} 01 MSIA W/ "Z20Z 48quiaidss 6T U0 gNnjo 8ys 03 000‘0TH
pasingsip pue paaoidde [19unod ay] ssauisng Burwiey Anjnod e ojul BulinuaA Jo

osodind ayp 10y JueI3 01 1°17 10§ parfdde qn[) s, uowop IqUINN ‘2202 [HAY T UO

000°0T

OTT'TeH

Anjnod

anio
S, USWIO A\

IQUINYN

PaABIYIR 10U SEM

asodind papuaju

"SpuNy JO 28| B 0] aNp PalonJIsuod uasq jou pey A1abhid syr ‘€z0z aunc Jo

SV '1Un022e ueq ay} ul Bulag spuny ayl 40 Jooid aAeY Jou PIP gNJ By} Se paliIaAuN
000'T Jo doueeq e Buinea] (uononpoid abesnes uo Juads sem 0o/ ‘Bulies|d ysng
104 Inoge| pue uonanisuod A1abbid Joy sjersrew Burindoid uo uads 00T '8M) 008'8M
unouwe [e10} e Juads gn|a sy} Tyl pajesnss gnjd syl 01 ISIA ¥ 'Zg0Z Jequisidas 6T
uo gnjd 8yl 01 000‘0TM Pasingsip pue panoidde j1ounod ayl "Bulwe) A1abbid ol
3IMuaA 0} JapJo ui Juelb 000‘GSH 10y parjdde gnjD YINoA Jadsold ‘220z 11dY T UO

000'0TH

K1abbig

PaA3IYJe 10U SeM

asodind papuajuj

"PUBY UO JOU Mueq

aU} Ul Ysea Aue aAeY Jou pIp gn[o 8y} Se PaILLIBA 8q JOU PIN0I Spuny ayl ‘1eAsmoH
"$9SSAUISN( YSI} U Pass ayl WOy GZ9'9TH JO Junowe [e10} e paressuab gnjo

3y "ydretas wody ssauisng Burieal 1eob e Liels 01 ybnous 10U sem panladal Asuow ayl
Teyr Buikes ‘Bunjueq abejjia uo pasn aq 01 000‘gM D dnolo ‘sjesas 1oy ysiy Buunaoid
uo pasn aq 01 000'GM g dnoio ‘ajesal Joy spass azrew HulAng uo pasn ag 01 000 EM
Vv dnoio ‘smojjoy se sanjaswiayl 1sBuole spuny ayl paseys gnjd ayl Jeyl pafesaal gnjo
8} JO SIaqLUBW BY} YIM MBIAIB)UI Uk pue gn|d 8y} 0} ISIA  "2Z0g Jaquiandas 6T
uo aAIeIadood 8yl 01 000‘0TM Pasingsip pue paacidde [19unod sy "Burress yeob Jo

asodind oy 103 1uRI3 ()€ TE 10) parjdde qnpo s, usWoOA esuesN ‘zz0z [1dV T UO

000'0TH

Bulieay 1009

anid
S, UQWIO M\

ESUESN




vec

PaABIYIR 10U SEM

asodind papuajuj

"paJanllap

aJam painaoid saAly 9aq (QT) ua1 3yl JO N0 (G) aAT ATUo ‘UonIppe Uy "1qap S, qNJo
9|118S 0] Pasn sem YdIym 000z 40 aduefeq e Buiaes) (S1aquisw ayy Buowe paseys
SeM 00G'GM 3JIym ‘SaAly aaq QT Burinodoid uo juads sem 00G‘Z3) 00083 Junowe
[e10] & Juads gnja 8y} Jeyl pafeanal gnjd sy} 01 USIA W "ZZ0Z Jaquiaidas 6T Uuo gnjo
8y} 01 000‘0TM pasingsip pue panoidde [19unod ay | ‘sssuisng Buidasy ssq e Liels

0} J9p10 Ut JueIs 00 ¢ 10§ pardde qni) s USWOA BWEME ‘2202 YIIRIN ;16T UO

Buideay] sag

000°0TH

000°GEM

Buideay] sag

anio
S, USWIO M\

BweMEY|

'sueaq eAos Jo sbeq Aue aney jou pIp

gn|2 8y} Se paljIian aq Jou 0S[e PIN0J PaISaAley Usag aAeY 0) ples sueaq eAos 4o sbeq
/ 3} pue ‘palyliaA 8g 10U pPInod paly sinupunolf syl ‘plaly ayp ul |[1s sem aonpoid
az1ew sy} ‘uondadsul Jo awi 8yl 1 "006‘8Z X 01 Bununowre spasdold paroadxa yum
sueaq eAos pue sinupunolh ‘azrew Buimolb Aq 0GT‘8M 40 Junowe [e10} e uads gnjo
3yl "Anpnod e 19n11sU09 OS[e 0] papasu Asyi se Yyoresds wouy Buiwrey Ajnod e uess o)

ybnous 10U Sem paAIsdal Asuow ay} 1ey Buikes ‘Builute) 01Ul aINJUBA 0} PapIdap gnjd




71. Mongu Municipal Council

a. Mongu Central Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block at Ngalama Primary School

On 25" November 2022, the Council engaged Kulibanga Enterprise for the
construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Ngalama Primary School at a
contract price of K739,731 with a contract period of twelve (12) weeks

commencing on 25" November 2022 and ending on 17" February 2023.

The scope of works included; construction of sub and superstructure,
masonry works, roofing, carpentry and joinery, ironmongery, metal works,
electrical installation, floor, wall and ceiling finishes, painting and external

works.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid an amount of
K488,536.

A physical inspection carried out in August 2023, revealed that the contractor
had been given an extension period of thirty-six (36) weeks up to 16™
November 2023. The outstanding works included; plastering, fitting of
windows and doors, glazing, roofing and painting. See picture below.

A physical inspection carried out in August 2023 revealed that the police post
had not been completed and the Council had paid amounts totalling K68,611
towards the completion of the police post.

The payment of additional funds to the contractor was questionable as the

Council did not avail details of the works paid for. See pictures below.

225



Soft Loans - Failure to Avail the List of Beneficiaries

During the period under review, an amount of K2,934,350 was received as

funding for soft loans.

As at 31 December 2022, amounts totalling K2,706,350 had been disbursed to
nineteen (19) applicants to undertake various projects such as cattle ranching,

milling company and goat farming among others.

Guideline 5.2.5 (f) of the CDF Guidelines requires that applicants for empowerment

loans must have been residents in the constituency for over six (6) months.

The Council paid loans in amounts totalling K2,050,290 through the National
Savings and Credit Bank. Contrary to the guideline, there were no documents
availed for audit scrutiny to determine whether the beneficiaries of the loans

resided in the constituency.

b. Nalikwanda Constituency

Community Projects
e Construction of Simulima Health Post

On 29" November 2022, the Council engaged Caetami Enterprise Limited
to construct Simulima Health Post in Looma ward at a contract price of
K279,086 with a contract period of six (6) weeks commencing on 29"
November 2022 and ending on 14" January 2023.

The scope of works included; construction of sub and super structures,
carpentry and joinery, ironmongery, metal work, electrical installation,

floor and wall finishing, painting and decorating.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K233,670.

A physical inspection carried out on 25" August 2023 revealed that the
project had not been completed twenty (20) weeks after the expected

226



completion date. The outstanding works included: electrical installation,

painting and decorating.
Construction of Staff House - Nandinga Health Post

On 24" November 2022, the Council engaged Machisa Contractor Supply
Limited to construct a staff house, waterborne toilets and water reticulation
system at Nandinga Health Post at a contract price of K797,072 with a
contract period of sixteen (16) weeks commencing on 24" November 2022
and ending on 16" March 2023.

The scope of works included:
o Low-Cost Staff House

Construction of substructure, concrete works, brickwork and block
work, roofing, carpentry and joinery, ironmongery, structural steel,
metal work, plumbing installation, electrical installation,tiling,

painting, decorating and glazing.
o Ablution Block

Erection of substructure, concrete works, brickwork and blockwork,
roofing, carpentry and joinery, ironmongery, metalwork, plumbing,
electrical works, floor and wall finishes, painting and decorating,

external works and drainages.
o Water Reticulation System

Borehole siting, borehole drilling and casing, borehole development,
pumping test, supply and installation of submersible motor pumps,
rising main fittings, supply and installation of solar panels and
accessories, supply and installation of borehole accessories, supply and

installation of PVC tank and tank stand, civil works and sterilization.

o As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts
totalling K488,536.

227



A physical inspection carried out in August 2023 revealed the following:
e Low-Cost Staff House

The substructure, concrete works, brickwork and block work, roofing,
structural steel, metal work, electrical installation had been done with
plumbing installation, glazing, tilling, painting and decorating still

outstanding. See picture below.

e Ablution Block

The substructure, superstructure, roofing, metalwork, plumbing,
electrical works, floor and wall finishes were completed with fixing of
doors and air vents, tiling, glazing painting, decorating, external works
and drainages still outstanding. See picture below.

Soft Loans - Failure to Avail the List of Beneficiaries

During the period under review, amounts totalling K2,934,350 were received as
funding for soft loans and twelve (12) applicants were selected and awarded soft
loans to undertake various projects such as cattle ranching, milling company and
goat farming among others.

As at 31% December 2022, amounts totalling K2,799,340 had been disbursed
leaving a balance of K135,010.

Guideline 5.2.5 (f) of the CDF Guidelines requires that applicants for
empowerment loans must have been residents in the constituency for over six (6)

months.

228



During the period under review, the Council paid loans in amounts totalling
K1,898,524. Contrary to the Guideline, there were no documents availed for
audit scrutiny to determine whether the beneficiaries of the loans resided in the

constituency.

72. Monze Town Council

a. Monze Central Constituency

Community Project

Drilling of Borehole and Mechanized Water Reticulation System

On 3@ November 2022, the Council engaged Imperial Contracts and Supplies
Limited for the drilling of a borehole and installation of a mechanized water
reticulation system at Monze Mission Hospital at a contract sum of
K474,593.70 with a contract period of eight (8) weeks starting from 17
November 2022 to 14™ January 2023.

The scope of works included borehole drilling lining and testing; solar power
pump, panels and panel stand installation; PVC tank and steel stand
installation (5000 Litres x 03, 10,000 Litres x 03); water distribution and
fencing.

As at 31 October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K474,594 representing 100% of the contract sum.

A physical inspection carried out on 21% October 2023 revealed that the

project had been completed.
The following were observed:

o the borehole was non-functional as silt had accumulated and blocked the

flow of water; and

o installation of 63mm diameter class 6 high density polyethylene (HD-PE)
pipes, bends, reducers, tees and elbows for one of the 5000 Litres PVC

water tank had not been done.

229



Non-functional borehole

Questionable Payments

During the period under review, the Council made payments in amounts
totalling K1,269,174 involving thirty eight (38) transactions to various
Schools and Skills Training Centres for students sponsored under CDF.

However, the payments were made without invoices, demand notices from the
learning and training institutions showing the names of students being paid
for and amounts. Further, it was also observed that the Council did not attach

lists of students to the payment vouchers.

In this regard, it was not possible to ascertain the completeness and accuracy

of the amounts paid.

b. Bweengwa Constituency

Grants — Over Expenditure

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K2,199,894 were disbursed to forty-eight (48) selected applicants to
undertake various projects such as gardening, chicken and goat rearing

among others resulting in over expenditure of K243,661
Soft Loans - Delayed Utilisation of Funds

A review of payments for the period under review, revealed that amounts
totalling K2,934,350 were allocated towards soft loans for Youth and
Women Empowerment in accordance with Constituency Development Fund

Guideline number 2.2.

230



However, a review of expenditure records and bank statements revealed
that the funds had not been disbursed to beneficiaries as at 315 October
2023.

¢c. Moomba Constituency
i Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

The Council received an amount of K4,890,583 for bursaries and disbursed
amounts totalling K735,888 as at 315 December 2023.

The following were observed:
e Questionable Payments

During the period under review, the Council made payments in
amounts totalling K197,970 involving twenty one (21) transactions to
various Schools and Skills Training Centres for students sponsored

under CDF.

However, the payments were made without invoices, demand notices
from the learning and training institutions showing the names of
students being paid for and amounts. Further, it was also observed that

the Council did not attach list of students to the payment vouchers.

In this regard, it was not possible to ascertain the completeness and

accuracy of the amounts paid.
d. Other Observations
I Failure to Follow Procurement Procedures — Bweengwa Constituency

Section 143 (3) of the Public Procurement Regulations of 2022 states, “A
Procurement Unit shall maintain a record of bidders to whom the request
for quotations was issued and the reasons for their inclusion and where a
shortlist consists of less than three bidders, the record shall include the

reasons thereof.”

Contrary to the Regulations, on 12" January 2022, the Council procured
goods and services in amounts totalling K23,645 from Ubone Enterprises
Limited without obtaining competitive bids. Further, no reason was availed

as to why the procurement was single sourced.

231



73. Mpika Town Council

a. Mpika Central Constituency

Community Projects

Delayed Submission and Implementation of Projects

Guideline 5.4 (a) of the Constituency Development Funds Guidelines 2022
provides that the CDFC shall submit to the Minister proposed applications
and the estimated costs before the end of the month of March in each year

in the prescribed manner and form.

Contrary to the Guideline, the Council on 4" August 2022 submitted fifty
(50) proposed projects with an estimated cost of K13,738,162 for approval
to the Minister of Local Government and .Rural development

In addition, although the Minister approved the projects in September 2022,
the projects had not been implemented as at 31 October 2023.

Completion of 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Chitulika Secondary School

During the period under review, the Council allocated amounts totalling
K82,980 towards the completion of a 1 x 3 classroom block at Chitulika
Secondary School in Kamwanya ward in Mpika Central Constituency. The
funds were meant to cater for labour costs as well as materials and
transportation expenses. In this regard on 31 May 2022, the Council
engaged Ngolonganeni General Suppliers for the completion of a 1 x 3
classroom block at a contract sum of K82,980 with a contract period of
fifty eight (58) days.

The scope of works included roofing, plastering, painting, metal works,

flooring and external works.

As at 31 October 2023, amounts totalling K76,333 had been spent on

materials and labour.

A physical inspection conducted on 11" October 2023 revealed that
substandard iron sheets were used for roofing in that they were different
from the required 0.4mm which was in the bill of quantity and the floor had

developed cracks. Enquiries from management revealed that the roof was

232



blown off and the contractor decided to put back the same substandard iron

sheets. See the pictures below.

Floor with Cracks Substandard Iron sheets

Enquiries from Chitulika Secondary School management revealed that the
poor workmanship was attributed to the use of companies without good

track records.

ii.  Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Sponsorship of Unapproved Beneficiaries

Guideline No. 5.4 of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines, 2020
states, “The Minister shall approve projects, empowerments and bursaries

endorsed by the Constituency Development Fund Committee.”

Contrary to the Guideline, the Council paid amounts totalling K34,965 in
respect of skill development bursaries for twelve (12) students who were not

on the list approved by the Constituency Development Fund Committee.

iii.  Other Observations

Irregular Use of Accountable Imprest

Regulation No. 94 (3) defines accountable imprest as imprest issued to
facilitate the purchase of goods and services whose value cannot be

ascertained at the time.

Contrary to the Regulation, accountable imprest in amounts totalling
K41,510 was issued to seventeen (17) officers to procure goods and services

whose values could be ascertained at the time of payment.

233



74. Mpongwe Town Council

a.

Mpongwe Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of 1 x 3 Classroom Block

On 18™ August 2022, the Council engaged Jucitech Zambia Limited to construct
a 1x 3 Classroom Block at Mpondwa Community School at a contract sum of
K525,000 with a completion period of thirteen (13) weeks.

The scope of works included construction of sub and superstructure, roofing
works, metal works, carpentry and joinery and ironmongery, glazing, painting

and decorating and external works.

As of 31°" December 2022, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K254,376

A physical inspection carried out on 12" October 2023 revealed that the works

were completed.

However, it was observed that the floor in the classrooms had cracks and the

spoon drain in front of the classroom block was crumbling. See picture below.

Cracks on the floor of the Classroom Block

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

Grants
o Irregular Use of Empowerment Grant

The CDF Guideline No. 5.2.4 a (iv) provides that the proposed project

should be undertaken within the Constituency.

Contrary to the Guideline, a review of the Internal Audit Report dated 18"

November 2022 revealed that, Kamabwe Multipurpose Cooperative, which

234



was paid a grant of K40,000 for village chicken rearing, invested part of the
funds i.e. K 16,000 by entering into a six-month contract with Chibanga
Free Range Farm in Kabwe Central Province for rearing of the
Cooperatives Chickens.

As 31% October 2023, the Cooperative had not received any chickens from

Chibanga Free Range Farm.
Abandoned Project

On 31 August 2022, a grant of K40,000 was paid to Shingwa Youth

Multipurpose Cooperative for pig rearing.

However, a physical inspection of the site carried on 16™ October 2023
revealed that the project had eleven (11) malnourished pigs and the Youth
Cooperative had abandoned the Project.

Delayed Implementation of a Project

On 12" August 2022, a grant of K40,000 was paid to Kimye Multipurpose
Cooperative for bee keeping. However, as at 31% October, 2023 the project
had not been implemented.

Poor Management of Empowerment Projects

CDF guideline No. 5.2.2 stipulates that Cooperatives, Clubs, Associations
and Organised Groups should apply for grants to the WDCs to be used as
seed money to establish a revolving fund to support their Members.

On 12™ August 2022, grants in amounts totalling K80,000(K40,000 each)
were paid to two (2) Cooperatives namely Tofwane Multipurpose and

Filengwa Cooperative for pig rearing.

A physical inspection carried out on 16" October 2023 at Tofwane
Multipurpose revealed that K24,973 most of the funds for the project were
spent on the construction of the pig pen and the Cooperative had purchased

six (6) piglets that would take a very long time to start producing offspring.

Consequently, the Cooperative risks running out of funds to feed the pigs

thereby rendering the project not viable.

235



Sows purchased by Tofwane Cooperative
e Soft Loans - Failure to Disburse Funds

During the period under review, the council received amounts totalling

K2,934,350 for soft loans for youth and women empowerment.

However, the funds had not been disbursed as at 315 December 2022.

Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

Failure to Avail Monthly Reports

The CDF Guideline No. 8.2.1 requires that monthly monitoring reports should
be prepared and should provide information on the progress of the community
projects, youth and women empowerment and bursaries program. The reports
should highlight the expenditure incurred on the projects. Further, the reports
should highlight the successes, challenges and lessons learnt in the
implementation of the projects done monthly on key aspects of the CDF based

on agreed positions of the Community through the WDCs.

However, no monthly reports were availed for audit verification making it
difficult to ascertain the successes/challenges and the number of students and

pupils that had graduated.

236



75. Mporokoso Town Council

a. Community Projects

Completion of 1x3 Classroom Block at Mukanga Day Secondary School

On 7" March 2022, the Council engaged Daluk Stationary and General Dealers for
the construction of a 1x3 classroom block at a contract sum of K314,231 with a
completion period of twelve weeks commencing on 23 March 2022 and ending
on 23" June 2022.

The scope of works included; the substructure, concrete works, brickwork and
blockwork, roofing, carpentry joinery and ironmongery, structural steel works,
metalwork, flooring and wall finishes, glazing, painting and decoration and

external drainage.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid an amount of K294,010
leaving a balance of K20,222.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the project was

complete and handed over.

It was however observed that the floor screed in the classroom blocks had started
developing cracks. In addition, the shelves had not been installed in the storeroom

despite being provided for in the Bill of Quantity (BOS). See picture below.

Cracking classroom floor

Irregular Engagement of a Subcontractor - Construction of 1x2 Classroom

Block at Mibamba Primary School.

On 21% April 2021, the Council engaged Trammel Engineering Solutions Limited
for the construction of a 1x2 classroom block at a contract sum of K292,379 with
a completion period of five (5) months commencing on 29" April 2021 and ending
on 29" September 2021.

237



The scope of works included the substructure, concrete works, brickwork and
blockwork, roofing, carpentry joinery and ironmongery, structural steel works,
metalwork, flooring and wall finishes, glazing, painting and decoration and

external drainage.
As at 30" May 2022, the contractor was paid an amount of K105,428 leaving
a balance of K186,951.

Section 7.1 of the General Conditions of Contract states that “the contractor may
subcontract with the approval of the project manager but may not assign the
contract without the approval the employer in writing. Subcontracting shall not

alter the contractor’s obligations”.

Contrary to the Conditions of the Contract, the contractor subcontracted Chowali
General Suppliers and Construction without the approval of the Council in writing.

On 20" May 2022, the contract was terminated citing consistently being behind
schedule, poor workmanship evidenced by consistent failure to adhere to

specifications, failure to update securities and poor site management.

76. Mpulungu Town Council
a.  Mpulungu Constituency
i.  Grants — Empowerment - Unauthorised Projects

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,953,200 were given to 140 selected applicants to undertake various projects

such as pig farming, goat rearing and cattle rearing.

Section 5.4 of the Constituency Development Fund guidelines states that “the
Minister shall approve projects, empowerments and bursaries endorsed by the

Constituency Development Fund Committee”.

Contrary to the Guidelines, eight (8) organised groups had used funds in
amounts totalling K140,000 on projects that were not endorsed by the

Constituency Development Fund Committee.

238



ii.  Other Observations - Irregular Cash Withdrawals

The Ministry of Finance Treasury and Finance Management Circular No. 1 of

2022 guided Controlling Officers that no cash should be withdrawn for payment

of subsistence allowances, fuel refunds and any other allowances. Further, it

states that the allowances should be paid directly into the beneficiary’s bank

account.

Contrary to the Circular, accountable imprest in amounts totalling K92,588 was

paid to various officers to facilitate payment of daily subsistence to officers

instead of paying directly into the beneficiaries’ accounts.

77. Mufulira Municipal Council

a.  Mufulira Constituency

i.  Community Projects

Completion of the Science Laboratory at Kalanga Secondary School-
2021

On 7" June 2022, the Council engaged Darlen Limited to complete the
science laboratory at a contract sum of K210,000 with a completion period
of twelve (12) weeks commencing on 7™ June 2022 and ending on 6%
September 2022.

The scope of works included; carpentry, joinery and ironmongery,
plumbing installations, glazing, painting and decorating, external works
and electrical works.

As of September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K79,459 leaving a balance of K130,541.

A physical inspection carried out in August 2023, eleven (11) months after
the expected completion date revealed that works had not been completed.
The outstanding works included joinery, iron mongery, painting and

decorating, electrical works, plumbing, glazing and external works.

See pictures below.

239



Unfinished glazing Uninstalled plumbing installations

As at 31% August 2023, the project had stalled and the contractor was not

on site.
Delayed Completion- Water Reticulation in Seven sites-2021

On 3" November 2022, the Council engaged Jozanga Investment Limited
for water reticulation at seven (7) sites namely Gasto Primary School,
Kansuswa Secondary School, Kamuchanga Primary School, Mufulira
central school, Buyantanshi Primary School, Kawama Primary School and
Kalanga Secondary School at a contract sum of K480,000 with a
completion period of eight (8) weeks commencing on 3™ November 2022
ending on 5" January 2023.

The scope of works included; drilling of a borehole and installation of
casing from top to bottom at two (2) sites, construction of tank stand and
installation of poly tank and plumbing works and electricals (at all the

seven sites).

As 30" June 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K72,000
leaving a balance of K408,000.

A physical inspection carried out in June 2023, revealed that four (4)
months after the expected completion date, works at three (3) sites had not
been completed with the following outstanding;

o Gasto Primary school - the borehole had not been drilled, the tank had

not been mounted and electricals had not been fitted.

o Kansuswa Secondary School -the tank had not been mounted,
plumbing works and electrical fittings had not been installed.

240



o Kamuchanga Primary School - the electrical fittings and plumbing

works had been installed.

b. Kankoyo Constituency

I.  Community Projects

Construction of a Basketball Court and Levelling of a Volleyball Court
and a Football Pitch at Butondo Skills Centre Phase 1-2020

In July 2021, the Council engaged Metal Lake Mining and Logistics Limited
on a contract to construct a basketball court, levelling of a volleyball court
and football pitch at Butondo Skills and Recreation centre at a contract price
of K196,692 with a completion period of three (3) months commencing in

July and ending in October 2021.

The scope of works included; excavation and earthworks, concrete works,
carpentry and metal work. As at 24™ June 2023 the Council had spent
amounts totalling K156,296 on the project.

A physical inspection carried out in June and inquiries made with
management revealed that the project was completed and the contractor
demanded final payment of the project. However, as 30" September 2023,
the recreation centre was not in use and the center was being used as a

dumping site for waste and a footpath for people in the community.

It was also noticed that there was poor workmanship as the recommended
hardwood from the BOQ was not used and the backboard of the basketball
court was getting damaged. The concrete slab of the basketball court was
also of substandard and was cracking even though the court was not being

used by members of the community. See pictures below.

241



C.

Kantanshi Constituency

Community Projects

The Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development approved forty six
(46) community projects which included drilling of boreholes, construction of
a market shelter and the procurement of desks. The projects were to be

implemented in 2022.

However, as at 31% December 2022, the Council had completed thirty-eight
(38), six (6) had not been implemented and two (2) were work in progress as
at 30" September, 2023.

A total of forty six (46) community projects such as drilling of boreholes,
construction of a market shelter and the procurement of desks were approved
for implementation in 2022 out of which thirty eight (38) were implemented
and completed while six (6) with allocated amount of K1,212,200 had not

commenced and two (2) were work in progress as at 31% October 2023.
The following were observed:
e Unutilised Funds

The Council received a total of K11,938,162 for community projects out
of which only an amount of K864,998 representing 7% of the funded
amounts had been spent leaving a balance of K11,073,164 as at 31%
December 2022.

e Construction of a 1x3 CRB Kasumba Primary School

On 27" May 2022, the Council engaged Neptone General Contractors
Limited to construct a 1x3 classroom block at a revised contract sum of
K633,167 with a completion period of twelve (12) weeks commencing

in June 2022 and ending in September 2022.

The scope of works included; concrete work, brickwork and blockwork,
roofing, metal work, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, electrical
installation, floor and wall finishings, glazing, painting, decorating and

external works.

242



As at 315 December 2022, amounts totalling K610,184 had been paid to

the contractor.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023, revealed that the
classroom block had been completed. However, the block had developed
cracks on the floor and spoon drain; and the paint around the skating had

peeled off. See pictures below.

Cracks on Spoon drain Paint peeled off

ii.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,946,812 were issued to 176 selected applicants to undertake various projects

such as fish farming, goat selling and sausage processing.
However, the following were observed:
e Unauthorized Change of Approved Grant Project

Section 4 (c) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018 states
that “The Minister is responsible for receipt, review and approval of project lists

from Committees”.

Contrary to the Regulation, eighteen (18) Cooperatives, Clubs, Associations and
Organized Groups which received grants in amounts totalling K638,100
changed the use of the grants from the approved activities without authority
from the Minister.

e Soft Loans

During the period under review, the Council approved seventeen (17)

applications amounting K1,468,409 for issuance of soft loans.

243



However as at 31% October 2023, the loans had not been disbursed to successful

applicants.
iii.  Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

A total of twenty-four (24) pupils were sponsored under CDF to go to boarding
schools and 558 students to undergo skills training at a total cost of K3,527,947.
As at 31% December 2022.

As at 30" September 2023, 290 students had graduated while 268 students and
twenty-four (24) pupils were still in school.

78. Mufumbwe Town Council
a. Mufumbwe Constituency
I Community Projects
e Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

Section 15 (1) Subject to section 6 (e) of the CDF Act 2018, states that “A
Committee shall submit to the Minister a proposed project list and the
estimated costs of the proposed projects before the end of the month of March
in each year in the prescribed manner and form to ensure timely release of

funds.”

Contrary to the Act, the Council submitted the 2022 proposed project lists to
the Minister for approval on 30" June 2022, three (3) months after the expected
date prescribed by the Act.

e Failure to Implement Approved Projects

Section 15(5) of the Constituency Development Act No.11 of 2018 states that
“a project that is approved by the Minister shall be funded and the
implementation of the approved project shall be completed within the agreed

contractual period.”

On 5" August 2022 the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
approved twenty three (23) community projects at a total cost of K13,470,000
which included construction and completion of classroom blocks, market

structure and water schemes.

244



Contrary to the Act, eleven (11) approved projects with a total allocated
amount of K6,066,288 had not been implemented as at 28" June 2023 despite
being approved by the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
on 27" September 2022. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Unimplemented Projects

Year of | Date of | Amount

No. |Name and Type of Project Ward Project | Approval K

1 |Construction of Police Post at Matushi Matushi | 2022 |27.09.2022 | 500,000
Community

2 |Construction of a Staff House at Matushi Police | Matushi | 2022 |27.09.2022 | 300,000
post

3 |Construction of a 1*2 CRB at Kikonge Day Kikonge | 2022 |27.09.2022 | 500,000
Secondary School

4 |Construction of a Market Shelter in Kikonge Kikonge | 2022 |27.09.2022 | 170,000

5 |Construction of a 1*3 CRB at Mushima Mushima | 2022 |27.09.2022 | 900,000

Day Secondary School (Phase 10)

6 |Construction of a Mini-Hospital (Phase 1) Kalambo | 2022 |27.09.2022 | 800,000

7 |Construction of a 1*3 CRB at Kamabuta Day Kamabuta | 2022 |27.09.2022 | 780,000
Secondary School.

8 |Construction of Staff house for an Musonweji| 2022 |27.09.2022 | 250,000

Agricultural Extension Officer

9 |Construction of 1*3 CRB at Kyalusula 2022 |27.09.2022 | 591,288
Community School

10 |Construction of Maternity Annex at Kilale Rural | Kilale 2022 | 27.09.2022 | 425,000

Health Post.

11 |Construction of a 1 x 3 CRB at Kashima east Kashima | 2022 |27.09.2022 | 850,000
Secondary School East
TOTAL 6,066,288

The remaining twelve (12) projects were not implemented as at 28" June 2023
Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

A total of nine (9) pupils were sponsored under CDF to go to boarding schools
and 245 students to undergo skills training at a total cost of K1,448,460.

The following were observed:

e Late Submission of Skills Development Bursary Applications for

Approval

CDF Guidelines Part 5.4 states that, “the CDFC shall submit to the Minister
proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries before the end of

the month of March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.”

245



However, the proposed applications and estimated costs were submitted to
the Minister in June 2022, two (2) months after the prescribed period.

Unauthorised Change of Training and Wasteful Expenditure -

Mufumbwe Youth Resources Centre

Section 12 of the 2018 Constituency Development Fund Act provides that,
“the Fund shall not be used for any purposes other than disbursements to
constituency accounts to meet costs of approved projects and administrative

expenses not exceeding five per cent of the Fund.”

The Council was required to pay amounts totalling K8,800 for three (3)
students sponsored under the CDF skills development bursaries but paid
amounts totalling K15,017 resulting in overpaid amounts totalling K6,217.
The three students undertook driving training courses which was not
approved by CDF Committee and the Minister instead of the approved
Electrical Technology, Tailoring and General Agriculture courses contrary
to the CDF Act of 2018.

Furthermore, another student who was supposed to undertake training as a
tipper truck operator undertook computer studies which was not approved by
the CDF committee and the Ministry. The Council paid K4,900 for two (2)

terms as at 31%' December 2022.

79. Mulobezi Town Council

a. Mulobezi Constituency

i.  Community Projects

Delayed Completion - Construction of 1x3 CRB at Machile Primary
School

On 14" November 2022, the Council engaged Cliffham Construction Limited
for the construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Mulobezi in machele ward
at a contract sum of K481,972 with a contract period of four (4) months
starting from 22" November 2022 to 25" March 2023.

246



The scope of works included construction of sub and superstructures, roofing
and steel work, metal work, iron mongery and glazing, flooring, plastering

and drainage, electricals wiring, painting and decorations and external works.

As at 30" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K393,518.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that
the project had not been completed. The outstanding works included; flooring,

carpentry joinery and ironmongery and glazing. See picture below.

Incomplete 1x3 CRB at Machile Primary School

e Grants — Empowerment - Failure to Implement Funded Projects by

Grant Beneficiaries

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K647,390 were issued to forty three (43) selected applicants to undertake
various projects such as cattle, piggery and goat rearing, groundnut and
vegetable business, poultry, block making and welding business and

hardware, among others.

However, as at 10" October 2023, fifteen (15) applicants issued with grants
in amounts totalling K216,120 had implemented the projects while twenty
eight (28) applicants who were issued with grants in amounts totalling
K403,340 had not implemented the projects for a delayed period of between
nine (9) and twelve (12) months from the time the loans were disbursed.

247



80. Mumbwa Town Council

a. Mumbwa Central Constituency

Soft Loans - Failure to Collect Loan Repayments

According to the CDF Guidelines on Loan Repayment b (i) states that the first
payment shall be 60 days from the date of getting the loan; (ii) the subsequent

instalments shall be paid at the end of each month.

During the period under review, sixty (60) applicants were selected and awarded
soft loans in amounts totalling K2,557,090 to undertake various projects.

However, it was observed that the sixty (60) beneficiaries were required to pay
monthly amounts totalling K112,336 with repayment periods ranging from
twelve (12) to thirty six (36) months.

Contrary to the guidelines, 31% October 2023, the Council only collected
K78,525 as loan repayment for the months of August and September 2023
leaving a balance of K149,147. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Uncollected Loan Repayment

Loan Amount Loan Balance
Month
Endin Expected Amount

g K Paid K K
August 112,336 50,034 | 62,302
September 112,336 28,490 | 83,846
Total 224,672 78,525 | 146,147
Nangoma Constituency

Secondary Schools (Boarding) and Skills Development

During the period under review, amounts totalling K4,890,583 was received

as funding for secondary school boarding and skills development bursaries.

As at 31 December 2022, amounts totalling K1,261,140 had been spent
leaving a balance of K3,629,443.

248



81. Mungwi Town Council

a.

Malole Constituency

Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

During the period under review, the Council approved to sponsor seventy five
(75) pupils at boarding schools and 198 students at skills training schools at a
cost K1,961,740.

As at 31% December 2022, the Council had sent amounts totalling K1,225,322
from the funds meant for Bursaries leaving a balance of K3,665,261. Despite
the availability of funds, the Council did not sponsor the pupils who had

applied for the bursary in 2022.
Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,464,239 were issued to eighty three (83) selected applicants to undertake

various projects such as poultry farming, piggery and cattle keeping.
However, the following were observed:
o Questionable Disbursement of Empowerment Funds

Contrary to the provision, there were five (5) clubs to which amounts
totalling K120,000 were disbursed as Empowerment Funds during the

period under review which were not registered. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Unregistered Groups

Amount
No  |Group/Cooperative Ward Proposed Project to be Funded Disbursed
K
1 |Kalulu Fish Cooperative Lubala Fish Farming/Village banking 25,000
2 |Kasoma Youth Club Kabisha  |Fish Farming 30,000
3 |Chimanga Multipurpose Cooperative |Kabisha  |Village banking/Savings 25,000
4 |Natumbeshe Youth Club Katumba  |Fish Farming 20,000
5 |Fibwekula Multipurpose Cooperative |Katumba |Fish Farming 20,000
Total 120,000
o Unapproved Payments - Constituency Development Fund
Committee

Section 15 (1) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 1 of 2018
stipulates that Subject to section 6 (e), a Committee shall submit to The

Minister a proposed project list and the estimated costs of the proposed

249



projects before the end of the month of March in each year in the

prescribed manner and form to ensure timely release of funds.

Contrary to the Act, amounts totalling K19,000 were disbursed to two
(2) groups without the approval of the Constituency Development Fund

Committee.

82. Mushindamo Town Council

a.

Solwezi East Constituency

Construction of 1x3 Classroom Block at Kichile Primary School — Brico

Multi-Purpose Cooperative Society Limited

On 22" July 2022, the Council awarded a contract to Brico Multi-Purpose
Cooperative Society Limited to rehabilitate a 1x2 classroom block at Kichile
Primary school at a cost of K178,6009.

The scope of works included; removal of existing roof, repairing of selected cracked
walls and beam filling, construction of strong room in the office, installation of new
roof using lip channels, installation of window frames with burglar bars,

electrification, execution of carpentry and joinery, among others.

On 8™MSeptember 2022, the Council wrote to the contractor to stop the rehabilitation
works with a view of revising the contract for the contractor to construct 1x 3

classroom block.

On 12" October 2022, the Council revised the contract and amended the contract
from rehabilitation of 1x2 classroom block to construction of a new 1x3 classroom
block at a contract sum of K811,301. The contract was for a period from 24"
October 2022 to 23" February 2023.

The revised scope of works included construction of substructure, roofing using lip
channels and IBR sheets, electrification, execution of carpentry and joinery

including installation.

As at 28" September 2023, amounts totalling K477,755 had been paid. The

following were observed:

250



Irregular Amendment/Variation without Approval

Section 77 (1) and (2) of the Public Procurement Act No. 8 of 2020 states, “an
amendment to a contract shall not be effected without the approval of the
Treasury and the legal advice of the Attorney-General; and subject to sub
section (1), a proposed amendment or variation to a contract shall not be
submitted to the Attorney - General without prior written authorisation of the

appropriate approvals authority.”

Contrary to the Act, the Council amended the contract from K178,609 to
K811,301 without the prior written authorisation of the appropriate approvals
authority, approval by the Treasury and the legal advice of the Attorney-

General.
Delay in Completion

A physical inspection carried out on 12" October 2023 revealed that the
building had not been completed eight (8) months after the expected
completion date. The outstanding works included; beam filling, plastering,
flooring, doors, grazing, apron and spoon drain, five (5) window frames,

mortice locks, chalk boards and painting.

Further, it was observed that Y12 burglar bars were used instead of Y16
contrary to the specifications in the bill of quantities.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor was not on site. See picture below.

Incomplete 1x3 Classroom Block

251



Failure to Follow Tender Procedures

Section 60 (1-5) of the Public Procurement Act No. 8 of 2020 state that a solicitation
document shall be in the form issued by the Authority or any other document
approved by the Authority and it shall contain clear instructions on the management
of the procurement process and the applicable rules, a clear description of the object
of the procurement in the form of a statement of requirements, a clear description of
the eligibility requirements in respect of bidders and specification of documentary
evidence required as proof of eligibility, the proposed form and conditions of
contract or a statement of the form and conditions of contract, clearly state the
methodology and criteria to be used in the evaluation of bids and the determination

of the best evaluated bidder.

Contrary to the Act, a review of fifteen (15) contracts for rehabilitation, construction
of classrooms, clinics and bridges which were awarded at a total contract sum of
K5,767,281 revealed that the contracts were awarded without following tender
procedures as the contracts lacked supporting documents such as site possession
certificate, adverts, bid documents, evaluation reports, contracts and approval by the

Attorney General. See 1 table below.

Table 1: Contracts Awarded Without Following Tender Procedures

Contract
No. Project Contractor Ul Observation
K
Rehabilitation of 1x4 classroom block | Calamus No site possession certificate, no
1 Enterprises 431,820 solicitation documents (Adverts, bid
Limited documents and evaluation reports) & no
Approval from Attorney General.
Construction of Bridge and embarkment| Hossain Evaluation reports and no approval from
at Mulalashi stream i
2 Enterprises 802,937 Attorney.
Limited
Completion of Sub structure on the 1x2 | Morumo No site possession certificate, and
3 classroom block at Misangwa and Innovation 303.871 evaluation reports, no contract and no
Kashinge Primary School Limited approval from Attorney General.

252




Construction of Culverts on Mwibale Naltan No solicitation document such as advert,
4 stream in Mapunga ward Investments 125,530 bid documents, evaluation reports and
Limited contracts availed.
Rehabilitation of 1x3 classroom block at | Naltan No site possession certificate, and
5 Luamfula Primary School Investments 309.858 evaluation reports, no contract and no
Limited Approval from Attorney General.
Construction of a 1x3 classroom block at | Brico Multi- No site possession certificate, no bank
9 Kichile Primary School Purpose 811,300 guarantee for advance payment, no
Cooperative solicitation documents (Adverts, bid
documents and no approval from
Attorney General.
construction of culverts and embankment | Hossain no bank guarantee for advance payment,
100N Kyambulumina and Kafwemba Enterprises 806.151 and evaluation reports) and no approval
streams Limited from Attorney General.
Completion of 1X3 Classroom block at Robucon No site possession certificate and
1 Yowela Secondary School Construction 596,838 evaluation reports. No approval from
Limited Attorney General.
Construction of a water scheme at Chief | SARO Agro Single sourced as there were no
12 Musaka's Palace. Industrial 150,085.69 quotations from other companies.
Limited
Construction of Kingovwa Rural Health | Shapron No site possession certificate, no
13 Post Construction 388,031 approval from Attorney General.
and Logistics
Borehole sitting, drilling, construction of | Sts Drilling and Single sourced as there were no
14 civil works and installation of 2 hand Exploration Ltd 98.060 quotations from other companies
pumps at Mushingwa community and
Kibombomene
Drilling of five hand pump boreholes in Sts Drilling and | 243,150 No site possession certificate, no
15 Katemo community, chief Chikola's Exploration Ltd solicitation documents such as adverts,
palace, Kasalamakanga, Kamilombe bid documents & evaluation reports. No
Primary School and Kibuye Primary contract.
Totals 5,068,531.69

253




Failure to Claim Advance Payments

On 22" August 2022, Hossain Enterprises Limited was awarded two (2) contracts
for the construction of culverts and embarkment on Kyambulumina and Kafwemba
streams and construction of bridge and embarkment on Mulalashi streams at contract
sums of K806,151 and K802,937 respectively for a duration of fourteen (14) weeks.
On 24" August 2022, the contractor was paid an advance in amounts totalling
K241,363 against advance bond guarantee dated 11" August 2022 with an expiry
date of 11" January 2023.

Clause 6.4 of the Special Conditions of Contract of the contracts stated that advance
for mobilisation, materials and supplies shall be 15 percent of the contract and be
paid on the commencement date against the submission of a bank guarantee for the

Same.

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that the contractor did

not perform any works on the two projects.

Contrary to the clause, the Council had not claimed the advance payments of
K241,363 from the insurance company and the advance bond guarantee expired on
11" January 2023.

¢ Infrastructure Community Project Status

A physical inspection of selected projects carried out in September 2023

revealed the following. See 2 table below.

254



qac

"UNJ USXI1YD e se pasn

SeM SPJeM a1 JO aUo ‘Jayln4

"JpNe 10} pajleAe sem 1odal
Jano Bulpuey oN ‘Jeuoiiesado

10U 3JaM pUE SI00[) PayIRId

SHI0M

|e1sW JO uole|jeIsul
pue uolnejjeisul
[eaLnoa)s ‘Assutof
pue Anuadied

JO UOIINJ9Xd
‘A1sBiow uour Jo
uole|eisul ‘400l Jo
uolye|eisul ‘syJom
ainonuisiadns

JO UOIONIISUOD

pey SpJem Ylog ‘J8AsMOoy | ‘SYI0M aInjoniisgns asudiaug spJep\ aews4
‘pa19|dwiod usag pey spem ay L [le Jo uonajdwod EY9°26T 0S.'v22 | 2202/0T/60 | 2202/80/0T | Ino4 010yd | pue [l Jo uonsjdwo) | 1se3 1Zam|oS T
pu3 uels
A A
€¢0¢
130010 42T 18 S8 SUONBAISqO S$340/\ Jo adods pred wns 10B11U0D 1019011U0D 108l0.d Aouanisuo) | 'oN
13410 pue snye1s 10aload SIUNOWY 10B11U0D

s108l01d Alunwiwo) Jo smels :Z a|gel




99¢

100[4 paxoeld




LS¢

"panowal
udaq pey Jooys Bunsixa ayi se
Burioo]y pue Bunured {papnjoul
sydom Buipuelsino ay | "alep
uonsjdwod pardadxa ay) Jaye
syuow (TT) uanaje pargjdwod
Usaq Jou pey Buipjing sy L

"PaJIeAR SEM 8SINSI
01 ALioyIne UsNLIM JO 32USPIAS
0ou ‘Janamoy ‘0L '0E€6'88EM

01 0L 'E¥6'EEE WO}
pasiAaJ sem a91id 10eU02 8y |

‘Uo1eoIY 113093
‘sleq Jejbing yum
SawRIy MOPUIM

JO uone|elsul
‘sjauueyo dij
Buisn J0oJ mau Jo
uone|[eIsu| ‘ad140
ay1 ur wool buons
O uondNIIsu0D
‘Buljasy

wieaq pue Sjjem
paxJe.Id Pa1ds|as
Jo Buliedas ‘jool

Bunixa Jo [eAoway

€9%'69¢

v6'EEE

¢c0¢/TT/L0

¢¢0¢/80/80

peHwI
sonsifo
uonINASU0D
uoldeys

eMmAoBUIY] T8 150d

U1[eaH JO uoinoNIsu0D

Jo uonsjdwod

153 1ZaM|0S

uny uaxaIYD e se pasn pJem




89¢

‘Buoe.
sem 100JJ a1 se Buriooy)

uo diysuewjiom ood sem aiay |

‘syjaom Assbiow
uoJi ‘spaeoq

92110U pue Y[eyd Jo
uonejelsul ‘buixiy
Joop Buipnjoul
Asauiol pue
Anuadied ‘saysiuly
[[eM JO M3IABI

‘J00]J JO UoIIe|[RISU|

618 'L2¢

T.8°€0€

paNWI]
suoleAoUuU|

OWnNION

|Jooyas Arewlid

abuiysey| pue embuesin

18 %20]q WO0JSSe|d
ZXT 9y} Uo 81nanas
-gns Jo uonsjdwo)d

1523 1ZaM|0S

100|4 auopun

"91IS U0

JOU SeM J0312e43u09 3yl ‘Jayun4

‘Buize|o

pue uoIeI023p
pue Bunured
‘suoJde 81919U09
pue urelp uoods
UO SYIOM [eulaIxa
‘SpJeoq [eyd
pue 82130U ‘sloop
JO uone|elsul
Buipnjour Asautol
pue Anuadred

JO UOIIND3Xa




69¢

100]4 payoe)d

uo.de 8)810uU09
pue uredp uoods
‘sdwres Buipnjoul
SHIOM [euId)IXd
‘suoIyel023p

pue Bunured




Soft Loans - Unrecovered Loan Instalments

During the period under review, fifteen (15) applicants were selected and awarded soft
loans in amounts totalling K2,199,930 to undertake various projects such as fish
farming, agro business, cooking oil processing among others.

Appendix F (b) (i) to (iv) of the Constituency Development Fund Guideline of 2022 on
loan repayment states, “the first payment shall be 60 days from the date of getting the
loan; the subsequent instalments shall be paid at the end of the month; delayed payments
shall not exceed 5 days after the end of the month; and payments made after 5 days shall

attract a charge of 2% of the instalment amount.”

Contrary to the Guidelines, the Council had not recovered any amounts from five (5)

beneficiaries with loans in amounts totalling K55,734.
Further, no interest had been claimed.
Grants — Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling K1,953,233
were disbursed to sixty six (66) selected applicants to undertake various projects such
as purchase of farming inputs, purchase of hammer mills and chicken layering among

others.

As at 12" October 2023, twenty-nine (29) projects were implemented, thirty three (33)
were work in progress and four (4) applicants were not implemented.

The following was observed:
e Unauthorised Transfer of Funds between Accounts

Section 32 (5) of the Public Finance Management Act No.l of 2018 states, “a
transfer of public money should not be made between accounts at the same bank or

different banks without the written approval of the Secretary to the Treasury.”

Contrary to the Act, on 21% September 2022, the council transferred an amount of
K58,528 from the CDF Account to the District Fund Account without prior

authority from the Secretary to the Treasury.

260



83. Mwandi Town Council

a.

Mwandi Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of Lwanza community school

On 3™ October 2022 the Council issued a local purchase order to engage
Samazuka General Dealer Ltd for the construction of 1X3 Classroom block
in Lwanza at a contruct sum of K747,895 for the contract period of twelve

12) months commencing on 3™ April 2022 to 3™ April 2023
g p p

At the time of the audit amounts totalling K360,179 were paid to the
contract with the balance of K 381,715.60 still outstanding.

The following observations were made:

Contrary to the procurement Act No. 72(2), the Council awarded the
contract without following the procurement procedures in that there was no

evidence of the following:

An award decision by the appropriate approvals authority in

accordance with section 70;
— Publication and dispatch of the notice of the best evaluated bidder;

— Confirmation that the procurement is not subject to review by the

authority;

— Any other approvals required, including clearance of the contract by the

treasury and the legal advice of the attorney General.

Further there was no BOQ availed for audit to show the scope of works to
be done and it was not clear why the completion period was twelve (12)

months when the funds were available. See picture below.

261



School under construction

Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development - Failure to Provide
Attendance Registers-LIBES

During the period under review the Council, sponsored 179 pupils to boarding
schools and 105 students to undergo skills training at a total cost of
K1,138,685.

During the period under review the Council paid amounts totalling K769,650
for students on skilled development to Livingstone Institute of business and
engineering. At the time of the audit the Council failed to provide class
attendance registers for students making it difficult to ascertain the
participation of students in their different faculties in terms of attendance.

Grants — Empowerment - Under Funding of Women Empowerment

Groups

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,690,000 were given to ninety seven (97) selected applicants to undertake
various projects such as portray, fishing farming, rice farming, village banking
and goat rearing among others out of amounts totalling K1,956,233 that was

received.

In the year under review the Council approved applications for ninety-seven
(97) clubs and cooperatives at the maximum approved amount of K40,000. In
this regard amounts totalling K3,880,000 were supposed to be paid to qualified

clubs to venture in different business activities and projects.

A verification carried out in October on sampled clubs and cooperatives
revealed that the clubs were only funded amounts ranging from K10,000 to
K30,000. Amounts totalling K1,690,000 were disbursed resulting in under

262



funding by K2,190,000 making it difficult for cooperatives to fully implement

their planned for businesses and projects.

84. Mwansabombwe Town Council

a.

Mwansabombwe Constituency

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

Grants — Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling K1,923,200
were issued to 120 selected applicants to undertake various projects such as farming,

carpentry and village banking.

However, out of the total number of applicants, twenty two (22) groups could not be

reached and there were no records at the Council to ascertain their status.

85. Mwense Town Council

Mwense Central Constituency

Delayed Completion of Project - Electrification and Partial Completion of
Muposhi Rural Health Post

On 26 August 2022, the Council engaged Mujado General Dealers for the
Electrification and Partial completion of Muposhi Rural Health Post at a contract
price of K262,085 with a completion period of ten (10) weeks commencing on 26"
August 2022 and ending 18" November 2022.

The scope of works included blockwork, ring beam, plaster and floor screed,
brickwork sundries, pain-instu C20 concrete, screed, metalwork, glazing to steel with
putty, doors, locks, paint work, electrical installation, connection of facility to
ZESCO, LV 400V distribution 3 spans, finishes and external works.

As of 31 December 2022, the contractor had been paid the total contract price of
K122,964.

263



A physical inspection carried out in May 2023 revealed that, the works had not been

completed six (6) months after the date of contract signing. See pictures below.

Unkempt surrounding

Window not closing properly Poor workmanship on the veranda

264



86. Mwinilunga Town Council

a. Mwinilunga Constituency

Community Projects

Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

According to Section 15 (1) Subject to section 6 (e) of the CDF Act 2018, a
Committee shall submit to the Minister a proposed project list and the estimated
costs of the proposed projects before the end of the month of March in each year

in the prescribed manner and form to ensure timely release of funds.

Contrary to the Act, the Council submitted the 2022 proposed project lists to the
Minister for approval on 6" September 2022, five (5) months after the expected

date prescribed by the Act.

Construction of a 1 x 3 CRB at Kapemba - Failure to Follow Approved
Standard Designs

On 10" October 2022, the Council entered into a contract with Basis of Faith
General Dealers & Contractors Ltd for the completion of a 1X3 CRB at
Kapemba Secondary School in Kapemba Ward at a contract sum of K215,000

with a contr act duration of three (3) months.

The scope of works included; Substructure, Superstructure, block works,
carpentry, roofing, painting, finishes & external works.

It was however, observed that the design of the classroom block was altered to
having 21 (1.8 X 1.1mm) windows instead of 12 (1.8 X 1.1) windows thereby
leaving just pillars instead of wall plates between windows and inclusion of two
(2) offices instead of one as per contract and standard design as prescribed by

Ministry of Education. See pictures below:

265



Four (4) windows on one side of the classroom instead of two Two (2) offices in one classroom instead of one

Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

A total of 294 pupils were sponsored under CDF to go to boarding schools and 152
students to undergo skills training at a total cost of K1,435,593.

However, the following were observed:

e Late Submission of Skills Development Bursary Applications for
Approval

CDF Guidelines Part 5.4 states that, “the CDFC shall submit to the Minister
proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries before the end of the

month of March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.”

It was observed that during the period under review, the proposed applications
and estimated costs were submitted in June 2022, two (2) months after the

prescribed period.
Grants — Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,955,840 were given to 184 selected applicants to undertake various projects

such as fishing, livestock and general agriculture.

266



However, the following were observed:

Failure to Provide Ward Development Executive Committee Minutes

The CDF Guideline 5.2.3.1 (a) which states that “Empowerment applications
for grants to the CDFC shall be accompanied by the following documents: (a)

Signed Minutes of the Ward Development Executive Committee Meeting”.

Contrary to the guideline, the Council did not avail for audit the minutes of the
Ward Development Executive Committee Meetings that were held to
deliberate on the awarding of empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,366,280 to 128 successful applicants.

Failure to provide Application forms for Youth and Women

Empowerment Grant Applicants

The CDF Guideline 5.2.2 (a) which states, “Cooperatives, Clubs, Associations
and Organised Groups shall apply for grants to the WDCs to be used as seed
money to establish a revolving fund to support their Members; and that the
CDFC shall receive and review applications submitted by the WDC and submit

the consolidated list for approval by the Minister.”

Contrary to the guideline, there were no application forms availed for audit in
respect of seven (7) recipients of empowerment grant in amounts totalling
K71,000 rendering questionable as to how the grants were awarded.

267



87. Nakonde Town Council
a. Utilisation of CDF- Nakonde Constituency

A total amount of K25,684,041 was available for utilisation to cater for various CDF
components in the Constituency out of which K6,209,661 was utilised leaving a balance
of K19,474,380 as at 31 December 2022. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Utilisation of CDF — Nakonde Constituency

Funding Expenditure | Unspent Funds

No Details K K K
Balance h/f 1,944,130 1,944,130 -
Community Based projects 11,938,162 11,938,162

Bursaries-Secondary School and Skils 4890583 1,339,140 3551443

Development
4 |Soft Loans 2,934,350 2,934,350
5 |Grants-Empowerment 1,956,233 1,914,230 42,003
6 |Disaster Contigency 733,587 183,398 550,189
7 |Administrative Cost 1,286,996 828,763 458,233
Total 25,684,041 6,209,661 19,474,380

The following were observed:
i Community Projects
e  Failure to Procure Desks

During the period under review, the Council budgeted to procure desks in
amounts totalling K800,000 to be distributed schools.

However, as at 31% December 2022, the desks had had not been procured,
despite the project being approved by the Ministry of Local Government
and Rural Development on 12" August 2022.

e Completion of 1x4 Classroom Block at Waitwika Secondary School

On 17" March 2022, the Council awarded Derrick Sintumfya a labour-
based contract with a contract price of K20,000 to complete a 1x4
classroom block at Waitwika Secondary School. The contract period was

one month commencing on 30" March 2022 and ending on 30" April 2022.

268



The scope of works included carpentry and joinery, ironmongery,

metalwork, electrical installations, flooring, finishing and painting.

As at 31% December 2022, the Council had spent amounts totalling K99,800
(materials - K79,800 and labour - K20,000).

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023 revealed
that the project had not been completed fifteen (15) months after the
expected completion date.

The outstanding works included installation of doorframes and doors,
fitting of window frames and windowpanes, flooring, brickwork, wiring,

roofing and painting. See pictures below;

Incomplete 1x4 Classroom Block at Waitwika Secondary School

Completion of 1x2 Classroom Block at Chiwale Primary School

On 4" August 2022, the Council awarded Silungwe Jafeli a labour based
contract with a contract price of K17,500 for the completion of a 1x2
classroom block at Chiwale Primary School. The contract period was two
(2) months commencing on 11" August 2022 and ending on 11" October
2022.

The scope of works included completion of superstructure, brickwork
including reinforced concrete ring beam, roofing, installation of doors,
fitting of windowpanes and painting.

As at 31% December 2022, the Council had spent amounts totalling K59,965
(materials - K52,465 and labour - K7,500) on the project.

269



A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023 revealed
that the project had not been completed eight (8) months after the expected

completion date.

The outstanding works included roofing, flooring, painting, installation of

doors and glass. See picture below.

S o x AN
~ \\

Incomplete 1x2 Classroom block

Further, it was observed that as at 30" September 2023, 129 corrugated iron
sheets costing K21,285, five (5) litres of wood preservative costing K2,700,
ridges costing K910 and deformed bars costing K840 had not been

delivered to the school by the Council.
ii. Grants - Empowerment
e Failure to Monitor Projects

Guideline 8.2 of the CDF Guidelines requires the Council to monitor and
generate monthly, quarterly, semi-annually and annually project progress

reports.

Contrary to the Guideline, the Council paid amounts totalling K1,914,230
for eighty six (86) projects. However, the Council failed to monitor thirty

nine (39) projects in amounts totalling K905,000.
¢ Payment of Grants without Following the Application Procedure

Guideline 5.2.3.1 of the CDF Guidelines of 2022 requires Empowerment
Applications for grants to the CDFC to be accompanied by signed Minutes

of the Ward Development Executive Committee; and signed application

270



forms by the Ward Development Committee (WDC) Chairperson. Where
the Chairperson is not available, the Vice Chairperson shall sign and where
the Vice Chairperson is not available, the Committee shall nominate a
member amongst themselves who shall sign the applications.

The Council paid amounts totalling K65,000 to three (3) empowerment

groups that had no accompanying minutes to the application for approval.
e Failure to Maintain Database for Individual Recipients in the Groups

During the period under review, the ministry approved eighty six
empowerment projects and amounts totalling K1,914,230 were paid out to
given to eighty six qualifying applicants to undertake various projects such as

village banking, goat keeping and poultry among others.

However, as at 30" September 2023, no documents had been provided on the
implementation of the projects.

88. Nalolo Town Council
a. Nalolo Constituency
I.  Community Projects
e Use of the Disaster Contingency without Authority

The Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development in the Minute No.
MLGRD/71/1/121 dated 6™ September 2022 allocated 5% of community project
funds as contingency for disasters which may occur from natural occurrences (Part
5.1.1 of 2022 CDF Guidelines).

The procedure for implementation of activities under this component required the
community, through the Ward Development Fund Committee to notify the
Constituency Development Fund Committee (CDFC) which would in turn notify
the Local Authority to facilitate the holding of the CDFC meeting to address the

emergency situation.

271



Contrary to the Guideline, the Council implemented two (2) community projects
under the disaster component at a cost of K608,283 without approval by the

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Projects implemented using the Disaster Contingency Component

Amount |Project Status at

No.|Project Name K the time of Audit

1 |Rehabilitation of a 1 X 2 CRB at Shekela School 209,696 |100% complete
0,
2 |Rehabilitation of a 1 X 2 CRB at Sipungu School 398,587 |06 complete,
painting
Total 608,283

Rehabilitation of the veterinary staff house in Silowana (Kaunga Lueti)

The Council engaged Tatamwi General Dealers on 1% June 2022 to rehabilitate
the veterinary staff house in Silowana Ward at a cost of K89,520, for a period
of two (2) months.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling of
K40,940.

A physical inspection carried out on 30" September 2023 revealed that there
was poor workmanship in that the roof overlap was too short, the floor and walls

had developed cracks and the doors had started separating.

However, it was difficult to ascertain the scope of works in that the bill of
quantities were not availed for audit. See pictures below.

Staff house at Silowana with cracked walls, poor doors and frames

272



e Construction of Staff House at Nasilimwe Agriculture House

The Council allocated a total of K200,000 towards the construction of a staff
house at Nasilimwe in Kambai Ward. On 26" May 2022, the Council engaged
New Mapalo General Dealers on a labour-based contract to construct the staff
house at a contract sum of K46,225 with a contract period of 120 days
commencing on 26" May 2022 to 27" September 2022.

The scope of works included: molding blocks, construction of substructure,
concrete works, block works, construction of superstructure, roofing, carpentry,
joinery and ironmongery, metal works, flooring, plastering, glazing, painting

and decoration.

As at 30" September 2023, a total of K37,025 had been paid to the contractor
leaving a balance of K9,200.

A physical verification carried out on 30" September 2023 revealed that the staff
house had not been completed twelve (12) months after the expected completion

date and works had stalled with the following works still outstanding:
o glazing;

o completion of plastering;

o completion of flooring;

o fixing of internal doors and mortice locks;

o external works such as drainages around the structure; and

o Painting and decoration. See picture below.

The uncompleted Staff House at Nasilimwe RHC

273



Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

A total of thirty three (33) pupils were sponsored under CDF to go to boarding
schools and 166 students to undergo skills training at a total cost of K1,199,518.

As at 30" September 2023, no pupil had completed school and eighty three (83)
students had graduated.

Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,956,233 were given to 120 selected applicants (cooperatives) to undertake
various projects such as rice farming, poultry/piggery and village banking

businesses.
The following was observed:
e Failure to Implement Projects by Beneficiaries of Empowerment Grants

A verification of thirty (30) clubs and cooperatives that received grants in
amounts totalling K482,800 revealed that they had not implemented the

approved projects after receiving the capital grants. See table 2 below.

Table 2: Unimplemented Projects

Amount

No. of Applied Amount
No.|Business Type S Disbursed

Beneficiaries for

K

K
1 |Agro Business 5 360,000 80,500
2 |Bakery/Taxi Business 3 277,000 | 48,300
3 |Livestock/Fishing 11 440,000 | 177,000
4 |Hammer Mill 11 442,000 | 177,000
Total 30 1,519,000 | 482,800

274



89. Namwala Town Council

a. Namwala Constituency

Soft Loans - Weaknesses in the Management of Soft Loans

During the period under review, the Council disbursed soft loans in amounts totalling
K3,739,510 to twenty one (21) applicants to undertake various projects such as dairy
farming, feedlot farming, fish farming, piggery, gardening, hammer mill and groceries

and hardware trading and beef production.

Guideline No 5.2.1(b) of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines of 2020

states the following:

e The CDFC, working with the Local Authority shall invite Financial Institutions to
apply for consideration to manage the CDF Revolving Fund and disburse loans to

qualifying applicants in the Constituency;

e The CDFC shall receive and review applications and recommend eligible Financial
Institutions for approval by the Minister to disburse loans; and

e Small and Medium Scale Enterprises, Cooperatives, Associations, Clubs and
Individuals shall apply for loans to the approved Financial Institutions.

Further, Guideline No 5.2.7(c) states that where an applicant succeeds, they shall
be required to sign a grant or loan agreement. The agreement shall be made between
the Local Authority, or an identified Financial Institution and the applicant as may

be applicable.

During the period under review, ZANACO Limited had disbursed loans in amounts
totalling K3,789,510 in respect of twenty-one (21) successful applicants. However, as
at 31% October 2023, the Council had not provided the Memorandum of Understanding
(MoU) with ZANACO, the signed loan agreements and the loan statements for the
twenty one (21) successful applicants.

Grants — Empowerment
During the period under review, the Constituency disbursed empowerment grants in

amounts totalling K1,457,000 to sixty nine (69) selected applicants to undertake

275



various projects such as farm animals rearing, poultry, fish farming, gardening,

hammer mill, oil extraction, peanut butter making, agro vet, feedlot farming and

welding.

However, the following were observed:

Missing Application Form

Guideline 5.2.3.1 of the CDF Guidelines states that Empowerment applications
for grants shall be accompanied by signed application forms by the Ward

Development Committee Chairperson.

It was however observed that one (1) co-operative was issued with a grant
amounting to K15,000 without attaching or filling in the prescribed application

form.
Failure to Attach Accompanying Documents

Guideline 5.2.6 of the CDF Guidelines states that accompanying documents for
Empowerment fund applications shall include Green National Registration Card
(where applicable for all project members), a letter of recommendation from a
Civic Leader, Religious Leader, Traditional Leader, a Commissioner of Oaths or
a Bank Manager and proof of a bank account or mobile wallet registered for the

group, among others.
Contrary to the above Guideline, it was observed that:

o Two (2) clubs/cooperatives were issued with grants in amounts totalling
K60,000 without attaching NRC’s for their members.

o Eleven (11) clubs/cooperatives were issued with grants in amounts totalling
K225,000 without attaching recommendation letters, thereby making it

difficult to ascertain whether the members belong to the community.

o Seven (7) beneficiaries were awarded grants in amounts totalling K125,000

without attaching any proof of bank account or mobile wallet.

276



Missing Grant Agreement Form

Guideline 5.2.7 of the CDF Guidelines provides for the Terms and Conditions for
Grants and Empowerment Loans which require a successful applicant to sign a

grant or loan agreement.

Contrary to the Guideline, one (1) beneficiary club was awarded a grant

amounting to K20,000 without signing a Grant Agreement form.
Failure to Provide Information for Audit

Section 73 (1) of the Public Finance Management Act No. 1 of 2018 requires that
the Auditor General and an office holder, agent or specialist consultant authorised
by the Auditor General, shall in the performance of duties under the Constitution,
or any other law, have access to all books, records, returns, reports, other
documents and financial management systems, in electronic or any other form,
relating to the accounts of public bodies as the Auditor General considers

necessary.

Contrary to the Act, management failed to provide twelve (12) files for youth,
women and community grants in amounts totalling K265,000 awarded during the

period under review.
Irregular Award of Contracts

Section 2.1.1 of the Council’s Bidding Document requires bidders to submit

audited financial statements for the past one (1) year.

Further Section 2.2 of the Council Bidding Document requires bidders to indicate

their history of non-performing contracts and their litigation status

Contrary to the above, five (5) contracts where irregularly awarded contracts in
amounts total K1,820,446 without submitting the audited financial statements for
one (1) year and history of non-performing contracts and litigation status at the
time of bidding. See table 1 below.

277



Table 1: Non-submission of Audited Financial Statements by Bidders

Bidder / : Amount
No. Contract Details Comment
Contractor K
Rehabilitation of Solar Powered No Financial Statement
Borehole at Kantengwa Primary
1 Mivo Logistics School 605,488.00
Construction of Waterborne Facility No Financial Statement
and Mechanizing Borehole at
2 Money Hardware Namusondwe Primary School 705,488.00
Construction of 1 x 2 Classroom No Financial Statement
Block at Chinyemu Community
3 Money Hardware School 509,470.06
No  history of  Non-
Performing Contracts and
Rehabilitation of Solar Powered 9
. Litigation Status
Borehole at Kantengwa Primary
4 Mivo Logistics School 605,488.00
No  history of  Non-
. . Performing Contracts and
Construction of Waterborne Facility
. Litigation Status
and Mechanizing Borehole at
5 Money Hardware Namusondwe Primary School 705,488.00
Total 3,131,422.06

Failure to Avail Documentation.

Section 73 (1) of the Public Finance Management Act No. 1 of 2018 requires that

the Auditor General and an office holder, agent or specialist consultant authorised

by the Auditor General, shall in the performance of duties under the Constitution,

or any other law, have access to all books, records, returns, reports, other

documents and financial management systems, in electronic or any other form,

relating to the accounts of public bodies as the Auditor General considers

necessary.

278




Contrary to the Act, management failed to provide contract, variation authority
and progress reports for three (3) contracts amounting to K700, 214 that were

availed during the period under review.

90. Nchelenge Town Council
a. Nchelenge Constituency
I. ~ Community Projects
e Poor Quality of Desks Supplied to Schools

During the period under review Nchelenge Town Council gave contracts to
twelve (12) contractors for the supply and delivery of 650 desks with a total
budgeted cost of K975,000.

As of September 2023, all the desks had been delivered.

However, a verification carried out on 29" September 2023 revealed that the
quality of these desks were not up to standard as they had started separating,

breaking and bending. See pictures below.

Bent desk Broken desk

279



Desks have started separating

Empowerment Grants - Failure to Implement Projects

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,873,200 were given to eighty one (81) selected applicants to undertake various
projects such as Chicken rearing, fish farming, village banking, pig rearing and

hammer mill operations.

Out of the eighty one (81) selected applicants only fifty five (55) applicants had
implemented while twenty six (26) either misused the funds or had not implemented
the projects as at 315 December 2022 with a total cost of K609,100.

91. Ndola City Council

a. Ndola Central Constituency

Community Projects — Failure Implement Approved Projects

During the period under review amounts totalling K11,938,162 were received out
of which amounts totalling K1,094,093 were spent leaving a balance of
K10,844,0609.

As at 31% December 2022, a total of eleven (11) community projects such as class
room block, rehabilitation of bridges and installation of street lights, among others
were approved for implementation in 2022.

280



However, a review of the approved list and progress reports for Constituency
Development Fund revealed that three (3) projects which were allocated amounts
totalling K2,466,896 had not been implemented as at 8" September, 2023 despite
having received the funds by 31% December, 2022.

ii.  Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development
e Questionable Approved List of Skills Bursaries

Constituency Development Funds (CDF) guidelines 5.3.2 state that (i) Eligible
applicants shall submit a duly completed application form for bursary to the
WDCs with the acceptance letter from a public school or training institution;
(if) The WDC shall submit a consolidated list of names of bursary applicants
received from applicants for onward submission to the CDF Committee; and
(ili) The CDF Committee shall submit a consolidated final list of selected
applicants from the Constituency to the Local Authority for processing of

payments.

Contrary to the CDF guidelines, the Council had fourteen (14) students who
applied for skill bursaries in amounts totalling K79,250 had duplicated details,
including instances where the same student names appeared under different
colleges, same NRC numbers were associated with different student names, and

identical names/NRC numbers appearing under different wards.
e Failure to Pay Institutions for Skill Bursaries

During the year under review, Ndola Central Constituency had received a total
of K4,890,583 out of which it had not paid tuition fees for two hundred and
thirty one (231) students in amounts totalling K1,196,087.00 who were being

trained at various training institutions as of 30th September,2023.
b.  Kabushi Constituency
i.  Community Projects — Failure to Implement Projects

However, a review of the approved list and progress reports for Constituency
Development Fund revealed that five (5) projects which were allocated amounts

281



totalling K4,352,394 had not been implemented as at 8" September 2023 despite

having received the funds by 31 December 2022.

c. Bwana Mukubwa Constituency

i. Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Questionable Approved List of Skills Bursaries

Constituency Development Funds (CDF) guidelines 5.3.2 state that (i) Eligible
applicants shall submit a duly completed application form for bursary to the
WDCs with the acceptance letter from a public school or training institution;
(i) The WDC shall submit a consolidated list of names of bursary applicants
received from applicants for onward submission to the CDF Committee; and
(iii) The CDF Committee shall submit a consolidated final list of selected
applicants from the Constituency to the Local Authority for processing of

payments.

Contrary to the CDF guidelines, the Council had eighty two (82) students who
applied for skill bursaries in amounts totalling K367,270 had duplicated details,
including instances where the same student names appeared under different
colleges, same NRC numbers were associated with different student names, and
identical names/NRC numbers appearing under different wards.

Failure to Pay Institutions for Skill Bursaries

During the year under review, Bwana Mukubwa Constituency had received a
total of K4,890,583 out of which it had not paid tuition fees for sixty (60)
students in amounts totalling K194,020 who were being trained at various
training institutions as of 8" September,2023.

d.  Chifubu Constituency

i. Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Failure to Pay Institutions for Skill Bursaries

During the year under review, Chifubu Constituency had received a total of
K4,890,583 out of which it had not paid tuition fees for sixty eight (68) students

282



in amounts totalling K171,600 who were being trained at various training
institutions as at 30" September 2023.

92. Ngabwe Town Council

a. Lufubu Constituency

Community Projects
e Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

Section 15 (1) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018
requires that the Committee should submit to the Minister a proposed project list
and the estimated costs of the proposed projects before the end of the month of

March in each year in the prescribed manner and form to ensure timely release

of funds.

Contrary to the provision, the Council submitted eighteen (18) proposed projects
to the Minister for approval on 15™ May 2022 and 25™ August 2022.

In this regard, the submissions for approval delayed for two (2) and five (5)

months respectively.

Failure to locate club members — Kashitu Women’s Group (Cattle Rearing)
Mukubwe Ward

On 22" October 2022 the Council disbursed K40,000 to Kashitu women’s group for
the purpose of rearing cattle for diary production. However, the club and the project
site could not be located making it difficult to verify the existence of the club and the

said project.
As at 31% October 2023 the Council could not locate the Cooperative.
Over Expenditure on Administrative Costs

During the period under review, amounts totalling K1,286,996 were allocated as
administrative cost representing 5% of the 2022 funding. However, amounts totalling

K1,385,550 were spent resulting in an over expenditure of K98,554.

283



93. Nkeyema Town Council

a.

Nkeyema Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of 1x3 CRB at Sipalo Primary School — Delayed Completion

On 27" September 2022, the Council engaged Kezo Business Solutions for the
construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Sipalo Primary School at a contract
price of K553,348 with a contract period of twenty four (24) weeks commencing
on 27" September 2022 and ending on 26" March 2023.

The scope of works included; Substructure, Superstructure, concrete work,
brickwork and block work, roofing, metal work, carpentry joinery and iron
mongery, flooring, plastering, and ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and

decorating, external works.

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor was on site and had been paid amounts
totalling K418,644 leaving a balance of K134,704.

A physical inspection carried out on 2" October 2023, revealed that the project
had not been completed six (6) months after the expected completion date in that
the following works were still outstanding:

o carpentry joinery and ironmongery,
o flooring, and ceiling finishes,

o painting and decorating, external works. See picture below.

1x3 Classroom Block at Sipalo Primary School

284



The delay in implementing the project was attributed to poor road network in the

rain season in that transportation of materials to the site was difficulty.

Delayed Completion - Construction of 1x3 CRB at Shishamba Primary
School

On 28™ September 2022, the Council engaged Janzu Engineering Limited for
the construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Shishamba Primary School at a
contract price of K541,227 with a contract period of twenty four (24) weeks

commencing on 28" September 2022 and ending on 27" March 2023.

The scope of works included; substructure, superstructure, concrete work, brick
work and block work, roofing, metal work, carpentry joinery and ironmongery,
flooring, plastering and ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating,

external works.

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K283,330
leaving a balance of K257,897.

A physical inspection carried out on 22" October 2023, revealed that the project
had not been completed six (6) months after the expected completion date and

the contractor was not on site.

The outstanding works included; carpentry joinery and ironmonger, flooring,
and ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating, external works. See

picture below.

1x3 Classroom Block at Shishamba Primary School

285



Delayed Completion - Construction of 1x3 CRB at Mabumbu Community
School

On 27" September 2022, the Council engaged Litoya Comforts Limited for the
construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Mabumbu Primary School at a contract
price of K550,000 with a contract period of twenty four (24) weeks commencing
on 23" November 2022 and ending on 23" May 2023.

The scope of works included; Substructure, Superstructure, concrete work,
brickwork and block work, roofing, metal work, carpentry joinery and iron
monger, floor, plastering and ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating,

external works

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K148,851
leaving a balance of K401,149.

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K283,330
leaving a balance of K257,897.

A physical inspection carried out on 2" October 2023, revealed that the project
had not been completed five (5) months after the expected completion date and

the contractor was not on site.

A physical inspection carried out on 2" October 2023, revealed that the project

had not been completed five (5) months after the expected completion date.

The outstanding works included; roofing, plastering, carpentry joinery and
ironmongery, flooring, ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating,

external works. See picture below.

1x3 Classroom Block at Mabumbu Community School

286



Construction of 1x3 CRB at Kankwanda Prmary School — Delayed

Completion

On 27" September 2022, the Council engaged Litoya Comforts Limited for the
construction of a 1x3 classroom block at Kankwanda Primary School at a
contract price of K548,635 with a contract period of twenty four (24) weeks

commencing on 27" September 2022 and ending on 26 March 2023.

The scope of works included; substructure, superstructure, concrete work,
brickwork and block work, roofing, metal work, carpentry joinery and iron
monger, flooring, plastering, ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating,

external works.

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K127,815
leaving the balance of K420,820.

A physical inspection carried out on 2" October 2023, revealed that the project
had not been completed six (6) months after the expected completion date.

The outstanding works included; roofing, carpentry joinery and iron monger,
flooring, plastering, ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating, external

works. See picture below.

1x3 Classroom Block at Kankwanda Primary School

Further, the contractor was not on site and works had stalled.
Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Mushokela Primary School.

On 28" September 2022, the Council engaged Frena and Company Limited for
the construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Mushokela Primary School on a

287



full based contract with a contract price of K548,635. The duration of the
contract was six (6) months commencing from 28" September 2022 and ending
on 27" March 2023,

The scope of works included; the construction of substructure, superstructure,
roofing, metal works, structural steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes and

decorations, carpentry and joinery, external works.

As at 2™ October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K332,064
leaving a balance of K216,571

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that
the project had not been completed six (6) months after the expected completion
date.

The outstanding works included; roofing, carpentry joinery and iron monger,
flooring, plastering, ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating, external

works. See pictures below.

Delayed completion of 1x3 CRB at Mushokela

Further, the contractor was not on site and works had stalled.

Construction Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Kalapu Primary
School.

On 29" September 2022, the Council engaged Litoya Comforts Limited for the
construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Kapulu Primary School on a full based
contract with a contract price of K599,999. The duration of the contract was six

(6) months commencing on 4" November 2022 and ending on 4" May 2023.

288



The scope of works included; the construction of substructure, superstructure,
roofing, metal works, structural steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes and

decorations, carpentry and joinery, external works and electrical installations.

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K315,388
leaving a balance of K284,611.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that
the project had not been completed five (5) months after the expected completion
date.

The outstanding works included; roofing, carpentry joinery and ironmongery,
floor, plastering, wall and ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating,

external works. However, the contractor was not on Site. See picture below.

Delayed completion of 1x2 CRB at Kalapu

Further, the contractor was not on site and works had stalled.
Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Mbumisha Community School.

On 29" September 2022, the Council engaged Litoya Comforts Limited for the
construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Mbumisha Community School on a
full based contract with a contract price of K584,973. The duration of the
contract was six (6) months commencing on 29" September 2022 and ending on
28" March 2023.

The scope of works included; the construction of substructure, superstructure,
roofing, metal works, structural steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes and

decorations, carpentry and joinery, external works and electrical installations.

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K117,995

289



leaving a balance of K466,978.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that
the project had not been completed six (6) months after the expected completion
date.

The outstanding works included; roofing, carpentry joinery and ironmongery,
floor, plastering, wall and ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating,

external works. See picture below.

Delayed completion of 1x2 CRB at Mbumisha Community School

Further, the contractor was not on site and works had stalled.
Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Mikube Primary School.

On 29" September 2022, the Council engaged Edmas General Dealers Limited
for the construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Mikube Primary School on a
full based contract with a contract price of K594,328. The duration of the
contract was six (6) months commencing on 24" November 2022, and ending
on 24" May 2023.

The scope of works included; the construction of substructure, superstructure,
roofing, metal works, structural steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes and

decorations, carpentry and joinery, external works and electrical installations.

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K250,977
leaving a balance of K343,35.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that

the project had not been completed five (5) months after the expected completion

290



date.

The outstanding works included; roofing, carpentry joinery and iron mongery,
floor, plastering, wall and ceiling finishes, glazing, painting and decorating,

external works. See picture below.

Delayed completion of 1x2 CRB at Mikube Primary School

Further, the contractor was not on site and works had stalled.
Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Kambai Primary School.

On 30th September 2022, the Council engaged Brother Paul Chilemu Limited
for the construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Kambai Primary School on a
full based contract with a contract price of K574,945. The duration of the
contract was six (6) months commencing on 23" October 2022 and ending on
23" May 2023.

The scope of works included; the construction of substructure, superstructure,
roofing, metal works, structural steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes and

decorations, carpentry and joinery, external works and electrical installations.

As of 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K271,792 leaving a balance of K303,153.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023, revealed that
the project had not been completed five (5) months after the expected completion
date.

The outstanding works included; superstructure, roofing, metal works, structural

steel works, glazing, wall and floor finishes and decorations, carpentry and

291



joinery, external works. See pictures below:

Delayed completion of 1x2 CRB at Kambai

Delayed Works - Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Munkuye

Secondary School.

On 28" September 2022, the Council engaged Marichan Techinologies for the
construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Munkuye Primary School on a full
based contract with a contract price of K530,000. The duration of the contract
was six (6) months commencing on 28" September 2022 and ending on 27"
March 2023.

The scope of works included; the construction of substructure, superstructure,
roofing, metal works, carpentry, joinery, ironmongery, floor finishes, structural
steel works, glazing, glazing painting and Decorating External works and

decorations, external works and electrical installations.

As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K133,071
leaving a balance of K396,929. In addition, on 215 April 2023, the Council paid
amounts totalling K53,571 for works which were not supported with interim

payment certificate.

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023, revealed that the project had
not been completed six (6) months after the expected completion date and the
contractor was not on site. However, contrary to the provision of the contract,

the Council had not claimed liquidated damages.

The outstanding works included superstructure, roofing, metal works, carpentry,

joinery, ironmongery, floor finishes, structural steel works, glazing, glazing

292



painting and Decorating External works and decorations, external works and

electrical installations. See picture below.

ST e e Vo s S S e

Stalled works at munkuye Secondary School
Unimplemented Approved Project

Section 21(1) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018 states
that, “a project under this Act shall be implemented by the Council, and where
necessary with the assistance of a relevant department of the Government in the

district in which the constituency is located”.

On 3" June 2022, the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
approved the procurement of a Grader and the construction of a staff house at
Kaposhi Rural Health Centre under Community Projects. Subsequently,
amounts totalling K2,982,000 were set aside for the implementation of the

projects.

However, the two (2) projects had not been implemented as of October 2023 as

the contractors were yet to be cleared by the Attorney General.

ii. Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Failure to Provide Proof of Students Skill Training Completion.

The Council paid amounts totalling K128,598 to Mongu Trades Training
Institute as bursaries for training skills to twenty seven (27) students under
Nkeyema Constituency. The students are reported to have completed the
training. However, there was no evidence provided to confirm that the students

had completed their trainings.

293



iii. Soft Loans

Failure to earn interest

Section 4.3.2 of the 2022 CDF Guidelines requires that the Revolving Fund Bank
Account for Youth, Women and Community Empowerment to be interest

earning.

In January 2022, the Council opened an account with Atlas mara in which
amounts totalling K2,934,350 were transferred. Contrary to the Guidelines, the

account was not an interest generating account.

v, Grants — Empowerment

Failure to Provide Financial Records by Empowerment Groups

Fourteen (14) co-operatives which received grants amounts totalling K350,000
as empowerment funds to facilitate the implementation of various business plans

had not provided expenditure returns as at 31% October 2023.
Payment of Grants without Signed Applications Forms

Section 2.3.1 of the CDF Guidelines of 2022 which requires Empowerment
Applications for grants to the CDFC to be accompanied by signed Minutes of
the Ward Development Executive Committee Meeting; and signed application
forms by the WDC Chairperson. Where the Chairperson is not available, the
Vice Chairperson shall sign and where the Vice Chairperson is not available, the
Committee shall nominate a member amongst themselves who shall sign the

applications.

The Council paid amounts totalling K800,000 to thirty-two (32) groups with
application forms that were not signed by the WDC Chairperson. In addition, the
applications were not accompanied by signed Minutes of the Ward Development
Executive Committee Meeting.

Irregular Cash Withdrawals

Ministry of Finance Treasury and Finance Management Circular No.1 of 2022

guided Controlling officers that no cash shall be withdrawn for payment of

294



subsistence allowances, fuel refunds and any other allowances as these should

be paid directly into the beneficiary’s account.

Contrary to the Circular, during the period under review, accountable imprest in
amounts totalling K24,905 was issued to various officers to facilitate payment
of daily subsistence and transport allowances instead of paying directly into the

beneficiaries’ bank accounts.

94. Nsama Town Council

a. Chimbamilonga Constituency

I Community Projects

Completion of 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Nsumbu Day Secondary School

On 16™ March 2022, the Council engaged R. K. Chomba General Dealers for
the completion of 1x3 classroom block at Nsumbu Day Secondary School at a
contract price of K139,780 with a completion period of ninety (90) days
commencing 30™ March 2022 and ending 30" September 2022.

The scope of works included constructing of superstructure, metal works and
glazing, carpentry, joinery and ironmongery , painting and decoration, roofing

and external works.

As at 30™ September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K139,780.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in October 2023 revealed that the
project had been completed. However, it was observed that cracks had developed

on the floor and the walls. See picture below

295



Floor of the classroom block

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,463,955 were issued to forty eight (48) selected applicants to undertake various

projects such as poultry and goat farming and hammer mill operations among others.

A physical inspection of selected projects carried out in October 2023, revealed that
there was poor implementation of the projects. In particular, the following were

observed for nine (9) projects visited:

296



L6¢

"puUBY 1B YSed 0U SeM 813y} eyl Ul J0} pajunodge
8 J0u pIN0d 00S‘CTH 40 8dueeq 8yl €202 4800320 JO Se ‘uonippe u]

"Spaad0.d ay1 paJeys Slaguiaw ayl pue pauollounijew aney N JswwreH
0] panlodas sem 11 se £z0z Jaquiandas Ul 000'STM J0) PJOS Sem (i Jo Buruuny 000°GE lysaquemiy asodundiny 4
Jawiwrey syl ‘JsASMOH "00S‘ZTM 40 dduefeq e BUIABS| 00S'ZZM 4O 1502 Auswaindold BLWIESN 3]1UseM
® 1e |[1W Jawwey e paindoid aAneladood ay) ysiym Jo o 19sfoid sy
01 000'SEM JO JUNOWE Ue PasINgsIp [12UnoY 8yl ‘2z0z Jaquieldas uj
1A JawiweH
"painooid uaaq 10U pey |1 JaWwweH 8yl ‘€20z 4340100 IE 18 SV jo Buiuuny pJepn ambBuesn asodandini 1
/UBWIN04d 000 0¥ apBuIysIyD
A
uondiiosa@g dnoao
A pasangsiq PIEM ON
108l01d : AJeiolysuag Jo swep

Junowy




95. Nyimba Town Council

a.

Nyimba Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of Chimpaje Rural Health Centre

On 15" December 2022, the Council engaged Pasal General Supplies
Limited for the construction of a rural health post at a contract sum of
K535,380.95 with a contract period of twelve (12) weeks, commencing on
15" December 2022 and ending on 15" March 2023.

The scope of works included sub-structure block, roofing, plastering, iron
monger, carpentry, flooring, glazing, windows and door frames, electricals,

and painting.

As at 31% August 2023, amounts totalling K263,737 had been spent leaving
a balance of K271,644.

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023 revealed that the project
had not been completed twenty four (24) weeks after the expected completion
date. The outstanding works included flooring, glazing, windows and door
frames, electricals, and painting.

In addition, the contractor was not on site and the project had stalled. See

picture below:

Rural Health Centre — Chimpaje

Construction of a Semi-detached house at Kalulu Primary School

On 21% October 2022, the Council engaged Themat Limited for the
construction of a semi-detached house at a contract sum of K304,207 with a

contract period of twelve (12) weeks, commencing on 21% October 2022 and

298



ending on 6" January 2023.

The scope of works included construction of substructure, concrete works,
brickwork and block work, roofing, carpentry, joinery, furnishing, glazing,

painting and decorating.

As at 31% August 2023, amounts totalling K51,502 had been paid to the

contractor leaving a balance of K252,705.

A scrutiny of records revealed that on 13" April 2023 the Council terminated

the contract due to poor workmanship.

However, there was no evidence or approval from the Attorney General to
terminate the contract and acknowledgement from the contractor in respect

of the terminated contract.

As at 31% October 2023, works had stalled and the project had been

abandoned. See picture below.

Abandoned Project Kalulu Primary School
Construction of a Semi-detached house at Kalulu Primary School

On 21% October 2022, the Council engaged Themat Limited for the
construction a semi-detached house at a contract sum of K304,207 with a
contract period of twelve (12) weeks commencing on 21% October 2022 and

ending on 6" January 2023.

The scope of works included construction of substructure, concrete works,
brickwork and block work, roofing, carpentry, joinery, furnishing, glazing,

painting and decorating.

As at 31% August 2023, amounts totalling K51,502 had been paid to the

contractor leaving a balance of K252,705.

A scrutiny of records revealed that on 2" April 2023 the Council terminated

299



the contract due to poor workmanship.

However, there was no evidence or approval from the Attorney General to
terminate the contract and acknowledgement from contractor in respect of
the terminated contract.

As at 30" September 2023, works had stalled and the project had been

abandoned. See picture below.

Abandoned Project Kalulu Primary School

96. Pemba Town Council

a. Pemba Constituency

i. Other Observations

Irregular Use of Accountable Imprest

Regulation 94 (3) of the Public Finance Management (General) Regulation
of 2020 states that, “accountable imprest means imprest that is issued as
payment to facilitate the purchase of goods and services whose value cannot
be ascertained at the time of payment for which the imprest holder is required

to submit receipts after the purchase of those goods and services.

Contrary to the Regulation, during the period under review, accountable
imprest in amounts totalling K13,775 was issued to two (2) officers to

procure goods and services whose values were obtainable on the market.

300



97. Petauke Town Council
a. Petauke Central Constituency
I.  Soft Loans - Failure to Avail Loan Agreements

Part 5.2.7 ¢ (i) of the 2022 CDF guidelines requires that where an applicant
succeeds, they shall be required to sign a grant or loan agreement. The agreement
shall be made between the Local Authority or an identified Financial Institution

and the applicant as may be applicable.

Contrary to the Guidelines, the Council had not availed the signed loan agreements
involving seven (7) beneficiaries who had received loan empowerment groups in

amounts totalling K798,700.
b. Kaumbwe Constituency
i.  Grants - Empowerment
e Inadequate Disbursement of Grants to Cooperatives

Part 5.2.4 (v) of the CDF Guidelines on empowerment of grants states
that Cooperatives, clubs, associations and organized groups may qualify

for a maximum of K40,000 as a one-off grant.

A review of minutes and disbursement schedules for grants given to the
beneficiaries revealed that the amounts recommended and paid were as

low as K10,000 compared to the amounts applied for.

As a result, two (2) out of the three (3) beneficiaries visited in October
2023 could not undertake the initial businesses applied for. See table 1

below.

Table 1: Inadequate Disbursement of Grants

. Amount [Amount
Business  |Current : :
No. |Name . . Applied for| Paid
Applied for |Business K K
1 |Tisauke Mwanza Women's Development |Poultry Piggery 40,000 | 10,000
2 |Nyamanja Agri Cooperative Goat Keeping|Goat Keeping| 40,000 | 10,000
3 |Nyama Agriculture MPC Piggery Poultry 40,000 | 10,000

301



98. Rufunsa Town Council
a. Community Projects
i.  Procurement and Supply of School Desks

The Council engaged twenty seven (27) suppliers for the supply and
delivery of 2,097 desks to sixty six (66) Schools in the district. According
to the specifications the suppliers were to supply 2-seater desk CKD 1152
X400X22-25mm thick hardwood timber and steel prom.

A review of financial and other records revealed that as at 30" September
2023 amounts totalling K3,070,095 had been paid to the suppliers.

A scrutiny of stores records revealed that two (2) schools namely, Luangwa
Bridge Secondary school and Chamulimba Primary school had received
seventy five (75) desks each.

An inspection carried on 29" October 2023 revealed that twenty nine (29)
desks supplied to Luangwa Bridge and Chamulimba Schools were defective

as they had cracks on them. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Supply of Defective School Desks

. . With
No Description Name of School Received
Cracks
1 | 2-Seater hardwood Luangwa Bridge 75 15
desk
2 | 2-—seater hardwood Chamulimba 75 14
desk
Total 150 29

302



Cracked desk at Luangwa Bridge School

Delayed Completion of Projects

Completion of Health Post at Chamulimba Primary School -
Mwachilela Ward

In 2019, the Council entered into a labour-based contract with various
suppliers for the complete construction of a health Post in Mwachilele ward
at contract price of K133,809.

The scope of works included; substructure, concrete works, carpentry and
joinery, ironmongery, metal work, plumbing installation, electrical

installation, floor, wall glazing and painting.

As at 31% October 2023, amounts totalling K103,653 had been spent (labour
- K16,000 and building materials - K87,653) leaving a balance of K30,151.

A physical inspection carried out on 31% October 2023, revealed that
although the health Post had was complete, it did not have electricity

connectivity. See pictures below.

Chamulimba Health Post without Power

303



b. Soft Loans - Failure to Collect Repayments on Loans

Contrary to the Guidelines, eleven (11) soft loan beneficiaries who received
amounts totalling to K1,175,625 had not started repaying back the loans two (2)
months after the funds were disbursed. Further, it was observed that the Council

did not charge 2% for delayed loan repayment. See table 2 below.

Table 2: Delayed Loan Repayments

No |Date Name Project Amount Pay Period Ll
K months
1 116.06.2023 |Kantunikako women Club  |Goat keeping 102,125 |48Months 2
2 [16.06.2023 |Kamana Inter trade Agriculture 84,500 |24 Months 2
3 116.06.2023 |Great Hope youth Fish farming 100,000 |36 Months 2
4 |16.06.2023 {Mutonka Saving group Village Banking | 100,000 36 Months 2
6 |16.06.2023 |Mutonka youth group 150,000 |48Months 2
7 116.06.2023 {Mindest changes Piggery 180,000 |48 Months 2
Tithandizane saving for
8 [16.06.2023 |change group Piggery 110,000 |48 Months 2
9 116.06.2023 |Twakalwanankondoclub  |Hammer Mill 150,000 [24Months 2
10 16.06.2023 |Collusion Poultry 45,000 |24 Months 2
Kakoma muilt purpose
11 |16.06.2023 |cooperative 154,000 |48Months 2
Total 1,175,625

99. Samfya Town Council
a. Bangweulu Constituency
i Community Projects

e Construction of 1 x 2 Classroom Block at Lukankala Primary School-

Samfya Town council

During the period under review the Council paid amount totalling K201,222
for the construction of the primary school. However, the contract was not
availed for audit scrutiny as such the contract price and the duration of the

project could not be ascertained.

304



Physical inspection carried out 31% May 2023 revealed that, though the
Classroom Block (CRB) had been completed the veranda floor had started

peeling off and the spoon drain had started developing cracks.

100. Senanga Town Council

a. Senanga Central Constituency

Community Projects

Construction of 1x3 CRB Sibukali Primary School

On 29™ April 2021 the Council engaged Napaul Investments to construct at a
1x3 CRB at Sibukali Secondary School at a contract sum of K414,828 with a
contract period of twelve (12) weeks commencing on 29" April 2021 to 29™
August 2021.

The scope of works included were substructure, superstructure, roofing,
carpentry and ironmongery, metal work, floor and wall finishing, painting and

decorating.

As at September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K257,534.

A physical inspection of the works revealed that the works had delayed in

being completed by twenty six (26) months and the contractor was not on site.

Sibukali Primary School 1x3 CRB

305



Completion of Namukokoba Rural Health Post

In 2019 the Council approved the construction of Namukokoba Rural Health
Clinic at a cost of K400,000. In this regard on 11" December 2019 the Council
engaged Napaul Investment Limited at a contract sum of K392,407 to
construction of a Rural Health Post.

The scope of works included excavation, slab, super structure, plastering,

ironmongery and roofing, two (2) VIP toilets and two (2) bathing cubicals.

Further on 14" March 2021, the Council engaged Nepal Investments at a
contract sum of K70,000 with a contract period of twelve (12) weeks to

complete a Rural Health Post.

The scope of works included: flooring, internal and external wall finishing,
installation of solar electrical and also procurement and installation of the solar
battery 200AH and all accessories (inventor and regulator).

As of September 2023, the Council had spent amounts totalling K409,907 (1
Contractor - K392,407 and 2" Contractor - K17,500)

As of September 2023, the works had not been completed twenty six (26)
months after the expected completion date. The outstanding works included:
final coat painting, fixing of broken windows and installation of solar light and

the contractor was not on site.

Namukokoba Rural Health Post Broken windows at the Health Post

306



VIP toilets and mothers’ shelter

Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development
Pupils on Irregular Dual Sponsorship

During the period under review the Council approved and sponsored 217 pupils
ranging from grade eight (8) to grade twelve (12) at Senanga Secondary School.
In this regard amounts totalling K602,000 were paid to the School for three

terms.

A review of documents availed for audit revealed that six (6) pupils on CDF

sponsorship were also sponsored by either CHAZ or CAMFED.

As at 30" September 2023, amounts totalling K18,000 had been paid to
Senanga secondary for the pupils who were already on sponsorship had not been

recovered by the Council.
Soft Loans
Failure to Provide Documentation-Loan Applicants

Section 5.1.1 (i) (ii) of the Constituency Development Fund Guidelines of 2022
states that the CDFC, working with the Local Authority shall through a
Financial Institutions manage the CDF Revolving Fund and disburse loans to
qualifying applicants in the Constituencies of residence and further applicants

must have projects in those particular constituencies.

The Council paid amounts totalling K 2,926,000 in form of loans through the

Zanaco Account.

However, there was no documentations availed for audit to show that the

beneficiaries of the Loans where residents of Senanga Constituency.

307



iv.  Grants — Empowerment
e Underfunding of Women Empowerment Groups

During the period under review, 412 clubs and cooperatives applied for an
amount of K40,000 each for them to implement their various business plans and

projects.

However, an examination of the loan disbursements revealed that most of the
clubs and cooperatives were only funded amounts in the range of K7,000 to
K10,000 for their various projects, making it difficult for cooperatives to fully

implement their planned businesses and projects.

101.Senga Hill Town Council
a. Senga Hill Constituency
I Community Projects
e Delayed Completion of Projects

Section (5) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018 states
that “a project that is approved by the Minister shall be funded and the
implementation of the approved project shall be completed within the agreed

contractual period”.

Contrary to the Act, two (2) projects had delayed for periods ranging from
ten (10) to twenty (20) months. See table 1 below.

308



60€

-91ep uono[dwos
Pa10adxa oy} Jojye SyIuow
(¢1) uoaayy Surpueisino
s syrom Anuadies pue

Suize[3 ‘3uiqn (o100 [00yoS
‘paaids 1007} ‘uridyserd Anuadie) pue paywry Arewig equoy)
‘urjoor yym pojo[dwios | Suizeln) TeOLNOA[H ‘SOYSIUL] JUSW)SIAU] 18 390[q WOOISSB[d
1ou sem j00foxd oy, ‘SI0M [N Buooy 000°0C1 0¥ 961 ¢T90°CT | TTY0°80 SY™M 01 UBWI9] X1 Jo uonajdwo) K4
"JOB1UOD ISITJ
oy} JO pIeme Id)Je SyIuowW
(07) K1uomy parordwooun 000°9131
paurewra yue) ondas pue -Inoqe]
Aeme JeOS JO UOT)ONIISUOD “yuey ondas pue Aeme yeos
‘SQWIRIIOOP PUE SIOOP | JO UONONIISUOD ‘SSUIBIJIOOP
Jo uone[relsur ‘Surjured pue S100p Jo SuIxiy €99'1SM quing
‘uudserd yym 9391dwod | ‘Sunured ‘Surioyserd ‘urjoor TSP BQUIM[IS 18 19)[9YS SIOYION
jou sem jodfoxd oy | ‘ermonnsiadns ‘ormonnsqng €99°/9 000°SL 710 TIE | 120110 SYOIM 91 pieuiog Jo uonodwo) ‘T
oD aeq
€707 AL 1€ I8 Sme)s SHI0A\ JO 9dodg & pajeIONV uondjdwo) aed poied 10)9e.1)u0) 393l0ag *ON/S
aamyipuadxy J1e)s JoenuU0)
junowry pajdadxy

sy09foad 120z pakelaq T a|qeL




ii.  Youth, Women and Community Empowerment - Failure to Implement Projects

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling K125,000
were issued to five (5) selected applicants to undertake various projects such as
poultry farming and goat keeping.

However as at 31 October 2023, the respective projects had not been implemented.
iii.  Administrative Costs- Irregular Cash Withdrawals

Ministry of Finance Treasury and Finance Management Circular No. 1 of 2022
guided Controlling Officers that no cash should be withdrawn for payment of
subsistence allowances, fuel refunds and any other allowances. Further, it states that

the allowances should be paid directly into the beneficiary’s bank account.

Contrary to the Circular, imprest in amounts totalling K154,784 was irregularly
issued to various officers to facilitate the payment of daily subsistence to officers

instead of paying directly into the beneficiary’s account.

102. Serenje Town Council
a. Serenje Central Constituency
i Grants - Empowerment
e Questionable Recommendation and Approval of Grants to Cooperatives

A review of documents related to disbursements of the funds, physical inspection and
interviews with members of selected cooperatives revealed that reduced disbursed
funds hindered the cooperatives from implementing intended projects on which the
funds were applied for. Consequently, the inadequately disbursed funds were either
shared by members or used on other purposes thereby negatively affecting the
implementation of the projects. The following are examples of selected cooperatives

which received inadequate disbursements visited during the period under review.

310



Failure to Start Selling Plank Bess - Holy Angels Womens Club

On 1% June 2022 Holy Angels Womens Club applied for K40,000 grant for the
purpose of Selling Planks. The Council approved and disbursed K10,000 to the

cooperative on 30" December 2022.

A visit to the cooperative in Serenje constituency and an interview with the
cooperative members revealed that the plank business was not undertaken due to
inadequate disbursement of funds applied for to start the business. As a result, the
cooperative bought K2,500.00 (10 bags X 50 kgs of soya beans at K5.00) to resell
at K5.50 (K2,750). However, no documents were availed to show how much was
raised from K10,000 investments. As of 31%August, 2023 and the cooperative had

no cash in the bank and on hand.
Failure to start a Poultry business - Kwatu Women Club

On 4™ April 2022 Kwatu Women’s Club applied for K40,000 grant for the purpose
of Chicken (Broiler) rearing. The Council approved and disbursed K10,000 to the

cooperative on 30" December 2022.

A visit to the cooperative and an interview with the cooperative members revealed
that the broiler business was not undertaken as the funds were not enough to build

a poultry house.

Further, no documents were availed to show how much was raised from K10,000

investments.

As at 30" September 2023, the cooperative had no cash in the bank and on hand.

b. Muchinga Constituency

Grants - Empowerment

Under Utilization of Funds

As at 31% December 2022, the Council disbursed amounts totalling K847,500 to
various applicants out of the K1,956,233 funding received leaving a balance of

K1,108,733.

Consequently, the disbursement of empowerment grants was partially undertaken.

311



Questionable Recommendation and Approval of Grants to Cooperatives

A review of documents related to disbursements of the funds, physical inspection and
interviews conducted with members of selected cooperatives revealed that a reduction
in funds disbursed hindered the cooperatives from achieving their objectives for which
the funds were applied for. The funds were either shared by members or used on other
purposes thereby negatively affecting the implementation of projects. The following

are selected cooperatives visited during the audit in May 2023:

o Failure to Start up Onion Farming -Serenje Forex Entrepreneurs Youth
Club

On 2" May 2022, Serenje Forex Entrepreneurs Youth Club applied for K40,000
grant for the purpose of Onion farming. The Council approved and disbursed
K19,500 to the cooperative on 30" October 2022. A visit to the cooperative in
Muchinga constituency revealed that the cooperative planted sweet potatoes worth
K6,000 leaving the rest of the funds unaccounted for in that no documents were
availed to indicate how the funds were utilised. As of September 2023, no
documents were provided to show how much had been realized from the sweet
potatoes.

o Failure to Commence Poultry Business - Nabalala Womens Club

On 2™ May 2022, Nabala Women’s Club applied for K36,950 grant for the
purpose of Chicken Rearing (Layers). The Council approved and disbursed
K 19,500 to the cooperative on 25" October 2022.

A visit to the cooperative in Muchinga constituency and an interview with the
cooperative members revealed that the cooperative spent funds on buying 63 bags
of soya beans at K5.50 per 50Kgs whose expected proceeds is K17,325, the
members stated that the money received was not enough to establish a chicken

rearing business.

As of September 2023, no evidence such as the physical bags or documents on

which the cooperatives sold the soya beans were availed for verification. Further,

312



the cooperative had no soya beans field, cash in the bank and on hand. The
cooperatives had not recovered the funds from the soya beans and the poultry
business which was the purpose for which cooperative had received the CDF
funds had not commenced.

Failure to Procure a Maize Sheller- Chimina Nswanswa

On 1% May 2022, Chimina Nswanswa cooperatives applied for K40,000 grant for
the purpose of procurement of a Maize Sheller Machine. The Council approved
and disbursed K19,500 to the cooperative on 25" October 2022.

A visit to the cooperative in Muchinga constituency and an interview conducted
with the cooperative members in May 2023 revealed that the funds were shared
among members. The members explained that the funds received were not enough
for the procurement of a Maize Sheller Machine. The cooperative did not procure
the maize sheller. Further no documents were provided to indicate the effort the

council had put, of sensitizing this cooperative on the empowerment funds.
Failure to Procure a Hammer Mill - Chifukaushi/ Nkundalila Youth Club

On 20" May 2022, Chimina Nswanswa cooperatives applied for K40,000 grant
for the purpose of procurement of a Hammer Mill. The Council approved and
disbursed K10,000 to the cooperative on 25™ October 2022.

A visit to the cooperative in Muchinga constituency and an interview conducted
with the cooperative members revealed that the hammer mill was not procured as
the funds were not enough. However, the cooperative bought ten (10) village
chickens costing K600 and K400 was used on administrative costs. At the time of
audit inspection on 30" May 2023 the cooperative only had four (4) hens and
twenty (20) chicks. The balance of the funds of K9,000 was shared among the
members. Further, in September 2023 during audit verification, the council stated
that the cooperative beneficiary members shared the money and the cooperatives

failed to achieve their objective.

313



103. Sesheke Town Council

a.

Sesheke Constituency

Community Projects

o Construction of 1x2 CRB at Kabuyu Primary School

On 17" May 2021, the Council awarded a contract to Tre Simz Enterprises at a

contract sum of K246,932 with a completion period of twelve (12) weeks.

As at 6™ October 2021, amounts totalling K120,442 was paid leaving a balance
of K129,558.

However, the following were observed.

Failure to Correct the Defects

Clause 30.1 of the signed contract required the contractor to attend to any
defects before the end of the liability periods, which began at the completion
date.

A review of the notice of defects dated 19" June 2023, revealed that after
the completion of the project in November 2022, the contractor had been
instructed to remobilize on site to correct all the notable defects such as
demolition of the floor screed and laying of a new floor screed and

remedying all cracks on the walls.
However, as of October 2023, the defects had not been corrected.

Questionable Variation

On 17" May 2021, the Council engaged Tre-Simz Enteprises for the
construction of 1x2CRB at Kabuyu Primary School at an initial contract sum
of K246,932.

However, in June and August 2022, the Council made two (2) variations to
the contract of K116,391 with amounts totalling K72,938 and K43,453
respectively, bringing the total contract sum to K363,323 without authority

from the Secretary to Treasury.

314



e Lack of Performance Security

The general condition of the contract (SCC) No0.48.1 of the signed contract,
required the supplier to provide performance security to the procuring entity
no later than (fourteen) 14 days from the date of execution/ signing of the

contract whichever is earlier.

However, the contractor had not provided the 10% performance security as

required by the signed contract as at 30" September 2023.

104.Shangombo Town Council

a.

Shangombo Constituency

Community Projects

Wasteful Use of Disaster Contingency — Repair of Police Van and an

Ambulance

The Ministry of Local Government in the Minute No. MLGRD/101/22/154
dated 4™ October 2022 approved the repair of district ambulance and a police
Nissan Vehicle at a total cost of K225,000.

As at 31 October 2023, the Council had spent a total of K233,329 on the repair
of one (1) vehicle (Nissan for the Police) against an approved budget of
K225,000 thereby resulting in an excess expenditure of K8,329.

An inspection carried at the police station and the at the District Health Office
revealed that the Nissan van for the police was not in the running condition

despite incurring an expenditure of K233,329.

In addition, the ambulance was taken to Lusaka in February 2023 for repair and
not been returned as at 30" September 2023, eight (8) months after it was taken

to Lusaka.
Completion of 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Makulibiya Primary School

On 27" December 2022, the Council engaged Olemuke General Dealers to

315



complete the construction of a 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Makulibiya in

Mambolomoka Ward on a labour-based contract of K98,000.

In addition, amounts totalling K377,000 were allocated towards procurement of
building materials. The project was to be completed in eleven (11) weeks after

the signing of the contract.

The scope of works included: construction of superstructure, reinforcing the ring
beam, fixing lipped channels and roofing, plastering internally and externally,
glazing, metal works and carpentry, painting internally and externally and

construction of concrete drainage apron.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K83,000 and amounts totalling K164,940 had been spent on the procurement of
materials and transportation leaving a balance of K227,060.

A physical inspection of the works carried out on 19" October 2023, revealed
that the the classroom block had not been completed with the following major
works still outstanding: plastering, fixing doors and door frames, fitting glass
panes, floor screeding, some external works like drainage and painting and

decorations.

Completion of 1 x 3 Classroom Block at Maweleya Community School

On 27" December 2022, the Council engaged Dimukeyoke General Dealers on
a labor-based contract to complete the construction of a 1 x 3 classroom block at
Maweleya in Namono Ward at a cost of K98,000. In addition, amounts totalling

K377,000 were allocated to the procurement of building materials.

The scope of works included: construction of superstructure, reinforcing the ring

beam, fixing lipped channels and roofing, plastering internally and externally,

316



glazing, metal works and carpentry, painting internally and externally and

construction of concrete drainage apron.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling of
K83,000 and amounts totalling K375,988 had been spent on the procurement of

building materials and transportation.

A physical inspection of the works carried out on 19" October 2023, revealed
that the the classroom block was not complete with the following major works
still outstanding: plastering, fixing doors and door frames, fitting glass panes,
floor screeding, some external works like drainage, painting and decoration and

the roofing was partially done.

Lack of Acquittal/ Distribution Sheets for Corrugated Roofing Sheets

During the period under review, amounts totalling K345,000 were spent on the
procurement of 1,071 roofing sheets and 100 ridges to be distributed across all

the community schools in the wards.

A physical inspection carried out in October 2023, revealed that although some
schools received the iron sheets and roofed temporary learning shelters, there
were no acquittal sheets to confirm how many corrugated roofing sheets and

ridges were received by beneficiary schools.

Partly roofed Community School

317



Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

Empowerment Grants — Failure to Implement Projects

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling
K1,502,214 were given to 130 selected applicants to undertake various projects
such as agriculture, livestock and village banking businesses.

As of October 2023, a total of 110 applicants had implemented the projects while
twenty (20) applicants who received grants totalling K301,020 had not

implemented the projects. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Unimplemented Projects

No. |Business Type Nq. .Of - Amount Applied for |Amount Paid
Beneficiaries K K
1 |Village Banking 5 250,000 75,255
Cattle Rearing 4 200,000 60,204
3 |Gardening 11 440,000 165,561
Total 20 890,000 301,020

Sponsorship of Over Aged Students

The Constituency Development Fund Guideline No. 5.3.4.2 stipulates that only
individuals with ages ranging from 16 years to 35 years are eligible to be

considered for sponsorship for skills development.

Contrary to the guideline, nineteen (19) individuals whose ages were above 35
years were sponsored to Mongu Trades and Muoyo Youth Resource Centre at
the total cost of K78,000. There were no records to confirm that the sponsored

students graduated from the skills training institutions they were sponsored.

318



105. Shibuyunji Town Council

a.

Mwembezhi constituency

Community Projects

Construction of a Rural Health Centre and VIP toilet at Mukobela Village
in Nampeya Ward

On 2" March 2022, the Council entered into a labour-based contract with Advert
Lupiya to construct a clinic and a VIP toilet at Mukobela Village in Nampeya at
a contract sum of K60,000. The contract was for a period of sixteen (16) weeks
starting from 6" June 2022 to 28" August 2022.

The scope of works included excavations, concrete works (footing, slab and ring
beam), substructure, superstructure, roofing, metal works, flooring, plastering,
glazing and electrical works, painting, other general finishes and construction of
a VIP Toilet.

As at 28" September 2023, the contractor had been paid the whole amount of
K60,000 inclusive of retention and K274,359 had been spent on building

materials.

A physical inspection carried out on 2" October 2023 revealed that although the
project had been completed, the works done were of poor quality in that they
were leakages on the roof in the maternity ward and the screening room of the
clinic.

Construction of a Staff House at Mukobela Village in Nampeya Ward

On 28™M March 2022, the Council entered into a labour-based contract with
Cleacious Chitwabulondo to construct a staff house at Mukobela Village in

Nampeya ward at a contract sum of K57,500. The contract was for a period of
sixteen (16) weeks starting from 28" March 2022 to 28" July 2022.

The scope of works included excavations, concrete works (footing, slab and ring
beam), substructure, superstructure, roofing, metal works, flooring, plastering,

glazing and electrical works, painting and other general finishes.

319



As at 2" October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K54,624
leaving a balance of K2,875 being the retention amount and K231,183 had been

spent on building materials.

A physical inspection carried out on 2" October 2023 revealed that although the
project had been completed and handed over, the works done were of poor
quality in that they were leakages on the roof in the living room and, the

constructed soak aways lids were crumbling. See pictures below.

crumbling soak aways lids Leakages in the leaving room

Construction of Staff House and Rural Health Center - Mutombe

On 4™ March 2022, the Council entered into a labour-based contract with Bay-
Cup General Dealers to construct a staff house at Mwanamumbula Village in
Mutombe ward at a contract sum of K60,450. The contract was for a period of
sixteen (16) weeks starting from 4" March 2022 to 4" June 2022

The scope of works included excavations, concrete works (footing, slab and ring
beam), substructure, superstructure, roofing, metal works, flooring, plastering,

glazing and electrical works, painting and other general finishes.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid K57,428 leaving a
balance of K3,023 being the retention amount and K224,718 had been spent on

building materials.

A physical inspection carried out on 2" October 2023 revealed that although the
project had been completed and handed over, the works done were of poor
quality as the house had cracks. See pictures below.

320



Cracked walls inside and outside the leaving room.

106.Shiwang’andu Town Council
a. Poor Implementation of Projects
I.  Completion of 1x3 Class Room Block at Chilombo Primary School

On 17" July 2022, the Council engaged Allaka Construction Drilling and Exploration
to complete the construction of a 1x3 class room block at Chilombo Primary School at
a contract sum of K159,249. The duration of the contract was 16 weeeks commencing
19" July 2022 and ending 19" November 2022.

The scope of the works included the following; carpentry, joinery and ironmongery,

metal works, finishes, painting with three (3) coats, flooring and glazing.

As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling K138,043
leaving a balance of K21,206.

A physical inspection carried out on 12" October 2023 revealed that the works had

been completed and the classrooms were in use.
However, the following defects were observed,;

e Due to poor workmanship, the floors in the classrooms had developed cracks

and had been eroded resulting in the formation of holes.

e Painting of the third coat had not been done. See pictures below.

321



b.

Holes and cracks — Classroom 1 Holes and cracks — Classroom 2

Youth, Women and Community Empowerment

Grants - Empowerment

During the period under review, empowerment grants in amounts totalling K1,916,233

were issued to forty eight (48) selected applicants to undertake various projects such

as such as goat rearing, gardening and entrepreneurial activities.

However, the following were observed:

Irregular Recommendation of Beneficiaries

The Constituency Development Fund (CDF) guidelines working definition
defines a youth as a person who has attained the age of nineteen years (19) and is
below the age of thirty-five years. Further the guidelines define a Woman as a
female person who has attained the age of thirty five (35) years and above.

However, it was observed that the Council did not follow the guideline in
recommending the women’s clubs in that six (6) clubs had male members and one
(1) youth club had five (5) members who were above the age of thirty five (35)
who had received grants in amounts totalling K240,000 and K40,000 respectively.

Failure to Submit Consolidated List of Applicants to the Minister on Time

for Approval

The Constituency Development Fund (CDF) guideline No. 5.4 (a) states that; The
Constituency Development Fund Committee shall submit to the Minister
proposed applications and the estimated costs before the end of the month of
March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.

322



Contrary to the guideline, the Council submitted the consolidated list of applicants
on 24" August 2022 and 30" August 2022 with the Ministry of Local Government
and Urban Development. The approval by the Ministry was done on 19™
September 2022.

107.Sikongo Town Council

a. Sikongo Constituency

I.  Community Projects

Procurement of Paddling Crossing Boats

On 11™ July 2022, the Council engaged Njambi Kwali Business Venture to
supply six (6) paddling crossing boats at a contract sum of K54,000 with a
delivery period of sixteen (16) weeks ending 24™ October 2022. On 11" July

2022, the contractor was paid the full contract amount.

As at 15" September 2023, eleven (11) months after the expected date of
delivery, the supplier had only supplied four (4) boats leaving a balance of two
(2) costing K18,000. It was also observed that the boats supplied were not
inscribed with identification marks to show that they were properties of Sikongo

Constituency. See picture below.

One of the procured paddling boats

Completion of a Classroom Block at Lumbamba Primary School

The Council engaged Makalu General Dealers on 27" October 2022 to complete
a 1 x 2 Classroom block in Lubamba Ward at a contract price of K178,553 and

a completion period of twelve (12) weeks ending 19" January 2023.
The scope of work included reworking on the substructure, roofing, metal work,

323



carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, floor and wall finishes, glazing, painting

and decoration and other external works.

As at 30" September 2023, a total of K86,700 had been paid to the contractor
leaving a balance of K91,853.

An inspection carried out on 18" September 2023 revealed that external works
such as drainage had not been done, five (5) months after the expected

completion date.

Further, there were some shoddy works on the roof as the J-hooks were not
hooked to the ripped channels, the walls were poorly plastered and the window

frames were poorly wielded.
Completion of Staff House at Nene Primary School

On 27" October 2022, Ronbon Construction & General Dealers was engaged to
complete construction of a staff house at Nene Primary School at a contract sum
of K120,000 with a completion period of eight (8) weeks ending on 22"
December 2022.

The scope of work included completing the block and brick works lintel level,
roofing using roofing sheets that already were on site, electrical installation,
fitting window and door frames which were also already on site, flooring and

wall finishes, glazing, painting and decoration and other external works.

As at 30" September 2023, the Contractor had been paid a total of K113,700
leaving a balance of K6,300.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that the house had
not been completed with the following works still outstanding; roofing, electrical
installation, final coat of painting and door frames were not firmly fitted with

mortar and decoration and other external works.

It was also observed that the contractor did not erect internal walls up to the gable
level of the house and did not put a ceiling board inside the house. See picture

below.

324



Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Sponsoring Pupils from Other Constituencies

The 2022 Constituency Development Fund Guidelines stipulates that pupils on
CDF sponsorship should be residents of the constituency who are identified by
the Constituency Development Fund Committee and confirmed by the

Department of Social Welfare.

Contrary to the guidelines, the Council sponsored nineteen (19) pupils at
Sikongo Boarding School at the cost of K57,000 who were not residents of
Sikongo Constituency.

Sponsoring Children for Civil Servants /Public Service Workers

According to the CDF Guidelines of 2022, to qualify for bursary the learner
should have parents/guardians who have no reliable source of income among

others.

Contrary to the eligibility criterion above, Sikongo Constituency Development
Fund Committee approved and sponsored ten (10) children for civil servants a
total cost of K36,000 whose parents had reliable source of income in form of

salaries.
Students without Proof of Completing Skills Courses

Sikongo Town Council Constituency Development Committee approved and
sponsored 192 students at a total cost of K1,146,779 to acquire trade skills at
various Trade Schools. As at 18" September, 2023, 176 students had graduated
from the short-term sponsored courses. However, there was no proof that 76

students had graduated or not.

325



Grants - Empowerment

Failure to Realise Revenue — Rice Farming Businesses

During the period under review amounts totalling K1,956,233 were allocated
to cater for empowerment grants against which amounts totalling K1,940,000
were disbursed to 226 cooperatives and clubs.

However, a physical inspection carried out in June and in September 2023
revealed that 193 clubs/cooperatives which received amounts totalling

K1,737,000 for rice farming did not realise any revenue.

108.Sinazongwe Town Council

a. Sinazongwe Constituency

i.  Community Projects

Failure to Sign formal Contracts

Guideline No 7.4.17 of the CDF stipulates that A Local Authority shall use a
standard contract approved by the Attorney-General and issued by Zambia
Public Procurement Authority (ZPPA) or any other contract approved by the
ZPPA.

A review of documentation regarding CDF projects revealed that the Council
did not use standard contracts approved by the Attorney General for works
involving amounts totalling K4,509,394 for contractors who were engaged to
construct schools, clinics and water reticulation systems within the
Constituency. It was observed in this regard that contractors were engaged to
execute civil works using Local Purchase Orders. See table 1 below.

326



Table 1: List of Projects with No Formal Contracts

Approved |Amounton|  Contrat Actual
No. | Project Site/Location Project Name Amount | LPO Start Start
K K Date Date
1 |Kafwambila school 1x2 Classroom block 505,825 | 485,742 | 1212102022 | 1212712022
2 |Sianzow, School Health Post 409010 | 397,609 | 1202712022 | 1212712022
3 |Siawaza Health Post Health Post 385,120 | 356,543 | 1212702022 | 1212702022
4 |Dengeza Health Post Health Post 409726 | 43753 | 1202112022 | 1202712022
5 |Sulwegonde Village Water Reticulation System 216570 | 275,384 | 1212102022 | 1212702022
6 |Chuunga School Borehole 90,000 | 89,000 | 1202712022 | 1212712022
7 |Mayanda School Installation of Electricity at classroom block 33571 33,000
8 |Nambisya Community School |1x3 Classroom block 595,825 | 507,801 | 1212702022 | 1212702022
9 |Sinazongwe School 1x3 Classroom block 851,500 | 730,363 | 122702022 | 1212712022
10 |Sinazongwe Radio Station  |Antenna at Radio Station 110,000 | 88,780 | 1212712022 | 1212712022
11 |Syanyuka Village Maternity Block 216570 | 275,384 | 1202712022 | 1202712022
12 |Lutuwa Village Water Reticulation System 216570 | 275,384 | 1212102022 | 1212702022
13 |Malozi lozi Renabilitation of Bridge 556,869 | 556,869 | 1202712022 | 1212712022
Total 4,907,156 | 4,509,394

Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Failure to Adhere to CDF Guideline — Non TEVETA Accredited School

Guideline 5.3.5.2 Part a & b of the CDF Guideline states, “the application for Skills
Training Bursary shall be submitted together with an admission or acceptance letter
from any TEVETA accredited public or private institution or the Zambia National
Service. Any of the following certified documents shall accompany the application:
a) Disability card or letter from the hospital denoting disability; b)
Recommendation letters from the Church/Chief/Headman/Head Teacher of

previous school.”

On 30™ August 2022, the Council paid K523,000 in respect of sixty-nine (69)
youths of the district for a course of fifteen days. A review of the payment details
and confirmation of documentation from the school revealed that the School was
not a TEVETA accredited training institute. In this regard, the payment made was
wasteful in that the youths could not be issued with valid certificates as proof of

having been trained by the institute.

In addition, sixty seven (67) beneficiaries had not submitted duly signed application

forms with all required documentations and fifteen (15) Ward Development

327



Executive Committees did not submit minutes to accompany the applications that
were submitted to the CDF Committee thereby casting doubt as to the authenticity

of the beneficiaries.
e Payments Not Supported by Approved Application Forms

Guideline 5.3.5.2 states, “the application for Skills Training Bursary shall be
submitted together with an admission or acceptance letter from any TEVETA
accredited public or private institution or the Zambia National Service. Any of the
following certified documents shall accompany the application: a) Disability card
or letter from the hospital denoting disability; b) Recommendation letters from the
Church/Chief/Headman/Head Teacher of previous school; and ¢) Where applicable,
the applicant must be in possession of a full Grade 12 School Certificate or GCE

with Five (5) O-levels or equivalent or Grade 9 or 7 Certificates.”

Contrary to Guideline 5.3.5.2, the Council paid amounts totalling K94,550 to five
(5) institutions as bursaries for skills development without approved application

forms.

109.Sinda Town Council
a. Kapoche Constituency
i.  Irregular Award of Contracts to the Highest Bidder

Section 98 (1) of the Public Procurement Regulation of 2022, states that the
methodology for the evaluation of bids shall consist of:

(@) a comparison of each bid to the technical requirements of the statement of
requirements on a pass or fail basis, to determine whether the bids are substantially

responsive; and
(b) the determination of the bid with the lowest evaluated price.

Further, the award criteria in the bid instruction provided that the Employer will award
the Contract to the Bidder whose Bid has been determined to be substantially

responsive and who has offered lowest evaluated Bid price, provided that such Bidder

328



has been determined to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of Clauses 4 to

19 above.

Contrary to the regulation and award instructions, the council did not award three (3)
to the lowest bidder who had met all the selection criteria. See table 1 below.

Table 1: Contracts not awarded to lowest bidders

No.|Project Name Selected Bid| Lowest Bid| Variance

K K K
1 |Completion of 1x3 Science Lab at Nyanje Day Secondary | 298,396.00 | 288,163.00 | 10,233.00
2 |Construction of Culvate box at Matamabzi bridge 911,178.84 | 828,532.95 | 82,645.89

3 |Construction of water borne toiletes box at Mtandaza day | 407,600.00 | 349,090.00 | 58,510.00

Further, no justifications were recorded in the minutes produced.
Secondary Boarding and Skills Development

During the period under review, a total of forty five (45) pupils were sponsored under
CDF for boarding schools and twenty one (21) students for skills training at a total cost
of K251,330. In addition, the Council planned to procure 3,260 desks at a total cost of
K1,783,730.

As at 31% October 2023, five (5) pupils and seven (7) students had graduated whilst
only 2,180 desks had been procured. See table 2 below.

Table 2: Bursaries and Procurement of Desks

No. |Details Applications |Approved Experl1<d|ture
1 |Secondary Bursaries 46 45 123,100
2 |Skills Development Bursaries 21 21 128,230
3 |Desks 3620 3620 1,783,730

Total 2,035,060

As at 30" September 2023,2,180 desks had been procured. However, the following

were observed:

329



Non-Delivery of Desks

Two (2) contractors engaged to supply 560 desks with a delivery period of five (5)
weeks and had been paid advance payments in amounts totalling K307,430 had
not delivered the desks as at 30" September 2023 resulting in a delay of more than
six (6) weeks. See table 3 below.

Table 3: Undelivered Desks

Payments| No. of | Contract Sum

Date Contractor Details K Desks K

25% Advance Payment For
19.06.2023 |Sydlyd Construction Purchase & Delivery Of 270 Desk's| 99,030
-lot 19 2170 396,120
50% Advance Payment For
27.07.2023 |Quadoshi Investments Ltd |Purchase & Delivery Of 290 Desk's | 208,400
- lot 13 290 416,800
Total 307,430 560 812,920

Supply and Delivery of Substandard Desk

According to the Bill of Quantity, a two (2) seater desk was supposed to have top
which was made of hardwood measuring 1150 x 400 x 25 mm while the seat was
to measure 1150 x 250 x 25 mm.

A site visit to selected schools revealed the three (3) suppliers who were engaged
to supply 870 desks at a contract sum of K1,268,800 supplied desks which were
of substandard in that they were not meeting the 1150 x 400 x 25 mm
measurements for the desktop, the desktops and seaters had cracks and some had

spaces on the joints and the desks had no bookshelf. See table 4 below.

Table 4: Suppliers with Substandard Desks

Date Contractor Details Payments | No. of Desks Contrict Sum
. . 25% Advance Payment For Purchase

18062028 Lo ConSuAtan g ey 0f 260 Deses - ot 16 T g60 390000
. Payment For Purchase & Delivery Of

19.06.2023 {Muhame Innovations 210 Desks - ot 12 435,800 310 458,800
. . 25% Advance Payment For Purchase

19.06.2023 {Midrand Construction & Delivery OF 300 Desks - o 15 105,000 300 420,000

Total 638,300 870] 1,268,800

330



T€E

€202 | @Imonuisiadns palwi] a|nsesey| 1e
1800190 4T€ 1e se Buipueisino Jo uonoNIsuoD | gdO Z X T 40
[113s 31aMm $310m Buimo|oy ay L uononasuod | 6€£'89¢'68T | O0TOvY'66T | ¢20C/2T/80 | ¢¢02/60/80 | ¢202/60/80 [eey | uondnusuod | ¢
uoide pue Bunureqd e
sauedmopuim
pue sioop Jo Buni4 e
S1UBA
Jie jo Bumuy pue Bullooj4 e
|ooyos 100Y3S
Bunsiseld e Krewing Arewd
-€¢0¢ Isunwiyd Isunwiy —
1300100 ,T€ 1e se Buipuelsino Je gd0 eXT SJUSWISOAUl | gHD EXT 1O
[11s 319m $x1om Buimoljoy sy | 4o uonajdwod | 00°000'06T | 00°000°00Z | €202/T0/L0 | 2202/0T/L0 | 2202/0T/L0 eebung | uononnsuod | T
pu3 1el1s
UOIEAIBSGO SLIOM (M) pred (M) wns are@
Jay3o pue sniess 19aloid J08dods | 1unowy 19L1U0D 19e13U0D 10e11U0D 1019e11U0D 108loud | 'ON

Aouaninsuo) epuls  °q




cee

3pISINO pue apisul Bunured

sauedmopuim

pue sioop jo Buni4
Buriool4
apIsINO pue apisul bulisise|d

Buifiy weeg

Burysiuy

pue Buliooy}
‘Jabuow

uoJi ‘Burisiseld

‘Burjooy

100Yyds
Aunwwo)




110.Sioma Town Council

a. Sioma Constituency

Community Projects

Completion of Philip Meyer Community Schools

In August and October 2022, the Council procured 1,410 roofing sheets and
roofing nails at a cost of K292,550 to be used on the construction of staff
houses and roofing of forty (40) community schools. Further, a total amount
of K64,160 was spent on timber rafters and delivery of roofing sheets to the
sites.

However, a site visit to Philip Meyer School which was earmarked to benefit
from materials procured carried out in September 2023 revealed that the
materials were not being utilised on the school as the school was being
constructed using pole and mud. See picture below.

CRB at Philip Meyer School

Grants - Empowerment

Lack of Hammermill Business Proposals

On 24™ November 2022, the Council procured eighteen (18) diesel propelled
gravity hammer mills at total cost of K651,600 which were distributed to

eighteen (18) clubs in the constituency.

However, it was observed that the clubs which benefited from the hammer
mills did not have business proposals presented to the Constituency

Development Fund Committee.

333



In addition, there was no feasibility study done to show how the capital
investment of K40,000 (being the purchase price and cost of delivery) used

to procure the hammer mills would be recouped.
e Sale of Hammer mill

A physical inspection carried out at Mapilelo Club in Mutomena revealed
that the Club had exchanged the hammer mill for six (6) calves without
authority. At the time of the audit, the six (6) calves received as consideration

for the sale of the hammer mill were not found at the cooperative.
e Failure to Implement Businesses Activities

Amounts totalling K1,171,000 were disbursed to sixty-one (61) clubs to

venture in various businesses.

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023 revealed that a total of
thirty (30) clubs that received grants in amounts totalling K600,000 had not

implemented the businesses activities.

111.Solwezi Municipal Council
a. Solwezi Central Constituency
I Community Projects
e Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

According to Section 15 (1) of the CDF Act No. 11 of 2018, a Committee shall
submit to the Minister a proposed project list and the estimated costs of the
proposed projects before the end of the month of March in each year in the

prescribed manner and form to ensure timely release of funds.

Contrary to the Act, the Council submitted the 2022 proposed project list to the
Minister for approval on 21% June 2022, three (3) months after due date.

e Construction of a 1x3 Classroom Block at Mitukutuku Secondary School -

Delayed Completion of the Project

On 25" July 2022, the Council engaged Mumusa Business Solutions Limited

to construct the classroom block at a contract sum of K498,225. The works

334



commenced on 1% August 2022 and were expected to be completed on 1%

February 2023.

The scope of works included substructure, concrete works, brickwork and
blockwork, roofing, structural steel, carpentry, joinery and iron mongery, metal
work, electrical installation, floor and wall finishing, glazing, painting and

decoration and external works.

As at 28" February 2023, amounts totalling K117,046 had been spent leaving a
balance of K381,179.

However, a physical inspection carried out in October 2023, revealed that the
works had not been completed eight (8) month from the expected date of
completion. The outstanding works included; roofing, structural steel, carpentry,
joinery and iron mongery, metal work, electrical installation, floor and wall
finishing, glazing, painting and decoration and external works. See pictures

below.

Uncompleted classroom block

e Construction of a Maternity Wing at Kapijimpanga Rural Health Post

On 25M July 2022, the Council engaged Compstat Limited to construct the
maternity wing at Kapijimpanga Rural Health Post at a contract sum of
K590,000. The project commenced on 2nd August 2022 and the expected date
of completion was 18" October 2022.

The scope of work included substructure, concrete works, brickwork and block
work, roofing, structural steel, carpentry, joinery and iron mongery, metal work,
plumbing works, electrical installation, floor and wall finishes, glazing, painting

and decoration and external works.

As at 28" February 2023, amounts totalling K203,671 had been paid to the

contractor leaving a balance of K386,329. The following were observed:

335



o Delayed Completion of the Project

A physical inspection carried out in September 2023, revealed that the
works had not been completed seven (7) months after the expected
completion date. The outstanding works included; flooring, glazing,

painting and decoration and external works. See picture below.

Front view of the maternity wing

o Worong specification of materials

A physical inspection of the spider trusses and grill doors fitted revealed
that instead of using Y16 deformed bars, the contractor used Y12 bars. In
addition, the contractor used R12 mild steel burglar bars for the fourteen
(14) windows instead of R16 as specified in the BOQ.

Secondary Boarding and Skills Development - Late Submission of Skills

Development Bursary Applications for Approval

Section 5.4 of the CDF guidelines states that, “the CDF Committee shall submit
to the Minister proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries before

the end of the month of March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.”

However, the committee submitted the proposed applications and estimated costs
in May 2022, two (2) months after the prescribed period.

Failure to Settle Outstanding Fees

During the period under review, the Council enrolled 365 students at Solwezi
Trades Training Institute under the CDF Skills Development bursaries at a cost
of K4,178,550.

However, as at 31% October 2023, the Council had paid amounts totalling
K2,608,862 leaving a balance of K1,569,688

336



112.Vubwi Town Council
a. Reduction of amounts applied for

Out of eleven (11) groups visited, five (5) groups had applied for grants in amounts totalling
K200,000 to undertake various business activities out of which the Council only disbursed
amounts totalling K145,000 to the five (5) groups. This resulted in a reduction of
disbursements in amounts totalling K55,000. Consequently, the implementation of projects

was adversely affected due to lack of funds.
b. Failure to maintain financial records

A physical inspection of eleven (11) beneficiary groups carried out in October 2023 revealed
that nine (9) groups that received a total amount of K305,000 did not maintain adequate
financial records such as receipt and expenditure details as well as sales records among others.
It was therefore difficult to ascertain how the funds were utilized as well as the performance
of the business undertakings.

c. Non-operational Cooperative

During the period under review, four (4) beneficiary groups received grants in amounts

totalling K130,000 to undertake various business activities.

However, a physical inspection of the projects carried out in October 2023 revealed that the

businesses were not operational as there were no activities going on at the sites. See table 1

below.
Table 1: Non-operational Beneficiary Cooperatives
Amount
No. [Name of Beneficiary |Received |Comments
K

No business activities at the place of operation at the
1 |[Solokoto MPC 40,000 |time of the visit
No business activities at the place of operation at the
2 |Mbande Youth MPC | 40,000 |time of the visit
No business activities at the place of operation at the
3 |Chifunilo MPC 25,000 |time of the visit
No business activities at the place of operation at the
4 |Chigozo Youth MPC 25,000 |time of the visit
Total 130,000

337



113.Zambezi Town Council

a.

Zambezi East Constituency

Delayed Submission of Proposed Projects by the CDF Committee

According to Section 15 (1) Subject to section 6 (e) of the CDF Act 2018, a
Committee shall submit to the Minister a proposed project list and the estimated
costs of the proposed projects before the end of the month of March in each year

in the prescribed manner and form to ensure timely release of funds.

Contrary to the Provision, the Council submitted the 2022 proposed project lists to
the Minister for approval on 7" October 2022, six (6) months after the expected
date prescribed by the Act.

Delayed Implementation of Approved Projects

Section 21(1) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018 states,
“A project under this Act shall be implemented by the Council, and where
necessary with the assistance of a relevant department of the Government in the

district in which the constituency is located.”

However, a review of the approved list of projects and progress reports for
Constituency Development Fund revealed that implementation of eighteen (18)
projects with a total allocation of K8,168,741 only commenced in 2023 despite
being approved in 2022. See table 1 below.

338



Table 1: Delayed Implementation of Projects

Year of Date of |Date Contract| Amount

No. |Name and Type of Project Ward Project | Approval Signed K

Construction of 1x3 CRB at Mpidi
Central Secondary School
2 gﬁ?;;;tc"on of 1x3 CRB at Mpidi / Kakonga 2022 | 07.102022 | 25.08.2023 | 679,140

Construction of a 1x3 CRB at Kalgji

Mpidi / Kakonga 2022 | 07.10.2022 | 25.08.2023 | 729,097

3| Community Sehool Mpidi/ Kakonga | 2022 | 12.10.2022 | 05.12.2022 | 441,676

4 |Completion of 1x2 CRB at Mpidi/Kakonga | 2022 | 12102022 | 02122022 | 381522
Kanyitota

5 ;Z’E::C“O"OfalmeBat Chitokoloki 2022 | 12102022 | 02122022 | 581,177

6 |Construction of 1x3 CRB at Lwitadi|Lwatembu / Lwitadi | 2022 07.10.2022 | 02.06.2023 628,864

Construction of Health post at

7 . Dipalata 2022 | 12.10.2022 | 20.03.2023 | 332,540
kayisaka

8 Construction of 1x3 CRB at Kasesi |Kasesi Chivweji 2022 | 07102022 | 02.06.2023 | 628864
Secondary School

9 Completed of a Health post at Kasesi Chivweji 2022 | 07102022 | 20032023 | 389,146
Musekelembwa

o |Construction ofa 1x2 CRB at Kateji| -y jenoa 2022 | 07.102022 | 20032023 | 315031
(Phase 2)

1 EZEZE;‘C"O” oFaD3CRBA |\ kulenga 2022 | 07.102020 | 02.06.2023 | 630,757

12 |Construction of a 1x2 CRB at Sutu |Lunkunyi 2022 12.10.2022 | 20.03.2023 142,897
Construction of 1x3 CRB at a .

13 Chafwenda (Kasombu) Lunkunyi 2022 | 07.10.2022 | 02.06.2023 | 626,986
Completion and electrification of a .

14 1x2 CRB at Kamakala Chilenga 2022 | 12.10.2022 | 20.03.2023 | 150,000

5 |Construction of a Staff House with |y oo 2022 | 07.102022 | 02.06.2023 | 451,388

VIP toilet at Kanyilaba Health Post
16 |Construction of 1x2 CRB at Kalola |Mukandankunda 2022 07.10.2022 | 20.02.2023 | 431,401
Construction of Staff House at

17 Mukandankunda 2022 | 12.10.2022 | 02.12.2023 | 191,747
Kanunu
Construction of a Staff house and

18 |VIP Toilets at Lwatembu Health  [Lwatembu 2022 | 07.10.2022 | 02.06.2023 | 436,508
post
Grand Total 8,168,741

Construction of 1x3 CRB at Mayenu

On 2" December 2022, the Council engaged Frankson Muzaza Stores to construct
a 1x3 Classroom Block (CRB) at a contract price of K581,177 with a completion
period of sixteen (16) weeks commencing on 2" December 2022 and ending on
24" March 2023,

The scope of works included construction of sub and superstructures, structural

steel works, glazing, flooring, plastering, decorating, painting and external works.

339



As at 30" September 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K377,765.

A review of progress reports and physical inspection carried out in 30" September
2023, revealed that the project had not been completed six (6) months after the

expected completion date.

The outstanding works included; external works, painting and decorating, flooring,

glazing and fixing of window panes and apron and drainages. See picture below.

Incomplete 1x3 Classroom Block - Mayenu

Construction of a 1x2 CRB at Kaleji Community School

On 5™ December 2022, the Council engaged Chispak Industrial Solution Ltd to
construct a 1x2 classroom block at Kaleji Community School at a contract price of
K441,676 with the contract period of sixteen (16) weeks. The contract start date
was 5" December 2022 with the expected completion date of 26" March 2023.

The scope of works included Sub-structure, super structure, block works, roofing,

fixing of metal works, plastering, painting and glazing, fixing of doors and finishes.

As at 30" September 2023 an amount of K397,508 had been spent on the project
leaving a balance of K44,168

A review of progress reports and physical inspection carried out in September
2023, revealed that the project had not been completed six (6) months after the

expected completion date.

The outstanding works included; external works, painting and decorating, flooring,
glazing and fixing of window panes, apron and drainages and Other finishes. See

pictures below.

340



Vi.

Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development - Late Submission of

Bursary Applications for Approval

Guideline 5.4 of the CDF Guidelines states, “the CDFC shall submit to the Minister
proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries before the end of the

month of March in each year in the prescribed manner and form.”

However, it was observed that during the period under review, the proposed
applications and estimated costs were submitted in the month of June two (2)

months after the required prescribed period
Grants - Empowerment
Late Submission of Empowerment Grants Applications for Approval

Section 5.4 of the CDF Guidelines states, “the CDFC shall submit to the Minister
proposed applications and the estimated costs of Youth and Women
Empowerment Grants before the end of the month of March in each year in the

prescribed manner and form.”

However, it was observed that during the period under review, the proposed
applications and estimated costs were submitted in the month of May 2022, two

(2) months after the prescribed period.
Failure to Account for Empowerment Funds

On 14™ February 2022, the Ministry of Local Government and Rural
Development approved an amount of K90,000 towards the fish business project
for Kisu Ya Nzambi Club. The project involved supplying of fish on Zambezi

Market and the surrounding Districts.

A review of the bank statements for the club records revealed that the funds were
drawn on 8" April 2022.

341



However, the club could not substantiate what the funds were used for as at
September 2023.

e Unaccounted for Grants

An examination of accounting and other records and a visit to the cooperatives in

October 2023 revealed that two (2) cooperatives with an allocation of K35,000

could not substantiate how the grants were utilised. See table 2 below.

. Activity . Amount
No|Corporative Purpose taken Constituency K
Nyachiteta
1 |Coorporative Grocery Shop  [Nill Zambezi East 20,000
Chiyahala Youth  |Honey & Wax
2 [club Production Nill Zambezi East 15,000
Total 35,000

b. Zambezi West Constituency

i.  Community Projects

Delayed Implementation of Approved Projects

Section 21(1) of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of
2018 states, “A project under this Act shall be implemented by the
Council, and where necessary with the assistance of a relevant
department of the Government in the district in which the constituency

1s located.”

However, a review of the approved list of projects and progress reports
for Constituency Development Fund revealed that implementation of ten
(10) projects with a total allocation of K4,366,684 only commenced in
2023 despite being approved in 2022. See table 3 below.

342



Table 3: Delayed Implementation of Projects

No. |Name and Type of Project Ward Year of Project Date C ontract| Amount
Signed K

1 Constr.uctlon of a health post at Liyowu 2022 25082023 | 450,000
Muswiza (phase 1)
Construction of a health postat  |Matondo

2 Chifwelu (phase 1) Nyachikayi 2022) 2508.2023 | 447,563

3 Copstructlon of a health post at Matonfjo _ 2022 20032023 | 342182
Chinguvu Nyachikayi

g |Construction ofa LA CRBat ), 2022 02.12.2022 | 450,000
Pungu Primary School

g |Construction of CRB at Mapachi 2022 03122022 | 300,000
Chinyingi

g |Construction of LACRBat |y, e 2022 03.12.2022 | 450,000
Kapele

7 Construction of 2 staff houses at Likungu 2022 02122022 | 592,000
Kakundu

. Muyembe

8 Construction of 2 staff houses at Kangulung 2022 25082023 | 588656
Kangulunga R

9 |Completion of Lweji health post |Muyembe 2024 03.12.2022 | 361,074

j |Construction of an ablution block | . 1. 2022 25082023 | 385210
at Mapachi Primary School
Grand Total 4,366,684

Delayed Completion of Projects

In 2022, the Council embarked on a number of projects. A review of

progress reports and physical inspection carried out in June 2023

revealed that the projects had not been completed for periods ranging

between 5 to 6 months from their expected dates of completion.

Furthermore, the following were observed as shown in table 4 below:

343



4%

SHIOM [eUIBIXD
pue saysiuly

‘Bunured ‘6uyoo.

‘uol1eI099p )
Anuadires
pue Bunured ‘Buriooy} ‘Buizelb Alsbuowiuoll pue S5|10M 300[Q BULAUILS
Asauiol lom jeraw :Buipnjoul sylom Buipuelsino .
ainonisiadng uoreAOUU| e gD EXT ®
yum abers uonajdwod e sem 108foud sy L ‘InInnsans 000'0.¢ 000009 €202°e0've 2202’2T'e0 | SY9™M 9T owiyo | Jo uondnisuo) 14
"SHIOM [RUIBIX3
pue saysiul)
‘Bunured ‘Buiyoo.
‘Anuadires
‘SY10M X20|q
"uoIeI023p pue ‘ainonasiadng |ooyas
Bunured ‘Buriooyy ‘Buize|h A1sbuowuodl pue Asaulol ‘alnonnsgns siajeaq |elauss) | Arewnd nbund
Som [elew ‘Burislseld ‘Buigoou {Buipnjoul sydom ‘papnjoul 7 UONJNIISU0D e gyD EXT ®
Buipueisino yum ainjonasans e sem 1osfoud ay . $3}10Mm 0 8dods 00S°/€€ 000°0SY €202'e0'v¢ ¢20C’¢T'c0 | SH9™/M 9T nwezexeA[eAn | 40 UoRONIISUOD T
A A e
polisd
£202 18quiendss ,0€ e se snyels SHI0AN J0 adoas Junowy uonsjdwo)d a1eq Mels 1010e11U0D 103l01d "ON
10811U0D
aanupuadx3 pPa1edo| |V peEdhe




Gve

"UoITeI0J3P
pue Bunured ‘Butiooyy ‘buizelb Atsbuowiuoll pue
Asauiol “piom ersw ‘Burisseld ‘Buijool pasinbal

asnoy JJe1s auo :Buipnjoul syJom BuipueisiNo yim

abels uonajdwod pue [9A3] ajgeb 1e sem 19aloid ay L

SHJOM [eUIBIXd
pue saysiuly
‘Bunured ‘Buiyoo.
‘Anuadied

‘SyI0M %20|q
‘ainjonuisiadns
‘a1Monasgns
‘papnjoul

syJom Jo adoos

008'78€

000265

€¢02’€0've

[AATAANAY

SY9aM 9T

s1s[ea [elauab
pue uonoaNIISu0D

SepfeN

epunyey] 1e
SasNoH 1Je1s g

1O UoNANASU0)




ii.  Bursaries — Secondary School and Skills Development

Late Submission of Bursary Applications for Approval

Guideline 5.4 (a) of the CDF Guidelines states, “the CDFC shall submit to
the Minister proposed applications and the estimated costs of bursaries
before the end of the month of March in each year in the prescribed manner

and form.”

Contrary to the guidelines, the proposed applications and estimated costs
were submitted in the month of June, two (2) months after the prescribed

period.

ii.  Grants — Empowerment

Late Submission of Empowerment Grant Applications for Approval

Guideline 5.4 of the CDF Guidelines states, “the CDFC shall submit to the
Minister proposed applications and the estimated costs of Youth and Women
Empowerment Grants before the end of the month of March in each year in

the prescribed manner and form.”

Contrary to the Guidelines, proposed applications and estimated costs were
submitted in the month of May, two (2) months after the prescribed period.

Failure to Secure Hammer Mills

During the period under review, Samuyanja and Liyovu cooperatives were
funded K40,000 each to procure hammer mills under the 2022 CDF youth

and women empowerment programme.
A visit to the cooperatives revealed the following:
o Samuyanja Cooperative (Lunkunyi Ward)

The cooperative of thirty six (36) members had not built a concrete
shelter for the hammer mill but were using a grass thatched house. See

Pictures below.

346



Grass thatched shelter Inside the shelter

114. Zimba Town Council

a.

Mapatizya Constituency

Community Project

Delayed Implementation of Projects.

The Constituency Development Fund Act No.11 of 2018 section 21 (1) states that,
“A project under this Act shall be implemented by the Council, and where
necessary with the assistance of a relevant department of the Government in the

district in which the constituency is located “.

During the period under review, the Ministry approved the construction of a 1 x 3
classroom block at Mwanachoongo School for which an allocation of K500,000

was made to facilitate the construction.
However, as at 31 October 2023, the project had not been implemented.
Delayed Completion - Construction of a Health Centre at Sikalai

On 25" November 2022, the Council engaged Messrs Jamashu Enterprises Limited
for the construction of a Health Centre at Sikakai in Chidi ward at a contract sum
of K947,796 with a contract period of five (5) months starting from 9" December
2022 to 9™ May 2023.

The scope of works included construction of sub and superstructures, concrete

works, masonry works, roofing and steel roof structure, carpentry ,joinery and

347



ironmongery, metal work , electrical installation, floor,wall and ceiling finishes,

painting and decoration, external works.

As at 31 October 2023, the contractor had been paid amounts totalling
K186,370.

A physical inspection of the project carried out in September 2023, revealed that
the project had not been completed. The outstanding works included; roofing and
steel roof structure, carpentry ,joinery and ironmongery, metal work , electrical
installation, floor,wall and ceiling finishes, painting and decoration and external

works. See pictures below.

Delayed completion- Sikalai Health Centre

348



115. Acknowledgements

116.

| wish to extend my gratitude to my dedicated staff, whose hard work throughout the audit
process has been instrumental in producing this report and overcoming various challenges. |
also express my appreciation and sincere gratitude to the Minister and the Permanent
Secretary for the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development, along with the
Principal Officers of the Local Authorities and their staff, for their valuable cooperation. Their

collaboration facilitated the objective, efficient and effective conduct of the audits.
Recommendations

In order to guarantee the effective, economical and efficient management, disbursement and
utilisation of the Constituency Development Funds and to enhance accountability and
transparency within the framework of the Constituency Development Fund Act No. 11 of 2018

and its accompanying guidelines, the following recommendations are hereby made:

The Controlling Officer and the Principal Officers should consider revising the legal
framework governing the procurement process for CDF projects to incorporate special

considerations aimed at minimising the lead time in the implementation of the projects.

The Principal Officers should ensure that the awarding of contracts for community
projects is promptly done in order to ensure that that there are no delays in the execution
of the projects which are meant to address the challenges of inadequate infrastructure such
as schools, health facilities, police posts, feeder roads and crossing points for the benefit

of the communities within the respective constituencies.

The Principal Officers should ensure that community projects are executed in accordance
with the provisions of the contracts and in a timely manner. The Principal Officers should
therefore ensure that payments to contractors are only made when they are satisfied that

the works meet the expected standards.

The Principal Officers should ensure that grants provided for secondary schools and skills
training are timely disbursed to actualise the true intention of the CDF which is to provide

vulnerable learners with access to secondary schools and skills training institutions with

349



the aim of enhancing human development and drive the entrepreneurship agenda at the

local level.

v.  The Principal Officers should ensure that Monitoring and Evaluation is consistently and
timely undertaken in order to eliminate aspects of misapplication and misappropriation of
empowerment grants by the cooperatives to which the funds are disbursed. The
Monitoring and Evaluation will act as a platform to sensitise the beneficiaries on the

provisions of the CDF guidelines on how the funds are to be utilised.

vi.  The Controlling Officer and Principal Officers should consider revising the CDF
Guidelines to provide for punitive measures against beneficiaries (cooperatives and

groups) who misappropriate or misapply constituency development funds.
117. Conclusion

The report has identified several weaknesses in the management of the Constituency
Development Fund. It is imperative that that these weaknesses are addressed in order to ensure
the effective realisation of the Constituency Development Fund’s objective in delivering

essential social and economic ser to the Zambian people.

350



PART Il

APPENDICES






19€

250°070'6T 6LE'/8T'L 688'T€C'C | TE9'GSC | 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'GC [eu3) BWOYD [10unoQ [edioiun|y ewoyd | 1z
680'7.T'€C | 92v'0L9°C 129'7.0C | €86'6¢C 000'000C |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC oqurenyo [13UN0D UMOL oquriEeNyd | 0¢
T€8'/€6'TC | 60G'E8TY 6Cv'T8E'C 0000007 |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC equiesiyo [19UN0D UMOL Bquieslyd | 6T
90G°€0€'LT 199°9T.'8 292'08¢'C 0000007 |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC npuniiyo [19UN0D UMOL npuniiyy | 81
9/G'6€0'TC | BEV'9EY'S 9GT'erS'C | Lv6'€6T | 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'GC Indiyd [19unoQ umo 1j1diy | LT
068°€25'0¢ 0EY'ESh'S GZG'Y96'T | ¥88'C/C | 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'GL 1uabuent
9vL'T29'0 | 0LT'ChL'S 0€6'06%'C | GL0'€ET | 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'GC [enus) eediyd [1ounod Aud erediyd | 91
8rZ'e6E'ET T20'069'TT | 836'90€'T | 007'9€E 000'000C |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC I1ebuediy) [1ounog umo 1febuediy) | GT
LT8'GEY'TC | CEE'E66'E 8v2'689'T 0000007 |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC llesulyo [19unoQ [ediotunil 1jesulyd | ¥T
£6.'086'9T £02'099'8 685'T06'T 0000007 | TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'GC elobulyd
GTC'796'8T G£9'860'L 6E6'2CEC 000'000C |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC ebueyoN [1ouno fediotuni ejobuiyd | €1
T19CTV'TC | LS9'€66'Y 6ET°90¥'C | 8TC'09C | 680°096'T | TT6'6EL'EC | 000'00L'GC 1aniyd [19UN0D UMOL 1gnIyd | ¢T
¥8L'690'LT 8687928 1€1'260°C 000'000C |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC [19unoQ [edidIun|\ 3MuIOgeIyD | TT
695'828'S 867'069'0¢ | 9ST'69LC 680°0S6'T | TT6'6YL'€C | 000'00L'SC ebueyd [1ounod umo L ebuejiy) | 0T
921'0SL'0C | 168'89S'S c11'6.5°C 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'GC EIRUBMIYD [19UN0D UMOL EYexUeHIyD | 6
v16'6LL'2C | ¥S0'0€T'E 1589'692'C 000'000C |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC [inqeuniiyy [IPUN0Y UMOL 1[nqeunjiyy | 8
166'GTE'6T 6GY'2ET9 89G'7/9'T | TEG'EE 0000007 |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC abusIyD [19Un0d umo abuaIyd |
9T6'269'0 | 802'999'% GOT'009'T | 80L'8T 0000007 |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC SEL)
1€8'T/8'2T 87C'8ET'ET | 96Y'TSEC | 2G9'8T 000'000C |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC eqniey [19UN0J UMOL oquioqiyd | 9
er'Le6'6T £€8'0LE9 06,007’ | ¥G¢'29T | 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'GC aquayd [19UN0D UMOL 8quiayd | G
8eY'yC9'e | 299°0EV'C 681'GTEC 0000007 |TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'SC BuwInABY) [10UN0Y UMOL BUWNABYD | ¥
0T€280'LT 098'907'8 - 0/1'687'SZ | 0LT'687'GC njsseyd [13UN0D umoL njsseyy | €
¥38'768'0¢ G8Z YTy 0G€°,20'T | 8/8'82¢ | 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'GC UUON - eweyd
118'86¢'TC | 98E'VTITY 220'8yy'T | 06€'Gcc | 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'GC yinas - ewey [19UN0D UMOL BWReYD | ¢
LT7'605'0C 076'6.9'S 2cL'9LT'T | v66'TLC | 000'000C | TT6'6EL'EC | TT6'6EL'SC BzZIpeyd [19UN0D UM BZIpeyd| T
spun4 Mogwc: Ea_uvﬁ_sgxm_ 4/9 mov“m_mm_ HmeW_E_ 8:ME> QEME_ 8>ow_&< fouamsiod SIRUMoS | ON
30UBW.I0)138d 186png :T Xipuaddy ‘8TT




451

€eT'9ez'c | 9v2'00L'E | LG8'WLT'T | 219'T2 000'000'Z | OT6'6EL'EZ | 0T6'6EL'GC 1Zue|iN

v26'202'2 | 92L'eSy'e | 82T'G68'T | 219'T¢C 000'000'Z | OT6'6EL'EZ | 0T6'6EL'GC o IRAN [10UN0D UMOL 81aley | T
Ov8'6TS'ZT | S9V'G9Z'8 | 968'€Z6'T | 86%'TZT | 000°000C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST eMBuaUasEN [10Un0D UMO embBuauasey | o
060'v8Y'8T | 8ST'9L¥'L | LT£'022'C 680'096'T | TT6'6EL'€C | 000'00L'GC edwasey [10Un0D UMo] eduwasey | 6€
166'€69'0Z | 69'298'v | G92'T¢8'T 7/8'v66'T | TTI6'6EL'EZ | €8L'VEL'ST eAysexnT

G0¥'9/8'0Z | €99'0EL'y | LOS'TY8'T | 0S9'GZ 2/8'v66'T | TTI6'6EL'EZ | €8L'VEL'ST [2AURD BuesEN [1ouno [edidiuniy ewesey | 8¢
[76'8€2'02 | 08€'/89'G | TTZ'YI6'T | G8T'ZZZ | 000°000C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST eindey [1oun0D umo] eindey| | /¢
990'/¥€'TZ | 899'628'% | £28'9e¥'T 680'096'T | TT6'6EL'EZ | 000°00L'SZ 1ysod|A Lidey [1ounod umo 1ysod Hidey | 9¢
T02'GZ6'6T | ¥6v'286'S | ¥8L'L9T'C 000'000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST obuebue

882'cCT'6T | T88'608'9 | 8SZ'€6T'C 000'000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST [2URD OB [10UN0D UMO ewioey | G§
16/',26'9T | TTT'020'6 | T/L'/8T'C |022'0C 000'000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST eAigiyouey| [10un0D umo eAigiyouey | e
869'TTO'ST | 8TL'eVT'TT | S22'T0Z'Z | 082'¥TZ | 680°096'T | TT6'6EL'EZ | 000°00L'SZ 1S3/ 1ZM|0S [19UN0D UMO e[iquinfey | €€
787'866'02 | 987'T89'F | LGO'OV6'T 000'000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST 1ysninjey [1ounod [edidIUN|A IysnInfey | e
865'//8'0z | 0Zv'668'y | LOT'LE0'C 000'000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST 1zZemwnpng

8E€'9SL'6T | 0Z€'028'S | LiL'928'T 000'000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST [2URD) OWO[E] [10UN0D UMOL owoley | T¢
[T6'SOV'LT | vLY'19T'6 | 2G8'/89'C | 8E9'SKT | 000°000C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TI6'6EL'ST eMnI

L06'2T9'8T | ¥9€'26G'L | 02G'LTE'Z | O¥8'LPT | 000°000C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST [e0U3D OGe[eM [10UN0D UMO Oge[ey | 0€
096'9V€'TZ | GLT'6TE'S | ¥22'926'C 000'000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST anjey| [10UN0D UMO] anye | 62
pr1'c06'0Z | €85'989'v | 6¥T'GZ8'T | 299't¢C 680'096'T | TT6'6EL'EZ | 000°00L'SZ eyoemg

90S'GT6'6T | 00¥'920'9 | 82€'LLT'T | 199'%C 680'096'T | TT6'6EL'EZ | 000°00L'SZ [20URD) BMAE] [10uno) [edidIUNIA 8maey | 82
9£€'290'2 | GZS'PIS'E | 0G6'9€8'T 000°000'C | TT6'6EL'€Z | TT6'6EL'ST odwogey [10un0D umo] odwogey | /2
08T'6T8'6T | 9/€'8S¥'9 | S20'SLC'Z | 029'29Z | 000°000C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST 1yza ] - 1Yz [10UN0D UMOJ 1yza L 1Yzal] | 92
1G2'8/¥'TZ | 80E'6/6'C | ¥S9'LTL'T 000°000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST 08| [10UN0D UMO BX0S| | G2
72E'c06'6T | G96'2KS'. | 81£'90L'C 000'000'C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST abuajay| [10un0D umo] abusey| | ¥2
TGT'8€9'TZ | 089'€/T'y | 0/8'TL0'C 000°000'C | TT6'6EL'€Z | TT6'6EL'ST ERIENT) [10UN0D UMOL 3quiam9 | €2
0T.'V06'ST | 00T'678'0T | 668'€T0'E 000'000'Z | TT6'6EL'€C | TT6'6EL'GC ambuoyd [1ouno9 [edidiuniy smbuoyd | zz
py1'G8L'8T | ZT0'06E'L | 89G'2€2'C | 2/9'20Z | 000°000C | TT6'6EL'EZ | TT6'6EL'ST e[eqeq

spun4 w__o%cz E:H__uvr_aaxm_ 4/9 mwF__m_mm_ HmEW_E_ mo_._w__gm> QEWH_E_ 8>ow_ag< (ETETELD) S|ounog | “oN




€at

8€6'CST'0¢ 2911919 206'T62'¢C 188882 000'000'C T16'6EL€C T16'6EL'GC NASpUBN

¥62'19T'0¢ ¥€€'9/2'9 69G°2.€'C 80T'TEE 000'000'C T16'6EL€C TT6'6EL'GC [eljusd exesnT

G9Z'TLV'6T 926'TE6'9 69G°2.€'C TT.'062 000°000'C TT6'6EL€C TT6'6EL'GC eweAuey

T/8€9.'TC [AART AW 168798’y G8T'vve 000°000°2 T16'6EL'€C TT6'6€L'GC Blemae

185'6€£9'0¢C GGZ'€S8'S £€86'LG¥'C 8176'v6¢ 0000002 116'6€L'€C T16'6EL'GC ewemeyo [19unoD KD exesnT | 65
162°116'8T 121'288'9 ¥68'€20'C €/G'ST 000'000'C TI6'6EL'€C TT6'6EL'GC 1ysosodnT [19Un0D UMO L 1ysosodn | 8
861'800'T¢ 8LL'EEE'y CT1'8/S'T €6e'ee 000'000'C TI6'6EL'€C TT6'6EL'GC aunT [IDUN0D UMOL 8N | LS
18179022 v.18'12¢E'E 0G6.'259'T 000°000'2 TI6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'GC ebun [19Un0D uMoL ebunT | 9g
G80°020'6T 28T1'665'9 £v9'GE9'T eTL'eve 0000002 T16'6EL'€C T16'6EL'GC 1Zepun [10UN0D UMOL 1ZepunT | G
968'8172'8T 789°08¢"L 699°€08'T 00098 0000002 116'6€L'€C T16'6EL'GC 1ZawnT [12UN0D UMOL 1ZeWnT | #S
8Y1'G86'T¢ €EG'/¥S'Y 0/0°€6.'C 000'000'C TI6'6EL'€C TT6'6EL'GC 1se3 ninyn7 [12UN0D UMOL NNANT | €9
62081 LT 806'782'8 188'8€6'T 6ET'V8 000'000'C TI6'6EL'€C TT6'6EL'GC eweAuemynT [19un0) umo | eweAuemynT | z§
¥0G'LEE'TC 9/0'9€E'y GG6'7/9'T ¥T1.1'852 000°000'2 TI6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'GC ueoy

€02'866'8T 811699 98¢'€0.L'T ¥80°2S¢ 000°000°C 116'6€L'€C T16'6EL'GC eAysuen 11ouno [ediuny eAysuen | 1§
¥02°902'0¢ 8€0°LTC'S 6TT'679'T 21e've 0000002 116'6€L'€C T16'6EL'GC IYSMIN [19Un0) uMmo| ouen | 0§
962'8¢2'ee G9G'//9'E 160820'C €18'LET 000'000'C TI6'6EL'€C TT6'6EL'GC ello4 [19Un0D UMo L embuenT | 6%
868'69T'T¢ G66'26G'Y 766'886'T 886'8¢ 000'000'C TI6'6EL'€C T16'6EL'GC edwrenT [19un0) umo | edwenT | 8y
688°9€0'ET 9G€'/19'CT YEE'VT6'T 000°000'2 TI6'6EL'€C TT6'6EL'GC [enusd auoIsBuIAITg [1ounod Al suoisbuinr |/
002'GS9°9T 129'G/6'8 1€0'829'T €1829¢ 000°000°C T16'6EL'€C T16'6EL'GC eusnT [19Un0D umo L ebuninwi | 9y
09.2'T6T'0C 998'6¢t'S GTL'T88'T 000'000'C TI6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'GC aMNYIN [12UN0D UMO BpUBWIYSNART | G
9€T'082'6T 192959 865'280'¢C 888'¢c 000'000'C TI6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'GC s|xesn

GT6'EET'TC 262'0/9'7 962'790'C 000'000'C TI6'6EL'€C T16'6EL'GC SMWBSMWIYD

8T1'6.G'T¢ OvT'69.'S STAATAR aer'ee 000°000'2 TI6'6EL'€C TT6'6EL'GC eyIemM

YEV'TOT'LT ¥20'758'8 £8€'18¢°¢ ¥9T've 000°000°C 116'6€L'€C T16'6EL'GC esuyjwe

828'v2e'8T 9G.°069°L 605'15¢'C ¥9T'vC 000°000°2 116'6€L'€C T16'6EL'GC BUBNN [19unod AN amay | v
618°062'6T 89T'v¥S'L 289261 ZARAT 000'000'C TI6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'GC ejoquiore’ [19Un0D UMO BInBunzey| | f
889'762'€C 120'08G'¢C G6G'658'T 602'G.2 000'000'C TI6'6EL'€C T16'6EL'GC aysequied

8€9'/vE'ET 8G¥'evS'e 926'2/8'T 662112 000°000'2 TI6'6EL'€C TT6'6EL'GC [elUsD emquueme| [12UN0D UMOL emquieme| ¢t
spun4 w_a%ca P_E_uvp_aaxm_ 4/9 muvf_a_mm_ HmEVw_E_ mocw__‘_m> wEwn_E_ cm>ow_o_a< MR D Sounod | 'ON




451

21/5'0S6'6T 898°/8G'9 625'86.°C - 625'86.°C TT6'6EL'EC 0ovy'8€5'9¢ 0Aosue|

2€G'2€5'6T 88G'/95°, 602'09¢g‘e - 602'09€‘E TT6'6EL'EC 021'00T'.2 el 1ouno fediolunin enynINl | 8/
€60'€E6'TC 959'G6S'E L02'TLLT TE9'LT 680'096'T TT6'6EL'EC 000'00.'G2 nBunindiy 11ounod umo L nBunindiy | 2/
T€0°262'0C YSy'22T'9 L1G'2vv'e 150°¢ve 000000 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€L'Ge osoxjouodin 19UN0D umo | osoxolodiN | 9/
G6T'SEC'6T €65'785°9 1€8'6,0'C - 000'000'2 TT6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'Ge [enusD ambuodiy 119UN0D umo L smBuodiN | G/
L16'9€9°'0C T08'628'V 198'92/.'T - 198'92/.'T TT6'6EL'EC 8//'99%'Ge fenuad exidin 11ounod umo L eidinL | 7/,
89%'/G0'ST 080'G9.'0T 1€9'280°¢ - 000'000'2 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.L'Ge BqQUWOOIN

¥8G'GSY'ST LEV'I9T'0T 0TT'288'T - 000°000°2 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.'Ge embusmg

0€2'229'L1 Z16'758°.L TEC'LEL'T - 000°000°C TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€L'Ge [enua) azuow 110UN0D UMo L 8ZUON | €/
6G.'0€6'ST 8G/'8€6'6 €88'798'T €2.'v9¢ 000'000'2 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.L'Ge epuemfieN

9T6'€G.L'ST ¥06'29¢'2T 9T0'8E0'Y €61'8€¢ 0000002 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.'Ge [enuad nBuow [1ouno fedidiuniy nBuoy | 2/
€SY'Sr6'ee ¥€5'99/'¢ 296°2S6'T YITVT 000000 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€L'Ge UMON 1UsMYIN 112UN0D UMO L IYSMINL | T /L
862'18¢'6T 860'G99°9 G81'902'¢C 000'000'2 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€.L'Ge AU 119UN0D UMO L U | O/
€0S'9TS'VT 9/G'2/2'TT Z.T'9T6'T 966'CET 000000 TT6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'GC abuain 11ounod umo sbusiiNl | 69
9T9'809'T¢ 680'082'Y GTG'82T'C 6.2'0¢ 000'000'2 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.L'Ge [enuad eleqiy 11ouno [ediduniAl BledIN | 89
TT.L'9GL°C 9e¥'899'€C 981'ev9°C 0S.'Tv 000'000°2 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.L'Ge aoben

G60°9TE'9 6.T'T/6'6T 650905 Y0ETY 0000002 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.'Ge [eMUaD BINQEZEIN 11ounoY [edidiuniyl BXngezen | /9
Y¥1'860'c2 292'ves'e 6€8'GL9'C 9G6'0T¢ 000'000'2 TT6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'Ge nrese

ZrT'voe'Te 818'097'Y EOTVTL'T 988'0T¢ 0000002 TT6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'GC engenges| 110UN0D uMmo L reseiN | 99
169'260°CC ZT16'069°E 259'810°C - 000000 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€L'Ge ebuikuepy 11ounod umo | ebuiAuely | G9
061'18Y'TC 28G'/G9'Y T9T'66£'C - 000'000'2 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€L'Ge neyeg

T2E'L02'Te 898'GGS'Y 812'€20'C - 000000 TT6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'GC [eus) esueiN 119UnoD fedioluniy esue | 9
8¢6'180'YT 9eT'¥ov'eT G0S'LL1'C 87982 000000 TT6'6EL°EC TT6'6EL'Ge oqurereiy 110UN0D UMo L smqweN | €9
8/S'TvZ'8T 9/€'00v'.L EVE'8GL'T 00L'evT 0000002 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€L'Ge ebuiyey I1ounod umo | ebueN | 29
089'768'TC 996'1768°E €6T'CE0C Zvs'oT 000000 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.'GC 1ysuasueqn ;1ounod umo | nbumn | TQ
LTT'T0V'02 670'€6T'S 996'269°T 682'9GT 000'000'2 TT6'6EL'EC TT6'6EL'Ge e[ezuesiy 11ounod umo L 1zebuesn | 09
Y¥8'ves'oc 6.0'G06°S 8€6'66E'C ¥.0'062 0000002 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€.'Ge 1leuniAl

¥19'29¥'02 T.2'216'S 0.G'€vE‘e 0t'96¢ 0000002 TT6'6EL'EC TI6'6EL'GC olaleN

spun4 Hwawcj m\_:u__uvr__waxm_ 4/9 wnw_gm_mm_ uww._w_uc_ moc_mv__gm> wEME_ um>ow_aa< SRS IED) S|founog |- ON




qqe

652 7€9' G80'8T0'TC 762087 T0T0TT 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'5¢ esuniny [19Un0Q UMOL esuniny | 66
00v'0LL'2e 809808 166'868'T - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'5¢ smquune;|

008'GTETC 668'85E Y 88L'E6'T - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC HNel8d [19UN0J UMOL 9xneldd | 86
£07'00T°02 29€'602'S 758'€9G'T - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC Bquidd [12UNn0J UMOL Bquad | L6
G68'LL€'0¢ 927'T/8'S 0T2'605C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'5¢ BQWIAN [10Un0Q UMO BQUIAN | 96
082'T€5'2¢ 678'7€C'E GG9'LYL'T €19'8.¢ 680°096'T TT6'66L'€C 000'00L'5¢ ebuojILequIyD [19UN0Y UMOL BUIBSN | G6
159'665°0¢ 069'/69'G 9eY'16G'C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC BUAAYN 110Un0Q UMO BWBASMN | 16
78%'9€0°0¢ 789'9%€'S 166297 vt 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC ngni [10Un0Q UMOL aMqeBN | €6
69.'502'LT T6£'25T'6 Gr2'819'C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'5¢ nqniyo

TS TIETC GE9'SP0'S Gr2'819C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'5¢ EMQNYNIAl BueMg

GT.'180°0C 770229 Gr2'819C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'5¢ 1ysnae

612'75L'9T 1€6'G09'6 $72'819'C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC 2I0pN [1ounod ANO BIOPN | 26
795202 67 T07'269°9 620'€98'T 620252 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC EITETENY [1ounoQ umo L 3BUBJBYIN | T6
705'660'6T 725669 LTT'696'T - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'5¢ B[eMWEN [19UN0D UMO BleMweN | 06
6SY'TET'6T 987'616'G 7€8'0L€'T - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'6¢ 0|0EN [19Un0Y UMOL O[OeN | 68
015'8T7'TC 199'602'9 0ET'¥W6'T - - T70'789'GC T70'789'GC SPUOMEN [19UN0Y UMO SpUOXeN | 88
696'759°8T 109'/T¢'L 639'62T'C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C TT6'65L'5C T 110un0Q UMOL BBUNjIUIMIA | /8
LY6'9T'€C 6£0'06¢'C GL0'29L'T - 000000 TT6'66L'€C T16'66L'5¢ BLIfIquiBly

TTY'678°2C 619'GE9'C STT'SPL'T - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC aSUSMIA [19Un0Y UMO 9SUMIAl | 93
79€'9T€'0¢ LT9'506'G 16L'667'C 6.2'97C 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'6¢ SMQUIOGESUBMIA [10Un0J UMOL SMQUIOCeSUBMIA | 58
999'GELYT 0L9'9T0'TT Ger'10'C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC IpUBMIA [19UN0J UMOL IPUBMAl | ¥8
06v'756'9T 699'786'6 062'8€6' 836'2GC 000000 TT6'66L'€C T16'66L'5¢ 1583 1ZaM|0S [19UN0J UMOL OUepuIYSNIAL| €8
¥69'7.2'TC 6G.'G19'G 816'96T'C 795°€T 680°096'T TT6'6EL'€C 000'00L'5¢ 30N [1un0Q umo IMBUni | 8
739'7v8'L 62L'66GLT 0TeI'T 92v'18 UyT0LT TT6'6EL'€C €882 e euiobueN

G0E'Z9€T ¥70'609'€C G80°08T'T €218 80Y'1EC T TT6'6EL'€C 6TE'TL61C [BAUSD BMQUINIA [19Un0Y uMoL BMQUINIAl | T8
618'/92°0¢ 69.'G00'9 £19'€€5C - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC 1Z300INIAl [19UN0J UMOL 1ZeGO[NIAl | 08
L0Y'782'6T ¥2G'8LL'S 020'72€'T - 000000 TT6'6EL'€C T16'66L'5¢ SMAuInniA [12Un0J UMOL sMAUWNINIA | 62
60v'956'0¢ 9T6'TVE'S 717'855° - 717'855° TT6'6EL'€C G2€'862'9¢ Iysueuey

spun4 Hv__a%:: ea_uvp__axw_ 4/9 mw_e_mm Hmsvm_z_ scw__:S mc._w_oc_ 8>ow_&< HETTENS) sfiounog | ON




99€

G8S'9T6'066'C  |799'€20'290'T  [EVO'VO¥'8EE  |€0.90%'CT |099'G6T'60€ |€0S'6CT'L0L'€  |€9T'GZE9TOY
9£6'089'8 992'GT8'9T ¥Z6'TEL'T 19€'v2 0000002 TI6'6EL'E€C TT6'6£L'GC eAziredey |13UN0D UMO | equiZ (9TT
8¢5'6€G'C¢ 90¥'988‘¢ £20'989°C - 0000002 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€L'GC 1S3\ 1Z3quiez
G6.'€2L'TC 8€2'9/E'Y 22T'09€'e - 000'000°2 TT6'6EL'E€C T16'6€L'GC 1se3 1zsquiez |12UN0D UMO ] 1ZsquieZ (STT
086'€T0'0¢ 2T€'899°G e6Y'LVL'T 8838'v8T 0000002 TT6'6EL'EC T16'6€L'SC IMQNA [12UNOD UMO L IMONA |7TT
129'299'6T €0v'T0T'9 T9G'GGL'T 8G6G'€/¢C 0000002 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€L'GC 1Z3M|0S [12uno [eddIUNA 1ZaM[0S [€TT
€0G'720'9T 808€€9'6 26€'668'T 800'6T 000'000°'2 TT6'6EL'€C TT6'6€L'GC BUWOIS [12UN0D UMO ] BwOIS (ZTT
€T2'65€'ST TG¥'G67'0T €G.'Y11°C - 0000002 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€.'SC obuoxIS [19UN0D UMO 1 0BUONIS [TTT
188'VEE'TC GG8'G69'S (VT TRAS G/G'9T 0000002 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€L'SC ambuozeuls [19UN0D UMO 1 ambuozeuls [0TT
vOv'€L2'02 105'996'¢C - - 12T°1€2'C TT6'6EL'E€C 8€0'/16'GC BpuIS
980'¢v'ce 2G96'7ES'E 2€8'060'C G629V 000'000'2 TT6'6EL'E€C TT6'6€L'GC ayodoy |13UN0D UMO ] epulS (60T
69.'69%'0¢ 9G6'T€9'S ¥18T9€'C - 0000002 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€L'SC ebuoAeIS [19UN0D UMOL ebuoAeIS (80T
26S°T0L'6T G80'9/G'9 860'70€'C 899°c€C 000'000°2 TT6'6EL'€C T16'6€L'GC npue,buemiys [10Un0)) UMO [, npue Suems |01
028'660'6T 16161799 902'0v8'T 00G69T 000'000°2 TT6'6EL'E€C TT6'6€L'GC IYZaquismiN [10uno) umo 1flunAnquys (90T
099'2vT'9T ¥66'60€'6 GT6'G89‘T 828'9¢ 0000002 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€.'GC oquiobueys [19uN0D UMO | oquiobueys [GOT
€89'971'€ 966'€EL'9 966'€EL'9 2LL'9 000'000°2 TT6'6EL'€C TT6'6€L'GC 33Ysss [12UN0D UMO | 8X8yses (70T
8ze'evr'ee 658629'C 9/2'€ee'e - 000'000°2 TT6'6EL'E€C TT6'6€L'GC ebuiyoniy
¥€9'2ET'EC ¥8E'vLE'E L0T'29.°C - 0000002 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€.'SC EJVETENS [19uno0) umo | 8lualss [£0T
166'G2C'TC GL0'6¥C'Y TCT'SEL'T - 0000002 TT6'6ELEC T16'6€L'GC [11H ebuas [12Un0D UMO L [|1H ebuas (20T
00T'06.'ST 058°088'0T G20'8v8'e 7T0'€8 000'000°2 TT6'6EL'E€C TT6'6€L'GC ebueuss [10UN0D UMO | ebueuss [T0T
TT9'0ST'T¢ TYY'qTE Y Tr1'92L'T 000'000°2 TT6'6EL'E€C TT6'6€L'GC ninambueg [10UnoD umo | eAjwes |00T
A A A A A A A
spun4 juadsun | aanupusdxg | 4/g souejeg 158.481U] 3oueLIBA aWwoau| panoiddy AT SIPUNOD | "ON




LSE

0 4% 97 Ay 9 mmm_,m@w__moﬁ So,,ﬁm__: owo__ﬁwmﬂmﬂ BleqeqiA [19Un07 feciotunyy Bwoy) | 1z
71 0T 6 6¢ 14 €EC 61807 6¢88TTT 29T 8E6 1T [eljusd ewoyo
6¢ 0 0 6¢ 0 29T'8€6'TT - 29T'8€6'TT oqurenyd [19UN0D UMO L oquenyd | 0¢
L I4 A T¢ 0 885%98'0T 71G'€L0'T 29T'8€6'TT Bquesiyd [10UN0D UMO | equrestyd | 6T
0 € 97 a7 14 vI€'162'] 882'089'7 29T'8€6'TT npuniiyo [19UN0D UMO L npunaiyy | 87
LT € 0 LT € 020'767'0T | ZT'vvy'T | 29T'8€6'TT ndiy [1ouno umo idiyd | L1
1€ 4 0 9¢ L 29T'8E6'TT - 29T'8€6'TT [enua) erediy)
A 17 0 A 14 29T'886'TT - 29T'8€6'TT Aouanysuo) 1usbuenT tounod A3 el | o7
€ 62 € € € 218'8L'L 06768T'7 | Z9T'BE6'TT I[ebuediyo [1ouno umo L Ijebuediyd | ST
e 9 0 e 9 29T'8E6'TT - 29T'8€6'TT Iesulyd [19uno [ediouni 1fesuIyd | 41
0 1 97 0¢ 0 H%_RN_S HR,S@ T N@H_wmm.: elobuiyd l19uno?) [edioluny ejobuiyy | €1
1 0 4 9T 0 GYT'L0STT | LTOTEY 29T'886'TT ebueyoN
LE 17 G1 LE 67 PT9'T8T'TT 875'9G, 29T'8€6'TT 1qniyd [19UNOD UMOL IgN)iyd | ¢T
0 g 14 6 0 €09'9€Z'6 699'T0L'C 29T'8€6'TT AMQUWogeIIyD 1ouno fediolun|y smawiogeiyd | 1T
0 € LT 17 6 89T'L07'T 0S€'SYE'ET | Z9T'8E6'TT ebuejyo [19unod umo ebuejyd | 01
T¢ 0 L 8¢ 0 892°7GL'TT 768'G8T 29T'8€6'TT EIRYUBNIYD [12UN0D UMOL BIENUBYIYD | 6
87 0 0 87 0 29T'568°CT - 291'968'CT lingeunyiyo [19UN0D umo L Ifnqeunyiyd | 8
14! 0 14 87 0 669'997'0T SOr'TLY'T 29T'8¢6'TT abualyd [1ounod umo sbusiyd | 2
0 8 67 Ll 0 @ON,NH@_MW omm,mmo_m 97 _mmm ,S eqniey [19UN0) UM oquiogiyy | 9
67 0 174 67 /£4 99965 0T 9TSTVET 29T 8E6 1T 9qWaa)
0 143 0T 9¢ 8T €10'7T2C'6 6YT'LTLC | 29T'8E6'TT aquay [10UN0Y UMOL squiBy) | G
€ 1 0 4% 17 29T'8E6'TT - 29T'8€6'TT BuwinAeyg [19UNOD UMOL BWINABYD | ¢
LT 0 81 0€ G 00S'TET'6 299'908'C 29T'8E6'TT Aousnysuod nyaseyd [19UN0D UMOL njeseyd | €
Ty 1 0 Ty 14 N@@”omw”: 009'20€ N@ﬁ_mmm,: ULON - eweyd llounos umo eweyy | 7
e G 0 e G 9T 8E6 TT - 29T 8E6 1T UInos - eweyo
4 LT € 67 € 299'0€9'TT 005'20¢ 29T'8€6'TT 741 U10)] [13UN0Y uMoL ezipeyd | T
¢20¢ €02 01 Te0¢
ﬂom.—o._n_ wuoo.—o._n_ USm_QEoU ul wuoo.—o._n_ wiol) paremuoy A A A .
Buipueisno . s138l01d uads UoI20| |V Kouannsuo) s[1ouno) | 'oN
10 ON dIM 00N 10 ON L y6no.g 0UBLIBA Junowy [e101
JO'ON 108[04d JO "ON :
puads 0] aunjreH :z Xipuaddy ‘6T1



89€

£1 0 0 er 0 mmm_%m,a g@,@ﬂ 291 ,@: 1ZuejiN . ¥
¥T 0 0 yT 0 £80'8.5'0T 6L0'09E'T | 29T'8E6'TT XY
£ 92 ¥ 8¢ G LT9'0LT'0T GrS'L9LT | 29T'886'TT emBuauasey| [ounod umo_ embusussey | Of
¥ 8T L u L 808'256'L y3E'G86'e | 29T'886'TT eduwasey) [1ouno) umo_ edwasey| | 6€
A 6T 14) ¥ ¢ _\:_ms,: ws,oﬁhﬂ N@H,mmwﬁ eAysey U109 IO BLESES 8¢
0z £1 g 0¢ 8T 229'8v8'TT 0rS'900T | 291'S68'ZT [e1JU3D) BLUESEY|
01 0 Z l g ¥19'/88'TT 876095 29T'8€6'TT eIndey [1ounoD umo eindeyf | /¢
of 0 0 of 0 297'588'71 291'658'21 ysod|A ey} | [1ounoD umo Iysodiyl Lidey | gg
a1 0 9 T2 0 %H_:m,w mghosm N@H,mmw: 80uaNysuod obuebuepy UGS W0 BLIOEY Ge
Z T 9 ot 0 T18'707'TT TGE'CES 29T'8¢6'TT [e1)U3D) BLOEY,
£ T ¥ £ g 828'382' yee'769's | 291'886'TT eAigijoue [10un0d umo . eAIGIjouEY | 1€
Z g 6 7T Z 757'996'9 0T6'T6'7 | 29T'8€6'TT 159\ 1Z8M|0S [10UN0 UMOL Bliquinfey | ¢
0z 0 0 0¢ 0 291'886'TT 29T'8€6'TT ysninfey | [1ounoQ fediotuniy iusninpey | z¢
0 81 ¥S 8y g Ng,am@ oz,mﬁ Nﬁ,wmﬁ: IZemwnpng 10UN00 UMD OLIORY 1€
6 ey 29 ] 6¢ G2r'696'6 LEL'8I6T | 29T'886'TT [e1)UD) OWo[e
0¢ g 0f Gl 0 E_%,@ gm,smw Nﬁ,mmw: MmN LT L0 OGEY 0¢
0¢ £ 0L £6 0 RATRA]) 688'799T | 291'886'TT [e)U0 Oge[EN
0 Z o1 ¥l 4 T8€'€0T'0T T8L7€8'T | 29T'886'TT anjey [1UN0D UMOL 3njeyf | 62
A L 1T Ge 0 mmo,EwS §,Ew N@H,mmwhﬁ Kouanuod eyoemg e 8¢
T L 11 Ge 0 0S.'L12'8 vozL's | 291'886'TT [e1U30 aMQEY|
¥4 0 G ¥4 “ 29T'886'TT 29T'886'TT odwogey [1ounod umo_ odwogey | /Z
8 0 g 01 £ 90716 OTT'[20'e | 29T'8E6'TT Yza L - 1yza)| [10UN0D UMOL 1yza L 1yz8)| | 92
u g 0 u g 291'886'TT - 29T'8€6'TT 20 12UN0D UMOL Bj0s| | G2
£ o1 61 gy y L6T'ShY'L G96'267'7 | 29T'8€6'TT abiuajey| [1ounoD Umo L 3Busfal | 2
0 g L L g G20'€T8'0T LET'SZTT | 29T'886'TT Wamo [10UN0D UMOL 3qLLIBMS) | €7
0 T 74 ot 0 168'LL20T T/2°099T | 29T'8€6'TT amBuoyd | [1ouno [ediouniy amBuoy) | 7z
202 2202 01 1202
B s108l0.d pataiduod urspalodd | wouy premioy A A A .
fuipugsno . s10l0.d 1uads UoIeI0||y fouaninsuo) s|1oun0) | 'oN
0°0 dIMJO°ON 0°0 _um>oaa< Em:o‘_m agouelie unow 1400)
J0°ON J0"ON 100N yoloig 10 ON LIBA Junowy [e10L




65€

0¢ 0 T 0¢ T £95'0T¢€'6 609'229'C | 29T'8€6'TT EIEATEN
o1 0 £ o1 € LT TT | 0pr'oT9 29T'8€6'TT BIRMe
1 0 Z T Z 1T9'8E5'6 GYS'66E'C | 29T'8E6'TT BWeMBYD [1ouno A eesn | 69
144 g 0 144 g TE09ZTT | T98'LL9 29T'8€6'TT 1ysosodn’] [10Un0Q umo] 1ysosodn | 85
61 0 A 6T T 6TCYSY'TT | EV6'00F'T | 29T'SS8'ZT aun [1Un0Y UMOL 8)uNT | /G
01 0 0 01 0 2976581 2975581 ebun lounod umo L ebun | 9g
A ¥ L o1/ L 219'962'0T | 0SG'TYO'T | 29T'8€6'TT IZepun [10UN0D UMOL 1Zepun | g
9¢ Z 0 o1 44 29T'8€6'TT 29T'8€6'TT eyl [1UN0Y UMO 128N | ¥
74 0 6T 74 6T LTT0OT | ST6TELT | 29T'8€6'TT 1se3 njnyn [1UN0Y UMOL NMNT | €G
0 01 4! 144 0 £69'685'8 6OV'8YE'E | 29T'8E6'TT eweAuemyN [1oUn0Q UM eueAuemyn | zg
0¢ 0 9 92 0 29T'8€6'TT 29T'8€6'TT ueoy 10Un0 ol BAUSEnT | 1
6T 0 L 92 0 0L'/86'0T | 8GY'0G6 29T'8€6'TT eAysuen-
67 ¥ 9 63 0 1616128 G0Y'859'e | 29T'8E6'TT IYSMYN [10UN0D UMO L OUBNT | (g
0 01 e 92 8 067'685'TT | 2/8'8¥€ 29T'8€6'TT Blls [1ounoQ umo embuen | 6y
z€ 0 0 z€ 0 29T'8€6'TT 29T'8€6'TT eduren [ounoQ umo edwen | gy
0z £ 0z e 8 9€7'19L'y 926'0LT'L | 29T'8€6'TT [e1)u3D) BUOISBUIAIT 1ounod Aid suoisbuin | 2y
Z 0¢ 81 or 0 £95'719', 609'GZ€'y | 29T'8E6'TT BUAN [10Un0Q UMo eBuninwiI | g
£1 0 0 e1 0 29T'8€6'TT 29T'8€6'TT AMNJ | [IUN0D UMO BPUBLLIYSNAET | Gi
8 8T e1 6¢ 0 GOLETITT | LS'7ee 29T'8€6'TT A|Iesnm
g T b1 0¢ 0 997'T8Y'TT | 968'9GY 29T'8€6'TT AMWBMUWIYD
6 a g 92 0 9/6'867'0T | 98T'6EV'T | 29T'8E6'TT BUJBMY l1ouno A amiry | vy
o1 0 £1 6¢ 0 957'980'8 90L'168' | 29T'8€6'TT esULEN
L 81 yT 68 0 T6€'0L0'TT | T€8'298 29T'8€6'TT 80UBNISUOD BUBYN
T 7T ¥ 6T 0 668'098'TT | €92'/8 29T'8€6'TT 80UBNNIISU0 BloqUIOIEN [lounoQ umo] einbunzey] | gy
o1 £ 0 G2 € N@H”mmw”NH _ N@H”mmw”a aySequed 10UN0D UMD EMQUENEY | 27
o1 0 0 o1/ 0 1S9'0¥S'TT | SOSVIE'T | 29T'58'ZT [e11UBD) BMUUBMEY
202 2020 T
s109l01d s108load | pasjdwiod Mg | arm Em\,mmﬁw,_ N N N |
Buipueisno dIM s109l01d pancaddy JuBnoig 1adg UoI7I0| |/ Kauamnsuo) s|1ouno) | ON
10 'ON 10 'ON 10 'ON 100N paloig 10 ON goueLIRA unowy [e101




09¢€

/T 0 9 81 g £67'€E7TT 699'70L 29T'886'TT enuaQ smbuody [1uno umo smbuodiy | G,
05 g 0 05 g 1£9'785'0T GZG'GGE'T | 29T'8E6'TT [enua) exidiN l1unoQ umoL ey | 1/
¥ 6 9¢ o € 116'12L') ShZ'0TZY | 29T'8E6'TT embuamg el
0 9 v iy £ 611'9/9' £86'T92' | 29T'8E6'TT [enus) 3ZUO [10UN0Y UMO 8ZUOJA

0 9 1% 12 0 T20'LLT'9 TWI'TL'S | 29T'8€6'TT BQWOON

6 0¢ 74 %4 174 257'€89'01 OTL'0E'T | 29T'8¢6'TT EpUEADYI[EN e u
oT 0 oT 0¢ 0 97702501 OTL'LTY'T | 29T'8€6'TT [eAusd NBuoj

0§ 0 9 0§ 9 161'612'8 07'899'C | Z9T'8E6'TT YUON 1YSMYI [10UN0Y UMOL IYSIIN | TL
Ge 0 9 ge 9 £5T'€8L'6 600'GSTZ | 29T'8E6'TT AJaNN [1UN0Q UMOL 313U | 0L
o1 o1 T 81 ) 98/'719'9 LIE'SEE'S | 29T'8E6'TT EWET [1ounoQ umo_ sBUsjIN | 69
6¢ 0 £ 62 £ 886'€5€'0T pIT'V8ST | 29T'8€6'TT [enua) elegi (10Uno) [edioluniA Blegil | 89
Z L 8T 07 L @N@.,E mmm”og”a Na”wg”: akobely 10UNC2 [N BNGEZEIY 19
0 g L L g y0€'9TT - 99¥'¥50'7T | Z9T'8E6'TT [eIUBD) eXNezei

8¢ l y 62 g 5”03”3 mg_,:o_ﬁ Ng”wg”: I1ese| 10000 UMOL ESEIY 99
0 T 62 0¢ 0 297'176'TT 00602 29T'886'TT eInge|njey

6 8T 8T yg 1 660'GLE'TT £90'€95 297'886'TT ebuifuey [10Un0Q umo_ eBUIAURIN | §9
yT 0 0 yT 0 Ng”wmm”: Na”wg”: Iieyeg 10UN0D [Ny BSLE 79
o1 0 0 9T 0 291'886'TT 291'886'TT B3 BSUBLU

£ ¥ g L g S0T'€79'0T 1S0'G62T | 29T'8E6'TT OqWefel [10UN0D UMOL SMAUIE | €9
67 £ 0 61 £ 981'267'6 LIB'SP9T | 29T'8E6'TT ebulyepy [1Un0 Umo eBulyely | 29
o1 T 4! 97 e1 §72'209'07 LY6'SEE'T | 29T'BE6'TT IysuasUeqn [1ounog umo_ nbuimn | 19
9 u ua 8¢ Z 665'68.'6 £OG'8YTT | 29T'8E6'TT Blezues|\ [1UnoQ umo 1zefuesn | 09
01 T 4 T 7 058'€92'6 erL9T | T9T'BLETT I[RUNI

0 114 £ 7 0 216'¢88'6 0577507 | 29T'8€6'TT 0I3eIN

0 1% £ 74 0 ¥06'STL'6 859'702'7 | 29T'8E6'TT NASPUB

ey 0 T 3% T G96'250'6 LIT'88'T | Z9T'8E6'TT [e1U3D) eesnT

0T
fuipueisno . s10load 1uads UoNeI0||Y Aousnmnsuo) sjouno) | 'oN

. dIM JO ON . panoaddy ybnoug
10 ‘0N 10 'ON 0UBLIBA unowy [e01

10 ON

1080014 J0 ON




T9€

4 0T 8 0¢ 0 96£'886'8 908'676'C 29T'8€6'TT ewakayN [19UN0D UMO L eWBAMN | 6
9 0 4} 8T 0 0S.'272'8 ANAARS 29T'86'TT nqnjn7 [19UN0D UMO | 8MEBN | £6
T 0 €T 1 0 950'9¥.'TT | 90T'Z6T 29T'8E6'TT naniyo 6
€ 0 8 17 0 mmm”oow”: Bo,qmﬂ_ N@H”wmm”S EMgMYNIA euemg 112Un03) A1 BlopN
1 0 9 6 0 6907¥8 0T | €60¥607T ¢9T'8E6 TT 1ysnae
€ 0 8 1T 0 690'7¥8'0T | £60'760'T 29T'8€6'TT BlOPN
0T 9 € 6T 0 ZeT'S6Y'6 | 0S0'SPy'c | C9T'8E6'TT abuajayoN [touno umo_ aBUsIBYON | 16
0 97 el 44 L 290'€EC'TT | 00T'S0L 29T'8€6'TT B[eMUEN [19UN0D UMO L BleMWEN | 06
L 14 T¢ 47 0 TTL'STZ'TT | T16¥'CeL 29T'86'TT OlO[eN |15UN0) UMO] O|O[EN | 68
T¢ 1% 0 T¢ 1 968'7¢8'6 29T'6¢€'T 850'79T'TT 9PUOMEN [12UN0Y UMOL 9pUOdeN | 88
9 g 144 Ty a4 987'GG5E'6 | 8E6'6YL'T | ¥CC'SOT'TT ebunjump [1ounoD umo eBunjiumin | /8
4 1) 0 97 0 @NN”wEHS @mv”mwmnﬁ N@H”mmmwﬂ BuIIquIelA [19UN02) UMO | 3SUBMIN 98
14 0 0 T4 0 19679807 |969€.0T ¢9T'8E6 TT 9SUBMIA
9 € 0 6 0 6¥T'€9T'0T | €T0'GLL'T 29T'86'TT 9MQUOQESUBMIA | [19UNOD UMO L sMquuogesueMiy | G8
L 8 4} 14 1 G0T'918'2 150°2eT'y 29T'86'TT IpUBMA [10UN0Y UMOL IPUBMIA | 18
9 € 14} 97 L 90T'0.£'8 950'89G'€ 29T'8E6'TT 1Se3 1Zam|0S [10UN0Y UMO | OWepuIysniyl | €8
1) 4 0T 1) 4) 259'6vE'0T | 0TS'88S'T 29T'8€6'TT 9|0[eIN [19Un0D UMOL IMBUNIA | Z8
LC q 91 9¢ 4" HNN__Bo_m ?@”omm__w N@H”mm@ﬁ ewobueN [19UN0D) UMO | BMQUINIA 18
T 8 074 143 18 Y6y 1TV 899'9¢STT | ¢9T8E6TT [enusd emquiniy
€ 8T 0¢ 1€ 0T ¥60'TSY'0T | 890°28%'T 29T'8E6'TT 12300|NIA [13UN0g Umo 1zsqojni | 08
1T ) 38 € 8 GyG'S60'TT | LT9'CH8 29T'8€6'TT amquinini |IUN0Y UMOL sMqwnJniNl | 6/
q € Ty 6v 0 qu”mB”: mm@”vom N@H”mma”: 1YSuejuem [19UN03) [edIoIUN BN 8L
0 L 1€ 8¢ 0 09.99€TT | ¢OVT.S ¢9T'8E6 TT BANINN
Ly 0 9 6 14 £90'0/8'TT | 66089 29T'8€6'TT okouey| [1ouno [ediotuniy NN | g2
T 0 0 8 9 29T's88'2T | - 291'558'2T nbunindiy [19un0d umo nbunindi | £/
0¢ 0 9 0¢ 9 8TE'ESY'0T | v8'¥8Y'T 29T'8€6'TT 0soxoJod A [19Un0D UMO L 0soxoJodiAl | 9/
s109load | s108loud | parejdwiod 2202 2202 01 7202 M N M
Buipueisno| dIM s108l0ud u1 s398foag W) pJemioy uadg uoneI0| |V Kousmnsuo) s[puno)  |'oN
10 'ON 10 'ON J0 'ON panoaddy Jo 'oN | 3ybnoag 10aload Jo ‘0N goueLIRA Junowy [e101




¢9¢

112 9eT'T 199'T 89T'Y ov. 087'92¢'2G9'T | 802'298'TZ€ | 889'€6T'6.6'T [ej0L
T 1 w 81 9 T8E'29T'S 18L'G/L'9 | Z9T'8€6'TT ehzinede|y [12Un0D UMO L BqUIIZ |9TT
8 0t g £ 0 LYT'Y60'TT | STO'PYS 29T'886'TT 159 1Z3qez
q1 8T 0T 8¢t g £96'90€'TT | 602'TE9 29T'886'TT 1583 Izaquiez [10UN0D UMO 1Z8qUIeZ |GTT
£ 82 i ¢ L 819'0L'0T | ¥¥S'L9T'T | 29T'886'TT IMGNA [10UN0D UMOL IMONA |4TT
£ 8 z T Z eT'er0'TT | 010'S68 29T'886'TT IZoMj0S | 10un0Q [ediolunj 1ZamjoS |gTT
g 144 a 89 0 955'990'/ 909'T/87 | Z9T'8E6'TT BWoIS [12UN0D UMO | BWIOIS |ZTT
1§ £1 0 1§ £1 29T'886'TT 29T'8€6'TT epuIS 1ouno umo epuis | Y
12 g1 q1 9e g1 798'6LY'0T | OTE'SSY'T | 29T'8E6'TT ayodoy
L 8T 8 17 9 900'0T8'0T | 9ST'2ZT'T | 29T'8E6'TT ambuozeurs | [1ouno umo | ambuozeurs |01
8T 14 e1 £y 0 0£0'798'8 260'7L0'C | 29T'8E6'TT obuoMIS 112Un0D UMO | 0BUOMIS 60T
0 ] eT 87 Z ¥ST'2GT'6 800'98L'C | Z91'8€6'TT ebuoneIS [1Un0D umo | efiuoAelS |g0T
81 g 8 £ 8 7r8'GLE'6 02€'295C | 291'8€6'TT npuefuemIyS | [1UN0D) UMOT, NPUY SUBMIYS | /(T
0 0z 1 12 0 602'779'6 £96'€62'C | 29T'8E6'TT 1yZoquIsmiN 11un0 umo L 1lunAnauys |90T
T LT a 0¢ 0 2er'se9’L OrL'Z08'y | Z9T'8€6'TT oquioBueys | [19UN0D UMOL oqwioBueyS |G0T
£1 1T 81 8y 0 875'0L0'6 ¥19'298'C | 29T'8€6'TT DRYSAS 110UN0D UMO L 88US8S |0T
8T 0 a 0¢ 0 G/9'086'0T | /8Y'/S6 29T'886'TT ebuiyony 1ouno umo . aluases |E0F
q1 0 a 12 0 L0S'€9T'0T [ GS9'VLLT | 29T'8E6'TT aluales
£e ) ¥z £e 9¢ £6G'00G'TT | 629'8YE'T | 29T'G58'CT [I'H ebuas [1Uno umo L [|IH ebuss |zoT
0 £1 ¥ LT 0 £52'0/8'6 607'290'7 | Z9T'8€6'TT ETETE 110uUn0) umo | efiueuss |10T
0 91 T T 0 297'668'2T 29T'668'ZT njnamoueg [10Un0D UMO L BAJUIES |00T
g T g 44 G 8£5'T99'8 ¥29'9/2'c | 29T'8€6'TT esunyny [1UN0D UMO L BSUNINY | 66
8 ¥ 8 4! 8 ansnz om_\”mm Na”wmm”: amauiney| 1oUn0s vy aynead | 8
l 9 g 4} 9 6£0'2G0'TT | €21'T88 29T'886'TT MNelad
£ 6T ¢ 18 Z LY'0Z20T | STLLTLT | 29T'8E6'TT B(wad [10UN0D UMOL Bquiad | /6
£ 0 174 12 0 SOV'€L2'0T | LSLV99'T | Z9T'8E6'TT BqUIAN [10UnoD umo equiAN | 96
62 0 0 62 0 29T'8¢6'TT 29T'886'TT ebuojiwequiy) [10UN0D UMOL BUIBSN | 6
7202 2202 01 1202

ST s199l01d LY ur s1sload W0} paremaoy A % % .

Buipurisno . s103l04d usds uore0||v Aouamnsuo) s[1oun0) ON
_ dIM Jo ON . panoaddy ybnoig

JO'ON JO 'ON aoueLIBA Junowyy [e101

00N

198l04d Jo 'ON




120.  Appendix 3: Misapplication of Funds

No. | Councils Constituency NS, @i || /AU

Groups K
1 | Chadiza Town Council Chadiza 19,174
2 | Chama Town Council Chama - South 10 288,000
3 Chama - North 13 189,500
4 | Chavuma Town Council Chavuma 7 74,400
5 | Chikankata Town Council Chikankata 6 223,440
6 | Chingola Municipal Council Nchanga 37 263,000
7 Chingola 23 208,100
8 | Chinsali Municipal Council Chinsali 58 1,132,200
9 Luangeni 11 228,241
10 | Chongwe Municipal Council | Chongwe 63,355
11 | Isoka Town Council Isoka 8 120,000
12 | Itezhi Tezhi Town Council itezhi - tezhi 1 35,000
13 | Kapiri Mposhi Town Council | Kapiri Mposhi 1 11,000
14 | Kasempa Town Council Kasempa 4 133,000
15 | Kitwe City Council Nkana 3 30,346
Kamfinsa 2 20,000
Kwacha 4 85,000
Chimwemwe 1 20,000
16 | Lavushimanda Town Council | mfuwe 6 36,980
17 | Luanshya Municipal Council | Luanshya 10 368,755
Roan 11 309,000
18 | Lufwanyama Town Council | Lufwanyama 5 66,756
19 | Lukulu Town Council Lukulu east 32 614,548
20 | Lumezi Town Council Lumezi 8 120,077
21 | Lupososhi Town Council Lupososhi 4 160,000
munali 11 272,768
22 | Luwingu Town Council Lubansenshi 3 117,000
23 | Mafinga Town Council mafinga 7 136,150
24 | Mambwe Town Council Malambo 1 10,000
25 | Mpika Town Council mpika central 5 148,290
26 | Mpongwe Town Council mpongwe central 4 160,000
Kantanshi 22 781,366
27 | Mufumbwe Town Council Mufumbwe 19,917
Nangoma 2 53,127
28 | Ngabwe Town Council Lufubu 1 30,000
29 | Nyimba Town Council Nyimba 1 38,000
30 | Pemba Town Council Pemba 75,000
31 | Rufunsa Town Council Rufunsa 19 276,305
32 | Shiwang’Andu Town Council | Shiwang'andu 2 80,000
33 | Vubwi Town Council Vubwi 2 80,000
34 | Zambezi Town Council Zambezi East 5 115,000
Zambezi West 3 100,000
Total 353 |7,312,795

363




121. Appendix 4: Unaccounted for Grant Funds

No. | Councils Constituency No. of °"?b3 Amount
[cooperatives K

1 | Chavuma Town Council Chavuma 120 178,600
2 | Chikankata Town Council Chikankata 6 335,160
3 | Chinsali Municipal Council Chinsali 46 790,940
4 | Chipata Luangeni 6 158,840
5 | Chipili Town Council Chipili 16 617,800
6 | Isoka Town Council Isoka 29 183,831
7 | Kabompo Town Council Kabompo 1 10,190
8 | Kapiri Mposhi Town Council Kapiri Mposhi 2 34,783
9 | Kazungula Town Council Katombola 1 10,080
10 | Luampa Town Council Luampa 82,150
11 | Lupososhi Town Council Lupososhi 7 280,000
Chawama 2 60,000
. . Lusaka Central 1 36,800
12 | Lusaka City Council Mandevu 5 32,507
Munali 1 20,000
13 | Mafinga Town Council Mafinga 1 4,800
14 | Manyinga Town Council Manyinga 8 320,000
15 | Mbala Municipal Council Mbala Central 3 120,000
16 | Mpongwe Town Council Mpongwe Central 1 4,000
17 | Mporokoso Town Council Mporokoso 8 250,840
18 | Mufumbwe Town Council Mufumbwe 98 10,000
19 | Mungwi Town Council Malole 3 80,000
20 | Nakonde Town Council Nakonde 233,356
21 | Ngabwe Town Council Lufubu 1 22,000
. i Kopche 22 444,727
22 | Sinda Town Council Sinda > 40,188
Total 387 4,361,682

364




122. Appendix 5: Questionable Disbursement of CDF

Amounts
: , No. of clubs/ . .
No. | Councils Constituency . Reason why questionable Received
cooperatives K

1 | Isoka Town Council Isoka 79 Had no required NRC 1,378,200

2 Isoka 81 No registration certificate 1,428,200

3 | Kabompo Town Council Kabompo 1 No application form 23,000

4 Lukasha 6 didn’t meet minimum number of members 225,000
of 10 per group

5 | Kasempa Town Council Kasempa 20 Didn’t not have NRC and Letter of 1,025,278
recommendation

6 | Lavushimanda Town Council | Mfuwe 16 Failure to meet membership requirement 240,000

7 | Lunte Town Council Lunte issued to individuals instead of 145,000
cooperatives

8 | Mbala Municipal Council Mbala Central It was a company limited by shares and 40,000

1 did not meet the minimum required number

of members

9 | Mungwi Town Council Malole 5 Unregistered club 120,000

10 | Nakonde Town Council Nakonde 7 Groups had less than the reqgiured 175,000
memehrs

Total 226 4,799,678

365




123.  Appendix 6: Failure to Produce Monitoring Reports

No. | Councils Constituency
1 | Chibombo Town Council Keembe
2 | Chikankata Town Council Chikankata
3 | Ikelenge Town Council Ikelenge
4 | Isoka Town Council Isoka
5 | Kabompo Town Council Kabompo
6 | Kanchibiya Town Council Kanchibiya
7 | Katete Town Council Mkaika
8 | Lavushimanda Town Council Mfuwe
9 | Manyinga Town Council Manyinga
10 | Masaiti Town Council Masaiti
11 | Mpika Town Council Mpika Central
12 | Mpongwe Town Council Mpongwe Central
13 | Nakonde Town Council Nakonde
Ndola
14 | Ndola City Council Bwana Mukubwa
Chifubu
15 | Petauke Town Council Petauke
. . Zambezi East
16 | Zambezi Town Council Zambezi West

124. Appendix 7: Misappropriation of Funds

. . No. of [ Amount

No.| Councils Constituency SranE K
1 | Chavuma Town Council Chavuma 2 22,200
2 | Chipili Town Council Chipili 19 684,470
3 | Chitambo Town Council Chitambo 1 40,000
4 | Ikelenge Town Council Ikelenge 1 25,000
5 | Isoka Town Council Isoka 64 998,616
6 | Lavushimanda Town Council | Mfuwe 6 63,000
7 | Lumezi Town Council Lumezi 1 4,900
8 | Mafinga Town Council Mafinga 5 55,200
9 | Mushindamo Town Council Solwezi East 4 115,100
10 | Nakonde Town Council Nakonde 3 47,000
11 | Nkeyema Town Council Nkeyema 3 75,000
Total 109 2,130,486

366




125. Appendix 8: Failure to Disburse Soft Loans

No. Councils Constituency AmKount
. Chama - South 2,706,350
1 | Chama Town Council Chama - North 2.934.350
2 | Chasefu Town Council Chasefu 2,934,350
3 | Chavuma Town Council Chavuma 2,934,350
4 | Chembe Town Council Chembe 2,934,350
5 | Chienge Town Council Chienge 2,706,350
6 | Chifunabuli Town Council Chifunabuli 2,706,350
7 | Chikankata Town Council Chikankata 2,934,350
8 | Chilanga Town Council Chilanga 200,000
9 | Chililabombwe Municipal Council Chililabombwe 2,934,350
10 | Chilubi Town Council Chilubi 2,934,350
11 | Chingola Town Council Chingola 2,811,000
11 | Chinsali Municipal Council Chinsali 2,934,350
12 | Chipangali Town Council Chipangali 2,706,350
. . . Chipata Central 2,933,452
13 | Chipata City Council Luangeni Constituency 2,776,070
14 | Chisamba Town Council Chisamba 628,233
15 | Chongwe Municipal Council Chongwe 2,934,350
16 | Ikelenge Town Council Ikelenge 2,934,350
17 | Itezhi Tezhi Town Council Itezhi - Tezhi 2,934,350
18 | Kabompo Town Council Kabompo 2,934,250
19 | Kafue Town Council Kafue 2,927,800
20 | Kalabo Town Council Kalabo Central 2,934,350
21 | Kalulushi Municipal Council Kalulushi 2,934,350
22 | Kalumbila Town Council Solwezi West 2,934,350
23 | Kanchibiya Town Council Kanchibiya 2,934,350
24 | Kapiri Mposhi Town Council Kapiri Mposhi Constituencie 2,706,350
25 | Kaputa Town Council Kaputa 2,908,000
- . Kasama Central 2,706,350
26 | Kasama Municipal Council Lukashya 2.706.350
27 | Kasempa Town Council Kasempa 2,934,350
28 | Kasenengwa Town Council Kasenengwa 564,896
29 | Katete Town Council Mkaika 733,441
30 | Kawambwa Town Council Kawambwa Central 2,706,350
31 | Luampa Town Council Luampa 2,934,350
32 | Luangwa Town Council Feira 2,934,350
33 | Luano Town Council Mkushi 2,934,350
34 | Lukulu Town Council Lukulu East 2,934,350
35 | Lumezi Town Council Lumezi 2,934,350
36 | Lunga Town Council Lunga 1,056,350

367




Amount

No. | Councils Constituency K
Chawama 2,934,350
Kabwata 2,934,350
Kanyama 2,934,350
37 | Lusaka City Council Lusaka Central 2,934,350
Mandevu 2,934,350
Matero 2,934,350
Munali 2,934,350
38 | Lusangazi Town Council Msanzala 2,934,350
39 | Luwingu Town Council Lubansenshi 2,934,350
40 | Mafinga Town Council Mafinga 2,934,350
. . Mansa Central 2,706,350
41 | Mansa Municipal Council Bahati 2.706.350
42 | Manyinga Town Council Manyinga 2,934,350
.. . Kafulafuta 2,934,350
43 | Masaiti Town Council Masaiti 2,934,350
44 | Mazabuka Municipal Council Magoye 784,800
45 | Mbala Municipal Council Mbala Central 2,934,350
46 | Milenge Town Council Milenge 2,934,350
47 | Mkushi Town Council Mkushi North 1,491,233
. Monze Central 2,934,350
48 | Monze Town Council Bwengwa 2.934.350
49 | Mpongwe Town Council Mpongwe Central 2,934,350
50 | Mpulungu Town Council Mpulungu 2,706,350
. . . Mufulira 2,934,350
51 | Mufulira Municipal Council Kantanshi 2834226
52 | Mufumbwe Town Council Mufumbwe 2,934,350
53 | Mungwi Town Council Malole 2,934,350
. Mwense 2,934,350
54 | Mwense Town Council Mambilima 2,706,350
55 | Mwinilunga Town Council Mwinilunga 2,706,350
56 | Nakonde Town Council Nakonde 2,706,349
57 | Nalolo Town Council Nalolo 2,923,300
58 | Namwala Town Council Namwala 3,739,510
59 | Nchelenge Town Council Nchelenge 2,934,350
Ndola 2,934,350
. . Kabushi 2,934,350
60 | Ndola City Council Bwana Mukubwa 2,934,350
Chifubu 2,934,350
61 | Ngabwe Town Council Lufubu 2,934,350
62 | Nkeyema Town Council Nkeyema 2,934,350
63 | Nsama Town Council Chimbamilonga 2,934,350
. Petauke 2,934,350
64 | Petauke Town Council Kaumbwe 2.934.350

368




Amount

No. | Councils Constituency K

65 | Serenje Town Council Muchinga 2,934,350
66 | Sesheke Town Council Sesheke 2,934,350
67 | Shangombo Town Council Shangombo 1,229,850
68 | Shiwang’ Andu Town Council Shiwang'Andu 1,112,000
69 | Siavonga Town Council Siavonga 2,934,350
70 | Sikongo Town Council Sikongo 2,706,350
71 | Sioma Town Council Sioma 2,934,350
72 | Zambezi Town Council Zambezi East 2,934,350

Total 245,375,960

369




0.LE

T/E'66E'E ZTCT6Y'T £85'068'y 9TY 85T 159M 13M|0S [I0UN0D UMO Biquiniey] | Gg
Z62'TY6'S 162676 £85'068'y vZe 202 1ysnnjey [19uno [ediolunin 1ysnnfey | vz
£96'06€'y 029'661 £85'068'y 01T 11T [211U80 OCele] [19UN0D UMO 0Cefey | £2
658'88T'Y .'70L £85'068'y 6YT 65T anjey| [I9UN0D UMO 3nyey| | zz
Lvy'126'E 9£6'296 £8£068'Y e vzl odwogey [10Un0D umo | odwogey | 1z
c0v'L6E'Y 086'261 £8£068'Y 69 8y 1yze1 - 1yza [I0UN0D UMO L 1Yza L 1yza)| | 0Z
008'€0S'y £8/'98¢ £€85'068'y 8¢ 022 08| [10UN0D UMO L 830S| | 6T
669'82.'¢ ¥88'T9T'T £85'068'Y 0T €6 abusyay| [1ounod umo abusiay| | 8T
A AAN A ovT'8LYy £85'068'y 56 eetT aquamo [I0UN0D UMO 8qWIaMS) | /T
mwo_;m_m 005'600'T £85'068'y 61T 12T 1uaBuen [ounod An erediyd |91
£29'685'€ 096'0S€'T £85'068'y g9 86 [enuad erediyd

§1'122'C 878'899'Z £85°068'y 65t 8 I[ebuediyo 1ounod umo Ijebuediyd | g1
8Y9'856'C GE6'TE6 £85'068'y 1§ ¥ Ifesuiyd |19uno edioluniy IesuIyd | 47
98€'9rY'C L6T'Y0'T £85'068'y £v9'T T ebueyoN 1ouno? fediotuniy eobuiyd | 1
81T LLY'E GOE'ETY'T £85'068'y 6T 201 1qnIyo [10UN0D UMOL 1aNfIyD | 2T
£GT'V6E'T £6T'€£2'2 £85'068'y 158 6T amguioge|iiyd [1ounoY fedidlun| amquogep|iyd | TT
EST'¥6E'C L78'88%'C 000'€88'y 88¢ 0z ebuenyo [1ounod umo_ ebuenyd | 0T
£96'78S'y 98/'99T'T £85'068'Y Vel GGT eI URIYD [10UN0D UMO BIR)UBMIYD | 6

£G6'78S'Y 0/6'688 £850TS'y 8¢ 91¢ IIngeunyiyD [I0UN0D UMOL IiNCeunyiyD | 8

£G6'78S'Y 0£9'G0€ £85'068'y 9 0¢ abualyo [1ounod umo sbualyd | /

H%”gm”q Noﬁmvm mmm”o%”q 8T 05 EVITEEN JUN0D) UMO L 0GWIOgILD | 9

9G6'EYY'y 129'9Y £85'068'y Z5 €e eqnie)|

165'880'Y 266'708 €85'068'y 68 ¥ aquwayd [I9UN0D UMO L 3quidyd | G

€16'LEL'Y 0T9'2ST £85'068'Y Z evT ewINARYD [10UN0D UMO BWNARYD | ¥

£26'ZvE'e 099'2¥S'T £85'068'Y njaseyd 10UN0D UMO Nnjaseyd | €

mwm”ooﬁ oom_o% mwm_o%_# 9g 81T YUON - eweyd 100 UMOL BURYD | 2

£88'890'y 002128 £85'068'y 6T 092 LInos - eWeyD

685'GG8'E ¥66'7E0'T £85'068'y 66 4 BZIPRYD [10UN0D UMO | ezIPeyD | T

SjuspnMs i
spunyjuadsun | junowy paziinn | paAlday buipun4 . sjidnd Jo ‘oN Adusnsuo) s|puno) | 'oN

sjued o) juadsun -1uswdolanaq S||IMS pue |00YdS Arepuodas - Aesing :T'6 Xipuaddy ‘921



T.E

9G'8/G'E 1ZTCIET €85'068'1 G0¢ YA lleyed
¥81'902'E 660'789'T €85'068'7 [44°] 9T |esqusd esuew [1ouno? [edioluniy esuel | 0§
6987912 YTL'Ger'e £85'068' 66 8T¢ oquieleiN [13UN0D UMO | aMquelN | 61
6E96TT Y 76'0LL €85'068'1 8¢ 89T ebuiyew [19UN0D umo ebuijelN | 8y
90T 7OV L1798V €85'068' LS 114 Iysuasueqn] [1ounoD uMmoL nbumnT | /¢
868'9eE'Y G89'€5q £85'068' 09 6¢ elezuesw [19UN0D UMO IZebuesnT | 9f
82C0TLE GGE'08T'T €85'068'1 186 0. lreunwi
Gi79'209'c 8€6'/8C'T €85'068' €6 90T oJalew
990'/81'€ LTS'EOV'T €85'068' 90¢€ /T nNAspuew
€€9'68TY 05600 €85'068'1 0TE A |eJjuad eyesn]
168'609'E 989'08¢2'T €85'068' 98. 6 eweAuRd)
2/2T8Y'E TIE'607'T £85'068' v 90T elemge’|
€25'698°€ 090'T20'T €85'068'1 G88 0. euwremeyd j1ouno)d AuD exesn | gy
/8T'066'E 96£'006 €85'068' 68T LLT Iysosodn [19uN0D UMO IysosodnT |
G8L20T'Y 86.°,0v €85'0TS'Y ST 6 aun- [IoUN0D UMOL 3N | e
€856y 0009TT €850TSY 8g ebun] j1ouno) umo] ebun | zi
895202y G20'889 €85'068' 14% S0T 1Zawn™ [13UN0D UMO 1ZawnT | T
£68'G/6°'C 069716 £85'068'1 (144 4 elisg) [19UN0D UMOL embuenT | Or
168'che'y 989919 €85'068'1 Wi 74 edwen] [1ouno) umo edwen | 6€
€12'18€'C 0/€'€05'C €85'068' 820°T 89 [eJ)udd auoISBUINT [1ouno AuD suoisbuinT | gs
TY9'sv0'y 68 £85'068' 90T 1T euanT [19UN0D uMo | ebuninwi | /€
850190V GZS'Evy €850TSY 89 98 sysequied
850096'E G2S'059 €85'0TS'Y AN PAS] [eJuad eMmquueMe [I3UN0D UMO L emquieme] ( 9
£66'36S'Y 065762 £85'068'1 LT 99 IZUellN
029'9e5'e €96'€SE'T £85068' AN 99 embusuase [19UN0D UMO| embusuasey | Ge
T88'6GT'Y 2o0.'0eL €85'068' [AA GT¢ edwasey| [1oun0D UMo edwiasey | g
Ger'TIe'e 860'66T'T €8G'0TS' Y 189 69 eAysexn]
OGT'€0E'E 12V 10C'T €8G'0TS Y 9 78 |eljuad ewesey [12UnoD [ediolun|A ewesey] | €€
€8G' LYY 000‘€e €85'0TS'Y 99¢ qg a1ouansu0d 1ysodiA Lidey [12UN0D UMO Iysodi Lidey | ze
spuny Juadsun MMM“WN c%h,__%_ﬂw_“_ B,h%_.u%_m sjidnd Jo "oN Kousnmmnsuod s|1ouno) | "oN




¢LE

0SEV.S'Y €€2'9TE £85'068' 0L ¥4 ENELENN [19UN0D UMO ewakayN | TL
11€'22S 21289y €85'068' L00'T nanjiyo

eV6'8€8'E 0v9'TS0'T €85'068'Y 190'T emgmNIA euemg

000'08€ €85°0TS Y €85'068'Y 0€e BJOPN [tounod A €opN | 02
89T'T8T'E GTY'60L'T €85'068' €Te 443 abusjayoN [1ouno) umo sbusjayoN | 69
€0e'0vL'e 08Z'0ST'T €85'068'Y 9971 ee Ol0[eN [12UN0D UMO OJojeN | 89
066'7.0'C €65'GEY'T €85'0TS'Y 2sT ¥6¢ ebun(IuIMA] [I2UN0D UMOL ebuniuIMm | 29
868'TGL'E G89'8ET'T €85'068' S0T 6.1 IpUeMA [19UN0D UMOL IPUBMA | 99
€T0'8T9'C 0/5'2/2'C €85'068'Y 9/T 822 1se3 1zamjos [19UN0D UMO OwrepulysniAl | §9
192'G99'E qee'see'T £85'068' 86T G/l EEN [12UN0D) UMOL IMBUNIA | 79
Ev'629'c OvT'192'T £85'068'1 ewobueN

858'¢oY GeL'9ey'y €85'068'Y 12 orT [enuad emquinin| [12UN0D UMO L eMquiniAl | €9
g6Y'622' 880'T99 £85'068' 89 1ZaqoinN [15UN0D UMO 1Z3GOINIAl | 29
ANA LA 09V'8Y1'T €85'068' o174 6 IMJWININIA [I5UN0D UMO L amquininiAl | T9
T¥6'125'E 2r9'29e'T £85'068' 1T oT Iysuejuey|

vIZTIOT 60€'6.2'E €85'068'Y 89/ T elnnA [1oUNoY) [edidluN|Al BIININIAL | 09
€/05.'C 0TS'9S.'T €85'0TS'Y 19 88T nBunjndwi [1ounod umo nbunindizl | 6G
LOV'Y0L'E 9/T'98T'T €85'068't Zre €6 [enuad ambuoduw [1oUn0D umo | ambuodiAl | 85
296'2€0'Y 129'/S8 €85'068'7 €ee vET'T [enusd eyidw [1ounoD umo | exidiN | 2§
G69VST'Y 888'GEL €85'068' 9 eve equioow

L19'62Y'E 906'09%'T €85'068'Y (Y44 eee embusmg

ITT'2/SC 991'8TE'C €85'068'Y T /8¢ [euad azuow [12UN0D UMO SZUOIA | 9G
198'87E'E 2CLTYS'T €85'068' €6 Ll epuemijeN

092'0T#'T €2E'08Y'e €85'068' €ze /8T [enuad nbuow [1ouno? [edidluni\l NBUOIAl | GG
GT6759'Y 899'GeC £85068' 05 GT alenw [1oUNOD UMO 318NN | 7§
ey 8’y 0ST'9Y €85'068'Y S 14 [U82 ejequi [1ounoD Jedioluninl BlegiAl | €5
GY8'T9.L'E 8€.'82T'T €85'068'Y 08T 09 esew

€68'T86'C 069'806'T £85'068' vz 1. enjenjey [12Un0D UMOL esely | zg
TOT'TEL'Y 2ey'6ST €85'068' Ly 9T ebuiAuew [10UN0D UMO ebulAue | TG

spuny Juadsun MMM“WN c%b_%_wwuw_ B,h%_.u%_w_m sjidnd Jo ‘oN Aduaninsuo)d S|1ouNo) | ‘oN




€LE

eTY'209'v.E 298'T0S'9ZT 990'Z¥S'661 LTE'€T 620'GT [e101
85.'/¥2'y GZ8'2h9 £85'068'7 g9 9T IMONA [I2UNOD UMO | IMONA | /8
T/E'66E'E 2T TeY'T £85°068'7 69¢ 09T 1ZaM|0S [12UNoY) [edidUNIAl 1ZoM|OS | 98
12€'616'C 9GZ'TES'T €8G0SV 202 99¢ ewioIs [12UN0D UMO ewolS | 68
LA LR T7€'992'2 €85'068'7 06T 062 obuoxIS [1ounod umo | obuoxIS | t8
€96'6ET'Y 029'0S. £85'068'Y TTT GTT ambuozeuls [12UN0D UMO | ambuozeuls | €8
€59'TLL'Y 0£6'8TT £85°068'7 T 0T epuIS

€G2'6E9'Y 0EE'TSC £85'068'1 1¢ St ayadoyy [1I2UN0D UMO] epuIsS | 28
€858y 000'90T €85'068'7 16 ey npue,buemiys [IouN0)) uMoJ, Npuy Suemiys | 18
elv'zee'e 0TT'8SS'T £85'068'7 Z1e 9 I4ZaqUIBaMIN [1ounod umo | IfunAnquys | 08
€80'006'C 005'066'T £85'068'7 16 v oguwobueys [1oUN0D UMO | oguwiobueys | 6/
€08'2.9' 08.'/12'7T £85°068'7 98 17T ayaysas [12UN0D UMOL 848ysas | 8/
09€'970'y €278 €85'068'7 orT 0zt lIH ebuss [1oUN0D UMO [|tH ebuss | 2/
G9€'26.'C 8T2'860'C €85'068'Y 21T 962 ebueuss [1oUn0D uMo | ebueuss | 9/
£60026'C 061'0.6'T £85°068't 861 86T esunyny [19UN0D UMO esunyny | g/
£€6'95.'C 0S9'€ET'T £85°068'7 8P €9 aynelad 12UN0D UMOL anelad | 72
6SY'TL9'E ve1'612'T €85'068'7 1T g8t equiad [12UN0D UMO | equiad | €/
€9E'YT0Y 022'9/8 €85'068' 8. I44 equIAN [1oun0D umo equIAN | 22

spuny Juadsun mww_a_u_ﬂ% U%_H/__%cownw_ ﬂw%n%pm sjidnd o ‘oN Aduamnsuo)d S|1ouno) | ‘oN




127. Appendix 9.2: Bursary - Secondary School (Boarding) and Skills Development - Failure

to Report
No. | Councils Canstituency No. students that did Amount
not report K
1 | Chama Council Chama - North 34 101,800
2 | Chembe Town Council Chembe 35 258,520
3 | Chibombo Town Council Katuba 1 14,115
Keembe 14 -
4 | Chikankata Town Council Chikankata 7 25,635
5 | Chilubi Town Council Chilubi 131 -
6 | Chinsali Municipal Council Chinsali 3 97,055
7 | Chipata City Council Chipata Central 28 277,310
Luangeni Constituency 20 204,530
8 | Chipili Town Council Chipili 47 300,167
9 | Gwembe Town Council Gwembe 9 5,130
10 | Isoka Town Council Isoka 89 601,865
11 | Kalomo Town Council Kalomo central 32 69,500
Dudumwezi 42 717,700
12 | Kalumbila Town Council Solwezi west 13 56,035
13 | Kasama Municipal Council Kasama central 59 162,840
Lukashya 160 363,431
14 | Kasenengwa Town Council Kasenengwa 117 576,885
15 | Kawambwa Town Council kawambwa central 49 121,745
16 | Luampa Town Council Luampa 19 96,020
17 | Luangwa Town Council feira 27 129,600
18 | Lusaka City Council chawama 20 136,948
Kabwata 8 62,850
Kanyama 36 198,397
Lusaka central 19 160,731
mandevu 7 45,650
matero 5 41,140
munali 65 449,066
Mansa Municpal Council Bahati 4 36,000
19 | Masaiti Town Council Kafulafuta 13 83,450
masaiti 20 106,000
20 | Mazabuka Municipal Council mazabuka centtral 30 80,050
21 | Mbala Municipal Council mbala central 18 63,100
22 | Mitete Town Council mitete 18 66,000
23 | Mongu Municipal Council mongu central 122 635,807
Nalikwanda 21 209,160
24 | Monze Town Council monze central 58 173,393
Bwengwa 8 35,040
moomba 8 26,000
25 | Mpika Town Council mpika central 15 15,850

374




. . No. students that Amount
No.| Councils Constituency did not report K
26 | Mpulungu Town Council mpulungu 61 258,400
27 | Mwandi Town Council Mwandi 117 143,000
28 | Mwense Town Council Mwense 60 461,747
Mambilima 37 295,948
29 | Ndola City Council Ndola 12 45,000
Kabushi 11 36,600
Bwana Mukubwa 394 1,665,550
Chifubu 123 575,700
30 | Nyimba Town Council Nyimba 23 82,450
31 | Pemba Town Council Pemba 8 38,400
32 | Petauke Town Council Petauke 23 293,150
33 | Senanga Town Council Senanga 64 853,316
34 | Sesheke Town Council Sesheke 45 130,112
35 | Sioma Town Council Sioma 85 255,000
36 | Zambezi Town Council Zambezi East 202 342,200
Zambezi West 64 108,300
Total 2759 11,749,388
128.  Appendix 10: Missing Payment VVouchers
No.| Councils Constituency Mo, Glelis Amount
Payment Vouchers K
1 | Chienge Town Council Chienge 61 2,076,196
2 | Chilubi Town Council Chilubi 3 16,368
3 | Chongwe Municipal Council Chongwe 14 585,949
4 | Kapiri Mposhi Town Council Kapiri Mposhi 2 13,000
5 | Luanshya Municipal Council Roan 7 23533
6 | Monze Town Council Moomba 4 100,974
Total 91 2,816,020




129. Appendix 11: Unretired Accountable Imprest

. . No. of Amount

No. | Councils Constituency o ff(i)cgrs Eu
1 | Chadiza Town Council Chadiza 2 28,128
2 | Chongwe Municipal Council Chongwe - 208,939
3 | Luanshya Municipal Council Roan 10,947
4 | Mazabuka Municipal Council Magoye 23,212
Total 6 271,226

376




130.Appendix 12 — Glossary of Terms

Accountable Documents

Audit Finding

Controlling Officer

Delayed Banking

Excess Expenditure

Failure to Follow

Procurement Procedures

Irregular payments

Irregularity

Imprest

Documents such as receipts, licences,
certificates, discs or tokens and others used

in the collection of Revenues.

The result of audit procedures and tests

conducted by the auditor.

An officer designated as such by the
Secretary to the Treasury to maintain

accounts of a Ministry, Province or Agency.

Failure to bank moneys received not later
than the next business day following the day

of receipt of revenue.

Expenditure incurred above the authorised

budget amounts without the authorisation.

Non-Compliance with the Zambia Public
Procurement Act and  Procurement
guidelines in the purchase of goods and

services.

Payments made outside the normal practice

or acceptable regulations or norms.

Breach of laws, regulations or rules.

Funds or monies issued out to facilitate

payments of a minor nature, meet expenses

when the officer is travelling on duty or

to facilitate the purchase of goods and
services whose value cannot be

ascertained at the time.

377



Misapplication Use of funds budgeted for a programme on an

Misappropriation

unrelated programme without authority.

Use of public funds for personal purposes

or crediting public funds to a private

bank account.

Outstanding Issues These are audit queries that remain unresolved

Overpayments

Parliament

Committee on Local Government Accounts

in the Treasury Minutes (Action Taken
Reports) prepared by the Ministry of
Finance on the Reports of the Auditor

General.

Payments made above the correct price
or rate.

Legislative organ of Government.

A sessional committee of the National

Assembly established in terms of the
standing orders. The committee
examines the Auditor General’s Report,
as part of their mandate of examining the
accounts showing the appropriation of
the sums approved by the Ministry of
Local Government and  Rural

Development.

Unaccounted for Revenue Revenue collected but neither banked nor cash

Unvouched Expenditure

found on hand.
Payment vouchers not availed for audit

because they are either missing or
payment vouchers that are not
adequately supported with

documentation.

378



Unretired Imprest

Unauthorised Expenditure

Unacquitted Payments

Unaccounted for Stores

Undelivered Materials

Non-Submission  of

Expenditure Returns

Unaccounted for Funds

Wasteful Expenditure

Reconciliation

Imprest not accounted for.

Funds spent without approval by a

responsible officer.

Payments made without evidence of having

been received by the intended beneficiaries.

Missing stores items without evidence of

how they were received and utilised.
Goods paid for but not received.

Failure to provide details of how funds

disbursed were utilised.

Missing funds without expenditure records.

Expenditure incurred without benefits

derived.

The process of ensuring that two (2) or more

sets of records agree.

379



Office of the Auditor General

Stand No. 7951 Email: auditorg@ago.gov.zm
Haile Selassie Avenue Www.ago.gov.zm
Longacres Tel: +260 211 252611/
P.O. Box 50071 +260 211 255 760
Lusaka - Zambia Fax: +260 211 250 349






